
27

2- xSj&laLFkku
d½ fudk; fuxe
i½ Hkkjrh;
ii½ fons'kh
[k½ lac) O;fä 
i½ lac) 'ks;j gksYMj ftlds 
ikl 1 yk[k #i;s rd dh 
ukeek= 'ks;j iwath gSA
ii½ lac) 'ks;j gksYMj ftlds 
ikl 1 yk[k ls vfèkd dh 
ukeek= 'ks;j iwath gSA
x½ vU; ¼fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k 
djsa½
mi&;ksx ¼ch½ ¼2½

ykxw ugha

dqy lkoZtfud 'ks;j gksfYMax 
¼ch½¾¼ch½¼1½$¼ch½¼2½

ykxw ugha

lh½ thMhvkj vkSj ,Mhvkj ds 

fy, vfHkj{kd }kjk èkkfjr 'ks;j
ykxw ugha

ldy ;ksx ¼,+ch+lh½ 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU; 200000 200000 100 'kwU;

¼ii½	 çorZdksa dh 'ks;j gksfYMax

Ø-la-
'ks;j gksYMj  
dk uke

o"kZ ds 'kq: esa 'ks;j  
gksfYMax

o"kZ dh lekfIr ij  
'ks;j gksfYMax

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds 
dqy 'ks;jksa 
dk %

dqy 
'ks;jksa dk  
_.kHkkj@
ca/kd 'ks;jksa 

dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds 
dqy 'ks;jksa 
dk %

dqy 
'ks;jksa dk  
_.kHkkj@
ca/kd 'ks;jksa 

dk %

o"kZ ds nkSjku 
èkkfjr 'ks;j 
gksfYMax esa  
ifjorZu dk 

%

1
,uvkbZlh ds 
ek/;e ls Hkkjr 
ds jk"Vªifr

200000 100 'kwU; 200000 100 'kwU; 'kwU;

;ksx 200000 100 'kwU; 200000 100 'kwU; 'kwU;

¼iii½	 çorZdksa dh 'ks;j gksfYMax esa ifjorZu ¼—i;k fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsa] ;fn dksbZ ifjorZu gS½

Ø-la- o"kZ ds 'kq: esa 'ks;jgksfYMax o"kZ ds nkSjku lap;h 'ks;j gksfYMax

1 'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

2 o"kZ ds 'kq: esa

dksbZ ifjorZu ugha

3 o"kZ ds nkSjku /kkfjr çorZd 'ks;j gksfYMax esa 
rkjh[kokj o`f)@deh] rFkk o`f) vkSj deh 
ds dkj.kksa ¼vFkkZr~ vkoaVu@varj.k@cksul@
LohV bfDoVh vkfn½ dk mYys[k djsaA

4 o"kZ dh lekfIr ij
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¼iv½	 lcls Åij ds nl 'ks;j gksYMjksa ¼funs'kd] çorZd vkSj thMhvkj vkSj ,Mhvkj ds gksYMjksa ds vykok½ ds 'ks;j 
gksfYMax iSVuZ%

Ø-la- o"kZ ds 'kq: esa 'ks;jgksfYMax o"kZ ds nkSjku lap;h 'ks;j gksfYMax

lcls Åij ds nl 'ks;jèkkjdksa ds  
çR;sd ds fy,

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

o"kZ ds 'kq: esa

ykxw ugha

o"kZ ds nkSjku /kkfjr 'ks;j gksfYMax esa rkjh[kokj 
o`f)@deh] o`f) vkSj deh ds dkj.kksa ¼vFkkZr~ 
vkoaVu@varj.k@cksul@LohV bfDoVh vkfn½ dk 
mYys[k djsaA

o"kZ dh lekfIr ij ¼vFkok vyx gksus dh rkjh[k dks] 
;fn o"kZ ds nkSjku vyx fd;k x;k gS½ 

¼v½	 funs'kdksa vkSj eq[; çca/kdh; dkfeZdksa dh 'ks;j gksfYMax%

Ø-la- o"kZ ds 'kq: esa 'ks;jgksfYMax o"kZ ds nkSjku lap;h 'ks;j gksfYMax

ds,eih vkSj çR;sd funs'kdksa ds ds fy, 'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

'ks;jksa dh  
la[;k

daiuh ds dqy 
'ks;jksa dk %

o"kZ ds 'kq: esa

'kwU;

o"kZ ds nkSjku /kkfjr 'ks;j gksfYMax esa rkjh[kokj 
o`f)@deh] o`f) vkSj deh ds dkj.kksa ¼vFkkZr 
vkoaVu@varj.k@cksul@LohV bfDoVh vkfn½ dk 
mYys[k djsaA

o"kZ dh lekfIr ij

V-	 _.kHkkj daiuh dk _.kHkkj ftlesa cdk;k@çksn~Hkwr C;kt ijarq tks Hkqxrku gsrq ns; ugha gS] 'kkfey gSA

çfrHkwr _.k ftlesa 
tek jkf'k 'kkfey 

ugha gS
vçfrHkwr _.k tek jkf'k dqy _.kHkkj

,,lD;w foÙkh; o"kZ ds 'kq: esa _.k Hkkj
i½ ewy jkf'k
ii½ ns; ijarq Hkqxrku u fd;k x;k C;kt
iii½ çksn~Hkwr ijarq vns; C;kt

ykxw ugha

;ksx ¼i+ii+iii½
foÙkh; o"kZ ds nkSjku _.kHkkj esa ifjorZu

- - vko/kZu
- - dVkSrh
fuoy ifjorZu
foÙkh; o"kZ dh lekfIr ij _.kHkkj
i½ ewy jkf'k
ii½ ns; ijarq Hkqxrku u fd;k x;k C;kt
iii½ çksn~Hkwr ijarq vns; C;kt 
;ksx ¼i+ii+iii½
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VI-	 funs'kd vkSj eq[; çca/kdh; dkfeZdksa dk ikfjJfed

d-	 çca/k funs'kd] iw.kZdkfyd funs'kd vkSj@vFkok çca/kd dk ikfjJfed

Ø-la- ikfjJfed dk fooj.k
çca/k funs'kd@iw.kZdkfyd funs'kd@

çcaèkd dk uke
dqy jkf'k 

¼i½ Jh jkts'k cgknqj] çca/k funs'kd  
01-04-2016 ls 26-12-2016 vkSj

¼ii½ Jh eukst dqekj feJk 15-02-2017 
ls vkxs  

¼i½ 22-87 yk[k ¼iwoZ o"kZ 20-85 yk[k 
#i;s½ çfr o"kZ 

¼ii½ 3-97 yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 'kwU;½  

1 ldy osru
¼d½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 17 
¼1½ esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj osru 
¼[k½vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 
17¼2½ esa ifjyfC/k;ksa dk ewY;
¼x½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 
17¼3½ ds v/khu osru ds cnys ykHk

fudlh dks Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk jk-lw-fo- dsaæ ¼,uvkbZlh½ ds ek/;e ls çkbosV fyfeVsM /kkjk 
25 daiuh ¼vc /kkjk 8 daiuh½ ds :i esa laof/kZr fd;k x;k gSA daiuh ds laxe vuqPNsn 
ds vuqPNsn 59 ¼1½ ds vuqlkj çca/k funs'kd dks Hkkjr ds jk"Vªifr dh vksj ls ,uvkbZlh 
ds mi;qä vf/kdkjh dh rSukrh djds egkfuns'kd ,uvkbZlh ds }kjk fu;qä fd;k tk;sxkA

daiuh ds Jh jkts'k  cgknqj] çca/k funs'kd dks ¼01-04-2016 ls 26-12-2016 rd ½ foÙkh; 
o"kZ 2016 & 2017 ds fy, fn;s tkus okyk çca/kdh; ikfjJfed dsoy 22-87@& yk[k 
:i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 20-85 yk[k :i;s ½ Fkk  vkSj daiuh ds çca/k funs'kd Jh eukst dqekj feJk 
¼15-02-2017 ls vkxs½ dk ifjJfed dsoy 3-97 yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 'kwU;½ gSA 

2 LV‚d fodYi

ykxw ugha

3 LohV bfDoVh
4 deh'ku

& ykHk ds % ds vuqlkj
& vU;] fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsaA

5 vU;] —i;k fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsa
dqy ¼,½
vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj dqy lhek
;ksx ¼,½
vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj dqy lhek

[k-	 vU; funs'kdksa dks ikfjJfed

Ø-la- ifjJfed dk fooj.k funs'kdksa dk uke dqy jkf'k
------- ------- ------- -------

3- Lora= funs'kd
Û Û cksMZ@lfefr cSBdksa esa mifLFkr gksus ds 
fy, 'kqYd
----deh'ku
----vU;] —i;k fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsaA

ykxw ugha

;ksx (1)
4- vU; xSj dk;Zdkjh funs'kd
cksMZ@lfefr dh cSBdksa esa mifLFkr gksus ds 
fy, 'kqYd
Û Û deh'ku
Û Û vU;] —i;k fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsaA
;ksx ¼2½
;ksx ¼B½¾¼1+2½
dqy çca/kdh; ikfjJfed
vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj lEiw.kZ dqy lhek



30

x-	 çca/k funs'kd@çca/kd@iw.kZdkfyd funs'kd ds vykok eq[; çca/kdh; dkfeZdksa dks ikfjJfed

Ø-la- ifjJfed dk fooj.k eq[; izca/kdh; dkfeZd

lhbZvks daiuh lfpo lh,Qvks ;ksx

1 ldy osru
¼d½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 17 ¼1½ 
esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj osru 
¼[k½vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 17¼2½ 
esa ifjyfC/k;ksa dk ewY;
¼x½ vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 
17¼3½ ds varxZr osru ds cnys ykHk

daiuh ds daiuh lfpo dks foÙkh; 
o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, fn;s tkus okys 
ikfjJfed 7]20]500@& :- gSA

ykxw ugha 7]20]500@&:-  

2 LV‚d fodYi

ykxw ugha

3 LohV bfDoVh

4 deh'ku

& ykHk ds % ds vuqlkj

& vU;] —i;k fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsaA

5 vU;] —i;k fo'ks"k :i ls mYys[k djsaA

;ksx 7]20]500@&:-

VII-	 tqekZuk@naM@vijk/k djuk

çdkj daiuh vf/kfu;e dh 
/kkjk

laf{kIr fooj.k tqekZuk@naM@
yxk;s x;s 'kqYd ds 

fooj.k

çkf/kdj.k 
[vkjMh@

,ulh,yVh@
dksVZ]

nk;j dh xbZ 
vihy] ;fn dksbZ 
gSA ¼fooj.k nsa½

tqekZuk

'kwU;naM

vijk/k

[k- pwd djus okys vU; vf/kdkjh

tqekZuk

'kwU;naM

vijk/k

us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad ds  
funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls

g0@&
v/;{k

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh 
fnukad %  29 flracj] 2017
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us'kuy baQksesZfVD‍l lsaVj lfoflZt badksjiksjsfVM ¼fudlh½
foÙkh; o"kZ  2016&17 ds fy, funs'kdksa dh fjiksVZ dk ifjf'k"‍V

foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, fudlh ds ys[kkvksa ij  
eSllZ xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh] lunh ys[kkdkjksa ls çkI‍r  

fnukad 11&09&2017 dh lkafof/kd ys[kk&ijh{kd dh fjiksVZ esa nh xbZ enksa ds mÙkj

ys[kk ijh{kk voyksdu fudlh ds mÙkj
1- vuqnku lgk;rk ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la- 49 vkSj 59 ns[ksaA

¼d½ vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ds vys[kkijhf{kr 
ys[kkvksa dks daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
foR‍rh; fooj.kksa esa 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA

fudlh viuh 'kq#vkr gksus ls fofHkU‍u ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa ls cgqr&lh 
vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dks dk;kZfU‍or dj jgh gSA blls iwoZ] 
funs'kd eaMy ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj vuqnku lgk;rk ds #i esa 
çkI‍r dh xbZ fuf/k dks vfxze ds :i esa ekuk tk jgk Fkk vkSj blfy, 
vyx&vyx ifj;kstukvksa dh ys[kk&ijh{kk ugha dh xbZA blds i'‍pkRk] 
funs'kd eaMy us viuh fnukad 21-12-2011 dks vk;ksftr 75 oha cSBd 
esa bl ekeysa ij iqu% fopkj fd;k vkSj çR;sd ys[kk ijhf{kr dh xbZ 
ifj;kstukvks¡ ds ys[kkvksa dks çkIr djus ds laca/k esa vuqnku lgk;rk 
tkjh djus ls lacaf/kr etcwfj;ksa esa nh xbZ fuca/ku o 'krksaZ esa n'kkZ;s 
x;s çko/kkuksa dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, lunh ys[kkdkj QeZ ds ek/;e ls 
çR;sd ifj;kstuk ds fy, çR;sd o"kZ ys[kk ijhf{kr ys[kk çkIr djus gsrq 
vuqeksnu fn;k x;kA rnukuqlkj rRi'pkr~ vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa 
dh ys[kk ijh{kk lh , QeZ ds ek/;e ls fudlh }kjk lrr vk/kkj ij dh 
tk jgh gS vkSj ys[kk ijh{kk çek.ki= tkjh fd;k x;k gSA

funs'kd e.My us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd 
esa bl ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd 
çR;sd o"kZ ds fy, lafof/kd ys[kk ijh{kk iw.kZ djus ls igys lHkh vuqnku 
lgk;rk çkIr ifj;kstukvksa dh ys[kk ijh{kk dk dk;Z iwjk djk fy;k tk, 
ftlls fd bl iSjk dks iqu: çLrqr uk fd;k tk,A

¼[k½ pkyw o"kZ ds nkSjku] xkjaVhdrZ~‍rk laL‍Fkku  
}kjk fu/kkZfjr fuca/ku vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj 
vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dh bL‍rseky u 
dh x;h fuf/k;ksa ij mikftZr okL‍rfod C‍;kt 
jkf'k ds cnys çca/ku çkD‍dyu ds vkèkkj 
ij lkoZtfud {ks= ds cSadksa }kjk fn;s x;s 
cpr cSad [kkrs ij C‍;kt nj ds vuqlkj o"kZ 
ds nkSjku mikftZr C‍;kt vk; esa ls vuqnku 
lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ij vkus okyh 499-
10yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k ¼iwoZ o"kZ 786-85yk[k 
#i;s½ dks de fd;k x;k gSA

fudlh viuh 'kq#vkr gksus ls fofHkU‍u ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa ls cgqr&lh 
vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dks dk;kZfU‍or dj jgh gSA blls iwoZ] 
funs'kd eaMy ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj vuqnku lgk;rk ds #i esa çkI‍r 
dh xbZ fuf/k dks vfxze ds :i esa ekuk tk jgk Fkk vkSj blfy, fudlh 
}kjk mikftZr C‍;kt jkf'k dh u rks x.kuk dh xbZ vkSj u gh ml jkf'k dh 
vuqnku nkrk foHkkxksa dks okilh dh xbZA blds i'‍pkRk] funs'kd eaMy us 
viuh fnukad 21-12-2011 dks vk;ksftr 75 oha cSBd esa bl ekeys ij iqu% 
fopkj fd;k vkSj mikftZr O‍;; dh okilh@C‍;kt dk lek;kstu djus ds 
laca/k esa vuqnku lgk;rk tkjh djus gsrq eatwfj;ksa esa nh xbZ fuca/ku o 
'krksaZ esa mY‍fyf[kr çko/kkuksa ij fopkj djrs gq,] lkoZtfud {ks=ksa ds cSadksa 
dh cpr ys[kk uhfr ds vuqlkj çR‍;sd vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstuk esa 
le;&le; ij miyC‍/k [kpZ u dh xbZ jkf'k ij C‍;kt dh x.kuk djus 
gsrq vuqeksnu çnku fd;kA

rnuqlkj] foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 esa fudlh us C;kt ds :i esa 499-10 yk[k 
#i;s dh jkf'k dh okilh dh gS@çnku fd;s gSa] ftlesa iwoZ o"kZ ds fy, 
'kwU; vkSj foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, 499-10 yk[k #i;s 'kkfey gSaA
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¼x½ foÙkh; o"kZ 2014&15 rd] daiuh us vuqnku 
lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa çnku fd;s x;s 
fcØh dj ij fopkj fd;s fcuk vuqnku 
lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dh [kpZ u dh xbZ 
jkf'k ij C;kt dk Hkqxrku fd;kA foÙkh; o"kZ 
2015&16 ls daiuh us viuh x.kuk dh i)fr  
esa ifjorZu fd;k gS vkSj C;kt dh x.kuk 
djrs le; vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa 
Hkqxrku fd;s x;s fcØh dj ij fopkj fd;k 
gSA iwoZ o"kZ dh C;kt Hkqxrku jkf'k ij mlds 
çHkko dh x.kuk ugha dh xbZ gSA o"kZ ds fy, 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij 
iwoZorhZ iSjk ds lanHkZ esa ekeys ds laiw.kZ çHkko 
dk irk ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

foÙkh; o"kZ 2014&15 rd fudlh us O;; ds :i esa vfxze ij çnÙk lsok 
dj dks ugha fy;k ¼D;ksafd bldk Hkfo"; esa fd;s tkus okys Hkqxrku esa 
lek;kstu fd;k tkuk FkkA½ vkSj laiw.kZ jkf'k ds laca/k esa vuqnku lgk;rk 
dh bLrseky u dh xbZ jkf'k ij C;kt dh x.kuk dh xbZA foÙkh; o"kZ 
2015&16 ls] vfxze ij çnÙk lsok dj dks O;; ekuk x;k gS vkSj fuoy 
bLrseky u dh xbZ jkf'k ij C;kt dk Hkqxrku fd;k x;k gSA xkjaVhdrkZ 
foHkkx us iwoZ o"kksaZ esa mlds laca/k esa fdlh vfu;ferrk ds ckjs esa ugha 
crk;k gSA okLro esa fudlh us foÙkh; o"kZ 2012&13 ls 2014&15 ds 
nkSjku iwoZ i)fr }kjk çnÙk C;kt ds laca/k esa dqN vf/kd jkf'k dh okilh 
dh gSA ys[kk ijh{kd us vuqnku lgk;rk dh ys[kk ijh{kk vk;ksftr dh 
vkSj bu o"kksaZ ds nkSjku mUgksaus i)fr Hkh Lohdkj dh gS rFkk xkjaVhdrkZ 
foHkkx }kjk muds }kjk tkjh çek.ki= Loh—r fd;k x;kA Hkfo"; esa Hkh 
xkjaVhdrkZ foHkkx dks jkf'k okilh djus gsrq C;kt dh x.kuk djrs le; 
vfxze ij çnku dh tkus okyh lsok dj jkf'k dh ifj;kstuk esa bLrseky 
u dh xbZ jkf'k ls dVkSrh dh tk;sxhA

2- ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k dh igpku djus ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 48 vkSj 51 
ns[ksaA

¼i½ ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj] daiuh 
viuh vkarfjd ifj;kstuk ds laca/k esa çkfI‍r ij 
,uvkbZlh ls dksbZ ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k olwy 
ugha dj jgh gSA

lfpo] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us ljdkjh {ks= ds 
fy, vkbZlhVh lek/kku çkIr djus ds laca/k esa ,uvkbZlh vkSj fudlh 
ds chp ÞHkwfedkß Li"V djus ls lacaf/kr eqíksa ij 26-05-2014 dks ,d 
cSBd yhA bl cSBd esa ;g fu.kZ; fy;k x;k fd ,uvkbZlh dh vkarfjd 
vis{kk ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, fudlh }kjk miyC/k djkbZ xbZ çkfIr;ksa dks 
ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k ds Hkqxrku djus ls NwV nh tk;sxhA bl laca/k 
esa ,uvkbZlh us fnukad 18-06-2014 dh la[;k th&30012@02@2014@
vkbZ,Q,l ds }kjk ,d ifji= tkjh fd;k ftlesa ;g mYys[k fd;k x;k 
fd Þ,uvkbZlh dh vkarfjd vis{kkvksa ds fy, fudlh }kjk miyC/k djkbZ 
xbZ çkfIr;ksa dks ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k ds Hkqxrku ls NwV nh tk;sxhAß

¼ii½  daiuh ifj;kstuk dh ykxr ij /‍;ku fn;s 
fcuk fMthVy gL‍rk{kj ifj;kstuk ij 5% 
dh nj ls ,d#i ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k ys 
jgh gSA

bldh foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh 51 ds vuqlkj igpku dh tk jgh gSA

¼iii½  ifjpkyu ls çkIr jktLo jkf'k esa ,uds,u 
ifj;kstukvks¡ ij [kpZ fd;s x;s O;; ds 
ç'kklfud çHkkjksa ds :i esa igpku dh xbZ 
1% dh nj ls vk; 'kkfey gSA bl ij 
bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; 
¼,ebZvkbZVhokbZ½ dk vuqeksnu feyus ij 
dkjZokbZ dh tk;sxhA

funs'kd e.My us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd 
esa bl ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd 
viuh ifjpkyukRed lhekar jkf'k ds :i esa 1% dh nj ij vk; jkf'k 
dh igpku djus gsrq ys[kk ijh{kk djus ds fy, vuqeksnu çnku djsaA

fooj.k vkSj çys[ku u gksus ds dkj.k] o"kZ ds fy, 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij iwoZorhZ 
iSjk esa fn;s x;s ekeys dk laiw.kZ çHkko dk irk 
ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

bl fLFkfr dk iwoZorhZ mi iSjkvksa esa çR;sd ds le{k Li"Vhdj.k fn;k 
x;k gSA
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3- Þiapk;rksa dh ifjlEifÙk ekiuß ds laca/k esa 
bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dh 
ifj;kstuk ds ckjs esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 52 ns[ksa ftldh 
dqy ykxr 3238-99@&yk[k :- gSA ç'kklfud 
vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj fudlh dh ifjpkyu lhekar 
jkf'k 100-00 yk[k :- fu;r dh xbZ gSA rFkkfi 
fudlh us cksMZ }kjk vuqeksfnr ifjpkyu lhekar 
jkf'k dh nj ds vuqlkj o"kZ ds nkSjku ifj;kstuk 
gsrq [kpZ dh xbZ O;; jkf'k dh 7% dh nj ij 
viuh vk; çLrqr dh gSA ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ls 
QhMcSd çkIr ugha gq;s gSaA 

fudlh us fnukad 10-09-2015 ds i= ds }kjk bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dks bl ekeys dks çLrqr fd;k ftlls fd ç'kklfud 
vuqeksnu dh lhek rd mlesa la'kks/ku fd;k tk lds fd fudlh vius 
funs'kd eaMy }kjk vuqeksfnr nj ds vuqlkj bl ifj;kstuk esa 7% dh 
nj ls viuh ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k olwy djsxhA bl laca/k esa fudlh 
}kjk bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dks 28-07-2016 dks 
vuqLekjd Hkh tkjh fd;k x;k gS vkSj nwljk vuqLekjd 27-07-2017 dks 
Hkh tkjh fd;kA 

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa bl 
ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd iapk;rh 
jkt ea=ky; }kjk vHkh 'kq: dh tkus okyh ifj;kstuk dks /;ku esa j[krs 
gq, bl ifj;kstuk esa ifjpkyukRed lhekar jkf'k dh ykxw nj vuqeksfnr 
djus gsrq ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds lkFk vuqorhZ dkjokbZ djsaA

4- gekjs fopkj esa ifj;kstuk çca/ku] cqd dhfiax] 
chtd] çkfI‍r] HkaMkj] oL‍rq&lwph] vpy laiR‍fr;ksa 
dk çR‍;{k lR‍;kiu vkSj daiuh dh fufonk çL‍rqr 
djus dh çfØ;k ds laca/k esa vkarfjd ys[kk&ijh{kk 
ç.kkfy;ksa@vkarfjd fu;a=.k çfØ;k mlds çpkyu 
laca/kh dk;ksaZ ds vkdkj o ç—fr ds vuq#i ugha gSA

fudlh ds ikl 'kfDr;ksa dk çR‍;k;kstu vkSj funs'kd eaMy ls le;&le; 
ij çkI‍r funs'kksa ds laca/k esa vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC‍/k gSA fudlh 
dh lHkh xfrfof/k;ksa dks mlds vuqeksfnr ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa ds Hkhrj iwjk 
Hkh fd;k x;k gSA

blds vykok] fudlh fufonk çfØ;k ds tfj;s le;&le; ij vkarfjd 
ys[kk&ijh{kd dks ukfedkc) dj jgh gS rFkk daiuh mls fn;s x;s 
dk;Z{ks= ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kk vk;ksftr dj jgh gS vkSj frekgh vk/kkj 
ij fjiksVZ tkjh dj jgh gSA bl fjiksVZ esa fo'ks"k :i ls crkbZ xbZ dfe;ksa 
dks n'kkZ;k ugha x;k gS vkSj ;g lkekU; fVIif.k;k¡ Hkh gSaA eky] HkaMkj] 
oL‍rq lwph] vpy ifjlE‍ifR‍r;ksa] cqd dhfiax vkfn dh [kjhn ds laca/k esa 
mi;qD‍r ys[kk ç.kkyh vkSj vU; i)fr;ksa dks viuk;k tk jgk gSA        

5- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 41 ns[ksaA 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj 
cdk;k 'ks"k jkf'k ds fy, xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vuqnku 
lgk;rk jkf'k vkSj O‍;kikj ns; jkf'k] O‍;kikj çkfI‍r 
;ksX‍; jkf'k] xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vfxze jkf'k] c;kuk 
tek jkf'k] çkfI‍r;‚a] çfrHkwfr tek jkf'k ds laca/k 
esa 'ks"k iqf"‍V çkI‍r ugha gqbZ gSA iqf"‍V;‚a u feyus 
ds dkj.k] ge 'ks"k jkf'k dh ;FkkFkZrk vkSj mldh 
lek;kstu {kerk rFkk Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij 
dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA

fudlh le; le; ij lHkh ysunkjksa] nsunkjksa vkfn dks 'ks"k iqf"V i= 
tkjh djrh gSA ;g ,d fu;fer fo'ks"krk gS fd fudlh ds ç;ksäk@
xzkgd lHkh ljdkjh ea=ky;@foHkkx@laxBuksa ds gSa] ftUgsa ,sls i= tkjh 
fd, x, gSa ijUrq muls dksbZ mÙkj çkIr ugha gqvk gSA fudlh us foÙkh; 
o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku ,sls i= Hkh tkjh fd, gSa ijUrq vHkh Hkh ogh 
fLFkfr cuh gqbZ gSA gky gh esa fudlh us lacaf/kr foHkkxksa@laxBuks ls bu 
cdk;k nsunkjksa ij dkjokbZ djus gsrq ,d d{k dh LFkkiuk dh gS vkSj 
;g laHkkouk gS fd bl fLFkfr dks Hkfo"; esa lq/kkjk tk;sxkA

6- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 9 vkSj la[‍;k 2 ¼xvii½ ds laca/k esa ys[kk uhfr 
ns[ksaA rqyu&i= dh rkjh[k ds vuqlkj v'ksk/‍; 
vkSj lafnX‍/k _.kksa gsrq nh?kkZof/k O‍;kikj çkfI‍r ;ksX‍; 
jkf'k ds eís 303-28 yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k ¼iwoZ o"kZ 
271-48 yk[k #i;s½ dh jkf'k dk çko/kku fd;k 
x;k gSA 

'ks"k iqf"‍V;‚ vkSj mi;qD‍r nL‍rkost miyC‍/k u gksus 
ds dkj.k] ge Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; 
fooj.kksa ij iM+us okys mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] 
vkSj ,sls çko/kku dh ;FkkFkZrk ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh 
djus esa vl{ke gSA 

funs'kd eaMy dh fnukad 20-3-2013 dks vk;ksftr 81oha cSBd esa muds 
}kjk vuqeksfnr ^*uhfr** ds vk/kkj ij] foR‍rh; o"kZ 2012&13 ds fy, 
igyh ckj ^*v'kks/‍; vkSj lafnX‍/k _.kksa ds laca/k esa çko/kku** fd;k x;k 
gSA rFkkfi] mi;qZD‍r iwoZ iSjk esa mfY‍yf[kr fd;s x;s vuqlkj vHkh rd 
'ks"k iqf"‍V;ka çkI‍r ugha gqbZ gSa] blfy, fudlh bl ekeysa esa vkxs dksbZ 
fVI‍i.kh ugha djsxhA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103oha cSBd esa fuDlh dks 
;g lykg nh fd iqjkuh cdk;k jkf'k;ksa] fo'ks"k :i ls 10 o"kksZa ls vf/kd 
dh vof/k dh cdk;k jkf'k;ksa dh olwyh djus ds fy, fd, x, iz;klksa ds 
fooj.k cksMZ dks nas rFkk mlds iqjs fooj.kksa dh tkap dh tk;saA rRi'pkr 
jkf'k;ksa] ;fn dksbZ gS dks cV~Vs [kkrs esa Mkyus gsrq fopkj djus ds fy, 
fuDlh ds cksMZ dks izLrko Hkstk tk;saA
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7- lk[k fVIi.kh tkjh djus ds laca/k esa ys[kk uhfr 
la[;k 2 ¼ix½ ns[ksaA ,slh vf/kD‍; vk; ds mR‍Øe.k 
dh iw.kZrk ds laca/k esa mi;qD‍r vkSj i;kZI‍r nL‍rkost 
miyC‍/k u gksus ds dkj.k ge ;FkkFkZrk vkSj iw.kZrk 
ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij mlds çHkko] 
;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk ugha gSA 

foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 esa fudlh us vius funs'kd eaMy ds }kjk vuqeksfnr 
fd;s x;s vuqlkj ifj;kstuk dh dqy ykxr ds 7% vFkok 5% dh nj 
ls ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k çLrqr dh gSA o"kZ ds nkSjku ç;ksäk foHkkxksa 
}kjk dqN vkns'k jí fd;s x;s vkSj rnukuqlkj ØsfMV fVIif.k;ka tkjh 
djds fcØh dks cnyk x;kA blds vykok dqN ifj;kstukvksa esa ifjpkyu 
lhekar jkf'k dh nj esa ifj;kstuk ykxr esa o`f) gksus ds dkj.k ifjorZu 
fd;k x;kA blfy, ogh ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k çnku djus ds fy, 
ØsfMV fVIif.k;ka tkjh dh xbZaA 

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa fopkj 
foe'kZ djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd ifjpkyukRed 
lhekar jkf'k dks fuEukuqlkj olwy fd;k tk;s%  

ifj;kstuk ewY; ifj;kstuk ewY; dk %

50 djksM+ #i;s rd 7% ¼ifj;kstuk dks dk;kZfUor djrs le; ;fn 
ifj;kstuk dk ewY; 50 djksM+ #i;s ds led{k 
vFkok mlls de gks tkrk gS rks fudlh dsoy 
7% dh nj ls gh ifjpkyukRed lhekar jkf'k 
olwy djsxh½

50 djksM+ #i;s ls vf/kd 5% ¼ifj;kstuk dks dk;kZfUor djrs le; ;fn 
ifj;kstuk dk ewY; 50 djksM+ #i;s ls vf/kd gks 
tkrk gS rks fudlh 50 djksM+ #i;s ls vf/kd ewY; 
ij dsoy 5% dh nj ls gh ifjpkyukRed lhekar 
jkf'k gh olwy djsxhA

8- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 65 ns[ksaA daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh vuqlwph 
III esa pkyw vkSj xSj pkyw ds varxZr ifjlaiR‍fr;ksa 
vkSj ns;rkvksa dk oxhZdj.k çL‍rqr djuk visf{kr 
gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa esa 
çL‍rqr dh x;h ,sls f}foHkktu gsrq mfpr vk/kkj 
n'kkZus okys nL‍rkosth lk{‍; miyC‍/k u gksus ds 
dkj.k ge ,sls çdVhdj.k dh ;FkkFkZrk ij dksbZ 
fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSaA

pkyw vkSj xSj&pkyw ds varxZr ifjlE‍ifR‍r;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dk oxhZdj.k 
vis{kkvksa ds vk/kkj ij foR‍rh; lykgdkj] fudlh rFkk çca/k funs'kd] 
fudlh ds vuqeksnu ls fd;k x;k gSA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa fopkj 
foe'kZ djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd bl ekeys ls 
lacafèkr laca/k çko/kkuksa dks /;kuiwoZd v/;;u djsa vkSj mlds vk/kkj ij 
,d nLrkost l`ftr fd;k tk;s vkSj mls ys[kk ijh{kk esa fn[kyk;k tk;s 
rkfd bl iSjk dks iqu% çLrqr u fd;k tk;sA

9- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 14 ns[ksaA rqyu&i= dh rkjh[k ds vuqlkj 
olwyuh; dj jkf'k esa foÙkh; o"kZ 1996&97 ls 
2013&14 ds laca/k esa 117-70 yk[k #i;s rFkk 
foÙkh; o"kZ 2000&2001 ds fy, dk;Z lafonk ij 
lzksr ij dVkSrh fd;s x;s dj ds 117-70 yk[k 
:i;s 'kkfey gSA mi;qZD‍r olwyuh; {kerk ds ckjs 
esa i;kZIr nLrkost u gksus rFkk mfpr dkj.k dk 
irk u gksus ds dkj.k] ge bu 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa dh 
;FkkFkZrk vkSj ekStwnxh rFkk foR‍rh; fooj.kh ij 
mlds ifj.kkekR‍edrk laca/kh çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS 
ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA

nh?kZ vof/k cdk;k fcØh dj ekeyksa ij dkjZokbZ dh xbZ gS vkSj lac) 
dj çkf/kdj.k ds lkFk fudlh }kjk ml ij fu;fer :i ls vHkh dkjZokbZ 
dh tk jgh gS vkSj rFkkfi] dj çkf/kdkfj;ksa }kjk vHkh bl ij fu.kZ; 
fy;k tk;sxkA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa fopkj 
djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd iqjkuh cdk;k dj jkf'k;ksa 
dks 'kh?kzrk ls fuiVku djus gsrq lacaf/kr dj çkf/kdkfj;ksa dks çHkko'kkyh 
<ax ls ekeys dks çLrqr djsaA
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10- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh 
la[;k 68 ns[ksaA 6036-78 yk[k #i;s dh pkyw dj 
ifjlEifr;ksa ds laca/k esa foÙkh; o"kZ 2007&08 ls 
2014&15 rd L=ksr ij dVkSrh dh x;h dj jkf'k 
/ vfxze dj olwyh dh dqN 'ks"k jkf'k;ka 'kkfey 
gSaA mi;qZä dh olwyh djus ds laca/k esa mfpr 
vkSj i;kZIr nLrkost u feyus ds dkj.k ge bu 
'ks"k jkf'k;ksa dh 'kq)rk vkSj ekStwnxh rFkk Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij 
iM+us okys ifj.kkekRed çHkko ij] ;fn dksbZ gS] 
fVIi.kh djus esa vleFkZ gSaA

fudlh vius vkosnuksa dk 'kh?kzrk ls fuiVku djus ds fy, lacaf/kr dj 
çkf/kdkfj;ksa ds lkFk bl ekeys ij dkjokbZ djsxhA

11- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 57 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk o"kZ 2010&11 ls 
2013&2014 rd dh vof/k ds nkSjku ,yVhlh 
Hkqxrku ij vkus okyh jkf'k ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds 
vuqeksnu ds fcuk 1-89 djksM+ #i;s gSA ekeys ij 
vuqeksnu@mls vafre :i nsus rd ge daiuh ds 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij iM+us 
okys çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa 
vl{ke gSA  

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-17 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa bl ekeys 
ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd og viuh lsok 
fu;ekoyh dks 'kh?kzrk ls Bhd djus ds fy, ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds lkFk 
vuqorhZ dkjokbZ djsa ftlls fd fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkdkj ds dk;kZy; 
dks bl iSjk dk fuiVku djus ds laca/k esa mldh ,d çfr miyC/k djk;h 
tk ldsA

12- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 58 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk o"kZ 2007&08 ls 
2015&2016 rd dh vof/k ds fy, çnku dh x;h 
çnR‍r ifj;kstuk çksR‍lkgu jkf'k ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds 
vuqeksnu ds fcuk 3-02 djksM+ #i;s gSA ekeys ij 
vuqeksnu feyus@mldks vafre #i nsus rd] ge 
daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa 
ij iM+us okys çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh  
djus esa vl{ke gSA  

fudlh us Mkd vkSj nwj lapkj dk;kZy; ls ekeys esa ,d çk#i ys[kk 
ijh{kk iSjk ¼Mh,ih½ çkI‍r fd;k gSA vij lfpo] bysD‍Vª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us fnukad 02-07-2015 ds vnZ~/k'kkldh; i= ds }kjk 
bl ekeys rFkk fo'ks"k ifjfL‍Fkfr;ksa ¼ftlds v/khu NksVs&NksVs çksR‍lkgu 
fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa dks fn;s tk jgs Fks½ ls lacaf/kr fooj.kksa dh lwpuk 
egkfuns'kd ys[kk ijh{kk] Mkd o nwj lapkj dks nhA

bl chp ekpZ 2014 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, ¼lapkj o lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh 
{ks=½ Hkkjr ds fu;a=d rFkk egkys[kkdkj dh fjiksVZ ¼2015 dh fjiksVZ 
la[;k 55½ dks fnukad 11-03-2016 dks laln esa çLrqr fd;k x;k ftls 
fudlh esa çkIr fd;k x;k/tks fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa dks ifj;kstuk 
çksRlkgu@edku fdjk;k HkÙkk/ifjogu HkÙkk@Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r lqfoèkk 
dk vfu;fer Hkqxrku djus ds laca/k esa FkhA vkbZ,QMh] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj 
lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us fnukad 24-06-2016 ds dk;kZy; Kkiu }kjk 
fjiksVZ ls çkIr lac) mnkgj.k ¼iSjk la[;k 5-6½ fudlh dks vxzsf"kr fd;s] 
ftles mlus egkfuns'kd ys[kk ijh{kk] ih ,aM Vh dk;kZy; dks dh xbZ 
dkjZokbZ dh fVIi.kh ¼,Vh,u½ Hkstus ls igys osfVax gsrq fnukad 04-07-2016 
ds mÙkj Hkstus dk vuqjks/k fd;kA fudlh us fnukad 04-07-2016 ds i= ds 
}kjk osfVax gsrq iSjk ls lacaf/kr mÙkj vkbZ,QMh] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dks vxzsf"kr fd;s rFkk mls Mkd o rkj ys[kk&ijh{kk 
dk;kZy; dks Hkh vxzsf"kr fd;kA vkbZ,QMh] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us fnukad 02-08-2016 ds i= }kjk vHkh bl mÙkj 
dks ,uvkbZlh ls mls osV djokus ds i'pkr~ Mkd o rkj] ys[kk&ijh{kk 
dk;kZy; dks Hkh vxzsf"kr fd;k gSA

rFkkfi] deZpkfj;ksa dks çnku dh tkus okyh çksRlkgu jkf'k ds laca/k esa 
foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa 
dksbZ çko/kku ugha fd;k x;k gSA
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13- Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh  
la[‍;k 61 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk fnukad 1-7-2007 ls 
31-3-2017 rd dh vof/k ds fy, ifjogu vkSj 
x`g fdjk;k HkR‍rk dh Hkqxrku jkf'k] ,evkbZbZVhokbZ 
ds vuqeksnu@ifj'kks/ku ds fcuk] çnku dh xbZ@
çnku dh tk jgh gSA ekeys ij vuqeksnu feyus/
mldks vafre #i nsus rd] ge daiuh ds Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij iM+us okys 
çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa 
vl{ke gSA  

fudlh us Mkd vkSj nwj lapkj dk;kZy; ls ekeys esa ,d çk#i ys[kk 
ijh{kk iSjk ¼Mh,ih½ çkI‍r fd;k gSA vij lfpo] bysD‍Vª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us fnukad 28-8-2015 ds vnZ~/k'kkldh; i= ds }kjk 
bl ekeys dks rFkk fo'ks"k ifjfL‍Fkfr;ksa] ftlds v/khu NksVs&NksVs çksR‍lkgu 
fn;s tk jgs Fks] ls lacaf/kr fooj.kksa dh lwpuk egkfuns'kd ys[kk ijh{kk] 
Mkd o nwj lapkj dks nhA

bl chp ekpZ 2014 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, ¼lapkj o lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh 
{ks=½ Hkkjr ds fu;a=d rFkk egkys[kkdkj dh fjiksVZ ¼2015 dh fjiksVZ 
la[;k 55½ dks fnukad 11-03-2016 dks laln esa çLrqr fd;k x;k ftls 
fudlh esa çkIr fd;k x;k tks fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa dks ifj;kstuk 
çksRlkgu@edku fdjk;k HkÙkk@ifjogu HkÙkk@Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r lqfoèkk 
dk vfu;fer Hkqxrku djus ds laca/k esa FkhA vkbZ,QMh] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj 
lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us fnukad 24-06-2016 ds dk;kZy; Kkiu }kjk 
fjiksVZ ls çkIr lac) mnkgj.k ¼iSjk la[;k 5-6½ fudlh dks vxzsf"kr fd;s] 
ftles mlus egkfuns'kd ys[kk ijh{kk] ih ,aM Vh dk;kZy; dks dh xbZ 
dkjZokbZ dh fVIi.kh ¼,Vh,u½ Hkstus ls igys osfVax gsrq fnukad 04-07-2016 
ds mÙkj Hkstus dk vuqjks/k fd;kA fudlh us fnukad 04-07-2016 ds i= ds 
}kjk osfVax gsrq iSjk ls lacaf/kr mÙkj vkbZ,QMh] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dks vxzsf"kr fd;s rFkk mls Mkd o rkj ys[kk&ijh{kk 
dk;kZy; dks Hkh vxzsf"kr fd;kA vkbZ,QMh] bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us fnukad 02-08-2016 ds i= }kjk vHkh bl mÙkj 
dks ,uvkbZlh ls mls osV djokus ds i'pkr~ Mkd o rkj] ys[kk&ijh{kk 
dk;kZy; dks Hkh vxzsf"kr fd;k gSA

14- vçpfyr ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu 
ekud foÙkh;  fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 69 ns[ksaA 
daiuh }kjk vk;ksftr dh xbZ vpy ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
ds çR;{k lR;kiu ds nkSjku dqN ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
dh vçpfyr@dk;Z u djus ds :i esa igpku 
dh xbZ gSA mlds çHkko dks Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu 
ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa ;g ugha crk;k x;k gSA 
nLrkost rFkk fooj.k çkIr u gksus ds dkj.k o"kZ 
ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa 
ij iM+us okys ifj.kkekRed çHkko o irk ugh gS 
vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA 

foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku fuiVku djus gsrq vçpfyr vkSj vuqi;ksT; 
enksa dh iwoZ igpku dh x;h gS rFkk fnukad 08-07-2016 dks eSllZ 
tSfuDl dEI;wVj çkbosV fyfeVsM ls fudlh }kjk 6]31]500@& #i;s dh 
jkf'k çkIr dh x;hA rFkkfi vkxs igpku dh tkus okyh ifjlEifr;ksa dh 
vçpfyr rFkk vuqi;ksT; enksa dk fuiVku djus dh çfØ;k py jgh gSA

15- ykblsal 'kqYd rFkk LiSDVªe çHkkjksa dh x.kuk djus 
dh i)fr vkSj MhvksVh }kjk çLrqr ykblsal 'kqYd 
ds ckjs esa 65445-02 yk[k #i;s dh rFkk LiSDVªe 
çHkkjksa ds laca/k esa 32383-09 yk[k #i;s dh ekax 
ds laca/k esa fVIi.kh la- 47 ns[ksaA daiuh us o"kZ 
ds nkSjku fiNyh i)fr ds vuqlkj MhvksVh dks 
ykblsal 'kqYd vkSj LiSDVªe çHkkjksa ds fy, Hkqxrku 
fd;k gS@Hkqxrku çnku fd;k gS] D;ksafd Hkkjr 
ds ekuuh; lqçhe U;k;ky; esa ;g ekeyk yafcr 
gSA ifj.kkeLo:i] Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ij mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk ugha 
gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

fnukad 29-02-2016 ds vius varfje vf/kfu.kZ; esa Hkkjr ds ekuuh; 
U;k;ky; us fuEukuqlkj ;g fu.kZ; fy;k%

ÞHkkjr la?k viuh le> ds vuqlkj ekax mBkuk tkjh j[ksxkA rFkkfi] 
bl U;k;ky; }kjk vafre fu.kZ; ds çfrdwy gksus rd mldks ykxw ugha 
fd;k tk;sxkAß

mä vf/kfu.kZ; ds vuqlkj] MhvksVh us vius fnukad 10-05-2016 ds vèkZ 
'kkldh; i= ds }kjk fudlh dks ;g lwfpr fd;k gS fd le;&le; 
ij tkjh fd;s x;s foHkkx ds ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa@fujh{k.kksa@Li"Vhdj.kksa 
ds vuqlkj] lac) ykblsal djkj dh fuca/ku o 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj fu/kkZj.k 
fd;k tkrk jgsxk tSlk fd vxys vkns'k gksus rd fd;k tk jgk gSA
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rnuqlkj] fudlh fnukad 20-11-2009 ds djkj ds vuqlkj rFkk mlls 
lacaf/kr Li"Vhdj.k vuqlkj MhvksVh ds ykblsal 'kqYd rFkk LiSDVªe çHkkjksa 
dh x.kuk dj jgh gS vkSj mls çsf"kr dj jgh gSA

mi;qZä ds vykok] fudlh us foÙkh; o"kZ 2009&10 ls 2015&16 rd dh 
vof/k ds fy, LiSDVªe çHkkjksa ds laca/k esa 323-83 djksM+ #i;s rFkk cdk;k 
ykblsal Qhl ds laca/k esa yxHkx 654-45@& djksM+ #i;s dh jkf'k tek 
djus ds fy, ç/kku eq[; fu;a=d ys[kk dk;kZy;] nwj lapkj foHkkx nksuksa 
ls fnukad 09-02-2017 dks nks i= çkIr fd;sA

fudlh us bl ekeys ij ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds lkFk dkjokbZ 'kq: dh ftlds 
vk/kkj ij lfpo ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us fnukad 14-03-2017 ds v/kZ'kkldh; 
i= ds }kjk lfpo] nwj lapkj foHkkx dks fooj.kksa dh lwpuk nh ftlls 
;g vuqjks/k fd;k x;k fd mä ekax dks ifj'kksf/kr fd;k tk;sA lfpo 
,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us fnukad 18-09-2017 ds v/kZ 'kkldh; i= ds }kjk lfpo] 
nwjlapkj foHkkx ds lkFk bl ekeys ij iqu: dkjokbZ dh gSA rFkkfi] bl 
ekeys esa vkxs QhMcSd çkIr gksus gSaA

16- Mh,ohih ds ek/;e ls jkstejkZ esa Þlwpuk vkeaf=r 
djus okyh fufonkvksaß dks çdkf'kr djus ds fy, 
vfxze jkf'k ds laca/k esa fVIi.kh la[;k 66 ns[ksaA 
fuiVku o lek;kstu djus ij vfxze jkf'k çnku 
dh xbZ gSA foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij mlds ifj.kkekRed 
çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk dksbZ irk ugha gS vkSj og 
vfuf'pr gSA

fudlh Mh,ohih ds ek/;e ls gh lekpkj i=ksa esa fufonk vkfn çdkf'kr 
djus ds laca/k esa vius lHkh foKkiu çkIr djrh gSA viuh uhfr ds 
vuqlkj Mh,ohih foKkiu nsdj laxBuksa ls ,deq'r vfxze jkf'k çkIr 
djus ds i'pkr~ foKkiuksa dks çdkf'kr djrk gSA foKkiuksa ds fy, 
vfxze jkf'k çkIr gksus vkSj mUgsa çdkf'kr djus ds i'pkr~ Mh,ohih lac) 
laxBuksa }kjk mlds lek;kstu gsrq viuh lkbV ij fcy çLrqr djrk 
gSA fudlh Hkh mlh çdkj dh i)fr viuk jgh gS vkSj viuh lkbV ij 
Mh,ohih }kjk fcy çnf'kZr djus ds i'pkr~ fudlh us vius cgh [kkrksa 
esa vfxze jkf'k dks lek;ksftr fd;kA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa bl 
ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd vfxze 
jkf'k dk lek;kstu djus ds laca/k esa Mh , oh ih lkbV ls fcyksa rFkk 
vU; nLrkost dk fçaV vkmV ys[kk ijh{kd dks fn[kyk;s ftlls fd bl 
iSjk dks iqu: çLrqr u fd;k tk;sA

17- vU; foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 19 ns[ksa 
ftlesa 1396-41@& yk[k #i;s c;kuk tek jkf'k 
dh ns;rk 'kkfey gSA i;kZIr vkSj mfpr nLrkost@
lk{; u feyus ds dkj.k ge bl jkf'k dh 'kq)rk 
vkSj iw.kZr;k ij dksbZ fVIi.kh djus esa vleFkZ gSA 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k ij iM+us 
okys mlds ifj.kkekRed çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk 
irk ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

c;kuk tek jkf'k ds laca/k esa 1396-41 yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k dks ys[kkvksa 
esa n'kkZ;k x;k gS] tksfd Bhd gSA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa bl 
ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd cdk;k 
jkf'k;ksa dh tkap djds mudk fuiVku fd;k tk;s ftlls fd ml iSjk 
dks iqu: çLrqr u fd;k tk;sA

18- vU; foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 17 
vkSj 19 ns[ksa ftlesa 51-46@& yk[k #i;s ns; 
çfrHkwfr tek vkSj 1396-41@& yk[k #i;s dh ns; 
c;kuk tek jkf'k 'kkfey gS ftls foÙkh; ns;rkvksa 
dks çLrqr djus ds laca/k esa egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu 
uhfr 2¼vii½ rFkk ¼viii½ ds vuqlkj mfpr ewY; 
ij rFkk çLrqr ykxr ij vk¡dk ugha x;k gSA 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij mldk  
ifj.kkekRed çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk ugha gS 
vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

c;kuk tek jkf'k ds laca/k esa 1396-41@& yk[k #i;s rFkk ns; çfrHkwfr 
tek jkf'k ds laca/k esa 51-46@& yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k çnku dh x;h gS] 
tks fd lgh gS rFkkfi bu jkf'k;ksa dks okfil djus dh vof/k lacaf/kr 
cksyh nLrkostksa esa çLrqr fd;s x;s çko/kkuksa ij fuHkZj djrh gSA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa bl 
ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd cdk;k 
jkf'k;ksa dh tkap djds mudk fuiVku fd;k tk;s ftlls fd ml iSjk 
dks iqu% çLrqr u fd;k tk;sA
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19- daiuh us daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk&fof/k ekud½ fu;ekoyh 2015 }kjk fu/kkZfjr fuEufyf[kr Hkkjrh; ys[kk fof/k ekud ¼Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud½ dk vuqikyu ugha fd;k gS &

¼i½   udnh çokg fooj.k ns[ksa; 3 ekg ls vf/kd 
dh ifjiDork vof/k okyh lkof/k tek jkf'k 
ij o"kZ ds 'kq: esa vkSj mldh lekfIr ij 
udnh led{k jkf'k ds :i esa fopkj fd;k 
x;k gSA blds ifj.kkeL‍o#i] Hkkjrh; ys[kk 
ekud&7 ^^udnh çokg fooj.k^^ dh vis{kk 
dk vuqikyu ugha gqvk gSA

bldh fLFkfr dks Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 7 o Þudnh çokg fooj.kß esa 
n'kkZ;k x;k gSA

¼ii½  daiuh us Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&10 fjiksfVaZx 
vof/k ds ckn ?kfVr gksus okyh ?kVukvksa vkSj 
vkdL‍fedrkvksaß dh vis{kkvksa ds çdVhdj.k 
dk vuqikyu ugha fd;k gS D‍;ksafd daiuh us 
dqN ifj;kstuk,a dk;kZfU‍or djus ds fy, 
rhljs ny dh vksj ls lsok rFkk lkexzh çkI‍r 
dh gSA gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj] ,slh 
O‍;; vkSj vtZu jkf'k ls lacaf/kr lwpuk dbZ 
ckj lekI‍fr rkjh[k ds i'‍pkr~ çkI‍r gksrh gS 
vkSj Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa 
esa mldh igpku ugha dh tkrh gSA 

fudlh] çR‍;sd o"kZ 31 ekpZ ds i'‍pkr~ vkSj ml ds vk/kkj ij foØsrkvksa 
ls fcy çkI‍r dj jgh gSA blfy, 31 ekpZ ds i'‍pkr~ çkI‍r gksus okys fcyksa 
ds fy, [kkrs esa rc rd çfof"‍V;ka dh tkrh gSa tc rd fd ml o"kZ ds 
foR‍rh; fooj.k can u dj fn;s tk;saA

¼iii½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh 
fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 2¼ix½ ns[ksa] daiuh dh uhfr ds 
vuqlkj chtd rS;kj djrs le; eky dh 
fcØh ij jktL‍o dh igpku dh tk jgh gS] 
tcfd eky dh L‍oh—fr ij tksf[ke vkSj 
çfrQy xzkgdksa dks varfjr fd;s tkrs gSaA ;g 
Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&18 ^*jktL‍o dh igpku** 
dk vuqikyu u djus ds dkj.k gqvk gSA

O‍;ogk;Zrk] fudlh eky dh fcØh ds laca/k esa chtd rS;kj djrs le; 
jktL‍o jkf'k dh igpku dj jgh gSA

¼iv½ ^foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 37 ns[ksaA 
31 ekpZ 2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj isa'ku 
va'knku vkSj Nqêh osru ns;rk gsrq çkoèkku dks 
dsaæh; ljdkj }kjk tkjh fd;s x;s ekxZn'khZ 
fl)karksa ds vk/kkj ij çL‍rqr fd;k x;k gS] 
u fd mls Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&19 ÞdeZpkjh 
ykHk ¼ifj'kksf/kr 2005½** dh vis{kk ds vuqlkj 
fd;k x;k gSA

Hkkjr ljdkj dh fnukad 3-3-1998 dh vf/klwpuk esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa 
ds vuqlkj fudlh ds lHkh vf/kdkjh rFkk muds in ,u vkbZ lh ls 
jksVs'kuy çfrfu;qD‍fr ij gSA mu ekeyksa esa Hkkjr ljdkj ds Nqêh osru 
va'knku rFkk isa'ku va'knku ds Hkqxrku ls lacaf/kr ekxZn'khZ fl)kar ykxw 
gksrs gSaA bl çdkj jkf'k dh Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk fu/kkZfjr njksa ij x.kuk 
dh tkrh gS vkSj mldk rnuqlkj ,u vkbZ lh dks Hkqxrku fd;k tkrk gSA

¼v½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh 
fVIi.kh la[;k 38 ns[ksaA daiuh us daiuh ds 
,dek= eq[; çca/kdh; O;fä dks lac) ikVhZ 
ds :i esa crk;k gSA daiuh us vU; lac) 
ikfVZ;ksa ds lkFk fd;s tkus okys ysunsuksa dh 
u rks tkap dh gS vkSj u gh mlds ckjs esa 
crk;k gSA ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i Þlac) ikVhZ 
çdVhdj.kß ij Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&24 dk 
vuqikyu ugha gqvk gSA

çca/k funs'kd daiuh ls ikfjJfed ysus ds dkj.k lac) ikVhZ gSaA fdlh 
vU; funs'kd vFkok 'ks;j/kkjd dks daiuh }kjk fdlh Hkh ikfjJfed dk 
Hkqxrku ugha fd;k tk jgk gSA iwoZ o"kksaZ esa Hkh ;gh fLFkfr FkhA
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mi;qD‍r jk;

gekjs fopkj esa vkSj gekjh csgrj lwpuk ds vuqlkj rFkk mi;qD‍r iSjkxzkQ ^^mi;qD‍r fopkj gsrq vk/kkj^^ esa of.kZr ekeyksa ds 
laHko çHkko dks NksM+dj] gesa fn;s x;s L‍i"‍Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] iwoksZD‍r Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.k bl vf/kfu;e 
}kjk visf{kr lwpuk ;Fkk visf{kr rjhds ls çnku djrs gSa rFkk 31-3-2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj daiuh dh dk;Z fL‍Fkfr ds 
ckjs esa vkSj ml rkjh[k dks lekI‍r o"kZ ds fy, mldh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k ¼ftlesa vU; O;kid vke 'kkfey gS½ rFkk mldh udnh 
çokg jkf'k ds ckjs esa Hkkjr esa lkekU‍; #i ls L‍oh—r ys[kk fl)karksa ds vuq:i ,d lgh vkSj mi;qZD‍r fopkj çnku djrs gSaA

vU‍; ekeys

gekjs fopkjksa esa dksbZ cnyko fd;s fcuk ge bl rF‍; ij cy nsrs gSa fd &

¼d½ daiuh dks daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 
ds v/khu pkyw djus ds fy, ykblsal fn;k 
x;k gS blfy, daiuh dks vius lkèkuksa dks 
c<+kus gsrq viuh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k] ;fn dksbZ 
gS] ds fy, vkosnu djuk gksxkA daiuh us 
mikftZr ykHk ds dkj.k 60578-14@&yk[k 
#i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 54137-11@&yk[k #i;s½ dh 
vkjf{krh jkf'k lafpr dh gSA laxe Kkiu 
¼,evks,½ esa mY‍fyf[kr vius lk/kuksa dks c<+kus 
gsrq viuh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k çkI‍r djus ds fy, 
vkosnu djus ds laca/k esa daiuh dh Hkkoh 
;kstukvksa ds ckjs esa dksbZ mi;qD‍r lwpuk bl 
le; miyC‍/k ugha gSA

o"kZ ds nkSjku] ,uvkbZlh us vxLr 2015 esa Þ,uvkbZlh DykmM lsokvksa dk 
lao/kZuß ij ,l,Qlh Kkiu dks çfrikfnr fd;kA bl Kkiu ij LFkk;h 
foÙk lfefr ¼,l,Qlh½ }kjk fnukad 15-10-2015 dks vk;ksftr viuh 
cSBd esa fopkj fd;k x;k vkSj mls vuqeksfnr fd;k x;k rFkk 191-83 
djksM+ :i;s ¼iwath ds :i esa 128-90 djksM+ :i;s rFkk ifjpkyukRed ds 
:i esa 62-93 djksM+ :i;s½ dh laiw.kZ ifj;kstuk ifjO;; dh iwfrZ fudlh 
}kjk 5 o"kksaZ dh vof/k esa mldh Þvkjf{krh jkf'kß esa ls iwjh dh tk;sxhA 
bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; us 15-10-2015 dks vk;ksftr 
,l,Qlh cSBd esa bl ifj;kstuk ds laca/k esa fnukad 19-10-2015 dks 
dk;Zo`Ùk tkjh fd;sA bl o"kZ ds nkSjku] fudlh us bl ifj;kstuk esa 66-31 
djksM+ #i;s dh O;; jkf'k [kpZ dh gS rFkk 0-86 djksM+ #i;s dh jktLo 
jkf'k vftZr dhA

¼[k½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa 
dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 63 ns[ksa] daiuh us dqN 
ifj;kstukvksa dh L‍fFkfr esa ç;ksD‍rk foHkkxksa ls 
çkI‍r dh x;h vfxze jkf'k;ksa esa ls vfrfjD‍r 
O‍;; jkf'k [kpZ dh gS mlus fudlh dks 40% 
vFkok th ,Q vkj ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj 
vfxze jkf'k tkjh djus ij çfrca/k yxk;k gSA 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh 
fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 9 ns[ksaA 31 ekpZ]  2017 dh L‍fFkfr 
ds vuqlkj 28130-13@&yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 
18774-25@&yk[k #i;s½ dh nh?kkZof/k O‍;kikj 
çkfI‍r ;ksX‍; jkf'k rFkk 99]78]70]711@&#0 
¼iwoZ o"kZ 86]73]52]208@&#0½ dh vY‍ikof/k 
O‍;kikj çkfI‍r ;ksX‍; jkf'k daiuh }kjk ogu 
dh xbZ ,slh vkf/kD‍; ifj;kstuk O‍;; jkf'k 
ds dkj.k gSA

lkekU; foÙkh; fu;ekoyh] 2005 esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj] fofHkUu 
ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa@laxBuksa esa ifj;kstuk dh dqy ykxr ds 40% rd 
vFkok blh çdkj dh vfxze jkf'k tkjh djus ij çfrca/k yxk;k x;k gS] 
tcfd fudlh dks iwjh lhek rd ukfedkc) foØsrkvksa dks dk;Z vkns'k 
tkjh djus gksaxsA vkns'k fn;s tkus ds ckn] foØsrk Hkqxrku gsrq fudlh dks 
fcy çLrqr djsaxs vkSj mlds vk/kkj ij fudlh 'ks"k Hkqxrku tkjh djus 
ds fy, ç;ksäk laxBu dks dgsxhA ç;ksäk foHkkxksa@laxBuksa ls 'ks"k fuf/k 
çkIr gksus esa foyac gksus ds dkj.k] ifj;kstukvksa esa yxus okyh 'ks"k jkf'k 
udkjkRed gS blfy, fudlh dks ukfedkc)rk@dk;Z vkns'kksa dh fuca/ku 
o 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj foØsrkvksa dks Hkqxrku tkjh djuk gksxkA

cksMZ us fnukad 29-09-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 103 oha cSBd esa bl 
ekeys ij fopkj djus ds i'pkr fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd cdk;k 
jkf'k dh ;Fkk'kh?kz olwyh djus ds laca/k esa fudlh esa xfBr d{k }kjk 
lacaf/kr ç;ksäk foHkkxksa@laxBuks ds ikl çHkko'kkyh :i ls çLrqr dh 
x;h cdk;k jkf'k;ksa dks çkIr djsa ftlls fd bl iSjk dks iqu% çLrqr u 
fd;k tk;sA

¼x½ daiuh vyx ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, çkI‍r dh 
xbZ jkf'k gsrq vyx ls fdlh cSad [kkrk 
dk j[kj[kko ugha dj jgh gSA bl çdkj 
daiuh ys[kk l‚¶Vos;j esa çR‍;sd ifj;kstuk 
gsrq vyx ls ifj;kstuk ys[kk dk j[kj[kko 
dj jgh gSA

fudlh çR;sd o"kZ cgqr lh ubZ ifj;kstuk,¡ çkIr djrh gSA foÙkh; o"kZ 
2016&17 ds nkSjku] fudlh us Hkkjr ljdkj ds fofHkUu ea=ky;ksa@ 
foHkkxksa@laxBuksa@jkT;@la?k 'kkflr jkT; {ks= ls dk;kZUo;u gsrq 3964 
ubZ ifj;kstuk;sa çkIr dh gSaA çR;sd ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, u rks vyx ls 
cSad [kkrk j[kus dh t:jr gSA vkSj u gh ;g O;ogk;Z gSA rFkkfi fudlh 
ds funs'kd eaMy us fnukad 28-03-2017dks vk;ksftr viuh 100 oha cSBd 
esa ;g fu.kZ; fy;k fd çR;sd vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstuk ds fy, vyx 
ls cSad [kkrk [kksyk tk;s vkSj mlds laca/k esa dkjokbZ py jgh gSA   
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¼?k½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh 
fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 42 ns[ksa% Hkhdkth dkek I‍ysl] 
ubZ fnY‍yh esa dk;kZy; Hkou ds laca/k esa 
931-50 yk[k #i;s dk okgu@gd foys[k 
,rí~okjk fu"‍iknu@iathdj.k gsrq yafcr gSA

fudlh us 'kgjh fodkl ea=ky; ¼Hkkjr ljdkj½ ds v/khu Hkwfe rFkk 
fodkl dk;kZy; rFkk ,uchlhlh ds lkFk bl ekeys ij le;&le; ij 
dkjZokbZ djuk 'kq: fd;k gSA ijarq foys[k dk vHkh iathdj.k fd;k tkuk 
gSA fudlh 'kh?kz gh iath—r foys[k çkIr djus ds fy, lac) çkf/kdkfj;ksa 
ds lkFk bl ekeys esa vkxs dkjZokbZ djsxhA

¼³½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa  
dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 60 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk  
i‚apo‚a ry] ¼Mh,evkjlh] vkbZVh ikdZ] 
'kkL‍=h ikdZ] fnY‍yh½ esa fdjk;s ij fy;s x;s 
L‍Fkku esa lkt&lT‍tk miL‍dj fuekZ.k dk;Z 
dk vfu;fer@vuqi;qD‍r fu"‍iknu djus ds 
dkj.k th ,Q vkj ds ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa dk 
mY‍ya?ku gqvk gS vkSj fdjk;s ij fy;s x;s 
L‍Fkku dk dC‍tk ysus esa dkQh foyE‍c gqvk 
gS] ftlds dkj.k fdjk;k vkSj j[kj[kko çHkkj 
jkf'k dk vuqfpr Hkqxrku gqvk gSA

funs'kd e.‍My ds vuqeksnu ls fudlh us ikapok¡ ry] 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] 
fnY‍yh esa lkt&lT‍tk vkSj QfuZf'kax dk dk;Z djokus ds fy, QeZ dks 
dk;Z vkns'k fn;kA mlds i'‍pkr~ cksMZ ds fu.kZ; ds vuqlkj fudlh dks 
og dk;Z jí djuk iM+k vkSj mlds fy, u;k dk;Z vkns'k eSllZ ,u ch 
lh lh fyfeVsM dks fn;k x;kA lkt lT‍tk vkSj QfuZf'kax dk dk;Z vHkh 
iwjk gks x;k gSA vkSj fnukad 11-07-2016 dks x`g ea=ky; dks LFkku lqiqnZ 
fd;k x;k gS ftlls fd mlds çoklu ohtk] fonsf'k;ksa dk iathdj.k vkSj 
mldk irk yxk;k tk ldsA

¼p½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa  
dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 64 ns[ksaA daiuh us 
vk;dj vfèkfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 12, ds 
vèkhu iathdj.k gsrq 13-6-2013 dks ^^vk;dj 
vk;qD‍r^^ ds ikl vkosnu çL‍rqr fd;k] rFkkfi 
^^vk;dj vk;qD‍r^^ }kjk ml vkosnu dks 
vL‍oh—r dj fn;k x;kA

lhvkbZVh vkns'k ds enns vk;dj vihyh; 
U;k;kfèkdj.k] ubZ fnYyh ds ikl daiuh dh vihy 
ij mlds i{k esa fu.kZ; fy;k x;k gSA vHkh vihy 
vk;dj foHkkx ds ikl yafcr gSA 

   daiuh us vHkh vihy djus ds fy, vk;dj foHkkx esa vkosnu çLrqr 
fd;k gSA

¼N½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh 
fVIi.kh la[;k 32 ns[ksaA iwokZof/k O;; @vk; 
ds laca/k esa] dEiuh us mls iwokZof/k ds :i esa 
=qfV vFkok pwd ekuk gSA

dEiuh us Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa iwokZof/k ds :i esa 
dsoy =qfV vkSj pwd dks fy;k gS rFkkfi bl o"kZ ds nkSjku dksbZ iwokZof/k 
ugha gSA

¼t½ foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 53 ns[ksaA 
gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj] daiuh us 
jk"‍Vªh; tkudkjh usVodZ ^^,u ds ,u^^ 
ifj;kstuk ds fy, [kpZ dh x;h okL‍rfod 
O‍;; jkf'k ds cnys çkI‍r dh x;h vfxze jkf'k 
ds vk/kkj ij foR‍rh; o"kZ 2010&11 ds nkSjku 
1303@&djksM+ #i;s dh jktL‍o jkf'k dh 
igpku dhA pkyw o"kZ esa] daiuh us mi;qZD‍r 
vfxze jkf'k esa ls [kpZ dh x;h O‍;; jkf'k ij 
fdlh vk; dh igpku ugha dh gSA

,uds,u ifj;kstuk ds laca/k esa] fudlh us yxHkx 1303-83 djksM+ :- dh 
vfxze jkf'k;ksa ij foR‍rh; o"kZ 2010&11 esa viuh vk; dks vlkoèkkuhiwoZd 
çL‍rqr fd;k gS ftls O‍;; ekuk tk;sA bu vf/kdka'k vfxzeksa dks vHkh 
lek;ksftr fd;k x;k gS
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¼>½ Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 18 jktLo igpku 
ds vuqlkj] dEiuh ,tsaV ds :i esa dk;Z dj 
jgh gS D;ksafd vftZr lEiw.kZ jkf'k iwokZfu/kkZfjr 
gS tksfd çfr ysunsu fu;r 'kqYd gks ldrh 
gS vFkok xzkgdksa dks nh x;h fcy jkf'k dk 
çfr'kr gks ldrh gSA ewy ij çnÙk vkSj olwy 
dh x;h jkf'k jktLo jkf'k ugha gSA rFkkfi] 
dEiuh olwy dh x;h jkf'k dks jktLo ds 
:i esa fn[kyk jgh gSA ftlds dkj.k Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud 18 jktLo igpku dh vis{kk 
dk vuqikyu ugha gks jgk gSA

dEiuh le; le; ij vius funs'kd eaMy }kjk vuqeksfnr njksa ds 
vuqlkj ç;ksäkvksa ls viuh ifjpkyukRed lhekar jkf'k ys jgh gSA vkSj 
mls rnukuqlkj ys[kkvksa esa fn[kyk jgh gSA

¼¥½ pkyw o"kZ ds fy, ifj;kstuk çksRlkgu jkf'k 
dk dksbZ çko/kku u djus ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh 
la[;k 58 ns[ksaA tksfd Mh ih bZ ds ekxZn'khZ 
fl)karksa dh fn'kk ds vuqlkj ugha gSA

fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa dks ifj;kstuk çksRlkgu jkf'k nsus ds laca/k esa 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa dksbZ çko/kku ugha fd;k x;k 
gS D;ksafd ;g ;kstuk Hkkjr ljdkj ds fopkjk/khu gSA

vU; dkuwuh vkSj fofu;ked vis{kkvksa ij fjiksVZ
1- dEiuh dks dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 

ds v/khu ifjpkfyr djus ds fy, ykblsal fn;k 
x;k gS blfy, bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ¼II½ 
dh 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj dsUæ ljdkj }kjk tkjh fd;s 
x;s dEifu;k¡ ¼ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ½ vkns'k] 2016 
¼vkns'k½ }kjk visf{kr çdVhdj.k ykxw ugha gksrk gSA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

2- bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143¼3½ ds }kjk tSlk fd 
visf{kr gS fd % 

¼d½ geus lHkh lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ekaxs gS 
vkSj çkIr fd;s gSa tksfd mi;qZä vgZrk çkIr 
fopkj ds mi;qZä iSjkxzkQ ds vk/kkj ij ;Fkk 
mfYyf[kr dks NksM+dj gekjh ys[kk ijh{kk ds 
mns'; ls vko';d FksA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼[k½ geus lHkh lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ekaxs gS 
vkSj çkIr fd;s gSa tksfd mi;qZä vgZrk çkIr 
fopkj ds mi;qZä iSjkxzkQ ds vk/kkj ij ;Fkk 
mfYyf[kr dks NksM+dj gekjh ys[kk ijh{kk ds 
mns'; ls vko';d FksA

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼x½ rqyui=] vk; vkSj O;; ys[kk vkSj udnh 
çokg fooj.k rFkk bl fjiksVZ ls lacaf/kr 
bfDoVh esa ifjorZu fooj.k rFkk udnh çokg 
fooj.k ys[kk iqLrd ds vuq:i gSA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼?k½ gekjs fopkj esa vgZrk çkIr fopkj ds vk/kkj 
esa of.kZr ekeyksa dks NksM+dj] iwoksZä Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k bl vf/kfu;e 
dh /kkjk 133 ds v/khu fufnZ"V Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud ds vuq:i gSA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA
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¼M+½ mi;qZä fopkj esa Åij fn;s x;s vgZrk çkIr 
fopkj ds vk/kkj ds v/khu mi iSjk 6 esa of.kZr 
vkarfjd fu;a=.k dk dEiuh dh dk;Z ç.kkyh 
ij çfrdwy çHkko iM+sxkA 

¼p½ pwafd ;g dEiuh ,d ljdkjh dEiuh gS 
blfy, funs'kd dh v;ksX;rk ds laca/k esa 
dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 164 dh 
mièkkjk ¼2½ fnukad 05-06-2015 dh vf/klwpuk 
la[;k th ,l vkj & 463 ¼bZ½ dh 'krksaZ ds 
vuqlkj dEiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrh gSA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼N½ dEiuh dh foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; 
fu;a=.k j[kus dh i;kZIrrk ,sls fu;a=.kksa dh 
ifjpkyu laca/kh çHkko'khyrk ds laca/k esa 
Þvuqca/k d Þ esa gekjh vyx ls nh x;h fjiksVZ 
dks ns[ksaA gekjh fjiksVZ esa foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij 
dEiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh 
i;kZIrrk vkSj ifjpkyu laca/kh çHkko'khyrk ds 
ckjs esa vgZrk çkIr fopkj çLrqr fd;s x;sA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼t½ dEiuh ¼ys[kk ijh{kk vkSj ys[kk ijh{kd½ fu;ekoyh 2014 ds fu;e 11 ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kd fjiksVZ esa 'kkfey fd;s tkus 
okys vU; ekeyksa ds laca/k esa] gekjs fopkj esa vkSj gedks fn;s x;s Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj rFkk gekjh csgrj lwpuk ds vuqlkj%

¼i½ dEiuh us ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 33 ns[ksa½ viuh 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa 
n'kkZ;h x;h viuh foÙkh; fLFkfr ij yfEcr 
oknksa ds çHkko ds ckjs es crk;k gSA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼ii½ dEiuh us fdlh nh?kkZof/k lafonkvksa dks çLrqr 
ugha fd;k gS ftlesa xkS.k lafonk;sa 'kkfey gS 
ftlds fy, fdlh Hkh çdkj dh egRoiw.kZ iwoZ 
ns[kh xbZ gkfu;k¡ Hkh 'kkfey FkhA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼iii½ fdlh Hkh çdkj dh ,slh jkf'k;k¡ ugha Fkh ftls 
dEiuh }kjk fuos'kd f'k{kk vkSj laj{k.k fuf/k 
dks vkarfjd djuk visf{kr FkkA 

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

¼iv½ dEiuh us 8 uoEcj 2016 ls 30 fnlacj 2016 
rd dh vof/k ds nkSjku fufnZ"V cSad fVIif.k;ksa 
esa ysunsu djus rFkk mls cuk;s j[kus ds fy, 
viuh Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa 
esa visf{kr çdVhdj.k çLrqr fd;k gS vkSj og 
dEiuh }kjk j[ks x;s ys[kk cfg;ksa ds vuqlkj 
gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh 
fVIi.kh la[;k 10 ns[ksaA          

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

3- dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼5½ ds v/khu 
Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egk ys[kk ijh{kd }kjk tkjh 
funsZ'kksa ls lacaf/kr gekjh vyx ls nh x;h fjiksVZ 
vuqca/k ch esa layXu gSA

dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA
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us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij le 
rkjh[k dh Lora= ys[kk ijh{kd fjiksVZ dk vuqca/k ^d*

daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ¼vf/kfu;e½ dh /kkjk 143 dh mi/kkjk 3 ds [k.M ¼i½  
ds v/khu vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ij fjiksVZ

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh;  
fu;a=.kksa dk vfHkçk;

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus 
dh ,d çfØ;k gS  ftls lkekU;r;k Loh—r ys[kk&fl)karksa ds 
vuqlkj ckgjh mís';ksa ls foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus rFkk foÙkh; 
fjiksfVaZx dh fo'oluh;rk ds laca/k esa mfpr vk'oklu çnku 
djus gsrq fMtkbu fd;k x;k gSA foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh 
vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh çfØ;k esa mldh uhfr;ka rFkk i)
fr;ka 'kkfey gSA ¼1½ fjdkMksaZ dk j[kj[kko djuk] daiuh dh 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk çca/ku djuk rFkk mlds ysu&nsuksa ds mfpr 
fooj.k çnku djuk] ;FkkFkZ :i ls rFkk Li"V :i ls mudks 
çfrfcfEcr djuk; ¼2½ mfpr vk'oklu çnku djuk ftlls 
fd lkekU; :i ls Loh—r ys[kk fl)karksa ds vuqlkj Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus dh vuqefr nsus 
ds fy, vko';d ysu&nsuksa dks fjdkMZ fd;k tk lds vkSj fd 
daiuh dh çkfIr vkSj O;; jkf'k;ksa dks daiuh ds çca/ku vkSj 
funs'kdksa ds çkf/kdkj ds vuqlkj çLrqr Hkh fd;k tk jgk gSA 
vkSj ¼3½ daiuh dh ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds çca/ku djus vFkok mlds 
vçkf/k—r vtZu djus rFkk mldk bLrseky djus ds laca/k esa 
le; ij mldk irk yxkus vFkok mldh jksdFkke djus ds laca/k 
esa mfpr vk'oklu nsuk ftldk Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ij Hkjld çHkko iM+ ldrk gSA

lkekU;r% dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh LokHkkfod lhek,a

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh LokHkkfod 
lhekvksa ds dkj.k rFkk fu;a=.k ds vuqfpr çca/ku vFkok mldks 
çLrqr djus dh laHkkoukvksa ds dkj.k =qfV vFkok /kks[kk/kM+h dh 
otg ls xyr oäO; çLrqr fd;s tk ldrs gSa vkSj mudk irk 
ugha pyrk gS blds lkFk gh Hkkoh vof/k ds laca/k esa foÙkh; 
fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; çfØ;k dk dksbZ ewY;kadu fd;k tk 
ldrk gS] c'krsZ fd dksbZ tksf[ke u gks] fd foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij 
vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k çfØ;k ifjfLFkr o'k dksbZ cnyko vkus 
ds dkj.k vFkok uhfr;ka vFkok i)fr;ksa dk vuqikyu gksus ds 
dkj.k] vi;kZIr gks ldrh gSA

fudlh daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ¼ftls igys /kkjk 25 
daiuh ds :i esa tkuk tkrk gS½ ds v/khu Hkkjr ljdkj  
}kjk LFkkfir dh xbZ /kkjk 8 daiuh gSA blds lHkh deZpkjh 
rFkk blds in Hkkjr ljdkj dh fnukad 03-03-1998 dh 
vfèklwpuk ds vuqlkj jksVs'ku çfrfu;qfä vk/kkj ij rSukr gSA

fudlh dk bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; 
¼,ebZvkbZVhokbZ½ vij lfpo dh v/;{krk esa viuk funs'kd 
eaMy gS rFkk vU; lHkh funs'kd Hkkjr ljdkj ls fy, tk 
jgs gSaA bldk funs'kd eaMy fofHkUu ekxZn'khZ fl)kar@uhfr;ka 
cukrk gS ftldk fudlh }kjk dksbZ cnyko fd;s fcuk vuqlj.k 
fd;k tkrk gSA cksMZ us vkrafjd 'kfä;ksa ds vkarfjd çR;k;kstu 
dks Hkh vuqeksfnr fd;k gS ftldk fudlh es dksbZ O;; [kpZ 
djrs le; iwjh rjg ls ikyu fd;k tkrk gSA O;; foHkkx 
¼MhvksbZ½ rFkk dsaæh; lrdZrk vk;ksx ¼lhohlh½ }kjk tkjh fd;s 
x;s ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa rFkk th,Qvkj 2005 ds vuqlkj cuk;s 
x;s çko/kkuksa dks O;; [kpZ djrs gq, /;ku esa Hkh j[kk tkrk gSA



44

fudlh dh ys[kk 'kk[kk dh lgk;d LVkQ ds vykok mi çca/kd 
vkSj lunh ys[kkdkj rFkk ¼Hkkjr ljdkj esa funs'kd ds led{k½ 
egkçcaèkd ds jSad esa ofj"B Lrj ds vf/kdkfj;ksa }kjk v/;{krk 
dh tkrh gSA 

blds vykok] fudlh dh lh , QeZ gS ftlesa vkarfjd ys[kk 
ijh{kd gS] ftUgsa mä th ,Q vkj esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa ds 
vuqlkj fufonk çfØ;k ds vk/kkj ij ukfedkc) fd;k tkrk gSA 
;g QeZ frekgh vk/kkj ij ys[kk&ijh{kk vk;ksftr djrh gS rFkk 
viuh fjiksVZ çLrqr djrh gSA fudlh mldh tkap djrh gS vkSj 
fjiksVZ esa fn;s x;s lHkh iSjksa ij mi;qä dkjZokbZ@lq/kkjkRed 
mik; djrh gS rFkk bu fjiksVksaZ ls çkIr fofHkUu eqíksa dks funs'kd 
eaMy dks muds fopkjkFkZ vFkok lykg gsrq Hkstrh gSA

rRi'pkR] lkafof/kd ys[kk&ijh{kd bu ys[kkvksa ij dk;Z djrs gSa 
rFkk viuh fjiksVZ okf"kZd vk/kkj ij çLrqr djrs gSaA fudlh ds 
ys[kkvksa dk fu;a=d vkSj egk ys[kk&ijh{kd dk;kZy; ds nyksa  
}kjk fujh{k.k Hkh fd;k tkrk gSA 

mi;qZä dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, ;g dguk lgh ugha gS fd fudlh 
esa vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k vi;kZIr gS vFkok vi;kZIr gks ldrk 
gSA

vgZrk çkIr fopkj

gekjh ys[kk ijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij vkSj gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj 31-03-2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj fuEufyf[kr 
egRoiw.kZ dfe;ksa dh igpku dh xbZ gSA

¼d½ daiuh ds ikl foØsrkvksa dh 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa dk feyku 
djus@iqf"V djus ds fy, mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh 
ugha Fkh ftlds dkj.k daiuh dh ns; O;kikj jkf'k;ksa esa xyr 
oäO; çLrqr gksus dh laHkkouk iSnk gks xbZA

fudlh dk ys[kk foHkkx ç;ksäk foHkkxksa@laxBuksa dks 'ks"k iqf"V 
i= Hkstrk gS ftlesa 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa dh iqf"V djus dk vuqjks/k 
fd;k x;k gSA budk i=kpkj vkSj futh ppkZ ds ek/;e ls 
laca) ifj;kstuk leU;od }kjk vuqlj.k Hkh fd;k tkrk gSA 
;g dguk xyr gS fd blds ifj.kkeLo:i xyr oäO; çLrqr 
gks ldrs gSaA 

¼[k½ daiuh ds ikl foØsrkvksa dh dk;Z fu"iknu cSad xkjaVh 
tkjh djus dh mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ugha FkhA blds  
ifj.kkeLo:i cdk;k foØsrkvksa ls gtkZus dh olwyh ugha gks ikbZ 
gSA

fudlh ds ikl foØsrkvksa dh lekIr gks xbZ dk;Z fu"iknu cSad 
xkjaVh dks tkjh djus dh iw.kZ vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh gS rFkk 
vko';d dkjZokbZ gsrq le;&le; ij bldh leh{kk dh tkrh 
gSA ;g dguk xyr gksxk fd blds ifj.kkeLo:i laHkkor;k 
cdk;k foØsrkvksa ls tqekZus dh olwyh ugha gks ldhA

¼x½ dEiuh ds ikl xzkgd foHkkx }kjk dEiuh ds cSad esa 
bysDVªkfudh ds :i ls LFkkukarfjr dh x;h@lh/ks tek dh 
x;h jkf'k ds laca/k esa mfpr ys[kk ç.kkyh lqfuf'pr djus ds 
fy, mi;qZä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k ugha gS] ftlds  
ifj.kkeLo:i fuf/k;ksa dk Bhd ls mi;ksx ugha gks ikrk rFkk og 
fuf/k cSad esa csdkj iM+h jgrh gS A

dEiuh ç;ksäk foHkkxksa@laxBuksa ls vkj Vh th ,l@,u bZ 
,Q Vh ds ek/;e ls jkf'k;k¡ çkIr djrh gSA rFkkfi iw.kZ fooj.k 
vkjVhth,l@,ubZ,QVh esa n'kkZ;s ugha x;s gSa vkSj u gh os 
ç;ksäkvksa ls çkIr fd;s x;s gS] blfy, dEiuh ds fy, ;g dfBu 
gks x;k gS fd os lacaf/kr ifj;kstukvksa ls çkIr jkf'k;ksa dks fyad 
djsa ;k mudh igpku djsaA rRi'pkr mu jkf'k;ksa dks lacaf/kr 
ifj;kstukvksa ls tksM+us ds ç;kl fd;s x;s gSa vkSj pwafd mlesa 
le; yxrk gS blfy, dqN vof/k ds fy, mu jkf'k;ksa dh igpku 
ugha gks ik;h gSA rFkkfi fudlh lacaf/kr ifj;kstukvksa ds ckjs esa 
,slh jkf'k;ksa dks Hkfo"; esa tksM+us dk vkSj vf/kd ç;kl djsxhA
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¼?k½ daiuh ds ikl fQDLM fMi‚ftV ¼lkof/k tek jkf'k½ esa 
vkfèkD; jkf'k ds fuos'k ij ,d mfpr vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh 
ugha FkhA blds ifj.kkeLo:i laHkkor;k C;kt ls vk; çkIr ugha 
gks ikbZA

fudlh yxkrkj viuh vko';drkvksa vFkkZr~ viuh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k 
dk LV‚d j[krh gS vkSj vkarfjd eatwjh ysus ds ckn fQDLM 
fMi‚ftV ¼,QMh½ esa gh ml jkf'k dks fuos'k djrh gSaA ;g ,QMh 
bl çdkj ls rS;kj dh tkrh gS fd bldks vof/k ls igys ugha 
rqM+ok;k tk ldrk] ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i daiuh dh lkof/k tek 
jkf'k dk çHkkoh :i ls j[kj[kko gks ldk gSA blds vykok] ,Q 
Mh dk rRdky vk/kkj ij iqu% uohuhdj.k djok fy;k tkrk 
gS ftlls daiuh dks dksbZ uqdlku ugha gksA lHkh cuokbZ xbZ@
uoh—r dh xbZ@HkqukbZ xbZ@ifjiDo gqbZ ,QMh dk mi;qä 
fjdkMZ lh,l czkap rFkk ys[kk 'kk[kk nksuksa esa j[kk tkrk gS rkfd 
lkof/k tek jkf'k;ksa ds laca/k esa fjd‚MZ esa dksbZ folaxfr u jgs 
rFkk cSad ds vkadM+ksa ds lkFk bldk feyku fd;k tk ldsA 
blfy, ;g dguk xyr gS fd laHkkor;k blds ifj.kkeLo:i 
C;kt ls çkIr vk; dh gkfu gqbZA 

¼M+½ daiuh ds ikl ç;ksäkvksa dks foØsrk }kjk iwfrZ fd, x, eky 
dh çnk;xh ds lR;kiu gsrq ,d mfpr vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh 
ugha FkhA ftlds dkj.k ç;ksäkvksa ls çR;{k iqf"V ds fcuk eky 
çnk;xh dh mfpr fuf'prrk tkus fcuk daiuh ds }kjk laHkkor;k 
jktLo dh igpku gks ldhA

fudlh ç;ksäk foHkkxksa@laxBuksa ls lkexzh dh iwfrZ gsrq le;&le; 
ij lwphc) foØsrkvksa dks dk;Z vkns'k tkjh djrh gSA miLdjksa 
vkfn dh LFkkiuk@okLrfod çnk;xh djus vkfn ds fy, foØsrk 
ç;ksäkvksa ls fof/kor :i ls gLrk{kfjr çnk;xh pkyku rFkk 
LFkkiuk çek.k&i= çkIr djrk gS vkSj mls ewy :i ls fudlh dks 
Hkqxrku gsrq vius fcyksa ds lkFk çLrqr djrk gSA fudlh mä dh 
tkap djrh gS rFkk fcyksa dks iwjh rjg ls ;g lR;kfir djds] fd 
lHkh visf{kr nLrkost ewy :i esa layXu gS rFkk os iwjh rjg ls 
iw.kZ gS] foØsrkvks¡ dks Hkqxrku djrh gSA vr% ;g dguk xyr gksxk 
fd ç;ksäk ls çR;{k iqf"V ds çnk;xh dh mi;qä fuf'prrk tkus 
fcuk jktLo dh igpku laHkkor;k gks ikbZA

¼p½ dEiuh ds ikl xzkgdksa ls ns; jkf'k dh olwyh djus ds fy, 
fu;fer vuqorhZ dkjokbZ djus vkSj mldh olwyh gsrq mi;qä 
vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k ugha gSA

;g fu;fer fo'ks"krk gS fd fudlh ns; jkf'k dh olwyh djus 
ds fy, le; le; ij ç;kl djrh gSA gky gh esa fudlh esa 
,d d{k dh LFkkiuk dh x;h gS vkSj bl ekeys ij xzkgdksa ds 
lkFk dkjokbZ dh tk,xh ftlls fd cdk;k jkf'k;ksa dk fuiVku 
fd;k tk ldsA

¼N½ dEiuh ds ikl mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k ugha 
gS ftlls fd lkekU; foÙkh; fu;ekoyh ds vuq:i dEiuh }kjk 
dh x;h [kjhn dks lqfuf'pr fd;k tk lds A vksiu fufonkvksa 
ds fcuk egRoiw.kZ uhfr;ksa ds tfj;s [kjhn dh tk jgh gS A

fudlh lkekU; foÙkh; fu;ekoyh esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj 
iw.kZ :i ls fufonkvksa dks çLrqr djrh gSA fudlh uhfrxr vkSj 
LokfeRo j[kus okys mRiknksa ds fy, vksbZ,e ds lkFk lh/ks gh 
egRoiw.kZ uhfr djkjksa esa ços'k Hkh dj pqdh gSA bl çfØ;k dks 
O;; foHkkx] foÙk ea=ky; dh fnukad 28-08-2015 dh vkbZ Mh 
ds }kjk vuqeksfnr Hkh fd;k x;k gSA rFkkfi] cksMZ ds vuqeksnu 
ds vuqlkj fudlh us 30-04-2017 ds ckn egRoiw.kZ uhfr djkj 
ds ek/;e ls vkbZlhVh mRiknksa vkSj lsokvksa dks çkIr djuk jksd 
fn;k gSA

¼t½ dEiuh ds ikl fyfDofMVh {kfr dks lqfuf'pr djus ds fy, 
dksbZ mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k ugha gS blfy, 
iwfrZdkj }kjk vkiwfrZ djus esa gksus okys foyEc ds lHkh ekeyksa 
esa dVkSfr;k¡ dh tkrh gSA ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i] foyEc gksus ij 
tqekZuk dh dVkSrh fd;s fcuk iwfrZdkjksa dks vf/kd Hkqxrku gks 
tkrk gS A

fudlh dk;Z vkns'kksa esa fn;s x;s çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj iw.kZ :i 
ls foØsrkvksa dks fd;s tkus okys Hkqxrku esa ls fyfDofMVh 
{kfr jkf'k dh dVkSrh djrh gSA



46

Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; 
fu;a=.k j[kus ds laca/k esa ^egRoiw.kZ detksjh* ,d ,slh deh gS 
vFkok dfe;ksa dk ,d ,slk la;kstu gS tSls fd ogka ,d mfpr 
laHkkouk cuh jgrh gS fd daiuh ds okf"kZd foÙk fooj.kksa ds 
xyr oäO;ksa dks le; ij jksdk vFkok mudk irk ugha yxk;k 
tk;sxkA

gekjs fopkj esa fu;a=.k dlkSVh ds mís';ksa dks çkIr djus ds 
laca/k esa Åij of.kZr egRoiw.kZ detksfj;ksa ds çHkko@laHko çHkko 
dks NksM+dj] daiuh us foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij ,sls vkarfjd foÙkh; 
fu;a=.kksa rFkk foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 
j[kus ds lHkh egRoiw.kZ igyqvksa ds vuqlkj j[kj[kko fd;k 
gS vkSj foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij ,sls vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh 
çfØ;k 31-03-2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj çHkkoh :i ls py jgh 
FkhA Hkkjr ds lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkk }kjk tkjh dh xbZ foÙkh; 
fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh ys[kk&ijh{kk ls 
lacaf/kr ekxZn'khZ fVIi.kh esa mfYyf[kr vkarfjd fu;a=.k j[kus ds 
egRoiw.kZ la?kVdksa ij fopkj djrs gq, daiuh }kjk LFkkfir foÙkh; 
fjiksfVaZx ds ekunaMksa ij vkarfjd fu;a=.k j[kus ds vk/kkj ij 
,slh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ifjpkfyr FkhA

geus daiuh ds 31-03-2017 ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh ys[kk&ijh{kk 
djrs gq, ykxw ys[kk&ijh{kk tkap dh lhek vkSj mldh ç—fr 
o le; dk fu/kkZj.k djrs gq, Åij crkbZ xbZ rFkk igpku dh 
xbZ egRoiw.kZ dfe;ksa ij fopkj fd;k gS vkSj bu dfe;ksa dk 
daiuh ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ls lacaf/kr gekjs fopkj ij dksbZ çHkko 
ugha iM+k gSA

lkekU; dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA
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us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij le 
rkjh[k dh Lora= ys[kk ijh{kd fjiksVZ dk vuqca/k ^ch*

daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ¼vf/kfu;e½ dh /kkjk 143@5  ds v/khu Hkkjr ds  
fu;a=.k o egkys[kk ijh{kd }kjk tkjh fd, x, funsZ'kksa ij fjiksVZ    

D;k dEiuh ds ikl Øe'k: Ýh gksYM vkSj yhTM gksYM ds fy, 
Li"V gd@yhTM foys[k miyC/k gS] ;fn ugha] rks —i;k ml Ýh 
gksYM vkSj yhTM gksYM Hkwfe dk {ks= crk;sa] ftlds fy, gd@
yhTM foys[k miyC/k ugha gSA 

gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj dEiuh ds LokfeRo esa lHkh 
ifjlaifr;ksa dh gd foys[k dks ys[kk ijhf{kr fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh  
la[;k 42 esa mYysf[kr dks NksM+dj iath—r fd;k x;k gSA

Øe'k: o"kZ 2003 vkSj 2001 esa ,uchlhlh Vkoj Hkhdkth dkek 
iSysl] ubZ fnYyh NBs ry ij g‚y uaŒ 2 vkSj 3 dh [kjhn 
djus ds laca/k esa okgu foys[k@gd foys[k dks fudlh ls 
cgqr ls vuqjks/k çkIr gksus ds ckotwn ,uchlhlh fyfeVsM 
}kjk vHkh rd iath—r ugha fd;k x;k gSA bl ekeys ij 
fudlh }kjk ,u ch lh lh fyfeVsM ds lkFk fu;fer :i ls 
dkjokbZ dh tk jgh gSA bl ekeys ij vkxs dkjokbZ dh tk,xhA

—i;k crk;sa fd D;k NksM+us@cês [kkrs esa Mkyus@_.k@yksu @ 
C;kt vkfn dk dksbZ ekeyk gS] ;fn gk¡ rks] mldk dkj.k crk;sa 
vkSj mlesa 'kkfey jkf'k Hkh crk;saA 

gesa nh x;h lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj NksM+s x;s@cês [kkrs 
esa Mkys x;s _.k@yksu@C;kt vkfn dk dksbZ ekeyk ugha gSA 
fQj Hkh] ikfVZ;ksa ls dEiuh }kjk dVkSrh dh x;h 30-04@& yk[k 
#i;s dh çnk;xh jkf'k ij tqekZuk jkf'k dks NksM+ fn;k x;k gSA

okLro esa dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

D;k rhljh ikfVZ;ksa ds ikl j[kh x;h oLrq lwfp;ksa ds fy, mfpr 
fjdkMZ cuk;s x;s gS vkSj ljdkjh vFkok vU; çkf/kdkfj;ksa ls 
migkj@vuqnku ¼vuqnkuksa½ ds :i esa ifjlaifr;k¡ çkIr dh x;h\ 

gesa nh x;h lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] dEiuh ls 
lacafèkr dksbZ Hkh oLrq lwfp;k¡ rhljh ikfVZ;ksa ds ikl ugha iM+h 
gqbZ gS vkSj ljdkjh vFkok vU; çkf/kdkfj;ksa ls dksbZ Hkh migkj@
vuqnku ¼vuqnkuksa½ ds :i esa gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj 
dksbZ Hkh ifjlaifr çkIr ugha dh x;h gSA rFkkfi] vuqnku 
lgk;rk ds v/khu ç;ksäkvksa ds fy, çkIr dh x;h ifjlaifRr;k¡ 
lacaf/kr ç;ksäk foHkkxksa ls lacaf/kr gS] u fd dEiuh lsA

okLro esa dksbZ fVIi.kh ugha dh tk jgh gSA

us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad ds  
funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls

g0@&
v/;{k

LFkku% ubZ fnYyh 
fnukad% 29 flracj] 2017
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds vuqlkj /kkjk 8 ds v/khu Hkkjr ljdkj dk fuxfer mnxe 

31 ekpZ] 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqLkkj rqyui=R

` yk[kks esa

Øe 
la-

fooj.k 
fVIi.kh 
la[;k

31 ekpZ] 2017 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqLkkj

31 ekpZ] 2016 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqLkkj

1 vizSy 2015 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj

lEifÙk;ka      

1 xSj pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ka      

  laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k 3 4,633.46 2,184.70 2,516.37 

  iwathxr dk;Z çxfr                         -   640.38 147.92 

  vU; vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk;ka 4 3,098.57 57.48 96.71 

  foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ka      

  ¼d½_.k 5 618.35 573.72 376.54 

  ¼[k½ vU; foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ka 6 320.35 318.25 316.31 

  vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka ¼fuoy½ 7                       -   35.04                       -   

  vU; xSj&pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ka 8 2,282.70 2,593.44 1,514.11 

2 pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ka      

  foÙkh;  ifjlEifÙk;ka      

  ¼d½O;kikj çkfIr;ka 9 28,130.13 18,774.25 19,167.59 

  ¼[k½udnh o udnh ds led{k jkf'k;ka 10 20,470.42 24,090.02 13,788.60 

  ¼x½Åij ¼[k½ ds vykok cSad 'ks"k jkf'k 11 120,372.46 99,729.68 98,992.11 

  ¼?k½vU; foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ka 12 4,201.14 4,129.01 4,469.46 

  pkyw dj ifjlEifÙk;ka¼fuoy½ 13 6,036.78 3,252.17 1,915.72 

  vU; pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ka 14 27,183.74 16,034.72 15,358.95 

  dqy ifjlEifÙk;ka   217,348.10 172,412.86 158,660.39 

  bfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a      

  bfDoVh      

  bfDoVh 'ks;j iwath 15 200.00 200.00 200.00 

  vU; bfDoVh 16 60,578.15 54,137.11 47,167.72 

  ns;rk,a      

  xSj pkyw ns;rk,a      
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Øe 
la-

fooj.k 
fVIi.kh 
la[;k

31 ekpZ] 2017 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqLkkj

31 ekpZ] 2016 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqLkkj

1 vizSy 2015 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj
   foÙkh; ns;rk,a      

  ¼d½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a 17 51.46 52.46 14.96 

  çko/kku      

  vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a ¼fuoy½ 7 507.31                       -   52.81 

  pkyw ns;rk,a      

   foÙkh; ns;rk,a      

  ¼d½ O;kikj ns; jkf'k;k¡ 18 47,782.97 33,392.69 36,893.55 

  ¼[k½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a 19 2,485.00 2,410.54 1,897.13 

  vU; pkyw ns;rk,a 20 105,668.69 82,145.54 72,359.70 

  çko/kku 21 74.52 74.52 74.52 

  dqy bZfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a   217,348.10 172,412.86 158,660.39 

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka 2

LkayXu fVIif.k;k¡ foÙkh; fooj.k¨a dk vfÒUu Òkx gSA

gekjh le rkjh[k fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�  lhvkbZ,u % ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k 000397,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&
	 vt; jLrksxh	 eukst dqekj feJk	 M‚ vt; dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084897	 MhvkbZ,u% 03630471	 MhvkbZ,u% 01975789

		  g0@&	 g0@&
		  MkW- fxjh'k dqekj	 iznhi dqekj
		  daiuh lfpo	 foÙkh; lykgdkj
		  ,Qlh,l% 6468 	 o lunh ys[kdkj

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	 LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 11&09&2017	 fnukad % 08&09&2017
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds vuqlkj /kkjk 8 ds v/khu  

Hkkjr ljdkj dk fuxfer mnxe 
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, vk; o O;; ys[kk

` yk[kks esa

Øe 
la-

fooj.k fVIi.kh 
la[;k

 31 ekpZ 2017 
dks lekIr o"kZ  

 31 ekpZ 2016 
dks lekIr o"kZ 

I ifjpkyu ls jktLo 22            124,141.06                84,774.40 

II vU; vk; 23                8,566.34                  8,264.05 

III dqy vk; ¼i½++¼ii½              132,707.40               93,038.45 

IV O;;      

  O;kikj esa LV‚d dh [kjhn 24              48,669.21                29,678.02 

  lsok lgk;rk O;;                63,821.94                45,809.84 

  deZpkjh ds fgrksa ls lacaf/kr O;; 25                  993.84                    745.29 

  ewY;ºzkl  vkSj ifj'kksf/kr O;; 3                1,671.56                    575.89 

  vU; O;; 26                6,482.05                  5,390.95 

  dqy O;; ¼iv½              121,638.60                82,199.99 

V dj vkSj vlk/kkj.k enksa ls igys ykHk ¼gkfu½ ¼iii-iv½                11,068.80                10,838.46 

VI vlk/kkj.k ensa      

  laifÙk] la;a= vkSj midj.k dk uqdlku 3                  151.15                          -   

  vU; vçR;{k ifjlaifr;ksa dk uqdlku 4                  215.65                          -   

VII dj ¼V&VI½ ls igys ykHk@¼gkfu½                10,702.00                10,838.46 

VIII dj O;;                 4,260.95                 3,869.07 

¼1½ pkyw dj                  3,410.69                  4,023.28 
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Øe 
la-

fooj.k fVIi.kh 
la[;k

 31 ekpZ 2017 
dks lekIr o"kZ  

 31 ekpZ 2016 
dks lekIr o"kZ 

  ¼2½ vkLFkfxr dj                    542.35                     (87.85)

  ¼3½ iwoZ o"kZ ds fy, lek;ksftr dj@¼fjVu cSd½                    307.91                     (66.36)

IX pkyw ifjpkyu ls o"kZ ds fy, ykHk@¼gkfu½¼VII&VIII½                 6,441.05                 6,969.39 

X miktZu çfr bfDoVh 'ks;j ¼pkyw ifjpkyu ds fy,½%    

  ¼1½ ewy 27                3,220.52                  3,484.69 

  ¼2½ de miktZu 27                3,220.52                  3,484.69 

LkayXu fVIif.k;k¡ foÙkh; fooj.k¨a dk vfÒUu Òkx gSA

gekjh le rkjh[k fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�  lhvkbZ,u % ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k 000397,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&
	 vt; jLrksxh	 eukst dqekj feJk	 M‚ vt; dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084897	 MhvkbZ,u% 03630471	 MhvkbZ,u% 01975789

		  g0@&	 g0@&
		  MkW- fxjh'k dqekj	 iznhi dqekj
		  daiuh lfpo	 foÙkh; lykgdkj
		  ,Qlh,l% 6468 	 o lunh ys[kdkj

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	 LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 11&09&2017	 fnukad % 08&09&2017
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds vuqlkj /kkjk 8 ds v/khu  

Hkkjr ljdkj dk fuxfer mnxe 

31 ekpZ] 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqLkkj udnh izokg fooj.k

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ] 2017 d¨ 
LkekIr o"kZ 

31 ekpZ] 2016 d¨ 
LkekIr o"kZ 

ifjpkyu xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg    

djk/kku ls igys rFkk vlk/kkj.k enksa ds fy, vf/k'ks"k@¼?kkVk½    11,068.80 10,838.46 

lek;kstu ds fy,    

vpy ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij ewY;ºzkl 1,671.56 575.89 

vpy ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh ij gkfu ¼ykHk½ (0.09) (0.04)

C;kt O;; 502.10 785.02 

?kVk,a    

C;kt vk; 8,827.97 8,814.17 

dk;Zxr iwath esa ifjorZuksa ls igys ifjpkyu vf/k'ks"k@¼?kkVk½ 4,414.40 3,385.16 

fuEufyf[kr ds fy, lek;kstu    

O;kikj çkfIr;ksa esa ¼o`f)½@deh (9,355.88) 393.34 

_.kksa o vfxzeksa o vU; ifjlEifÙk;ksa esa ¼o`f)½@deh (13,741.75) (2,950.22)

O;kikj ns; vkSj vU; ns;rkvksa esa o`f)@¼deh½ 37,986.89 6,835.87 

çko/kkuksa esa o`f)@¼deh½                               -                                 -   

ifjpkyuksa ls l`ftr udnh 19,303.66 7,664.15 

çnÙk vk;dj (3,410.69) (4,023.28)

iwoZ o"kksaZ ds fy, vk;dj (307.91) 66.36 

ifjpkyu xfrfof/k;ksa ¼d½ ls fuoy udnh varokZg@¼cfgokZg½ 15,585.06 3,707.23 

fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg    

vpy ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh [kjhn (7,528.31) (205.05)

vpy ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh 0.18 0.11 

fodklk/khu vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk 640.38 (492.46)

çkIr C;kt 8,827.97 8,814.18 

fuos'k xfrfof/k;ksa ls fuoy udnh varokZg@cfgokZg ¼[k½ 1,940.22 8,116.78 

foÙkh; xfrfof/k;ksa ls udnh çokg    

çnÙk C;kt         (502.10) (785.02)
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foÙkh; xfrfof/k;ksa ls fuoy udnh varokZg@cfgokZg ¼x½ (502.10) (785.02)

udnh o udnh led{kksa esa fuoy o`f)@¼deh½ ¼d+[k+x½ 17,023.18 11,038.99 

o"kZ ds 'kq: esa udnh o udnh led{k 124,111.30 113,072.32 

o"kZ dh lekfIr ij udnh o udnh led{k 141,134.48 124,111.30 

fVIi.kh

1½  mi;qZä udnh çokg fooj.k dks Hkkjr ds lunh ys[kkiky laLFkku }kjk tkjh fd, x, udnh çokg fooj.k 
ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&5 esa ;Fkk fu/kkZfjr ^vçR;{k i)fr^ ds v/khu rS;kj fd;k x;k gSA	

2½  o"kZ dh lekfIr ij jksdM+ vkSj cSad 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa esa cSad esa j[kh xbZ udnh rFkk 'ks"k jkf'k;ka 'kkfey gSaA ;s 
fooj.k fuEukuqlkj gS%

fooj.k 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ] 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

udnh o udnh led{k    

cSadksa esa 'ks"k 20,470.02 24,089.72 

vxznk; [kkrk 0.40 0.30 

vU; cSad esa 'ks"k jkf'k;ka  

lkof/k tek 120,664.06 100,021.28 

  141,134.48 124,111.30 

gekjh le rkjh[k fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�  lhvkbZ,u % ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k 000397,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&
	 vt; jLrksxh	 eukst dqekj feJk	 M‚ vt; dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084897	 MhvkbZ,u% 03630471	 MhvkbZ,u% 01975789

		  g0@&	 g0@&
		  MkW- fxjh'k dqekj	 iznhi dqekj
		  daiuh lfpo	 foÙkh; lykgdkj
		  ,Qlh,l% 6468 	 o lunh ys[kdkj

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	 LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 11&09&2017	 fnukad % 08&09&2017
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
31 ekpZ 2017 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, bZfDoVh esa ifjorZu fooj.k

d- 100@& :i;s çR;sd ds fuxZe]vfHknÙk vkSj çnÙk bZfDoVh 'ks;j ds fy, bZfDoVh 'ks;j iwath

` yk[kks esa
fooj.k fVIi.kh jkf'k
1 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vqulkj 15.00 200.00

o"kZ ds nkSjku ifjorZu
31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 15.00 200.00

o"kZ ds nkSjku ifjorZu
31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 15.00 200.00

[k-  vU; bZfDoVh ¼fVIi.kh 16 ns[ksa½

` yk[kks esa
vkjf{kfr vkSj vf/k'ks"k
çfr/kkj.k miktZu

dqy bZfDoVh

1 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vqulkj  47,167.72  47,167.72 

o"kZ ds fy, fuoy vk;@¼gkfu ½  6,969.39  6,969.39 

dqy O;kid vk;  6,969.39  6,969.39 

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj  54,137.11  54,137.11 

o"kZ ds fy, fuoy vk; @¼gkfu ½  6,441.04  6,441.04 

dqy O;kid vk;  6,441.04  6,441.04 

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj  60,578.15  60,578.15 

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka
gekjh le rkjh[k fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�  lhvkbZ,u % ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k 000397,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&
	 vt; jLrksxh	 eukst dqekj feJk	 M‚ vt; dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084897	 MhvkbZ,u% 03630471	 MhvkbZ,u% 01975789

		  g0@&	 g0@&
		  MkW- fxjh'k dqekj	 iznhi dqekj
		  daiuh lfpo	 foÙkh; lykgdkj
		  ,Qlh,l% 6468 	 o lunh ys[kdkj

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	 LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 11&09&2017	 fnukad % 08&09&2017
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us'kuy baQ¨ZesfVDLk LksaVj LkfoÆLkt+ bad
¼daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds vuqlkj /kkjk 8 ds v/khu Hkkjr ljdkj dk fuxfer mnxe½

31 ekpZ] 2017 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh egÙkoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka vkSj fVIif.k;ka

1-	 fuxfer lwpuk  

us'kuy baQksZesfVDl lsaVj lfoflZt bad ¼fuxe½ dks jk"‍Vªh; lwpuk&foKku dsU‍æ ¼,uvkbZlh½] lapkj vkSj lwpuk 
çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky;] Hkkjr ljdkj ds rgr fnukad 29 vxL‍r] 1995 dks dE‍iuh vf/kfu;e] 1956 dh /kkjk&25 ¼vc 
daiuht vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh /kkjk 8½ ds rgr 'kkfey fd;k x;k FkkA fuxe dks ljdkjh ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa@
laxBuksa dks ldy vkbZ Vh lksY‍;w'ku çnku djus ds fy, fu;ksftr fd;k x;k gSA      

2-	 egR‍roiw.kZ  ys[kkadu uhfr;k¡  

¼i½	 foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus dk vk/kkj 

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks daiuh vf/kfu;e ¼vf/kfu;e½ 2013 dh ifj'kksf/kr vuqlwph & III ds lkFk ifBr daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud½ fu;ekoyh 2015 ds v/khu Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekudksa rFkk vf/klwfpr lhek rd bl vf/kfu;e ds 
çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj çksnHkwr vk/kkj ij rS;kj fd;k x;k gSA fjiksfVaZx vof/k foÙkh; o"kZ 2017&2016 ds fy, çFke 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds vuq:i foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus dh vfuok;Z vis{kkvksa dks 500 djksM+ #i;s dh 
fu/kkZfjr lhek ls vf/kd fuxe dh dqy jkf'k gksus ds dkj.k mls vfuok;Z fd;k x;k gSA

foÙkh; o"kZ  2015&2016 rd foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks daiuh ¼ys[kk½ fu;ekoyh 2014 ds fu;e & 7 ds lkFk ifBr daiuh 
vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 133 esa fu/kkZfjr iwoZ Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud ¼vkbZth,,ih½ ds vuqlkj rFkk vf/klwfpr lhek 
rd bl vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj rS;kj fd;k x;k gSA

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks çLrqr djrs le;] daiuh }kjk bLrseky dh x;h ys[kk uhfr;k¡ iwoZ th,,ih vFkok lkekU; :i 
ls Loh—r Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa ¼vkbZth,,ih½ ds vuqlkj iwoZ :i esa bLrseky dh xbZ ys[kk uhfr;ksa ls fHkUu 
gks ldrh gS] ftlds dkj.k lek;kstu dks Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud çLrqr djus dh rkjh[k ij vFkkZr~ 01 vçSy 
2015 dks çfr/kkj.k miktZu jkf'k esa lh/ks gh n'kkZ;k x;k gS ftlds dkj.k Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud dks çLrqr djus 
dh rkjh[k ls igys gh ?kVuk,¡ vkSj ysunsu gks x;k gSA

foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa foÙkh; vkadM+ksa dks Hkkjrh; #i;s esa vafdr fd;k x;k gS tksfd fuxe dh fjiksfVaZx eqæk rFkk 
dk;kZRed eqæk gSA 

¼ii½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud dks igyh ckj viukuk ¼Hkk- ys- ek-½     

Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud dks igyh ckj viukuk & Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 101 dh vis{kkvksa

ds vuqlkj fuxe ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa fuEufyf[kr 'kkfey gS%

rqyu i= tSls

¼d½	 ikjxeu dh rkjh[k vFkkZr~ 01-04-2015 dks çkjafHkd rqyu i= 

¼[k½	 rqyukRed vof/k vFkkZr~ foÙkh; o"kZ 2015&16 ds fy, rqyu i= vkSj 

¼x½	 çFke Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds vuq:i fjiksfVaZx vof/k vFkkZr~ foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, rqyu i= 
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bfDoVh esa ifjorZu fooj.k rFkk ykHk vkSj gkfu ys[kk] udnh çokg fooj.k%

¼d½	 rqyukRed vof/k vFkkZr~ foÙkh; o"kZ 2015&16 ds fy, vkSj 

¼[k½	 çFke Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds vuq:i fjiksfVaZx vof/k vFkkZr~ foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, A

¼iii½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 101 & Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud dks igyh ckj viukus dh çfØ;k ds çHkkoh 
vuqç;ksx ls vfuok;Z vioknkRed rFkk LoSfPNd NwV 

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djrs le;] Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 101 ds vuqlkj fuxe ij ykxw uhps mfYyf[kr 
vfuok;Z vioknkRedrk dks uhps ladfyr fd;k x;k gS% 

¼d½	 foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ksa rFkk foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dks vLohdkj djuk 

¼[k½	 çkDdyu 

¼x½	 foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ksa dk oxhZdj.k vkSj ekiu 

¼?k½	 foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ksa dh v'kärk 

foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djrs le;] Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 101 ds vuqlkj fuxe ij ykxw LoSfPNd NwV dks 
fuEukuqlkj pquk x;k gS%

¼d½	 MhEM ykxr 

¼[k½	 laifÙk] la;a= rFkk midj.k dh ykxr esa ns;rkvksa dks pkyw u djus dk dk;Z Hkh 'kkfey fd;k x;kA  

¼iv½	 ifjlEifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dk xSj pkyw cuke pkyw oxhZdj.k%

fdlh ifjlEifÙk dks pkyw ifjlEifÙk ekuk tk;sxk tc] 

	 ;g vis{kk dh tkrh gS fd mldks lkekU; ifjpkyu fLFkfr esa çLrqr fd;k tk, vFkok mldks cspus dk 
fopkj fd;k tk;s vFkok mldh [kir dh tk;sA

	 O;kikj djus ds mís'; ls mls eq[; :i ls j[kk tk;sA

	 fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ 12 ekg ds Hkhrj mls çLrqr djus dh vis{kk gksA

	 udnh vFkok udnh ds led{k jkf'k tc rd fd mls fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ de ls de ckjg ekgksa ds 
fy, fuiVku djus gsrq mldk bLrseky u fd;k tk;s vFkok mldk fofue; djus ij çfrca/k u yxk fn;k 
tk;sA 

vU; lHkh ifjlEifÙk;ksa dks xSj pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ksa ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA 

,d ns;rk dks pkyw ns;rk ekuk tkrk gS tc%  

	 ;g vis{kk dh tkrh gS fd mldk lkekU; ifjpkyu fLFkfr esa fuiVku fd;k tk;sA

	 mls O;kikj djus ds mns'; ls eq[; :i ls j[kk tk;sA  

	 mls fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ 12 ekg ds Hkhrj fuiVku djuk t:jh gks vFkok 

	 ,slk dksbZ Hkh fcuk 'krZ vf/kdkj çkIr u gks ftlls fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ de ls de 12 ekg ds fy, 
ns;rkvksa ds fuiVku dh çfØ;kvksa dks Vkyk tk;s A
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vU; lHkh ifjlEifÙk;ksa dks xSj pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ksa ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlEifÙk;ksa rFkk ns;rkvksa dks xSj pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ksa rFkk ns;rkvksa ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS A

ifjpkyu fLFkfr udnh vkSj udnh ds led{k jkf'k;ksa dks çLrqr djus vkSj mUgs olwy djus ds mís'; ls 
ifjlEifÙk;ksa ds vtZu ds chp dh vof/k gksrh gSA fuxe us mldh ifjpkyu dh fLFkfr ds :i esa 12 ekg dh 
vof/k dh igpku dh gSA

¼v½	 laifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdj ¼ihihbZ½ rFkk ewY;ºzkl		

¼d½	 çR;{k ifjlEifÙk;k¡ 

iwoZ th,,ih ¼Hkkjrh; th,,ih½ ds v/khu laifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdj dks 31 ekpZ 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 
lafpr ewY;ºzkl vkSj lafpr v'kärk] ;fn dksbZ gS] dh fuoy ykxr ij rqyu i= esa vkxs ys tk;k x;kA daiuh 
us Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud dh ikjxeu rkjh[k dks vFkkZr~ 1 vçSy 2015 dks laifÙk ds ewY; dks MhEM ykxr ds 
:i esa fy;k gS A 

laifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdj dks ykxr ij n'kkZ;k x;k gS ¼vFkkZr~ vtZu dh ykxr vFkok ekyHkkM+k dks 'kkfey djds 
fuekZ.k ykxr] fuekZ.k vFkok mls pkyw djus ds çHkkj] volwyuh; 'kqYd vFkok dj] fuekZ.k vof/k ds nkSjku O;; 
jkf'k] vtZu@LFkkukiu dh rkjh[k rd m/kkj ysus dh ykxr ¼vgrkZ çkIr ifjlEifÙk dh fLFkfr esa½] lafpr fuoy 
ewY;ºzkl] vkSj lafpr v'kärk gkfu;k¡] ;fn dksbZ gS A  

tc laifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdj ds egR‍roiw.kZ iqtksaZ ¼i`Fkd :i ls la?kVd ds :i esa ftudh igpku dh x;h½ dks 
,d varjky ij cnyus dh t:jr gksrh gS] rc daiuh cnys gq;s iqtksaZ dks iqu% ns[krh gS vkSj mldh mi;ksxh vof/k 
ds vuqlkj u, iqtsZ ns[krh gS vkSj rnukuqlkj mudk ewY;ºzkl fd;k tkrk gSA tc Hkh eq[; fujh{k.k@tkap@ 
ejEer dh tkrh gS rc mldh ykxr dks Loh—r dlkSVh iw.kZ gks tkus ij lacaf/kr ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh vxzsf"kr jkf'k 
esa çfrLFkkiu ykxr ds :i esa çLrqr fd;k tkrk gSA vU; lHkh ejEer vkSj j[kj[kko dh ykxr dks vk; vkSj 
O;; fooj.k esa çLrqr fd;k x;k gSA

ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk bLrseky djus ds i'pkr~ mls LFkkfir djus gsrq çR;kf'kr ykxr ds orZeku ewY; dks] çko/kku gsrq 
Loh—r dlkSVh iw.kZ gks tkus ij] mlls lacaf/kr ifjlaifÙk dh ykxr esa 'kkfey fd;k x;k gS A 

ifjlaifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdjksa dks fuiVku djus ij vFkok mudk lfØ; bLrseky u gksus ij foÙkh; fooj.kksa ls 
fudky fn;k x;k gSA laifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdj [kjkc gks tkus@mudk fuiVku djus ds dkj.k gksus okys ykHk/ 
gkfu;ksa dks ?kfVr o"kZ esa vk; vkSj O;; fooj.k esa çLrqr fd;k x;k gS A 

ihihbZ dh enksa ij ewY;ºzkl dks daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh vuqlwph & II esa fu/kkZfjr njksa ij vFkok fjVu Mkmu 
ewY; i)fr ds vuqlkj çLrqr fd;k x;k gSA fuxe us dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh vuqlwph II ds vuqlkj ihihbZ 
dh lHkh enksa  dh mi;ksxh vof/k dk fu/kkZj.k fd;k x;k gS A 

¼vi½	 vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk;k¡ vkSj ifj'kks/ku 

vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk;ksa dk 'kq: esa ykxr ij vkadyu fd;k x;k gSA vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk;ksa dk rRi'pkr lafpr 
v'kärk gkfu;ksa rFkk lafpr ifj'kks/ku gkfu;ksa dh jkf'k dks de djds vkus okyh ykxr ij vkadyu fd;k x;k 
gSA vçR;{k ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh mi;ksxh vof/k lhfer vFkok vlhfer gks ldrh gSA lhfer vof/k okyh vçR;{k 
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ifjlEifÙk;ksa dks fjVuZ Mkmu ewy i)fr ds vuqlkj mudh mi;ksxh vkfFkZd vof/k ds laca/k esa ifj'kksf/kr fd;k 
x;k gSA lhfer mi;ksxh vof/k okyh vçR;{k ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, ifj'kks/ku i)fr rFkk ifj'kks/ku vof/k dh de 
ls de çR;sd fjiksfVaZx vof/k dh lekfIr ij leh{kk dh tkrh gSA ifjlaifÙk;ksa esa 'kkfey fd, x, Hkkoh vkfFkZd 
ykHkksa dh [kir ds çR;kf'kr iSVuZ vFkok çR;kf'kr mi;ksxh vof/k esa gksus okys ifjorZuksa ij ;Fkk mi;qä i)fr 
vFkok ifj'kks/ku vof/k dks ifj'kksf/kr djus ds fy, fopkj fd;k x;k gS rFkk  mUgsa ys[kk çkDdyu esa ifjorZuksa ds 
:i esa ekuk x;k gSA lhfer vof/k okyh vçR;{k ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij gksus okys ifj'kks/ku O;; dh rc rd vk; vkSj 
O;; fooj.kksa esa igpku dh tkrh gS tc rd fd ,slh O;; jkf'k vU; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds ewY;ksa dk ,d vfHkUu vax 
u gksA 	

daiuh vf/kfu;e ds vuqlkj daI;wVj l‚¶Vos;j vkSj loZj ls lacaf/kr ykxr dks Øe'k: Ng o"kksaZ  vFkok rhu o"kksaZ 
dh mudh vuqekfur mi;ksxh vkfFkZd vof/k ds laca/k esa lh/kh i)fr ds vuqlkj çLrqr fd;k tkrk gS rFkk mldks 
ifj'kksf/kr fd;k tkrk gSA bZvkjih l‚¶Vos;j ls lacaf/kr ykxr dks iwath—r fd;k tkrk gS vkSj mls nl o"kksaZ dh 
mudh vuqekfur mi;ksxh vkfFkZd vof/k ds laca/k esa lh/kh i)fr ds vuqlkj ifj'kksf/kr fd;k tkrk gSA

¼vii½	 foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;k¡ rFkk foÙkh; ns;rk;sa

foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ksa esa xSj pkyw foÙkh; midj.k tSls bfDoVh esa fuos'k] _.k] çfrHkwfr;ka vkSj —f=e vkSj pkyw 
ifjlaifÙk;k¡ tSls udnh vkSj udnh led{k jkf'k] O;kikj çkfIr ;ksX; jkf'k;k¡] cSad 'ks"k jkf'k;k¡] cSadksa esa lkof/k tek] 
fcy çkfIr;k¡] çfrHkwfr;ka tek 'kkfey gSA 

foÙkh; ns;rkvksa esa pqdk, x, ojh;rk 'ks;j] udnh ØsfMV lqfo/kk,a] O;kikj çkfIr;k¡] fcy ns; jkf'k;k¡ 'kkfey gSA 
cdk;k lkafof/kd ns; jkf'k;k¡ tSls vk;dj] lsokdj] Hkfo"; fuf/k] bZ,lvkbZ vkfn foÙkh; ns;rk;sa ugha gSA 

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks rhu Jsf.k;ksa esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS% ¼i½ ifj'kksf/kr ykxr ¼ii½ vU; O;kid vk; ds ek/;e 
ls mfpr ewY; ¼,QohVhvkslhvkbZ½ ¼iii½ ykHk vkSj gkfu ds ek/;e ls mfpr ewY; ¼,QohVhih,y½ ij vkadyu fd;k 
x;kA  

foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dks nks Jsf.k;ksa esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS% ¼i½ ifj'kksf/kr ykxr ¼ii½ ,QohVhih,y ij vkadyu fd;k 
x;kA 

fnukad 31-03-2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa rFkk foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh var: 'ks"k jkf'k MhEM 
ifj'kksf/kr ykxr cu tk,xhA igyh ckj vaxhdj.k djus ij Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 101 esa nh x;h vfuok;Z 
vioknkRed rFkk oSdfYid NwV ds vuqlkj fnukad 01-04-2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa rFkk 
foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dk mfpr ewY; cu tk;sxkA

¼viii½ mfpr ewY; dk ekiu

daiuh çR;sd rqyu i= dh rkjh[k dks mfpr ewY; ij foÙkh; lk/ku tSls —f=e vkSj dqN fuos'kksa dk vkadyu 
djrh gSA 	  	     	   

lHkh ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa] ftuds fy, foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa mfpr ewY; dk vkadyu rFkk çdVhdj.k fd;k x;k 
gS mUgsa lEiw.kZ mfpr ewY; vkadyu ds vuqlkj egR‍roiw.kZ fuEu Lrj ds buiqV ij vk/kkfjr fuEukuqlkj of.kZr 
mfpr ewY; ds Hkhrj oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS A 

	 Lrj 1 & igpkuh x;h ifjlaifÙk;ksa vFkok ns;rkvksa ds fy, lfØ; cktkj esa mn/k`r ¼vlek;ksftr½ cktkj 
ewY; 
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	 Lrj 2 & ewY;u çfof/k;k¡ ftuds fy, fuEu Lrj ds buiqV mfpr ewY; vkadyu çLrqr djus ds fy, 
egR‍roiw.kZ gS] mudk lh/ks gh vFkok vçR;{k :i ls voyksdu fd;k tkrk gSA 

	 Lrj 3 & ewY;u çfof/k;k¡] ftuds fy, fuEu Lrj ds buiqV tks mfpr ewY; ekiu ds fy, egR‍roiw.kZgS] 
mudk voyksdu ugha fd;k tkrk gSA

vkorhZ vk/kkj ij rqyu i= esa çLrqr dh x;h ifjlaifÙk;ksa rFkk ns;rkvksa ds fy, daiuh ;g fu/kkZj.k djrh gS fd 
D;k çR;sd fjiksfVaZx vof/k dh lekfIr ij ¼dqy feydj mfpr ewY; vkadyu ds fy, egR‍roiw.kZ fuEu Lrj ds 
buiqV ij vk/kkfjr½ Js.khdj.k dk iqu% ewY;kadu djds Øec)rk esa Lrjksa ds chp dksbZ LFkkukarj.k gqvk gSA

mfpr ewY;ksa dk çdVhdj.k djus ds mís'; ls daiuh us ç—fr ds vk/kkj ij] fo'ks"krkvksa rFkk ifjlaifÙk;ksa vFkok 
ns;rkvksa ds tksf[ke rFkk Åij Li"V fd, x;s vuqlkj mfpr ewY; Øe ls lacaf/kr Lrj ds vk/kkj ij ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
rFkk ns;rkvksa dh Jsf.k;ksa dk fu/kkZj.k fd;k gSA 

¼ix½	 jktLo dh igpku  	

jktLo dh laHkkfor lhek rd igpku dh tkrh gS ftlls fuxe dks vkfFkZd ykHk gksxk vksj jktLo jkf'k dks 
fo'oluh; :i ls vkadk tk ldsxk A jktLo dks ljdkj dh vksj ls olwy fd, x, 'kqYdksa vFkok djksa dks NksM+dj 
rFkk Hkqxrku dh lafonkc)rk ;qä fuf'pr 'krksaZ dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, çkIr fd;s x;s vFkok çkfIr ;ksX; çfrQy 
ds mfpr ewY; ij vkadk tkrk gSA 

eky@LV‚Dl rFkk fcØh enksa dh fcØh djus ds laca/k esa jktLo jkf'k dh igpku dh tkrh gS tc eky dh vDlj 
çnk;xh djus ij eky ds LokfeRo dk Js; rFkk egR‍roiw.kZ tksf[ke [kjhnnkj ds ikl pyk tkrk gS A eky dh 
fcØh ls çkIr jktLo jkf'k dk çkIr fd;s x;s vFkok çkfIr ;ksX; çfrQy ds mfpr ewY;] fuoy ykHk rFkk HkÙks] 
O;kikj esa NwV rFkk Hkkjh ek=k esa NwV ds vuqlkj vkadyu fd;k tkrk gSA 

fuxe] ifj;kstuk dh ykxr ij fuHkZj djrs gq, le;&le; ij fu/kkZfjr nj & Js.kh ij ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k 
dh igpku djrk gSA vdlj ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k dh njsa ifj;kstuk ykxr ds vuqikr esa çfrdwy gksrh gS vFkkZr~ 
ifj;kstuk dh ykxr T;knk gks tkrh gS] ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k dh njsa de gks tkrh gSA ifj;kstuk dh ykxr esa 
o`f) gksus ds dkj.k ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k dh njksa esa mÙkjorhZ deh gks tkrh gS ftldk ifj;kstuk lekIr gksus ds 
le; ij vFkok o"kZ dh lekfIr ij rnuq:ih ØsfMV fVIif.k;k¡ tkjh djds ys[kk&tks[kk j[kk tkrk gSA bl çdkj 
tkjh dh x;h ØsfMV fVIif.k;ksa dks lacaf/kr vk; 'kh"kZ ls çLrqr fd;k tkrk gSA 

cSadksa esa lkof/k tek ¼,QMh½ ij çkIr C;kt vk; dh çHkkoh C;kt nj ¼bZvkbZvkj½ ij igpku dh tkrh gSA bZvkbZvkj 
og nj gksrh gS tksfd lkof/k tek dh ldy jkf'k ij lkof/k tek dh ifjiDo gksus okyh vof/k ij vuqekfur 
Hkkoh çkfIr;ksa ij okLro esa NwV nsrh gSA fdlh Hkh çdkj dh ysunsu ykxr u gksus ij lkof/k tek dh cSad C;kt 
nj gh bZvkbZvkj gksrh gSA

¼x½    oLrq&lwfp;ka 

oLrqlwfp;ksa dh ykxr esa oLrqlwfp;ksa dks mudh orZeku fLFkfr rFkk LFkku ij ykus esa ogu dh xbZ vU; ykxr] 
[kjhn dh lHkh ykxr] ifjorZu ykxr 'kkfey gSA oLrq lwph ¼ftlesa l‚¶Vos;jksa dh oLrq lwph Hkh 'kkfey gS½ dh 
ykxr ij ;k fuoy olwyuh; ewY; ij] tks Hkh QLV&bu&QLV vkmV ¼,QvkbZ,Qvks½ dh i)fr ds vk/kkj ij 
de gks] dk ewY; fu/kkZfjr fd;k x;k gSA miHkksT; Hk.Mkj dks ux.; gksus ds ukrs [kjhn o"kZ esa jktLo ds varxZr 
çHkkfjr fd;k x;k gSA
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¼xi½	 lsokfuo`fÙk ykHk

,u vkbZ lh ds lkFk dh x;h O;oLFkk ds vuqlkj] Nqêh osru o isa'ku va'knku jkf'k dh Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk fuèkkZfjr 
çfr'kr ds vk/kkj ij lac) deZpkjh ds ewy osru vkSj xzsM osru ij x.kuk dh tkrh gS vkSj mls ,u vkbZ lh dks 
çsf"kr fd;k tkrk gSA ;g dE‍iuh bu deZpkfj;ksa dks dksbZ vU‍; lsokfuo`R‍fr ykHk vnk djus ds fy, nk;h ugha gS] 
ftU‍gsa Hkfo"‍; esa iwjh rjg ls ,uvkbZlh }kjk ogu fd;k tk;sxkA

¼xii½	 iwokZof/k ensa   

iwokZof/k enksa esa lÙkk dh iwoZ vof/k ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa fn;s x;s xyr fooj.k rFkk pwd 'kkfey gksrh gS] ftlesa 
rqyu i= dk xyr oxhZdj.k djuk Hkh 'kkfey gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud & 8 esa çLrqr iwoZ vof/k ds fy, ftlesa 
xyfr;k¡ gqbZ gSa] rqyukRed jkf'k;ksa dk mYys[k djds mudk irk yxkus ds i'pkr~ vuqeksfnr foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds 
igys lsV esa çHkkoh :i ls n'kkZ;h x;h iwokZof/k =qfV;ksa dk ifj'kks/ku djuk visf{kr gSA rFkkfi] ,slk xyr fooj.k 
vO;ogk;Z gks tkrk gS vFkkZr~ tc ,slk djus dk çR;sd mfpr ç;kl djus ds i'pkr~ Hkh lÙkk ml ij ykxw ugha 
dh tk ldrh] rc Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud esa iwoZ vof/k;ksa dh rqyukRed enksa esa ,slh iwokZof/k dh enksa ds ckjs esa 
iqu% fooj.k nsus dh vis{kk ugha dh tkrhA

¼xiii½ 	fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn dh ?kVuk;sa   

çR;sd o"kZ esa fuxe fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn fjiksfVaZx vof/k ls lacaf/kr dqN O;; chtd dh çkfIr djrk gSA fjiksfVaZx 
vof/k ls lacaf/kr O;; chtd dks fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ ijUrq çca/ku dh vuqeksfnr fuf'pr rkjh[k ls igys 
vFkok fuxe ds funs'kd eaMy }kjk ys[kk ijhf{kr fooj.kksa ds vuqeksnu ls igys] fuxe }kjk çkIr fd;k tkrk gSa 
ftuij muls lacaf/kr fjiksfVaZx vof/k esa ys[kk & tks[kk j[kk tkrk gS vkSj fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ lek;kstu 
ds :i esa muij fopkj fd;k tkrk gSA ,sls O;; jkf'k ls lacaf/kr chtdksa ij rnuq:ih vk; dk mlh fjiksfVaZx 
vof/k esa ys[kk & tks[kk Hkh j[kk tkrk gSA fjiksfVaZx vof/k ls lacaf/kr O;; chtd fuxe }kjk fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds 
i'pkr~ vkSj ;gk¡ rd fd çca/ku dh vuqeksfnr fuf'pr rkjh[k ds ckn Hkh vFkok fuxe ds funs'kd eaMy }kjk 
ys[kk ijhf{kr foÙkh; fooj.kksa dk vuqeksnu feyus ds i'pkr~ çkIr fd;s tkrs gSa ftudks fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds i'pkr~ 
lek;kstu u dh tkus okyh ?kVukvksa ds :i esa fopkj fd;k tkrk gS vkSj mudk ml fjiksfVZx vof/k esa ys[kk & 
tks[kk j[kk tkrk gS ftlesa og çkIr gksrs gSa A rnuq:ih vk; dk ml fjiksfVaZx vof/k esa ys[kk & tks[kk Hkh j[kk 
tkrk gS ftlesa og chtd çkIr gq, gSa vkSj mudk ys[kk & tks[kk j[kk x;k gS A

¼xiv½   iês ¼iêk½ 

iês ij yh x;h ifjlE‍iR‍fr;ksa dks ifjpkyu iês ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS] tg‚a iêsnkrk yhT‍M 'krksaZ ds 
vuqlkj L‍okfeR‍o ds ykHk rFkk i;kZI‍r #i ls lHkh tksf[keksa dks ysrk gSA ifjpkyu iês ds Hkqxrku dks iês dh 'krksaZ 
ds mi;qD‍r vk/kkj ij vk; vkSj O‍;; ys[kk esa O‍;; ds #i esa ekU‍;rk nh x;h gSA rFkkfi] Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
17  fdjk;s ij  lh/ks gh yhT‍M  nsus dh çfØ;k dks vfuok;Z ugha djrh gS ;fn mls lkekU‍; eqækLQhfr fL‍Fkfr;ksa 
esa lq/kkj ykus ds fy, fufeZr fd;k x;k gSA

¼xv½ vkLFkfxr dj 

vkLFkfxr  dj dk fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx djus ds mís'; ls mudh jkf'k dks çLrqr djus rFkk 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa rFkk ns;rkvksa ds dj vk/kkj ds chp vkus okys vLFkk;h varj ds vk/kkj ij ns;rk i)fr dk bLrseky 
djds çko/kku fd;k tkrk gS A 
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vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh lHkh dVkSrh ;ksX; vLFkk;h varjksa ds fy,] bLrseky u dh x;h dj tek jkf'k;ksa rFkk 
fdlh bLrseky u dh x;h dj gkfu;ksa dks vkxs ys tkus ds fy, igpku dh x;h gSA vkLFkfxr dj dh ml laHko 
lhek rd igpku dh x;h gS tgk¡ rd dj ;ksX; ykHk] dVkSrh djus ;ksX; vLFkk;h varjksa ds enns miyC/k gksxk 
vkSj bLrseky u dh xbZ dj tek jkf'k;ksa dks vkxs Hkstus vkSj bLrseky u dh xbZ dj tek gkfu;ksa dk bLrseky 
fd;k tk ldsxk A vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa@ns;rkvksa dh ml fLFkfr esa igpku ugha dh tkrh gS ;fn os Øe'k: 
ns;rkvksa@ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh çkjafHkd igpku ls mRiUu gks vkSj ysunsu ds le; ij os ys[kk ykHk@gkfu vFkok dj 
;ksX; ykHk@gkfu dks çHkkfor u djsaA vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh vxzsf"kr jkf'k dh çR;sd fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij 
leh{kk dh tkrh gS vkSj mldh ml lhek rd dVkSrh dh tkrh gS tgk¡ rd fd og yEch vof/k rd laHko u gks] 
D;ksafd i;kZIr dj ;ksX; ykHk dh lqfo/kk lHkh vFkok lHkh vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk bLrseky djus ds fy, 
miyC/k gksxhA igpku u dh x;h vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk çR;sd fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij iqu% ewY;kadu fd;k 
tkrk gS vkSj mldh laHko lhek rd igpku dh tkrh gS tksfd Hkkoh dj ;ksX; ykHk esa vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
dh olwyh djus dh vuqefr çnku djsaxhaA 

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dk mu dj njksa ij vkadyu fd;k tkrk gS tks ml o"kZ esa ykxw djus ds 
fy, visf{kr gks] tc ifjlaifÙk;k¡ olwy dh tkrh gSa vFkok ns;rk dk fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij vf/kfu;fer djus vFkok 
rRi'pkr~ vf/kfu;fer djus ij çkIr dj njksa ¼vkSj dj dkuwu½ ds vk/kkj ij ns;rk dk fuiVku fd;k tkrk gSA 

ykHk vFkok gkfu ds ckgj igpku dh x;h enksa ds laca/k esa vkLFkfxr dj dh ykHk vFkok gkfu ds ckgj ¼vU; 
O;kid vk; esa vFkok bfDoVh esa½ igpku dh tkrh gSA vkLFkfxr dj enksa dh vkslhvkbZ esa vFkok lh/ks gh bfDoVh 
esa ysunsu djus ds laca/k esa igpku dh tkrh gSA 

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ rFkk vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk;sa v‚QlsV gksrh gSa ;fn pkyw dj ns;rkvksa ds enns pkyw dj 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks çLrqr djus rFkk l–'; dj ;ksX; lÙkk ls lacaf/kr vkLFkfxr dj vkSj lk–'; djk/kku çkf/kdkj 
çLrqr djus ds fy, dkuwuh :i ls ykxw vf/kdkj ekStwn gksA 

¼xvi½	 ifjlE‍iR‍fr;ksa dh {kfr 

vkU‍rfjd@cká rF‍;ksa ds vk/kkj ij fdlh {kfr dk ladsr feyus ij ifjlE‍iR‍fr;ksa dh çkI‍r gqbZ jkf'k;ksa dh  rqyui= 
dh çR‍;sd rkjh[k ij leh{kk dh tkrh gSA gkfu mls ekuk tkrk gS tg‚a ifjlE‍ifR‍r;ksa dh çkfI‍r jkf'k mldh 
olwyuh; jkf'k ls vf/kd gksA olwyuh; jkf'k ifjlE‍ifR‍r;ksa dh fuoy fcØh ewY‍; vkSj çpyu ewY‍; ls vf/kd 
gksxhA çpyu ewY‍; dk vkadyu djrs gq,] fuxe us pkyw ewY‍;ksa ij vk/kkfjr vxys i‚p o"kksaZ ds vuqekfur ç{ksi.kksa  
ij /‍;ku u fn, x, udnh çokg ds vk/kkj ij ^çpyu ewY‍;* dks vkadk gSA 	

{kfr ds ckn] ifjlE‍ifR‍r dh 'ks"k vof/k ij ifj'kksf/kr çkfI‍r jkf'k ij ewY‍;âkl@ifj'kks/ku çnku fd;k x;k gSA

¼xvii½  foR‍rh; ifjlaifR‍r;ksa dh {kfr@v'kks/‍; vkSj lafnX‍/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku               

O;kikj çkfIr;ksa ds laca/k esa 5% dh nj ls çko/kku fd;k tkrk gS tks fd rqyui= dh rkjh[k dks rhu ls vf/kd 
o"kksaZ ds fy, cdk;k gSaA 

¼xviii½	 çfr 'ks;j miktZu

ewy miktZu çfr 'ks;j dh vof/k  ds nkSjku cdk;k bfD‍oVh 'ks;j dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[‍;k ls bfD‍oVh 'ks;j /kkjdksa 
dks çHkkfor djus okyh vof/k ds fy, fuoy vf/k'ks"k vFkok ?kkVs dks Hkkx djds vkus okyh jkf'k ls x.kuk dh 
tkrh gSA
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fMY‍;wfVM miktZu çfr 'ks;j dh laHkkfor bfD‍oVh 'ks;j ¼ihbZ,l½ ds lek;kstu çHkko ds i'‍pkr~ x.kuk dh tkrh 
gSA ihbZ ,l og 'ks;j gksrs gSa ftU‍gsa vafre pj.k ij bD‍foVh 'ks;jksa esa ifjofrZr fd;k tk;sxkA vf/k'ks"k@?kkVk dk 
l–'k ihbZ,l ij ogu fd;s x;s O‍;;ksa ls lek;kstu fd;k tk;sxkA lek;ksftr vf/k'ks"k@?kkVs dks Hkkfjr lkekU‍; 
vkSlr la[‍;k esa laHkkfor bD‍foVh 'ks;j dks tksM+dj vkus okyh jkf'k ls foHkkftr fd;k tkrk gS A

¼xix½ 	çko/kku vkSj vkdL‍fedrk               

rc çko/kku fd;k tkrk gS tc fdlh m|e ds ikl fiNyh ?kVukvksa ds ifj.kkeL‍o#i orZeku ck/‍;rk gksrh gS vkSj 
;g laHkkfor gksrk gS fd lalk/kuksa ds cfgokZg dks mu ck/‍;rkvksa dk fuiVku djuk visf{kr gksxk] ftuds laca/k esa 
fo'‍oluh; vuqeku yxk;k tk ldrk gSA nh/kkZof/k çko/kku dks dVkSrh dh xbZ nj dks lek;ksftr djds mi;qD‍r 
tksf[ke ij muds orZeku ewY‍;ksa ds vuqlkj NwV nh tk;sxhA vY‍ikof/k çko/kkuksa dks NwV nsus dh t:jr ugha gSA 
çko/kkuksa dh rqyu i= dh çR‍;sd rkjh[k dks leh{kk dh tkrh gS vkSj mudks pkyw çca/ku vuqekuksa dks n'kkZus ds 
fy, lek;ksftr fd;k tkrk gSA vfuok;Z ck/‍;rkvksa ds laca/k esa çko/kkuksa dks l`ftr djus dh Hkh t:jr gksrh gSA  
rFkkfi] fuxe ds ikl fjiksfVaZx vof/k esa dksbZ vfuok;Z ck/‍;rk ugha gSA 

vkdL‍fed ns;rkvksa dk xr ?kVukvksa ls mR‍iU‍u gksus okyh laHko ck/‍;rkvksa ds ckjs esa çdVhdj.k fd;k tkrk gS 
vkSj mudh ekStwnxh dh dE‍iuh ds fu;a=.k esa iwjh rjg ls u vkus okyh Hkkoh ?kVukvksa ds ?kfVr vFkok ?kfVr u 
gksus ij gh iqf"‍V dh tk;sxh A

¼xx½  udnh vkSj udnh led{k jkf'k

udnh çokg fooj.k ds mís'; ls udnh vkSj udnh led{k jkf'k esa cSad esa jgus okyh udnh rFkk gLrxr udnh 
vkSj vYikof/k fuos'k rFkk 3 ekg ;k blls de dh vof/k esa ifjiDo gksus okyh ewy udnh 'kkfey gSA udnh çokg 
fooj.k dks vçR;{k i)fr dk bLrseky djrs gq, rS;kj fd;k tkrk gSA  

2-1	 egÙkoiwoZ ys[kkadu vf/kfu.kZ;] çkDdyu vkSj iwokZuqeku

daiuh ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djrs gq, çca/ku ls ;g vis{kk dh tkrh gS fd os jktLo] O;;] ifjlaifÙk rFkk 
ns;rkvksa rFkk layXu çdVhdj.k vkSj foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh rkjh[k ij vkdfLed ns;rkvksa dks çdVhdj.k djus dh 
fLFkfr dks çHkkfor djus okyh fLFkfr;ksa dk vf/kfu.kZ;] çkDdyu vkSj iwokZuqeku dk lrr~ :i ls ewY;kadu djsa 
vkSj og çca/ku ds vuqHko rFkk vU; rF;ksa ij vk/kkfjr gks ftlesa Hkkoh ?kVukvksa dh vis{kk;sa 'kkfey gksrh gSa tksfd 
ifjfLFkfr;ksa ds v/khu mfpr ekuh tkrh gSaA budk iwokZuqeku vkSj çkDdyu vfuf'pr gksus ds dkj.k Hkkoh vof/k;ksa 
esa çHkkfor ns;rkvksa vFkok ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh vxzsf.kr jkf'k;ksa esa egR‍roiw.kZ lek;kstu djus ds fy, visf{kr ifj.kke  
çkIr gksrk gS A 

fo'ks"k :i ls] daiuh us mu {ks=ksa dh igpku dh gS tgk¡ egR‍roiw.kZ vf/kfu.kZ;] çkDdyu vkSj iwokZuqeku visf{kr 
gSA bu çR;sd {ks= ls lacaf/kr vkxs dh lwpuk vkSj os fofHkUu ys[kk uhfr;ksa ij fdl çdkj çHkko Mkyrs gSa ] bldh 
i)fr dks uhps rFkk foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh lacaf/kr fVIif.k;ksa esa Hkh of.kZr fd;k x;k gSA çkDdyu esa ifjorZuksa dk 
çR;kf'kr :i ls ys[kk & tks[kk Hkh j[kk x;k gSA        

vf/kfu.kZ;

daiuh dh ys[kk uhfr;ksa dks ykxw djrs gq, çca/ku us fuEufyf[kr vf/kfu.kZ; fn, gSa tksfd foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa igpku 
dh x;h jkf'k;ksa dks çHkkfor djus ds fy, vR;ar egR‍roiw.kZ gSaA
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vkdfLedrk,a

vkdfLed ns;rk,a daiuh ds fo:) nkok djus rFkk dkuwuh] Bsdsnkj] Hkwfe  igqap rFkk vU; nkoksa ls lacaf/kr dk;Z 
O;olk; dh lkekU; dk;Z vof/k esa mRiUu gks ldrh gSA LokHkkfod :i ls vkdfLedrkvksa dks dsoy rHkh nwj 
fd;k tk,xk] tc ,d ;k ,d ls vf/kd vfuf'pr Hkkoh ?kVuk;sa mRiUu gksa ;k mRiUu u gksaA vkdfLedrkvksa dh 
ekStwnk rFkk laHkkfor çek=k ds ewY;kadu esa Hkkoh ?kVukvksa ds ifj.kke ls lacaf/kr çkDdyu dk bLrseky djuk rFkk 
egR‍roiw.kZ vf/kfu.kZ; djuk 'kkfey gSA

çkDdyu vkSj iwokZuqeku  

fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij vfuf'pr çkDdyu ds Hkkoh o vU; eq[; L=ksrksa ls lacaf/kr eq[; iwokZuqeku dks uhps of.kZr 
fd;k x;k gS] tksfd vxys foÙkh; o"kZ ds Hkhrj ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dh jkf'k dks vkxs ys tkus ds fy, lEiw.kZ  
lek;kstu ds dkj.k mRiUu egÙkoiw.kZ tksf[ke miyC/k djkrh gksA daiuh rc mlds iwokZuqeku ij vk/kkfjr gksrh 
gS vkSj miyC/k ifjf/k;ksa ds vk/kkj ij çkDdyu djrh gS tc lesfdr foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj fd;s tkrs gSaA rFkkfi] 
Hkkoh fodkl çfØ;kvksa ds ckjs esa orZeku ifjfLFkfr;ksa vkSj iwokZuqeku ds dkj.k daiuh ds fu;a=.k ls ijs gksus okyh 
ifjfLFkfr;ksa vFkok cktkj esa cnyko vkus ds dkj.k ;g ifjorZu gks ldrk gSA ,sls ifjorZuksa dks muds ?kfVr gksus 
ij iwokZuqeku esa n'kkZ;k x;k gSA    

¼d½  xSj& foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh v'kärk

daiuh çR;sd fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij ;g ewY;kadu djrh gS] pkgs bl rF; dk ;g ladsr gks fd ifjlaifÙk;k¡ v'kä 
gks ldrh gSaA ;fn dksbZ ladsr fey tkrk gS vFkok tc ,slh ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, okf"kZd v'kärk ijh{k.k djuk 
t:jh gks tkrk gS] rc daiuh ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh olwyuh; jkf'k dk vuqeku yxkrh gSA ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh olwyuh; 
jkf'k ifjlaifÙk;ksa ls vf/kd gks tkrh gS vFkok lh th ;w dk mfpr ewY; mldh fuiVku ykxr vkSj mlds çpfyr 
ewY; ls de gks tkrk gSA bldk i`Fkd ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, fu/kkZj.k fd;k tkrk gS tc rd fd ifjlaifÙk;k¡ udnh 
çokg jkf'k mRiUu uk dj ns ; tks fd ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds oxksaZ vFkok vU; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ls cM+s iSekus ij iwjh rjg ls 
Lora= gksrh gSA tgk¡ ifjlaifÙk;ksa vFkok lh th ;w dh vxzsf"kr jkf'k mldh olwyuh; jkf'k ls vf/kd gks tkrh gS 
ogka ifjlaifÙk;ksa dks v'kä ekuk tkrk gS vkSj mls mldh olwyuh; jkf'k esa fjVu Mkmu fd;k tkrk gSA

çpfyr ewY; dk ewY;kadu djrs le;] vuqekfur Hkkoh udnh çokg jkf'k esa dj iwoZ dVkSrh nj dk bLrseky djds 
mlds orZeku ewY; ds vuqlkj dVkSrh dh tkrh gS] ftls ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, fufnZ"V tksf[ke rFkk jkf'k ds le; 
ewY; ds vuqlkj pkyw cktkj ewY;kadu çfØ;k esa çfrfcfEcr fd;k x;k gSA fuiVku dh de ykxr] mfpr ewY; 
dk fu/kkZj.k djrs le; orZeku cktkj ysunsuksa dk ys[kk&tks[kk j[kk tkrk gSA ;fn ,sls fdlh ysunsuksa dh igpku 
ugha dh tkrh gS rks mi;qä ewY;u e‚My dk bLrseky fd;k tkrk gSA bu x.kukvksa esa xq.kukRed ewY;u] vU; 
miyC/k mfpr ewY; ds ladsr dks vFkok lkoZtfud :i ls O;kikj djus okyh lgk;d daifu;ksa ds fy, mn~?k`r 
'ks;j ewY;ksa dks 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA

¼[k½ foÙkh; miLdjksa dk mfpr ewY; vkadyu

tc rqyu i= esa fjd‚MZ dh x;h foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa rFkk foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dk lfØ; cktkj esa mn~?k`r ewY;ksa ds 
vkèkkj ij ekik ugha tk ldrk] rc MhlhvkbZ,y e‚My lfgr ewY;u çfof/k;ksa dk bLrseky djds muds mfpr ewY; 
dk vkadyu fd;k tkrk gSA bu e‚Myksa buiqV dks voyksduh; cktkj ls laHko gksus ij fy;k tkrk gS] ijUrq tgk¡ 
;g O;ogk;Z ugha gSa ogka mfpr ewY; dks LFkkfir djus esa Lrjh; vf/kfu.kZ; visf{kr gksrk gSA vf/kfu.kZ; esa buiqV 
dk çfrQy tSls fyfDofMVh dk tksf[ke] tek tksf[ke vkSj vfLFkjrk 'kkfey gSaA bu rF;ksa ds ckjs esa iwokZuqeku esa 
gksus okys ifjorZuksa ls foÙkh; miLdjksa ls fjiksVZ fd;s x, mfpr ewY; ij çHkko iM+sxkA
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¼x½  foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh v'kärk

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds fy, v'kärk çko/kku pwd ds tksf[ke vkSj çR;kf'kr gkfu dh njksa ds ckjs esa iwokZuqeku ij 
vk/kkfjr gksrs gSaA daiuh v'kärk x.kuk ls lacaf/kr buiqV dk p;u djus vkSj bu iwokZuqeku ds ckjs esa vf/kfu.kZ; 
dk bLrseky djrh gS tks fd daiuh ds fiNys bfrgkl] orZeku cktkj dh fLFkfr;ksa rFkk çR;sd fjiksfVaZx vof/k 
dh lekfIr ij çkDdyu dk voyksdu djus ij vk/kkfjr gksrh gSaA 

fVIi.kh laŒ 3 & laifÙk] la;a= vkSj miLdj

` yk[kks esa
  Hkou la;a=  vkSj 

miLdj
QuhZpj 
vkSj 

midj.k

okgu dk;kZy; 
miLdj

daI;wVj ;ksx

ykxr              

01 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 1,985.85 147.36 549.49      7.01 1,772.22 3,153.11 7,615.04 

vko/kZu -   -   11.97                -   173.13 16.67 201.77 

fuiVku -   -   7.30                -   0.27 -   7.57 

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj  1,985.85 147.36 554.16 7.01 1,945.08 3,169.78 7,809.24 

vko/kZu -   -   7.70                -   324.01 3,420.17 3,751.88 

fuiVku -   -   -                  -   0.19 -   0.19 

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 1,985.85 147.36 561.86 7.01 2,268.90 6,589.95 11,560.93 

ewY;ºzkl              

01 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj 

854.59 103.81 339.07      4.52 1,008.89 2,787.79 5,098.67 

o"kZ ds fy, ewY;ºzkl çHkkj 55.34 8.90 59.89 0.82 275.16 133.25 533.36 

fuiVku   -   -   7.23                -   0.27 -   7.50 

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 909.93 112.71 391.73 5.34 1,283.78 2,921.04 5,624.53 

o"kZ ds fy, ewY;ºzkl çHkkj      52.63 7.05 46.17 0.55 216.21 829.27 1,151.89 

v'kärk gkfu -   -   -                  -                         -   151.15 151.15 

fuiVku -   -   -                  -   0.10 -   0.10 

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 962.56 119.76 437.90 5.89 1,499.89 3,901.46 6,927.47 

fuoy cgh ewY;              

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 1,023.29 27.60 123.96 1.12 769.01 2,688.49 4,633.46 

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 1,075.92 34.65 162.43 1.67 661.30 248.74 2,184.70 

01vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 1,131.26 43.55 210.42 2.49 763.33 365.32 2,516.37 



65

fVIi.kh laŒ 4 & vçR;{k ifjlaifÙk;k¡

` yk[kks esa

   l‚¶Vos;j    ;ksx     

ykxr    

01 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj               284.68              284.68 

vko/kZu                  3.25                  3.25 

fuiVku                       -   

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj               287.93              287.93 

vko/kZu            3,776.41            3,776.41 

fuiVku                     -                       -   

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj            4,064.34           4,064.34 

ifj'kks/ku    

01vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj               187.96              187.96 

o"kZ ds fy, ifj'kks/ku çHkkj                 42.49                42.49 

fuiVku                       -   

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj               230.45              230.45 

o"kZ ds fy, ifj'kks/ku çHkkj               519.67              519.67 

v'kärk gkfu               215.65              215.65 

fuiVku                     -                       -   

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj               965.77              965.77 

fuoy cgh ewY;    

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj            3,098.57            3,098.57 

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj                 57.48                57.48 

01 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj                 96.71                96.71 
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fVIi.kh laŒ 5 & _.k 

` yk[kks esa

    fooj.k                 xSj pkyw

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

1  vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

çfrHkwfr tek      
vçfrHkwfr ftUgsa vPNk le>k x;k           618.35 573.72 376.54 

;ksx 618.35 573.72 376.54 

fVIi.kh% xSj pkyw çfrHkwfr tek 10-85% çfr o"kZ dh dj iwoZ dVkSrh nj dk bLrseky djds muds orZeku ewY; ds 
vuqlkj dVkSrh dh x;h gSA

fVIi.kh laŒ 6 & vU; foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk

` yk[kks esa

    fooj.k                 xSj pkyw

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

1  vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

lkof/k tek 

lkof/k tek dh ifjoärk ftudh vof/k 12 ekg 
ls vf/kd dh gS 

 291.60  291.60  291.60 

lkof/k tek ij çksnHkwr C;kt 

çksnHkwr C;kt    28.75  26.65  24.71 

   320.35  318.25  316.31 

*cSad xkjaVh ds eís ca/kd lkof/k tek

fVIi.kh laŒ 7 & vk;dj 

31 ekpZ 2016 vkSj 31 ekpZ 2017 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, vk;dj O;; ds eq[; la?kVd fuEukuqlkj gSa%

d- ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k 

` yk[kks esa

la- ¼i½ ykHk vkSj gkfu vuqHkkx

31 ekpZ 2017 31 ekpZ 2016 

pkyw vk;dj çHkkj  3,410.69  4,023.28 
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iwoZ o"kZ ds pkyw vk;dj ds laca/k esa lek;kstu  307.91  (66.36)

vkLFkfxr dj%

vLFkk;h varjksa ds çfrdwy vkSj ewy ds laca/k esa 542.35  (87.85)

ykHk vkSj gkfu ds fooj.k esa lwfpr fd;s x;s vk;dj O;;              4260.95  3,869.07 

(ii) ¼vkslhvkbZ½ vU; O;kid vk; vuqHkkx    

o"kZ ds nkSjku vkslhvkbZ esa igpku dh x;h enksa ds lEcU/k esa 
vkLFkfxr dj  -    -   

fuf'pr ykHk ;kstuk dk iqu% vkadyu djus ds laca/k esa  -    -   

fuoy gkfu@¼ykHk½  -    -   

vkslhvkbZ esa çHkkfjr vk;dj 

¼[k½ 31 ekpZ 2017 vkSj 31 ekpZ 2016 dks lekIr foÙkh; o"kZ ds fy, Hkkjr dh ?kjsyw dj nj ds }kjk xq.kk djds 
vkus okys ys[kk ykHk vkSj O;; dk feyku% 

` yk[kks esa

31 ekpZ 2017     31 ekpZ 2016 

lrr~ ifjpkyu dk;ksaZ ls çkIr dj ls igys ys[kk ykHk 10,701.99                10,838.46 

vk;dj ls igys ys[kk ykHk 10,701.99 10,838.46 

34-608% ij Hkkjr dh lkafof/kd vk;dj nj ¼31 ekpZ 2016% 34-608%½ 3,703.74                  3,750.97 

iwoZ o"kksaZ dh pkyw vk;dj ds laca/k esa lek;kstu                     307.91                     (66.36)

dj mís';ksa ls dVkSrh u fd;s tkus okys O;;                     249.30                    184.46 

39-81% dh çHkkoh vk;dj nj ij ¼31 ekpZ 2016% 35-70%½ 4,260.95 3,869.07 

ykHk vkSj gkfu fooj.k esa lwfpr fd;s x;s vk;dj O;; 4,260.95                  3,869.07 

                 4,260.95                 3,869.07 
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¼x½ vkLFkfxr dj 

fuEufyf[kr ls lacaf/kr vkLFkfxr dj		  ` yk[kks esa

rqyu i= vk; vkSj O;; dk fooj.k

31 ekpZ 
2017 

31 ekpZ 
2016 

01 vçSy 
2015 

31 ekpZ 
2017

31 ekpZ 
2016 

dj mnns';ksa ls o`f) fd;k x;k ewY;ºzkl            (679.22) (132.02) (203.88) 547.20 (71.86)

lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku 104.95 93.95 89.67 (11.00) (4.28)

deZpkfj;ksa ds ykHkksa ds fy, çko/kku                       -   15.85 15.24 15.85 (0.61)

çfrHkwfr tek dk orZeku ewY;u¼ifjlaifÙk;k¡½ 66.96 57.26 46.16 (9.70) (11.10)

       

vkLFkfxr dj O;; @ ¼vk;½       542.35 (87.85)

fuoy vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;ka@ 
¼ns;rk,a½

(507.31) 35.04 (52.81)    

fuEukuqlkj rqyui= esa n'kkZ;k x;k %

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 31 ekpZ 2016 01 vçSy 2015 

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ ¼lrr ifjpkyu½ 171.91 167.06               151.07 

vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk;sa ¼lrr ifjpkyu½ 679.22 132.02               203.88 

vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ ¼ns;rk;sa½] fuoy (507.31) 35.04                (52.81)

fVIi.kh la 8 & vU; xSj pkyw ifjlaifÙk;k¡ 
` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

vkLFkfxr yhTM O;;                784.27              857.03                 928.10 

iwfrZdkjksa dks vfxze              1,498.43           1,736.41                 586.01 

 2,282.70 2,593.44 1,514.11 
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fVIi.kh la- 9 & O;kikj çkfIr;k¡

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

vçfrHkwr ] ftUgsa vPNk le>k x;k                28,130.13                  18,774.25                   19,167.59 

vçfrHkwr] ftUgsa lafnX/k le>k x;k                    303.28                       271.48                       263.84 

?kVk;sa: lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku*                   (303.28)                      (271.48)                      (263.84)

;ksx 28,130.13 18,774.25 19,167.59 

* lafnX/k _.kksa ds fy, çko/kku O;kikj çkfIr;ksa ij vk/kkfjr gS tks rqyu i= dh rkjh[k dks 3 o"kZ ls T;knk dh 
vof/k ds fy, cdk;k gSA

fVIi.kh laŒ 10 & udnh o udnh led{k 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k pkyw laifÙk;k¡

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds  vuqlkj

¼d½ cpr cSad      

[kkrk esa 'ks"k             20,470.02            24,089.72              13,788.30 

¼[k½ vU;      

vxznk; [kkrk                     0.40                    0.30                     0.30 

 ;ksx             20,470.42           24,090.02             13,788.60 
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fof'k"V cSad fVIif.k;k¡ ¼,lch,u½

08 uoEcj 2016 ls 30 fnlEcj 2016 dh vof/k ds nkSjku ysunsu fd, x, vkSj /kkfjr fof'k"V cSad fVIif.k;ka 
¼,lch,u½ ls lacaf/kr çdVhdj.k 

fooj.k ,lch,u vU; ewY;okj fVIif.k;k¡ ;ksx

8 uoEcj 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj gLrxr var% 'ks"k -                        -   -   

¼+½ cSad [kkrs ls fudkyh x;h jkf'k         -                        -   -   

¼+½vuqer çkfIr;k¡ -                        -   -   

¼&½vuqer Hkqxrku -                        -   -   

¼&½cSad esa tek jkf'k -                        -   -   

30-12-2016  dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj gkFk esa var% udnh -                        -     -   

fVIi.kh%

mi;qZä çdVhdj.k ds mís'; ls *fof'k"V cSad fVIif.k;k¡* 'kCn dk ogh vfHkçk; gksxk tksfd foÙk ea=ky;] vkfFkZd 
dk;Z foHkkx Hkkjr ljdkj dh fnukad 08 uoEcj 2016 ds ,lvks dh la[;k 3407 ¼bZ½ dh vf/klwpuk esa fn;k x;k gSA  

fVIi.kh la[;k 11 &  vU; cSad 'ks"k jkf'k;ka

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k pkyw laifÙk;ka

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

lkof/k tek*            119,260.15            98,617.37              98,249.48 

cSad xkjaVh ds fy, ca/kd j[kh xbZ lkof/k tek               1,112.31              1,112.31                  742.63 

;ksx 120,372.46 99,729.68 98,992.11 

*Lohi tek [kkrs dh cSad 'ks"k jkf'k;ka 'kkfey gSA

fVIi.kh laŒ 12 & pkyw dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k pkyw laifÙk;ka

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds  vuqlkj

lkof/k tek ij çks)wr C;kt      

çks)wr C;kt               4,201.14              4,129.01               4,469.46 

;ksx               4,201.14              4,129.01               4,469.46 
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fVIi.kh laŒ 13 & pkyw dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ ¼fuoy½

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds  vuqlkj

çnÙk vk;dj ¼fuoy çko/kku½               6,036.78              3,252.17               1,915.72 

;ksx               6,036.78             3,252.17               1,915.72 

fVIi.kh laŒ 14 & vU; pkyw ifjlaifÙk;ka

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds  vuqlkj

deZpkfj;ksa dks vfxze      

vçfrHkwr] ftUgsa vPNk le>k x;k                   22.84                  16.86                     3.66 

;ksx                   22.84                  16.86                     3.66 

vU; vfxze      

vçfrHkwr] ftUgsa vPNk le>k x;k      

iwfrZdkjksa dks vfxze               9,954.90              2,409.60               6,334.17 

vfxze ij lsok dj**] ,lchlh vkSj dslhlh             16,878.25            13,215.05               8,789.12 

iwoZ çnÙk O;;                  207.69                259.36                    97.05 

olwyuh; dj*                  120.06                133.85                  134.95 

            27,160.90            16,017.86             15,355.29 

dqy ;ksx             27,183.74            16,034.72             15,358.95 

* olwyuh; dj dk C;kSjk

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds  vuqlkj

fcØh dj@olwyuh; Mhoh,Vh¼1996&97 ls 
2013&14½                  117.70                131.50                  132.60 

dk;Z lafonk 2000&2001 ij VhMh,l                        2.34                    2.33                     2.33 

         ;ksx                  120.04                133.83                  134.93 

**  fojks/kk/khu tek fd;k x;k lsok dj ds laca/k esa 3029-27 yk[k :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 3029-27 yk[k :i;s½ dh jkf'k 
'kkfey gSA ¼fVIi.kh laŒ 50 ns[ksa½
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fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 15 & bD‍foVh 'ks;j iwath%

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017] dh 
L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj 

31 ekpZ] 2016 dh  
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01 vizSy] 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

çkf/k—r 'ks;j iwath      

100@&:i;s çR;sd ds bfDoVh 'ks;j 
200]000 ¼iwoZ o"kZ 200]000½	

                   200.00              200.00               200.00 

fuxfer] vfHknR‍r vkSj iw.kZr;k çnR‍r 'ks;j      

100@& :i;s çR;sd ds bfDoVh 'ks;j 
200]000 ¼iwoZ o"kZ 200]000½

                   200.00              200.00               200.00 

                    200.00              200.00               200.00 

d½	 'ks;j/kkjdksa dh lwpuk* %

'ks;j/kkjdksa ds uke  laca/k 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh fLFkfr ds 
vuqlkj

31 ekpZ] 2016 dh fLFkfr 
ds vuqlkj

1 vçSy] 2015 dh fLFkfr 
ds vuqlkj

/kkfjr bfD‍oVh 
'ks;jksa dh 
la[‍;k

çfr'kr ¼%½ /kkfjr 
bfD‍oVh 
'ks;jksa dh 
la[‍;k

çfr'kr ¼%½ /kkfjr 
bfD‍oVh 
'ks;jksa dh 
la[‍;k

çfr'kr ¼%½

egkfuns'kd] ,uvkbZlh ds 
ek/‍;e ls Hkkjr ds jk"‍Vªifr

'ks;j/kkjd 199,995.00 100.00 199,995.00 100.00 199,995.00 100.00 

Jh '‍;ke fcgkjh flag 'ks;j/kkjd 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00                     -   -   

Jh lat; flag xgykSr 'ks;j/kkjd 1.00 0.00 -   -                       -   -   

M‚- vEcjh'k dqekj 'ks;j/kkjd 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

lqJh ts vkj Mh dSys 'ks;j/kkjd -   -   1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

Jh fo"‍.kq pU‍æ 'ks;j/kkjd 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00                     -   -   

Jh vkj ,l ef.k 'ks;j/kkjd 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00                     -   -   

M‚ ¼Jherh½'ksQkyh lq'khy nkl 'ks;j/kkjd -   -   -   -   1.00 0.00 

Jh egs'k paæ 'ks;j/kkjd -   -   -   -   1.00 0.00 

Jh jktho ih- lD‍lsuk 'ks;j/kkjd -   -   -   -   1.00 0.00 

    ;ksx   200,000.00 100.00 200,000.00 100.00 200,000.00 100.00 

* Hkkjr ljdkj dh vksj ls /kkfjr
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¼[k½ fjiksfVaZx o"kZ ds 'kq: vkSj lekfI‍r ij cdk;k çnR‍r 'ks;jksa dk feyku%

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr 
ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

01vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds  
vuqlkj

la[‍;k :i;s la[‍;k :i;s la[‍;k :i;s

o"kZ ds 'kq: esa cdk;k 'ks;j 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

tksM+s %& o"kZ ds nkSjku tkjh fd, x, 'ks;j -   -   -        -                       -   -   

o"kZ dh lekfI‍r ij cdk;k 'ks;j 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

x½  bfD‍oVh 'ks;jksa ls tqM+s gq, vf/kdkj] ojh;rk vkSj çfrca/k % 
daiuh ds ikl ,d Js.kh ds bfD‍oVh 'ks;j gSa ftldk lerqY‍; ewY; 100@&:i;s çfr 'ks;j gSA bfD‍oVh 'ks;jksa dk çR‍;sd 
èkkjd çfr 'ks;j ,d er nsus dk ik= gSA 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 16 & vU‍; bfDoVh  %

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k        jkf'k 

çfr/kkfjr miktZu  

1 vçSy 2015 dh fL‍Fkfr ds vuqlkj          47,167.72 

o"kZ 2015&2016 ds fy, ykHk            6,969.39 

31 ekpZ 2016 dh fL‍Fkfr ds vuqlkj          54,137.11 

o"kZ 2016&2017 ds fy, ykHk            6,441.04 

31 ekpZ 2017 dh fL‍Fkfr ds vuqlkj          60,578.15 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 17 & vU‍; foR‍rh; ns;rk,a 

fooj.k xSj&pkyw

31 ekpZ 2017 dh  dh 

fLFkfr  ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 

fLFkfr  ds vuqlkj

1 vçSy 2015 dh 

fLFkfr  ds vuqlkj

ns; çfrHkwfr tek                 51.46                 52.46                 14.96 

;ksx                 51.46                 52.46                 14.96 
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fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 18 & O;kikj çkfIr;ka 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

1 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

O;kikj  ns; jkf'k;ka      

lw{e vkSj y/kq  mn;eksa  ds dkj.k                      -                         -                       -   

lw{e vkSj y/kq mn;eksa  ds vykok            47,782.97            33,392.69 36893.55

  ;ksx           47,782.97            33,392.69          36,893.55 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 19 & vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k pkyw

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

1 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

O;; gsrq nsunkj                376.89                191.97               149.90 

ns; c;kuk tek jkf'k              1,396.41              1,341.56            1,147.01 

ns; deZpkjh ykHk                312.16                191.10               161.24 

ns; O;;                 103.36                314.34               168.97 

çfr/kkj.k jkf'k* 296.18                371.57               270.01 

  ;ksx             2,485.00              2,410.54            1,897.13 

*fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 67 ns[ksaA

fVIi.kh la[;k 20 &  vU‍; pkyw ns;rk;sa 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

1 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

lkafof/kd ns; jkf'k vkSj dj              1,615.74                608.68            1,056.76 

xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vfxze jkf'k          101,363.31            72,013.19           51,908.91 

xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vuqnku lgk;rk              2,689.64              9,523.67           19,394.03 

  ;ksx          105,668.69            82,145.54          72,359.70 
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fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 21 & çko/kku  

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k pkyw

31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

31 ekpZ 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

1 vçSy 2015 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj

L‍Vkai 'kqY‍d gsrq çko/kku                74.52                74.52             74.52 

;ksx                74.52                74.52             74.52 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k  22 & ifjpkyu ls jktL‍o 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks 

lekIr o"kZ
31 ekpZ] 2016 dks 

lekIr o"kZ

ifjpkyu ls çkI‍r jktL‍o    

O‍;kikj gsrq eky dh fcØh                       51,419.03                      31,236.34 

lsok vk;                       72,650.39                      53,334.34 

;ksx ¼d½                     124,069.42                      84,570.68 

ç'kklfud çHkkj                             71.64                          203.72 

;ksx ¼[k½                             71.64                          203.72 

ifjpkyuksa ls çkI‍r dqy jktL‍o ¼d½+¼[k½                     124,141.06                      84,774.40 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 23 & vU‍; vk;

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks 

lekIr o"kZ
31 ekpZ] 2016 dks 

lekIr o"kZ

C‍;kt dh vk;  8,827.96  8,814.17 

vU‍; xSj ifjpkyu vk;  192.76  193.59 

?kVk,a %&

vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ij C‍;kt ¼,uds,u ds vykok½  408.72  721.14 

,uds,u ifj;kstukvksa ij C‍;kt ¼vuqnku lgk;rk½  90.38  61.53 

çfrHkwfr tek jkf'k;ksa ij  NwV nsuk  44.72  38.96 

 8,566.34  8,264.05 
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fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 24 & O;kikjxr LV‚d dh [kjhn

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks 

lekIr o"kZ
31 ekpZ] 2016 dks 

lekIr o"kZ

 [kjhn&

gkMZos;j  41,499.00  19,405.04 

 lk¶Vos;j   7,170.21  10,272.98 

 48,669.21  29,678.02 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 25 & deZpkjh ds fgrksa laca/kh O‍;;

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks 

lekIr o"kZ
31 ekpZ] 2016 dks 

lekIr o"kZ

osru o çksR‍lkgu                  959.70                  670.62 

ifj;kstuk çksRlkgu ¼fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 58 ns[ksa½                        -                     45.80 

L‍VkQ dY‍;k.k                   34.14                   28.87 

  993.84 745.29 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k  26 & vU‍; O‍;; 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks 

lekIr o"kZ
31 ekpZ] 2016 dks 

lekIr o"kZ

ys[kk ijh{kk 'kqYd ¼2014&15½                     -                    0.65 

ys[kk ijh{kk 'kqYd ¼2016&17½                  7.54                  6.82 

foKkiu O‍;;                18.90                29.44 

cSad çHkkj                  3.33                  2.39 

iqLrdsa o if=dk,a                24.45                20.31 

dkaÝsl lsfeukj dk;Z'kkyk O‍;;              126.86                41.00 

miHkksT; HkaMkj                43.00                34.58 

lokjh O‍;; 7.19                  6.28 
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lafnX‍/k _.k                31.80                  7.64 

Mh th lsV ds fy, Mhty                  1.39                     -   

fctyh vkSj ty çHkkj              521.61              493.93 

fons'kh eqæk esa varj                  0.55                  0.01 

HkkM+k çHkkj                  4.19                  4.40 

x`g O;oLFkk o lQkbZ çHkkj              173.56              154.23 

x`g yht~M çHkkj                25.60                26.70 

vkarfjd ys[kk&ijh{kk 'kqYd                  0.75                  1.01 

lnL;rk o vfHknku çHkkj                  1.18                  1.23 

fofo/k O;;                32.23                52.95 

dk;kZy; O;;              965.12              668.18 

dk;kZy; fdjk;k            2,558.18            2,267.79 

eqæ.k o ys[ku lkexzh                14.65                15.51 

O;kolkf;d o ijke'kZnk;h çHkkj              242.00              273.92 

fdjk;k nj rFkk dj                  4.27                  4.28 

ejEer o j[kj[kko              387.63              346.71 

fiNys çHkkjksa ij lsok dj                18.24                17.47 

/kkjk 6 ¼3½ fu;ekoyh ds v/khu lsok dj              259.23              173.81 

L‍oP‍N  Hkkjr dj xSj ifjorZuh;               361.97              133.82 

L‍oP‍N  Hkkjr dj vU‍;  xSj ifjorZuh;                10.76                  3.67 

VSD‍lh HkkM+k çHkkj              308.79              237.35 

VsyhQksu O;;                62.16                74.78 

;k=k O;; ¼LVkQ½ fons'k                31.23                  7.01 

;k=k O;; ¼funs'kd½                  0.21                     -   

;k=k O;; ¼LVkQ½              231.68              279.98 

okgu & iSVªksy                  1.48                  2.38 

okgu dk j[kj[kko                  0.31                  0.71 

            6,482.05           5,390.95 

fctyh] vkSj ty çHkkj rFkk x`g O;oLFkk rFkk lQkbZ çHkkjksa ds fy, 'kh"kZ ds v/khu vkadMksa dks fuoy çfriwfrZ ds ckn 
n'kkZ;k x;k gSA
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fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 27 & çR‍;sd 'ks;j dk miktZu 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k
31 ekpZ] 2017 dks 

lekIr o"kZ
31 ekpZ] 2016 dks 

lekIr o"kZ

çfr 'ks;j miktZu

bfD‍oVh 'ks;j/kkjdksa dks çHkkfor djus okyk vf/k'ks"k ¼yk[k :i;s esa½  6,441.05  6,969.39 

bfD‍oVh 'ks;jksa dh Hkkfjr vkSlr la[‍;k ¼yk[kksa esa½  2  2 

ewy miktZu çfr 'ks;j ¼:i;s dh jkf'k½  3,220.52  3,484.69 

de miktZu çfr 'ks;j ¼:i;s dh jkf'k½                                                                                 3,220.52  3,484.69 

vafdr ewY; çfr 'ks;j ¼:i;s dh jkf'k½  100  100 

fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 28 & mfpr ewY; ekiu

¼i½ Js.kh esa foÙkh; midj.k					   

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31 ekpZ 2017 31 ekpZ 2016 1 vçSy 2015

,QohVhih,y ifj'kksf/kr 
ykxr

,QohVhih,y ifj'kksf/kr 
ykxr

,QohVhih,y ifj'kksf/kr 
ykxr

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;k¡

 -    28,130.13  -    18,774.25  -    19,167.59 

O;kikj çkfIr ;ksX; jkf'k;k¡  -    20,470.42  -    24,090.02  -    13,788.60 

udnh vkSj udnh led{k jkf'k;k¡  -   120,372.46  -    99,729.68  -    98,992.11 

çksnHkwr C;kt ¼pkyw½  -    4,201.14  -    4,129.01  -    4,469.46 

çfrHkwfr tek  -    618.35  -    573.72  -    376.54 

lkof/k tek  -    291.60  -    291.60  -    291.60 

çksnHkwr C;kt¼xSj pkyw½  28.75  -    26.65  -    24.71 

dqy foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;k¡  -   174,112.85  -   147,614.93  -   137,110.61 

foÙkh; ns;rk;sa

O;kikj ns; jkf'k;k¡  -    47,782.97  -    33,392.69  -    36,893.55 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa ¼pkyw½  -    2,485.00  -    2,410.54  -    1,897.13 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa ¼xSj pkyw½  -    51.46  -    52.46  -    14.96 

dqy foÙkh; ns;rk;sa  -    50,319.43  -    35,855.69  -    38,805.64 
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¼ii½ mfpr ewY; dh Øec)rk

lHkh foÙkh; lk/kuksa ftlds fy, mfpr ewY; dh igpku dh x;h gS vFkok mudk çdVhdj.k fd;k x;k gS mudks 
mfpr ewY; ds Øec)rk ds  Hkhrj oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gS ftUgsa dqy feykdj mfpr ewY; ekiu ds vuqlkj egÙkoiw.kZ  
fuEu Lrj ij of.kZr fd;k x;k gS %

Lrj&1% l–'; ifjlaifÙk;k¡  vFkok ns;rkvksa ds fy, lfØ; cktkjksa esa ewY; mn/k`r ¼vlek;ksftr½A

Lrj&2 % ewY;u çfof/k;k¡ ftlds fy, mfpr ewY; ekiu ds vuqlkj egÙkoiw.kZ çHkko j[kus okys fuEu Lrj ds 
buiqV dks çR;{k vFkok vçR;{k :i ls ns[kk x;k gSA 

Lrj&3% ewY;u çfof/k;k¡ ftlds fy, mfpr ewY; ekiu ds vuqlkj egÙkoiw.kZ çHkko j[kus okys fuEu Lrj ds buiqV 
voyksduh; cktkj MkVk ij vk/kkfjr ugha gSA

fuEufyf[kr lkj.kh esa] ftlesa mfpr ewY; dk vuqeku yx tkrk gS] mudks NksM+dj daiuh dh ifjlaifÙk;ka vkSj 
ns;rkvksa dh mfpr ewY‍; ekiu dh Øec)rk  dk çko/kku fd;k x;k gSA

ifjlaifÙk vkSj ns;rkvksa ftudk ml ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij vkdyu fd;k x;k gS] ftuds fy, 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj mfpr ewY;ksa dks n'kkZ;k x;k gSA

` yk[kks esa

mfpr ewY; ekiu dk bLrseky djds

ewY;u dh 
rkjh[k  

;ksx   mn/k`r 
lfØ; ewY;

egÙkoiw.kZ 
voyksduh;

egÙkoiw.kZ 
voyksdu u fd;s 
tkus okys buiqV

¼Lrj&1½ ¼Lrj&2½ ¼Lrj&3½

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka

nh x;h çfrHkwfr tek 31-Mar-17  423.46  -    -    423.46 

bl vof/k ds nkSjku Lrj 1 vkSj Lrj 2 ds chp dksbZ LFkkukarj.k ugha fd;k x;k gSA

ifjlaifÙk vkSj ns;rkvksa ftudk ml ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij vkdyu fd;k x;k gS] ftuds fy, 31 ekpZ 2017 dh fLFkfr 
ds vuqlkj mfpr ewY;ksa dks n'kkZ;k x;k gS

` yk[kks esa

mfpr ewY; ekiu dk bLrseky djds

ewY;u dh 
rkjh[k  

;ksx   mn/k`r lfØ; 
ewY;

egÙkoiw.kZ 
voyksduh;

egÙkoiw.kZ voyksdu u 
fd;s tkus okys buiqV

¼Lrj&1½ ¼Lrj&2½ ¼Lrj&3½

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka

nh x;h çfrHkwfr tek 31-Mar-16  375.45  -    -    375.45 

bl vof/k ds nkSjku Lrj 1 vkSj Lrj 2 ds chp dksbZ LFkkukarj.k ugha fd;k x;k gSA
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ifjlaifÙk vkSj ns;rkvksa ftudk ml ifj'kks/ku ykxr ij vkdyu fd;k x;k gS] ftuds fy, 31 ekpZ 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj mfpr ewY;ksa dks n'kkZ;k x;k gS	

` yk[kks esa

mfpr ewY; ekiu dk bLrseky djds

ewY;u dh 
rkjh[k  

;ksx   mn/k`r lfØ; 
ewY;

egÙkoiw.kZ 
voyksduh;

egÙkoiw.kZ 
voyksdu u fd;s 
tkus okys buiqV

¼Lrj&1½ ¼Lrj&2½ ¼Lrj&3½

foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ka

nh x;h çfrHkwfr tek 01-Apr-15  279.65  -    -    279.65 

udnh vkSj udnh led{k jkf'k;ksa] O;kikj çkfIr;ka] ;ksX; jkf'k;ka] vU; çkfIr;k¡] vYikof/k m/kkj] O;kikj ns; jkf'k;ka 
rFkk vU; pkyw foÙkh; ns;rkvksa ds fy, çca/ku ;g fu/kkZj.k djrk gS fd bu lk/kuksa dh vYikof/k ifjiDork ds 
dkj.k cM+s iSekus ij vkxs ys tkbZ x;h jkf'k;ksa dk muds mfpr ewY; esa vuqeku yxk;k tkrk gSA

daiuh dh nh?kZof/k C;kt jfgr çfrHkwfr tek ds mfpr ewY; dk fu/kkZj.k dVkSrh nj dk bLrseky djds dVkSrh dh 
x;h udnh çokg ¼Mhlh,Q½ i)fr dks ykxw djds fu/kkZj.k fd;k tkrk gS ftlesa fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var esa cktkj 
dh m/kkj nj dks n'kkZ;k tkrk gSA bUgsa çfr  ikVhZ ØsfMV tksf[ke dks 'kkfey djds voyksdu u fd;s tkus okys 
buiqV dks u tksM+us ds dkj.k mfpr ewY; dh Øec)rk esa Lrj 3 ds mfpr ewY;ksa ds :i esa oxhZ—r fd;k x;k gSA

29- foÙkh; tksf[ke çca/ku mís'; vkSj uhfr;k¡

daiuh ds eq[; foÙkh; ns;rkvksa esa O;kikj ns; jkf'k;k¡] çfrHkwfr tek] c;kuk tek jkf'k rFkk deZpkjh dh ns;rk;sa 
'kkfey gSaA daiuh dh ewy foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;ksa esa O;kikj çkfIr;k¡] çfrHkwfr tek] lkof/k tek] muds ifjpkyu ls 
lh/ks gh çkIr gksus okyh udnh vkSj cSad 'ks"k jkf'k;k¡ 'kkfey gSaA

daiuh cktkj tksf[ke] ØsfMV tksf[ke rFkk fyfDofMVh tksf[ke ds ckjs esa crkrh gSA daiuh dk çca/ku bu tksf[keksa 
ds çca/ku dk;ksaZ dks ns[krk gSA daiuh ds ofj"B çca/ku dks funs'kd eaMy }kjk lgk;rk çnku dh tkrh gS tks daiuh 
ds fy, foÙkh; tksf[ke rFkk mi;qä foÙkh; tksf[ke 'kklu :ijs[kk cukus ds lEcU/k esa lykg nsrs gSaA cksMZ daiuh 
ds çca/ku dks ;g vk'oklu nsrk gS fd daiuh ds foÙkh; tksf[ke ls lEcaf/kr xfrfof/k;ksa dks mi;qä uhfr;ksa rFkk 
i)fr ds }kjk 'kkflr fd;k tkrk gS vkSj foÙkh; tksf[keksa dks daiuh dh uhfr;ksa rFkk tksf[ke mís';ksa ds vuqlkj 
igpku dh tkrh gS] mudk vkadyu rFkk çca/ku fd;k tkrk gSA çca/ku uhps la{ksi esa fn, x, bu çR;sd tksf[keksa 
dks çcaf/kr djus ds fy, uhfr;ksa dh leh{kk djrk gS vkSj muij lgefr çnku djrk gSA

1- 	 cktkj tksf[ke

cktkj tksf[ke og tksf[ke gksrk gS ftlesa foÙkh; lk/kuksa ds Hkfo"; esa gksus okys udnh çokg ds mfpr ewY;ksa esa 
cktkj ewY;ksa esa gksus okys ifjorZuksa ds dkj.k o`f) gks tk,xhA cktkj tksf[ke esa rhu çdkj ds tksf[ke gSa % C;kt 
nj tksf[ke] eqæk tksf[ke vkSj vU; ewY; tksf[ke 'kkfey gksrs gSaA cktkj tksf[ke ls çHkkfor foÙkh; lk/kuksa esa 
lkof/k tek 'kkfey gksrh gSA      
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¼d½ C;kt nj tksf[ke

C;kt nj tksf[ke og tksf[ke gksrk gS ftlesa foÙkh; lk/kuksa ds Hkfo"; esa gksus okys udnh çokg vFkok mfpr ewY;ksa 
esa cktkj dh C;kt njksa esa ifjorZu gksus okys ifjorZuksa ds dkj.k o`f) gks tk;sxhA daiuh cSadksa ds ikl j[kh x;h 
lkof/k tek esa daiuh ds fuos'k ls eq[; :i ls lEcaf/kr cktkj dh C;kt njksa esa gksus okys ifjorZuksa ds tksf[ke 
ds ckjs esa crkrh gSA daiuh dh lkof/k tek dks fu;r nj ij ys tk;k tkrk gSA vr% C;kt nj tksf[ke ij fuHkZj 
djrs gq,] tSlk fd Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds 107 esa ifjHkkf"kr fd;k x;k gS fd u fd vkxs ys tkus okyh jkf'k 
ds dkj.k vkSj u gh Hkkoh udnh çokg ds dkj.k cktkj dh C;kt njksa esa ifjorZu gksus ds QyLo:i o`f) gksxhA

¼[k½ 	 fons'kh eqæk dh laosnu'khyrk

fons'kh eqæk dk tksf[ke og tksf[ke gksrk gS ftlesa fd Hkfo"; esa gksus okyh udnh çokg ds mfpr ewY; esa fofue; 
njksa esa ifjorZu gksus ds dkj.k o`f) gksxhA fons'kh eqæk tksf[ke laosnu'khyrk  dk vkfFkZd ifjlaifÙk;ksa rFkk ns;rkvksa 
ds mfpr ewY;ksa esa dj ns; gksus ls igys ifjorZu gks tkus ij daiuh ds ykHk ij çHkko iM+rk gSA daiuh fons'kh 
eqæk ds tksf[ke dks ugha crkrh gS D;ksafd mlds ikl dksbZ fons'kh eqæk vkfFkZd ifjlEifÙk;k¡ vkSj ns;rk;sa miyC/k 
ugha gksrh gSaA

II 	 ØsfMV tksf[ke

ØsfMV tksf[ke og tksf[ke gksrk gSa ftlesa çfr ikVhZ foÙkh; gkfu;ksa ds dkj.k foÙkh; lk/ku vFkok xzkgd lafonk 
ds v/khu mldh ck/;rkvksa dh iwfrZ ugha djsxhA daiuh mldh foÙkh; xfrfof/k;ksa ls ¼eq[; :i ls O;kikj çkfIr;k¡½ 
ØsfMV tksf[ke ds ckjs esa crkrh gSA

vf/kdre ØsfMV tksf[ke esa rqyu i= dh rkjh[k dh fL‍Fkfr ds vuqlkj vxzsuhr ewY‍; nokjk çL‍rqr foR‍rh; 
ifjlaifR‍r;ksa ds laca/k esa crk;k x;k gSA

¼d½ O;kikj çkfIr;k¡

xzkgd ds ØsfMV tksf[ke dks dEiuh ds çca/ku }kjk xzkgd ds ØsfMV tksf[ke çca/ku ls lEcaf/kr LFkkfir uhfr;ksa] 
i)fr;ksa vkSj fu;a=.k çfØ;kvksa ds vuqlkj O;ofLFkr fd;k tkrk gSA xzkgd dh ØsfMV xq.koÙkk dk O;kid ØsfMV 
leh{kk ds vk/kkj ij ewY;kadu fd;k tkrk gS vkSj vyx&vyx ØsfMV lhekvksa dks bl ewY;kadu ds vuqlkj 
ifjHkkf"kr fd;k tkrk gSA 'ks"k xzkgdksa dh çkfIr;ksa dh fu;fer :i ls fuxjkuh dh tkrh gSA  

o"kZ dh lekfIr ij daiuh ds ikl fVIi.kh&9 esa n'kkZ;h x;h fLFkfr ds vykok Mwcs x, _.k ds tksf[ke ds ckjs esa 
dksbZ egÙkoiw.kZ fLFkfr ekStwn ugha gSA

v'kärk fo'ys"k.k dks eq[; xzkgdksa ds fy, i`Fkd vk/kkj ij çR;sd fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij iwjk fd;k tkrk gSA ;g 
x.kuk ,frgkfld MkVk ij vk/kkfjr gksrh gSA fjiksfVaZx rkjh[k ij ØsfMV tksf[ke ds laca/k esa vf/kdre çdVhdj.k 
fVIi.kh&9 esa crk;s x, çR;sd Js.kh dh foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk vxzsuhr ewY; gksrk gSA daiuh çfrHkwfr ds :i esa 
dksbZ jkf'k ugha j[krh gSA daiuh O;kikj dh de çkIr gksus okyh çkfIr;ksa ds laca/k esa tksf[ke fLFkfr;ksa dk ewY;kadu 
djrh gS] D‍;ksafd mlds xzkgdksaesa eq[‍; :i ls Hkkjr ljdkj rFkk mlds ea=ky;ksa ds xzkgd 'kkfey gksrs gSA   

¼[k½ foÙkh; lk/ku vkSj udnh tek

cSad ds ikl 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa ls gksus okys ØsfMV tksf[ke dks daiuh dh uhfr ds vuqlkj daiuh ds dks"kkxkj foHkkx  
}kjk O;ofLFkr fd;k tkrk gSA vf/k'ks"k jkf'k;ksa ds fuos'k laca/kh ysunsu dks vuqeksfnr çfrikfVZ;ksa ds lkFk gh fd;k 
tkrk gSA
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III- fyfDofMVh tksf[ke 

fyfDofMVh tksf[ke og tksf[ke gksrk gS ftudk daiuh foÙkh; ns;rkvksa ls lacaf/kr ck/;rkvksa dh iwfrZ djus esa vkus 
okyh dfBukbZ;ksa dk lkeuk djsxh] ftudk udnh vFkok vU; foÙkh; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds }kjk fuiVku fd;k tkrk gSA 
fyfDofMVh j[kus ds fy, daiuh dks ;Fkk laHko ;g lqfuf'pr djuk gksxk fd mlds ikl mldh ns;rkvksa dh iwfrZ 
djus ds fy, ns;rk;sa ns; gksus dh fLFkfr esa i;kZIr fyfDofMVh jkf'k miyC/k gSA çca/ku çR;kf'kr udnh çokg ds 
vk/kkj ij udn gq, udnh led{k jkf'k;ksa rFkk daiuh dh fyfDofMVh dh fLFkfr ds iwokZuqeku çfØ;k dh fuxjkuh 
djrk gSA daiuh cktkj dh fyfDofMVh dk ys[kk tks[kk j[krh gS ftlesa lÙkk ifjpkyu dk;Z iwjk fd;k tkrk gSA

lafonkRed crk;h u x;h Hkqxrku jkf'k;ksa ds vk/kkj ij daiuh dh foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh ifjiDork çksQkby dk 
lkj uhps lkj.kh esa fn;k x;k gSA

` yk[kks esa

ekaxij 3 ls de 
ekg

3 ls 12 
ekg

1 ls 5 o"kZ 5 o"kkssZa ls 
de

;ksx

31 ekpZ 2017

dks lekIr o"kZ

O;kikj çkfIr;k¡  47,782.97  47,782.97 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa¼xSj pkyw½  51.46  51.46 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa¼pkyw½  2,485.00  2,485.00 

 50,319.43  -    -    -    -    50,319.43 

31 ekpZ 2016

dks lekIr o"kZ

O;kikj çkfIr;k¡  33,392.69  33,392.69 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa¼xSj pkyw½  52.46  52.46 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa¼pkyw½  2,410.54  2,410.54 

 35,855.69  -    -    -    -    35,855.69 

1 vçSy 2015 dh fLFkfr ds 
vuqlkj

O;kikj çkfIr;k¡  36,893.55  36,893.55 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa¼xSj pkyw½  14.96  14.96 

vU; foÙkh; ns;rk;sa¼pkyw½  1,897.13  1,897.13 

 38,805.64  -    -    -    -    38,805.64 
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IV- vkf/kD; tksf[ke fLFkfr	

;g fLFkfr rc mRiUu gksrh gS tc cgqr lh çfrikfVZ;k¡ ,d tSls HkkSxksfyd {ks=ksa esa gksus okyh xfrfof/k;ksa vFkok 
,d leku O;olk; dh xfrfof/k;ksa esa yxh gqbZ gksrh gS vFkok mudh vkfFkZd fo'ks"krk,a gksrh gS] ftlds dkj.k 
lafonkRed ck/;rkvksa dks iwjk djus ds fy, mudh {kerk vkfFkZd] jktuSfrd vFkok vU; fLFkfr;ksa esa cnyko gksus 
ij l–'; :i ls çHkkfor djrh gSaA bl fLFkfr esa fo'ks"k m|ksx dks çHkkfor djus okys fodkl dk;ksaZ ds lEcU/k 
esa daiuh dh dk;Z fu"iknu ds ckjs esa lacaf/kr laosnu'khyrk dks n'kkZ;k tkrk gSA

tksf[ke dh vkf/kD; fLFkfr;ksa ls cpus ds fy, daiuh dh uhfr;ksa rFkk i)fr;ksa esa fofo/k iksVZQksfy;ksa ds j[kj[kko 
ij /;ku dsafær djus ds fy, fof'k"V ekxZn'khZ fl)kar 'kkfey fd;s x, gSaA ØsfMV tksf[ke ls lacaf/kr igpku dh 
x;h fLFkfr;ksa dks rnkuqlkj fu;af=r vkSj O;ofLFkr fd;k tkrk gSA           

30- 	 iwath çca/ku

daiuh dh iwath çac/ku dh lajpuk dk mís'; ;g lqfuf'pr djuh gS fd opuc) dk;Z dk;ZØe dh vis{kkvksa dks 
dk;kZfUor djus ds fy, daiuh ds Hkhrj i;kZIr fyfDofMVh miyC/k gksA daiuh yphykiu cuk;s j[kus rFkk mlds 
mís';ksa dh iwfrZ djus gsrq iwath lajpuk esa gksus okys ifjorZuksa dh vis{kkvksa dk ewY;kadu djus ds fy, O;olk;  
dh nh/kkZof/k udn çokg vis{kkvksa dh fuxjkuh  djrh gSA

daiuh vkfFkZd fLFkfr;ksa esa gksus okys ifjorZuksa dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, mldh iwath lajpuk dks O;ofLFkr djrh gS 
vkSj mlesa lek;kstu djrh gSA iwath lajpuk dk j[kj[kko djus vFkok mlesa lek;kstu djus ds fy, daiuh udnh 
gsrq u;s 'ks;j tkjh djus ds fy,] 'ks;jgksYMjksa dks çfrQy iwath] ,slh vU‍; ;Fkk mi;qD‍r iqu% lajf{kr xfrfof/k;ksa 
dks 'kq: djus vFkok mlds L‍Fkku ij ubZ _.k lqfo/kk,a çnku djus gsrq ykHkka'k Hkqxrku dk lek;kstu djsxhA

31 ekpZ 2017 dks lekIr o"kZ ds nkSjku mís';ksa] uhfr;ksa vFkok çfØ;ksa esa dksbZ ifjorZu ugha fd;k x;kA   

			   ` yk[kks esa

 fooj.k 31ekpZ 2017 31ekpZ 2016 1vçSy 2015

m/kkj jkf'k;k¡       

O;kikj çkfIr;k¡  47,782.97  33,392.69  36,893.55 

vU; çkfIr;k¡  108,279.67  84,683.06  74,346.31 

?kVk;sa % udnh vkSj udnh led{k jkf'k;k¡  (20,470.42)  (24,090.02)  (13,788.60)

fuoy _.k  135,592.22  93,985.73  97,451.26 

dqy bfDoVh  60,778.15  54,337.11  47,367.72 

iwath vkSj fuoy ~~~_.k  196,370.37  148,322.84  144,818.98 

vuqikr ¼%½ 69.05% 63.37% 67.29%
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31¼d½	01vçSy] 2015 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj bfDoVh dk feyku

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 01 vçSy] 2015 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj Hkkjrh; 
th,,ih 

Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud 
dk lek;kstu

01 vçSy] 2015   
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud

1- ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

i½ xSj&pkyw ifjlEifÙk;k¡         

¼d½ ifjlEifÙk;k¡] la;a= vkSj miLdj 2,516.37                          -   2,516.37 

¼[k½ iwath dk;Z çxfr ij 147.92                          -   147.92 

¼x½ vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk;k¡ 96.71                          -   96.71 

¼?k½ foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

i½ xSj & pkyw fuos'k                           -   

ii½ _.k 2,024.01 (1,647.47) 376.54 

iii½ vU; foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡   316.31 316.31 

¼M½  vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;k¡ ¼fuoy½ 632.88 (632.88)                       -   

¼p½ vU; xSj & pkyw ifjlEifÙk;k¡ 8,286.86 (6,772.75) 1,514.11 

       

2- pkyw ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

d½ oLrq lwfp;k¡      

[k½ foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

¼i½ O;kikj çkfIr;k¡ 8,673.52 10,494.07 19,167.59 

¼ii½ udnh vkSj udnh ds led{k jkf'k;k¡ 112,780.71 (98,992.11) 13,788.60 

¼iii½ mi;qZä ¼ii½ ds vykok cSad 'ks"k   98,992.11 98,992.11 

¼iv½ _.k 26,587.44 (26,587.44)                       -   

¼v½ vU; foÙkh;  ifjlEifÙk;k¡   4,469.46 4,469.46 

¼x½ pkyw dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ ¼fuoy½   1,915.72 1,915.72 

¼?k½ vU; pkyw ifjlaifÙk;k¡  4,469.46 10,889.49 15,358.95 

;ksx 166,215.88 (7,555.49) 158,660.39 
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ii½ bfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a      

i½ bfDoVh      

¼d½ bfDoVh 'ks;j iw¡th 200.00                          -   200.00 

¼[k½ vU; bfDoVh 45,960.41 1,207.31 47,167.72 

       

2- xSj & pkyw ns;rk,a       

¼d½foÙkh; ns;rk,a      

¼i½ m/kkj      

¼ii½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a                       -   14.96 14.96 

¼[k½vU; xSj & pkyw ns;rk,a 21,703.27 (21,703.27)                       -   

¼x½çko/kku  1,859.50 (1,859.50)                       -   

¼?k½vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a ¼fuoy½                       -   52.81 52.81 

       

3- pkyw ns;rk,a      

¼d½foÙkh; ns;rk,a      

¼i½ m/kkj      

¼ii½ O;kikj ns; 85,411.96 (48,518.41) 36,893.55 

¼iii½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a                       -   1,897.13 1,897.13 

¼[k½vU; pkyw ns;rk,a 1,507.15 70,852.55 72,359.70 

¼x½vYikof/k çko/kku  9,573.60 (9,499.08) 74.52 

¼?k½pkyw dj ns;rk,a ¼fuoy½      

;ksx 166,215.88 (7,555.49) 158,660.39 
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31¼[k½ 01vçSy] 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj bfDoVh dk feyku                       -                          
0.00 

                   0.00 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 01 vçSy] 2015 
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj Hkkjrh; 
th,,ih 

Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud 
dk lek;kstu

01 vçSy] 2015   
dh fLFkfr ds 

vuqlkj Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud

1- ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

i½ xSj&pkyw ifjlEifÙk;k¡         

¼d½ ifjlEifÙk;k¡] la;a= vkSj miLdj 2,184.70                          -   2,184.70 

¼[k½ iwath dk;Z çxfr ij 640.38                          -   640.38 

¼x½ vçR;{k ifjlEifÙk;k¡ 57.48                          -   57.48 

¼?k½ foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

i½ xSj & pkyw fuos'k      

ii½ _.k 3,332.62 (2,758.90) 573.72 

iii½ vU; foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡                       -   318.25 318.25 

¼M½ vkLFkfxr dj laifÙk;k¡ ¼fuoy½ 867.65 (832.61) 35.04 

¼p½ vU; xSj & pkyw ifjlEifÙk;k¡ 9,113.79 (6,520.35) 2,593.44 

       

2- pkyw ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

d½ oLrq lwfp;k¡      

[k½ foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡      

¼i½ O;kikj çkfIr;k¡ 9,978.71 8,795.54 18,774.25 

¼ii½ udnh vkSj udnh ds led{k jkf'k;k¡ 123,819.70 (99,729.68) 24,090.02 

¼iii½ mi;qZä ¼ii½ ds vykok cSad 'ks"k                       -   99,729.68 99,729.68 

 ¼iv½ _.k 29,195.92 (29,195.92)                       -   

 ¼v½ vU; foÙkh; ifjlEifÙk;k¡                       -   4,129.01 4,129.01 

¼x½ pkyw dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡ ¼fuoy½                       -   3,252.17 3,252.17 
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¼?k½ vU; pkyw ifjlaifÙk;k¡  4,129.01 11,905.71 16,034.72 

;ksx 183,319.96 (10,907.10) 172,412.86 

       

ii½ bfDoVh vkSj ns;rk,a      

i½ bfDoVh      

¼d½ bfDoVh 'ks;j iw¡th 200.00                          -   200.00 

¼[k½ vU; bfDoVh 52,832.65 1,304.46 54,137.11 

       

2- xSj & pkyw ns;rk,a       

¼d½foÙkh; ns;rk,a      

¼i½ m/kkj      

¼ii½ vU; foÙkh; ns;rk,a                       -   52.46 52.46 

¼[k½ vU; xSj & pkyw ns;rk,a 16,384.71 (16,384.71)                       -   

¼x½ çko/kku  2,283.29 (2,283.29)                       -   

¼?k½ vkLFkfxr dj ns;rk,a ¼fuoy½      

       

3- pkyw ns;rk,a      

¼d½ foÙkh; ns;rk,a                       -                            -                         -   

¼i½ m/kkj 100,130.83 (66,738.14) 33,392.69 

¼ii½ O;kikj ns;                       -   2,410.54 2,410.54 

¼[k½ vU; pkyw ns;rk,a 1,306.50 80,839.04 82,145.54 

¼x½ çko/kku  10,181.99 (10,107.47) 74.52 

¼?k½ pkyw dj ns;rk,a ¼fuoy½      

;ksx 183,319.96 (10,907.10) 172,412.86 
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31 ¼x½ 31 ekpZ 2016 dks lekI‍r o"kZ ds fy, vk; vkSj O;; dk feyku 

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k o"kZ dh lekI‍fr 
ij Hkkjrh; 
th,,ih

o"kZ dh lekI‍fr  
ij th,,ih dk 

lek;kstu 

o"kZ dh lekfI‍r  
ij  Hkkjrh; 

ys[kkadu ekud

1- pkyw ifjpkyu      

ifjpkyu ls jktLo 84,774.40                          -   84,774.40 

vU; vk; 8,225.09 38.96 8,264.05 

dqy jktLo 92,999.49 38.96 93,038.45 

       

O;;      

¼d½ [kir dh x;h lkexzh dh ykxr      

¼[k½rS;kj eky] v/kZ rS;kj vkSj vU; mRiknksa dh [kjhn 29,678.02                          -   29,678.02 

¼x½lsok lgk;rk O;; 45,809.84                          -   45,809.84 

¼?k½deZpkjh ds fgrksa ls lacaf/kr O;; 745.29                          -   745.29 

¼³½ewY;ºzkl vkSj ifj'kksf/kr O;; 575.88                          -   575.88 

¼p½vU; O;; 5,726.45 (335.50) 5,390.95 

dqy [kpZ 82,535.49 (335.50) 82,199.98 

dj vkSj vioknkRed enksa ls igys ykHk/¼gkfu½ 10,464.00 374.46 10,838.47 

vioknkRed ensa (130.38) 130.38  

pkyw ifjpkyu ls igys dj vkSj ykHk@¼gkfu½ 10,594.38 244.08 10,838.47 

dj O;;      

pkyw dj 4,023.28                          -   4,023.28 

iwoZ vof/k ls lacaf/kr dj lek;kstu (66.37)                          -   (66.37)

vkLFkfxr dj    (234.78) 146.93 (87.85)

dqy dj O;; 3,722.14 146.93 3,869.06 

lrr~ ifjpkyu ls dj ds i'pkr~ ykHk@¼gkfu½ 6,872.24 97.16 6,969.41 

vof/k ds fy, ykHk@¼gkfu½ 6,872.24 97.16 6,969.41 

vU; O;kid vk;                       -                            -                         -   

vof/k ds  fy, dqy O;kid vk; 6,872.24 97.16 6,969.41 
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31 ekpZ 2016 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, ykHk vkSj gkfu vkSj 1 vçSy 2015 rFkk 31 ekpZ 2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 
bfDoVh dk feyku djus ds laca/k esa ikn fVIif.k;k¡ 

1- 	 çfrHkwfr tek

iwoZ th,,ih ds v/khu yht fdjk;s ds fy, çnÙk çfrHkwfr tek dks ysunsu ewY; esa n'kkZ;k x;k gS tgk¡ Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud ds v/khu mlesa çkjEHk esa NwV nh x;h gS vkSj rRi'pkr~ mls çR;sd foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds var 
esa ifj'kksf/kr ykxr ij fjdkMZ fd;k x;k gSA rnkuqlkj ysunsu vkSj yht fdjk;s ds laca/k esa çnÙk çfrHkwfr tek 
ds dVkSrh fd;s x;s ewY; ds chp ds varj dh vkLFkfxr yht ds O;; ds :i esa igpku dh x;h gS vkSj mls 
yht 'krksaZ dh vof/k ds vuqlkj ifj'kksf/kr fd;k x;k gSA blds vykok] yht fdjk;s ds fy, çnÙk çfrHkwfr tek 
ds orZeku ewY; ij C;kt fn;k x;k gSA 

2- 	 vkLFkfxr dj ifjlaifÙk;k¡

iwoZ th,,ih esa ykHk o gkfu ys[kk igq¡p dk bLrseky djds vkLFkfxr dj ys[kk ç.kkyh visf{kr gksrh gS tks vof/k 
ds fy, dj ;ksX; ykHk vkSj ys[kk ykHk ds chp ds varj ij /;ku dsfUær djrh gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 12 esa 
rqyu i= igq¡p dk bLrseky djds vkLFkfxr dj dk ys[kk&tks[kk j[kus ds fy, lÙkk dh vis{kk dh tkrh gS tks 
rqyu i= esa ns;rk vkSj mlds dj vk/kkj vFkok ifjlaifÙk dh vxzsuhr jkf'k ds chp ds vLFkk;h varjksa ij /;ku 
dsfUær djrh gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 12 ds vuqç;ksx igq¡p ds ifj.kkeLo:i fofHkUu ikjxeu lek;kstuksa ds 
laca/k esa u;s vLFkk;h varjksa ls lacaf/kr vkLFkfxr dj dh igpku gks ik;h gS ftlesa bfDoVh esa vyx la?kVd ds 
:i esa ;k çfr/kkfjr miktZu jkf'k ds :i esa ysunsu djus ds laca/k esa igpku dh tkrh gS A 

3- le:i vkjf{krh yht

iwoZ th,,ih ds v/khu] yht fdjk;k O;; jkf'k ¼jnn u dh tkus okyh yht dh fLFkfr esa] ftudh vof/k 12 ls 
vf/kd ekg dh gksrh gS½ dh çR;{k vk/kkj ij ykHk o gkfu fooj.k esa igpku dh gS vkSj yht çnÙk fdjk;k rFkk 
O;; ds :i esa igpku fd;s x;s fdjk;s ds chp ds varj dks ;FkkfLFkfr le:i vkjf{krh yht esa ØsfMV@MsfcV 
fd;k tk,xkA rFkkfi] Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds v/khu] ;fn yht fdjk;s esa o`f) lkekU; vkfFkZd eqækLQhfr dks 
n'kkZrh gS rks yht fdjk;s dks lh/ks çLrqr fd;s tkus dh t:jr ugha gksrh gSA rnkuqlkj daiuh us le:i vkjf{krh 
yht dks ml fLFkfr esa jnn dj fn;k gS tgk¡ fdjk;s esa o`f) gksus ls lkekU; eqækLQhfr çHkkfor gqbZ A 

4- iqu% oxhZdj.k

daiuh us Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds oxhZdj.k ds vuqlkj iwoZ o"kZ ds vkadM+ksa dk iqu% oxhZdj.k fd;k gS A 

31 ekpZ 2016 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, ykHk vkSj gkfu dk feyku djus ls lacaf/kr ikn fVIif.k;k¡

1-	 iwokZof/k ensa 

iwoZ th,,ih ds v/khu] iwokZof/k enksa dh ml vof/k esa igpku dh x;h gS ftlesa mudk irk pyk Fkk] tcfd Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud ds v/khu] iwokZof/k enksa dh muls lacaf/kr vof/k esa igpku dh x;h gS A

2-	 fdjk;k O;;

vkLFkfxr yht O;; dh tek dh 'krksaZ ds fy, çfrHkwfr tek dh vof/k esa çR;{k vk/kkj ij igpku dh x;h gS A    
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32-	 iwoZ lacaf/kr vof/k ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa lek;ksftr iwokZof/k ensa	

` yk[kks esa

o"kZ ls lacaf/kr foÙkh; o"kZ 2015&16 esa irk yxk;h x;h iwokZof/k ensa 

O;; vk; 
2014-15  2,388.97  2,523.52 

;ksx  2,388.97  2,523.52 

foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 nkSjku] daiuh us dsoy pwd vkSj =qfV dks iwokZof/k ds :i esa ekuk gSA rFkkfi] foÙkh; o"kZ 
2016&17 esa dksbZ pwd vkSj =qfV ugha gqbZ gS vkSj blfy, dksbZ iwokZof/k O;; vFkok vk; ugha gSA 

33-  vkdL‍fed ns;rk;sa 

rqyu i= dh rkjh[k ds vuqlkj] daiuh }kjk ç;ksD‍rkvksa dks çnku dh xbZ v‚Q lkbV okjaVh ds lanHkZ esa vkdL‍fed 
ns;rkvksa ij fopkj ugha fd;k x;k gSa D‍;ksafd ifj;kstukvksa ds rgr iwfrZ fd;s x;s lHkh midj.kksa dks okjaVh vof/k 
ds ckn le;&le; ij foØsrkvksa@iwfrZdkjksa ls ,,elh ds rgr 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA 

mi;qZD‍r ds vykok çko/kku u dh xbZ vkdL‍fed ns;rk;sa uhps fn;s x, vuqlkj gS%

								        ` yk[kks esa

i. fooj.k 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 

¼:i;s½

31 ekpZ] 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 

¼:i;s½

daiuh ls nkos] ftudh _.k ds :i esa lwpuk ugha nh xbZ gSA   108.47        7.45

xkjaVh 1359.58    1068.27

vk;dj ekax ¼fu/kkZj.k o"kZ 2010&11½      7.91        7.91

vk;dj ekax ¼fu/kkZj.k o"kZ 2012&13½ -       37.26

vk;dj ekax ¼fu/kkZj.k o"kZ 2013&14½ -        8.44

;ksx           1475.96         1129.33

ii- 	 2009 ls 2016 rd dh vof/k ds fy, L‍iSD‍Ve çHkkjksa ds laca/k esa 32383-09 yk[k :i;s vkSj ykblsal 'kqY‍d 
ds laca/k esa 65445-02 yk[k :i;s dh MhvksVh }kjk tqekZuk  ds :i esa olwyh dh xbZ gS ¼lanHkZ fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 
47 ¼a½ ns[ksa½

iii- 	 MhvksVh ykblsal & jkf'k ds laca/k esa oh & lsV ¼lh,llh ifj;kstuk vkSj ,uMhvkj,Q ifj;kstuk½ ls vk; 
ij 2 çfr'kr dh nj ls  yxk, x, tqekZuk dk irk ugha gSA

34-   opuc)rk

daiuh us O‍;kikfjd eky dh [kjhn djus rFkk vkiwfrZdrkZvksa ds lkFk fd;s x;s djkjksa rFkk Ø; vkns'kksa ij vkèkkfjr 
mÙkjorhZ vof/k esa bu lsokvksa dk ykHk çkI‍r djus dh opuc)rk nh gSA bu opuc)rkvksa dks L‍oh—r 'krksZ ds 
vuqlkj la'kksf/kr Hkh fd;k tk ldrk gSA rFkkfi] daiuh dh vkarfjd ifj;kstukvksa ds laca/k esa ,slh dh x;h 
opuc)rkvksa dh jkf'k 31 ekpZ 2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj 17-98 yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 4-94 yk[k :i;s½ gSA blds 
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vfrfjD‍r] ,uvkbZlh D‍ykmM lsokvksa esa o`f) o mU‍u;u dh fn'kk esa Hkh 61-67 yk[k @&#- ¼iwoZ o"kZ 573-78 yk[k 
#i;s½ dh çfrc)rk gSA  

35- 	 daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 dh vuqlwph III esa fn;s x;s vk; o O‍;; ys[kk rS;kj djus ds lkekU‍; vuqns'kksa ds iSjk 
5 ¼viii½ ds vuqlkj lwpuk     

i-	 lh vkbZ ,Q vk/kkj ij vk;kr dk ewY; : 'kwU‍; 

ii-	 fons'kh eqæk esa O‍;; ¼çksn~Hkwr vk/kkj ij½

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31] ekpZ 2017 dks lekI‍r o"kZ  
¼:i;s½

31] ekpZ 2016 dks lekI‍r o"kZ 
¼:i;s½

;k=k&LVkQ ¼fons'kh½ 31.23 7.02

 ;ksx 31.23 7.02

iii-	 fons'kh eqæk esa miktZu ¼çksn~Hkwr vk/kkj ij½ 'kwU‍; :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 'kwU‍; :i;s½ gSA 

36- ys[kk ijh{kd ikfjJfed *

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k 31] ekpZ 2017 dks lekI‍r 
o"kZ ¼:i;s½

31] ekpZ 2016 dks lekI‍r 
o"kZ ¼:i;s½

dj ys[kk 'kqY‍d 'kkfey djrs gq, ys[kk ijh{kd 'kqY‍d  7.54 6.83

O‍;;ksa dh çfriwfrZ gsrq 2.00 1.58

  ;ksx 9.54 8.41

*  lsokdj dks 'kkfey djrs gq,A blds vykok] 4-82 yk[k :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 4-63 yk[k :i;s½ dk fofHkU‍u ifj;kstukvksa 
ds fy, çek.ku dk;Z ds fy, Hkqxrku fd;k x;k gS ftls lh/ks gh lacaf/kr ifj;kstukvksa esa MsfcV fd;k tkrk gSA

37- 	 ys[kkadu ekud ds vuqlkj çdVhdj.k&19 ^^deZpkjh ykHk*^ 

¼i½	 Hkfo"‍; fuf/k esa va'knku

fudlh dh dksbZ Hkfo"; fuf/k ;kstuk ugha gS D;ksafd 3 ekpZ]1998 dh Hkkjr ljdkj dh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj fudlh 
ds lHkh inkf/kdkjh rFkk muds in ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qfä ij fy, x, gSaA Hkfo"; fuf/k dh bl ç;kstu gsrq 
fuèkkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj çR;sd ekg muds osru ls dVkSrh dh xbZ gS rFkk ljdkj ls ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa ds vuqlkj 
rRi'pkr~ mls ,uvkbZlh dks Hkstk tkrk gS D;ksafd lEiw.kZ ys[kk dk j[kj[kko muds }kjk fd;k tkrk gSA blfy, 
fudlh dh deZpkfj;ksa ds Hkfo"; fuf/k ys[kk ds Hkqxrku ds laca/k esa dksbZ ns;rk ugha gSA

¼ii½	 Nqêh osru 

pwafd 3 ekpZ] 1998 dh Hkkjr ljdkj dh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj jk-lw-fo-dsaæ ds lHkh deZpkjh çfrfu;qfä ij gSa] 
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Nqêh osru va'knku jkf'k dh ¼lacaf/kr deZpkjh ds osru ls fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj½ fudlh }kjk çR;sd ekg muds 
[kkrs esa x.kuk dh tkrh gS@çnku dh tkrh gS rFkk mlds i'pkr~ mls jk-lw-fo-dsaæ ds ikl Hkst fn;k tkrk gSA 
bl çdkj] fudlh dh Nqêh osru Hkqxrku@Nqêh Hkqukus ds laca/k esa dksbZ ns;rk ugha gSA 

¼iii½ isa'ku va'knku 

pwafd 3 ekpZ] 1998 dh mä Hkkjr ljdkj dh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj] jk-lw-fo-dsaæ ds lHkh deZpkjh çfrfu;qfä ij 
gSa] blfy, isa'ku va'knku jkf'k dh ¼lacaf/kr deZpkjh ds osru ls fu/kkZfjr njksa ds vuqlkj½ çR‍;sd ekg muds [kkrs 
esa fudlh }kjk x.kuk@çnku dh tkrh gS rFkk mlds i'‍pkr~ mls jk-lw-fo- dsaæ dks Hkst fn;k tkrk gSA bl çdkj 
isa'kujh ykHk ds Hkqxrku ds fy, fudlh dh dksbZ ns;rk ugha gS 

¼iv½ minku

pwafd 3 ekpZ] 1998 dh mä Hkkjr ljdkj dh vf/klwpuk ds vuqlkj] jk-lw-fo- dsaæ ds lHkh deZpkjh çfrfu;qfä 
ij gSa] blfy, daiuh Hkqxrku djus ds fy, nk;h ugha gS D;ksafd mldks ,u vkbZ lh }kjk iwjh rjg ls ogu fd;k 
tk;sxkA

38- lacaf/kr ikVhZ ds çdVhdj.k

i-	 lacaf/kr ikfVZ;ksa dh lwph 

ikVhZ dk uke laca/k

Jh eukst dqekj feJk ¼15&2&2017 ds vkxs ls ½ çca/k funs'kd

M‚ ¼Jherh½ jatuk ukxiky ¼27&12&2016 ls 14&02&2017½ çca/k funs'kd

Jh jkts'k cgknqj  ¼1&4&2016 ls 26&12&2016½ çca/k funs'kd

ii-	 lacaf/kr ikfVZ;ksa ls ysu&nsu

` yk[kks esa

ikVhZ dk uke vof/k ysu nsu dh ç—fr 31 ekpZ] 2017 
dks lekI‍r o"kZ  

¼:i;s½

31 ekpZ] 2016 
dks lekI‍r o"kZ 

:i;s½

Jh eukst dqekj feJk 15&02&2017 ds vkxs ls çca/kdh; ikfjJfed  3.97 'kwU;

M‚ ¼Jherh½ jatuk 
ukxiky*

¼27&12&2016 ls 
14&02&2017½

çca/kdh; ikfjJfed 'kwU; 'kwU;

Jh jkts'k cgknqj
¼1&4&2016 ls 
26&12&2016½

çca/kdh; ikfjJfed 22.87 20.85

;ksx 26.84 20.85

* çca/k funs'kd] fudlh dk vfrfjD‍r çHkkj laHkkyk x;k vkSj ,uvkbZlh ls osru fy;k x;kA
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lac) ikfVZ;ksa dks 31&03&2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj ns; 'ks"k jkf'k : 2-00 yk[k :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 1-52 yk[k :i;s½ 
FkhA

39- ifjpkfyr ¼v‚ijsfVax½ yht 

daiuh us ifjpkfyr ¼v‚ijsfVax½ yht ds varxZr dk;kZy; LFky dks HkkM+s ij fy;k gSA blds vykok] Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud 17 ^yhTM gsrq dqy Hkkoh U;wure yhTM Hkqxrku ds fooj.k fuEukuqlkj gS%& 

` yk[kks esa

Øe la- fooj.k 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 

¼:i;s½

31 ekpZ] 2016 dh 
fLFkfr ds vuqlkj 

¼:i;s½

i. ,d o"kZ ls vf/kd ugha   1322.59   1261.56

ii. ,d o"kZ ls vf/kd ijUrq ikap o"kZ ls de ugha   7337.06   6916.11

iii. ikap o"kZ ls vf/kd 15807.82 17488.08

40- 	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud & 108 ifjpkyu [kaM ds vuqlkj çdVhdj.k     

fudlh fnY‍yh esa dsaæh;—r dk;kZy; ls dsoy Þlwpuk çkS|ksfxdhß [kaM ij gh lsok;sa çnku dj jgh gSA ml ij 
,d [kaM ds :i esa fopkj djrs gq,] foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa  Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 108 & ifjpkyu [kaM ds vuqlkj 
dksbZ çdVhdj.k ugha fd;k x;k gSA

41- 'ks"k iqf"‍V 

_.k o vfxze] O‍;kikj çkI‍fr;ka] O‍;kikj ns; jkf'k;ka xzkgdksa ls vfxze] c;kuk tek jkf'k;ka rFkk çfrHkwfr tek 'kh"kZ ds 
varxZr n'kkZbZ xbZ 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa] dks vfHkiqf"‍V] feyku rFkk ifj.kkeh lek;kstu] ;fn dksbZ gS] fd, tkus ij n'kkZ;k 
x;k gSA

42- 	 lokjh@gd foys[k dk xSj fu"iknu

daiuh us o"kZ 2003 vkSj 2001 esa Øe'k% eSllZ ,uchlhlh fyfeVsM ls g‚y la[;k 2 vkSj 3] 6oka ry ,uchlhlh 
Vkoj] Hkhdkth dkek iSysl] ubZ fnYyh [kjhnkA rFkkfi] mldh 931-50 yk[k :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 931-50 yk[k :i;s½ ds 
laca/k esa lokjh foys[k@gd foys[k dks ,uchlhlh }kjk daiuh ls cgqr ls vuqjks/k çkIr gksus ds ckotwn Hkh vHkh 
rd iath—r ugha djk;k x;k gSA daiuh }kjk bu ekeys esa eSllZ ,uchlhlh dks fu;fer :i ls ;kn fnyk;k tk 
jgk gSA vr% LVSEi MîwVh dh jkf'k ds laca/k esa 74-51 yk[k :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 74-51 yk[k :-½ dk çkjafHkd çko/kku 
foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa fd;k x;k gS vkSj varj jkf'k] ;fn dksbZ gks] lky esa çko/kku fd;k tk;sxk vkSj mls iath—r 
fd;k tk;sxkA  

43- 	 çca/ku ds fopkj esa] pkyw ifjlEifÙk;ksa] _.k vkSj vfxzeksa dk ewY; lkekU‍; dk;Zfof/k ds nkSjku olwyuh; ewY; 
gksuk pkfg, tksfd mY‍fyf[kr jkf'k ds de&ls&de lerqY‍; gksA
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44-	 ,e,l,ebZMh vf/kfu;e] 2016 dh /kkjk 22 ds v/khu izdVhdj.k

Øe 
la

fooj.k foÙkh; 
o"kZ 

2016&17 

foÙkh; 
o"kZ 

2015&16

1 fdlh Hkh vkiwfrZdrkZ dks cdk;k Hkqxrku ds fy, ns; ç/kku jkf'k vkSj C;kt 'kwU; 'kwU;

2 iwfrZdkj dks dh xbZ Hkqxrku dh jkf'k rFkk lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e fodkl 
vfèkfu;e] 2006 dh /kkjk 16 ds vuqlkj [kjhnnkj }kjk çnku dh xbZ C;kt dh 
jkf'k

'kwU; 'kwU;

3 Hkqxrku djus esa nsjh dh vof/k ds fy, ns; C;kt vkSj ns; jkf'k] ysfdu lw{e] y?kq 
vkSj e/;e m|e fodkl vf/kfu;e] 2006 ds rgr fufnZ"V C;kt dks tksM+s fcuk 

'kwU; 'kwU;

4 çksnHkwr C‍;kt  rFkk 'ks"k Hkqxrku u dh xbZ jkf'k 'kwU; 'kwU;

5 lw{e] y?kq vkSj e/;e m|e fodkl vf/kfu;e] 2006 dh /kkjk 23 ds rgr dVkSrh 
djus okys O‍;; dks u nsus ds ç;kstu ls] ml rkjh[k ls tc mi;qZD‍r ns; C‍;kt 
jkf'k dk y/kq m|e dks okL‍ro esa Hkqxrku fd;k tkrk gS] ;gka rd fd mR‍rjorhZ 
o"kksaZ esa vkxs dh C‍;kt jkf'k ns; jg xbZ gks vkSj ns; gksA

'kwU; 'kwU;

foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 esa lw{e] y?kq rFkk e/;e mí~;e fodkl  vf/kfu;e 2006 ds v/khu dksbZ ikVhZ 'kkfey ugha gS A 

45- O;kikjxr LV‚d ls lacaf/kr lwpuk 

pwafd daiuh dh dksbZ fofuekZ.k ;wfuV ;k viuh dksbZ lqfo/kk ugha gS blfy, ykblsal çkIr@çfrLFkkfir {kerk ds 
laca/k esa ,slh dksbZ lwpuk,a ykxw ugha gksrh gSaA O;kikjxr L‍V‚d dh lwpuk uhps fn;s x;s vuqlkj gS %&  

` yk[kks esa

fooj.k foÙkh; o"kZ  2016&2017 foÙkh; o"kZ 2015&16

ek=k ewY; ek=k ewY;

¼ux½ ¼:i;s½ ¼ux½ ¼:i;s½

çkjafHkd L‍V‚d        

gkMZos;j 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

l‚¶Vos;j 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

;ksx  'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

[kjhn 

gkMZos;j 3414096 41498.99 2395924 19405.04

l‚¶Vos;j   278201     7170.21  107050  10272.98
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;ksx 3692297 48669.20 2502974 29678.02

fcfØ;ka

gkMZos;j 3414096  43768.25 2395924 20748.06

l‚¶Vos;j   278201     7650.78  107050  10488.28

;ksx 3692297  51419.03 2502974 31236.34

var% L‍V‚d

gkMZos;j 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

l‚¶Vos;j 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

;ksx 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU; 'kwU;

46- 	 Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&36 ^^ifjlaiR‍fr;ksa dh v'kD‍rrk^^ ds vuqlkj çdVhdj.k

Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&36 ̂ ^ifjlaiR‍fr;ksa dh v'kD‍rrk^^ ds vuqlkj foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku 'kkL‍=h ikdZ L‍Fkku 
esa L‍fFkr fodkl dsU‍æ vkSj y{‍eh uxj esa M‚Vk dsU‍æ ds laca/k esa ifjlaifR‍r;ksa dh v'kD‍rrk dk fu/kkZj.k fd;k x;k 
gS tks fd dE‍iuh dh udnh çL‍rqr djus okyh ;wfuVsa gSa vkSj bl laca/k esa fdlh v'kD‍rrk gkfu dk irk ugha pyk 
gSA foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku ifjlEifÙk;ksa dh v'kärk dk ewY;kadu dk;Z fudlh }kjk Þ,uvkbZlh DykmM 
lsokvksaß ij fuos'k djus ds laca/k esa 'kkL=h ikdZ esa fLFkr jk"Vªh; MkVk dsUæ esa dk;kZfUor Hkh fd;k x;k gSA blds 
ifj.kkeLo:i 366-81 yk[k #i;s dh v'kärk gkfu gqbZ gS ftls ys[kkvksa esa n'kkZ;k x;k gSA  	

47- ¼d½ fnukad 20-11-2009 dh Mhvksih ykblsal la0 815&100@fudlh@2009&Mh,l ds eís oh&lSV ifj;kstukvksa 
esa jktL‍o mRiknu ¼th vkj@, th vkj½ vkSj ml ij MhvksVh dks ykblsal 'kqY‍d vkSj L‍iSD‍Vªe çHkkjksa dk Hkqxrku 
fudlh us fnukad 25-11-2009 dks nwjlapkj foHkkx ds lkFk ,d okf.kT‍f;d ohlSV ykblsal le>kSrk fd;k Fkk vkSj 
nwjlapkj foHkkx dks rn~uqlkj ykblsal 'kqY‍d vkSj L‍isD‍Vªe çHkkjksa dk Hkqxrku fd;k tk jgk gSA o"kZ ds nkSjku bl 
ykblsal ds eís nks ifj;kstuk;sa ;Fkk lh,llh vkSj ,uMhvkj,Q dk;kZfU‍or dh x;h gSA vD‍rwcj] 2015 esa fu;a=d 
,oa egkys[kk ijh{kd us ;g bafxr fd;k Fkk fd Hkkjr ds ekuuh; mP‍pre U‍;k;ky; us vius fnukad 11-10-2011 
ds vkns'k esa dgk Fkk fd lek;ksftr ldy jktL‍o dh foL‍r`r ifjHkk"kk] ftlesa ykblsal ls ijs jktL‍o 'kkfey gS] 
vxj fdlh rjg ls ykblsal/kkjd dks çHkkfor djrh gS rks ykblsal/kkjdksa dks NwV gS fd os VsyhxzkQ vf/kfu;e 
ds [kaM ¼4½ ds rgr ykblsal dh vko'‍;drk u gksus okys dk;Zdyki u djsa rFkk ,sls dk;Zdykiksa dks fdlh vU‍; 
O‍;D‍fr ;k QeZ ;k dE‍iuh dks L‍Fkkukarfjr dj nsaA fudlh] mlds ckn ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds ek/‍;e ls nwjlapkj foHkkx 
ls bl ekeys ij dkjokbZ djsxh fd nwjlapkj foHkkx fudlh ds laca/k esa dsoy mu ifj;kstukvksa ls çkI‍r jktL‍o ij 
gh olwyh djsxk] u fd çkjafHkd Loh—r 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj dE‍iuh ds iwjs jktL‍o ij olwyh djsxkA nwjlapkj foHkkx 
us fnukad 10-5-2016 ds v/kZ'kkldh; la0 32&4@lhlh,&fnY‍yh@2015&,y,Qih ¼ds MC‍Y‍;w&2½ }kjk lwfpr fd;k 
fd ,thvkj ekeyk fQygky ekuuh; mP‍pre U‍;k;ky; esa ^^vihy^^ ds v/khu gS vkSj 29-02-2016 dks lquokbZ ds 
nkSjku dksVZ us dgk fd Hkkjr la?k viuh le> ds vuqlkj ekaxsa mBkrh jgsxh] gkykafd bl dksVZ }kjk fookn ds 
vafre fu.kZ; gksus rd bls ykxw ugha fd;k tk;sxkA nwjlapkj foHkkx us vkxs dgk fd ewY‍;kadu dk;Z] çklafxd 
ykblsal djkjksa dh fuca/ku o 'krksaZ vkSj le;&le; ij tkjh ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa@vuqns'kksa@L‍i"‍Vhdj.kksa ds vuqlkj] 
vxys vkns'kksa rd tkjh j[kk tk;sxkA
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rFkkfi] MhvksVh us fnukad 09-02-2017 dh i= la- 7&16@2009&,y,Q@oh lsV 2015&16@107 rFkk fnukad 09-
02-2017 dh la- MCY;wih ,Q&1000@fudlh@okf.kT; oh lsV@2010&11@107 ds }kjk fudlh dks 2009 ls 2016 
rd dh vof/k ds fy, ykblsal 'kqYd ds laca/k esa 65445-02 yk[k #i;s rFkk LiSDVªe çHkkjksa ds laca/k esa 32383-09 
yk[k #i;s fudlh dks varfje ewY;kadu HkstkA bl ekax ds fy, fudlh us ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds lkFk bl ekeys ij 
dkjokbZ 'kq: dh vkSj lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us fnukad 14-03-2017 dks v/kZ 'kkldh; i= la- 80752@lkekU;@ubZ 
fnYyh] lfpo MhvksVh dks Hkstk ftlesa mUgksaus fnukad 25-11-2009 ds i= ds }kjk fn;s x, muds ewy Li"Vhdj.k 
ds vuqlkj dsoy oh&lSV lsokvksa ls fudlh dh jktLo jkf'k ds vuqlkj mä ekax dks ifj'kksf/kr djus ds fy, 
dgk vkSj ekuuh; Hkkjrh; lqçhe dksVZ us bl ekeys ij vafre fu.kZ; gksus rd ewY;kadu ds laca/k esa fnukad 29-
02-2016 dks varfje lwpuk Hkstus dks dgkA MhvksVh ls vHkh mÙkj çkIr gksuk gSA   

fudlh us blfy, nwjlapkj foHkkx dks o"kZ ds nkSjku rnuqlkj igys viukbZ xbZ i)fr ds vuqlkj çHkkjksa dk 
Hkqxrku çnku fd;k gSA

¼[k½  lh,llh ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, ohlSV  

foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku fnukad 20-11-2009 dh MhvksVh ykblsal la[‍;k 815&100@fudlh@2009&Mh,l 
ds eís iwoksZR‍rj ifj;kstuk esa lh,llh gsrq oh lsV jktL‍o ds #i esa 296-56 yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k çkI‍r dh x;h 
gSA buds fooj.k fuE‍ukuqlkj gS &

` yk[kks esa

Ø-la- fooj.k foR‍rh; o"kZ 
2016&2017 

¼#i;s½

foR‍rh; o"kZ 
2015&2016 

*¼#i;s½

¼d½ daiuh ds vk; vkSj O‍;; ys[kk ds vuqlkj dqy jktL‍o   132707.40   92999.49

¼[k½ mi;qZD‍r Mh-vks-Vh ykblsal ls lacaf/kr ohlSV lsokvksa ¼lh,llh 
ifj;kstuk½ ls vk;

       296.56      879.04

¼x½ ¼[k½ ds vykok ifj;kstukvksa ls çkI‍r jktL‍o 132410.84 92120.45

fudlh jktL‍o ij bl ifj;kstuk ds laca/k esa mi;qZD‍r ykblsal ds eís MhvksVh ds 'kqY‍d dks ifj;kstuk la[‍;k 
80752@thbZ,u@,uMh esa çHkkfjr fd;k x;k gSA 

bl ifj;kstuk esa Mh vks Vh }kjk yxk, tkus okys tqekZus] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk ml o"kZ esa ys[kk & tks[kk j[kk tk,xk&] 
ftlesa mldh olwyh dh tk,xh A

¼x½  ,uMhvkj,Q ifj;kstuk gsrq ohlSV 

foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku fnukad 20-11-2009 dh MhvksVh ykblsal la[‍;k 815&100@fudlh@2009&Mh,l 
ds eís iwoksZR‍rj ifj;kstuk ds fy, ohlSV ls lacaf/kr jktL‍o ds #i esa 343-54 yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k çkI‍r dh x;h 
gSA buds fooj.k fuE‍ukuqlkj gS &                        
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` yk[kks esa

Ø-la- fooj.k foR‍rh; o"kZ 
2016&2017 

¼#i;s½

foR‍rh; o"kZ 
2015&2016* 

¼#i;s½

¼d½ daiuh ds vk; vkSj O‍;; ys[kk ds vuqlkj dqy jktL‍o   132707.40  92999.49

¼[k½ mi;qZD‍r Mh-vks-Vh ykblsal ls lacaf/kr ohlSV lsokvksa ¼,uMhvkj,Q 
ifj;kstuk½ ls vk;

     343.54   1283.61 

¼x½ ¼[k½ ds vykok ifj;kstukvksa ls çkI‍r jktL‍o 132363.86 91715.88

fudlh jktL‍o ij bl ifj;kstuk ds laca/k esa mi;qZD‍r ykblsal ds eís MhvksVh ds 'kqY‍d dks ifj;kstuk la[‍;k 
111116@thbZ,u@,uMh esa çHkkfjr fd;k x;k gSA     

bl ifj;kstuk esa MhvksVh }kjk yxk, x, tqekZus] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk ml o"kZ esa ys[kk&tks[kk j[kk tk;sxk] ftlesa 
mldh olwyh dh xbZ gSA

*foÙkh; o"kZ 2015&16 ds fy, ys[kk&ijhf{kr ys[kk fooj.kksa ds vuqlkj

48-  ,uds,u ifj;kstuk ij ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k ¼ç'kklfud çHkkj½

,uds,u ifj;kstuk ij fnukad 19-7-2011 dks vk;ksftr mP‍p L‍rjh; lfefr dh cSBd ds dk;Zo`R‍r ds vuqlkj] ,u 
ds ,u ifj;kstuk ds v/khu O‍;; ij 1% nj ls ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k olwy djus ds laca/k esa bysD‍Vª‚fudh vkSj 
lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; ds ,dh—r foR‍r çHkkx] çHkkx ¼vkbZ,QMh½ ls fo'ks"k vuqeksnu çkI‍r gksus dh çrh{kk gSA 
rFkkfi] funs'kd e.‍My ls çkI‍r vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj] us'kuy baQksesZfVD‍l lsaVj lfoZflt bad ,rí~okjk bysD‍Vª‚fudh 
vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dk vuqeksnu feyus ds vuqlkj O;; ds 1% dh nj ls viuh ifjpkyu lhekU‍r 
jkf'k dh çfof"‍V dj jgh gSA

49- vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstuk,a 

¼i½ 	 dE‍iuh  31 ekpZ]  2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ds [kkrksa dh ys[kk ijh{kk 
djokus dh çfØ;k esa yxh gqbZ gS A foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, foR‍rh; fooj.k çL‍rqr djus ds i'‍pkR] 
foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 dh vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dh ys[kk ijh{kk vk;ksftr dh tk;sxhA    

¼ii½ 	 foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds fy, vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ¼ftlesa ,uds,u ifj;kstuk Hkh 'kkfey gS½ ij 
bL‍rseky u dh xbZ fuf/k ij 499-10 yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 786-85 yk[k #i;s½ ¼ftlesa ,uds,u ifj;kstuk 
Hkh 'kkfey gS½ dh jkf'k ij dqy C‍;kt dks o"kZ gsrq C‍;kt dh vk; ls ?kVk fn;k x;k gSA  

50- 	 vfxze ij lsok dj  

389-02@& djksM+ #i;s dk lsok dj vkSj 13-94@&djksM+ #i;s dh C‍;kt jkf'k tek djus ds laca/k esa lsok 
dj vk;qD‍r dk dk;kZy;] ubZ fnY‍yh ls fudlh esa fnukad 24-06-2014 dh ekax o dkj.k crkvks lwpuk la[‍;k 
38@ijh{kk@2014&15@13266&71 çkI‍r gqbZ gSA mi;qZD‍r lwpuk ds eís vafre mR‍rj çL‍rqr djus vkSj futh 
lquokbZ fnukad 10-3-2015 dks vk;ksftr dh x;hA fnukad 16-6-2015 ds ewy vkns'k la0 16@,lVh@,loh,l@
Mh,y&AAA@2015 lsok dj eq[‍; vk;qD‍r ¼fnY‍yh&AAA vk;qD‍r dk;kZy;½ ls çkI‍r dh x;h ftlds vuqlkj fu.kZ; 
ij fuEukuqlkj dkjokbZ dh tk jgh gSA
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¼d½	 eSa ,rí~okjk 2008&09 ls 2012&13 dh vof/k ds fy, ,l lh ,u esa çL‍rkfor f'k{kk dj rFkk ,l vkSj ,p 
bZ midj lfgr 389]02]36]342@&#i;s ¼dsoy rhu lkS uoklh djksM+] nks yk[k] NR‍rhl gtkj] rhu lkS rFkk 
c;kyhl #i;s½ ds laiw.kZ lsok dj dh ekax djrk gw¡ vkSj 

¼[k½ 	eSa 13]93]72]760@&#i;s ¼dsoy rsjg djksM] frjkU‍uos yk[k] cgR‍rj gtkj] lkr lkS vkSj lkB #i;s½ dh 
C‍;kt ekax dh iqf"‍V djrk gw¡ vkSj ;g vkns'k nsrk gw¡ fd dj fu/kkZfjrh }kjk çfrokn ds v/khu tek dh x;h 
¼44-23 djksM+ #i;s½ jkf'k esa ls mldk lek;kstu fd;k tk;sA

dE‍iuh us 13]93]72]760@&#i;s ¼dsoy rsjg djksM+ frjkU‍uos yk[k] cgrrj gtkj] lkr lkS vkSj lkB #i;s½ dh 
C‍;kt ekax ds eís dksbZ vihy çL‍rqr ugha dh gS vkSj bls foR‍r o"kZ 2014&15 ds ys[kk iqL‍rdksa esa O‍;; jkf'k ds #i 
esa pktZ fd;k x;k gSA

gkykafd lfoZl VSD‍l foHkkx us fnukad 16-10-2015 dh vihy la- ,lVh@vihy la- 53521 v‚Q 2015 ,lVh 
¼Mhch½ }kjk ekuuh; lhek 'kqY‍d] mR‍ikn 'kqY‍d vkSj lsok dj vihyh; U‍;k;kf/kdj.k ¼lhbZ ,lVh,Vh½ ds le{k 
3]89]02]36]342@&#- ds dfFkr lsok dj ekax dks NksM+us ds fy, ^^vihy^^ nk;j dh gS vkSj vihy ij fu.kZ; vkus 
rd  ^^L‍Vs^^ ds fy, Hkh ,d vkosnu fd;k gSA lhbZ,lVh,Vh us 10-5-2016 dks ^^L‍Vs^^ ds fy, fn, x, vkosnu ij 
lquokbZ dh vkSj mls [kkfjt dj fn;kA lhbZ,lVh,Vh ds le{k vihy ij lquokbZ dh çrh{kk gSA dE‍iuh us rn~uqlkj 
fnukad 15-06-2016 dks 30]29]27]240@&#i;ksa dh okilh ds fy, lsok dj dk;kZy; esa ,d L‍oPN vkosnu nk;j 
fd;k gSA lsok dj foHkkx us fnukad 30-11-2016 ds vkns'k ds }kjk fudlh dks 30]29]27]240@& #i;s dh okfil 
jkf'k Loh—r dh] tks çkIr gks xbZ gSA   

51- ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k dh igpku 

daiuh ljdkjh foHkkxksa rFkk laxBuksa dh vksj ls daI‍;wVj gkMZos;j dh lqfo/kk çnku dj jgh gS ftlds fy, cksMZ  
}kjk ;Fkk vuqeksfnr ç'kklfud çHkkjksa dh fcy çkI‍fr ij rFkk xzkgdksa dks lqiqnZxh fd, tkus ij ikorh lwpuk çkI‍r 
gksus ij olwyh dh tk jgh gSA 

cksMZ ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj] foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k dh njsa fuE‍ukuqlkj gS&

ifj;kstuk ykxr  ifj;kstuk ykxr ds çfr'kr dh nj

50 djksM+ :i;s rd 7%

50 djksM+ :i;s ls vf/kd 5%

mi;qZD‍r njsa 15-01-2015 ls ykxw gSa vkSj mlls igys vyx&vyx L‍ySc njsa ifj;kstuk dh ykxr ds 3 ls 8% ds 
chp ykxw FkhA  

rFkkfi] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj] dE‍iuh viuh vkarfjd ifj;kstukvksa ds laca/k esa çkfI‍r ij ,u vkbZ 
lh ls fdlh ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k dh olwyh ugha dj jgh gS vkSj blds vkxs] fMthVy gL‍rk{kj ifj;kstuk ds 
laca/k esa] daiuh ifj;kstuk ykxr ij /‍;ku fn, fcuk 5% dh nj ls ,d#i ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k ys jgh gSA  

52-    ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ls fudlh ifj;kstuk la- Mh&150084] Mh&150085] Mh&150086 vkSj Mh&150087 esa fu;r 
ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k  

,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us fnukad 29-03-2015 ds viuh ç'kklfud vuqeksnu la0 3¼64½@2014& bZth&AA }kjk ^^iapk;rksa 
dk ifjlaifR‍r ekufp=.k^^ fudlh dks çnku fd;k] ftldh dqy ykxr 3238-99 yk[k #i;s gSA ftlesa ;g mY‍ys[k 
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fd;k x;k fd fudlh dh ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k 100-00 yk[k #i;s gksxhA fudlh us ekeys dks ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ 
ds le{k j[krs gq, lwfpr fd;k fd ifj;kstuk dh ykxr ij ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k dh nj 7% gS vkSj rnuqlkj 
ç'kklfud vuqeksnu dks la'kksf/kr fd;k tk;sA ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ls çfrfØ;k dh çrh{kk gSA gkykafd fudlh us o"kZ 
ds nkSjku ifj;kstuk esa viuh vk; 7% dh nj ls olwy dh gS vkSj ifj;kstuk esa mldh ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k 
dh nj/jkf'k dks la'kksf/kr djus ds fy, ekeys dks ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds ikl vuqorhZ dkjZokbZ djus gsrq Hkstk tk;sxkA

53- ,u ds ,u ifj;kstuk ds v/khu vfxze

foR‍rh; o"kZ 2010&11 esa fofHkU‍u foØsrkvksa@vkiwfrZdkjksa dks vfxze ds #i esa 1303 ¼vuqekfur½ djksM+ #i;s fn;s x;s] 
ftl ij ml o"kZ esa 1% nj ls ç'kklfud çHkkj ¼ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k½ olwy fd;s x;sA foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 
esa ;|fi 1303 djksM+ #i;s ds mi;qZä vfxze jkf'k ds fy, fuiVku djus gsrq fcy çkI‍r fd;s x;s] ij mu ij 
ç'kklfud çHkkj ¼ifjpkyu lhekU‍r jkf'k½ olwy ugha fd;s x;sA 31-03-2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj] dfFkr 1303 
djksM+ :i;ksa esa ls 'kwU; djksM+ #i;s ¼yxHkx½ ¼iwoZ o"kZ 44-02 djksM+½ dk vfxze vHkh Hkh foØsrkvksa@vkiwfrZdrZ~‍rkvksa 
ds lkFk fuiVku djus ds fy, yafcr gS A

54-  pkSFkk ry] Mh,evkjlh] 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] fnY‍yh ds laca/k esa O‍;; 

foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku fudlh us fdjk;k] j[kj[kko] fo|qr] lqj{kk vkfn ds laca/k esa 419-03 yk[k #i;s 
¼iwoZ o"kZ 366-67 yk[k #i;s½ dh O‍;; jkf'k [kpZ dh gS ftldks lE‍iw.kZ #i ls ,uds,u ifj;kstuk ¼100069@
thbZ,u@,uMh½ esa MsfcV fd;k x;k gSA 

55- jk"‍Vªh; M‚Vk dsU‍æ ifj;kstuk] 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] fnY‍yh ij [kpZ gksus okyh vk;@O‍;; jkf'k

,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us ;g vuqeksfnr fd;k fd fnukad 1-4-2014 ds vkxs ls] fudlh jk"‍Vªh; MkVk dsU‍æ] 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] 
fnY‍yh ij fdjk;k o j[kj[kko@cqfu;knh <+kaps ds j[kj[kko@cqfu;knh volajpuk vks ,.‍M ,e tu'kD‍fr 'kh"kksaZ ij 
dsoy 8 djksM+ #i;s rd ifjpkyukR‍ed O‍;; 'kh"kZokj [kpZ djsxh vkSj ,uvkbZlh fo|qr vkSj Mhty çHkkjksa@çR;{k 
lqj{kk o x`gO;oLFkk çHkkjksa@ty çHkkjksa@yksftfLVd lgk;rk@vkdfLedrk çHkkjksa ds laca/k esa fudlh }kjk çkjaHk 
esa ;s O;; ogu djus ds i'pkr~ vius ctVh; çko/kku esa ls bu lHkh çHkkjksa ds 3% rd O‍;; dh çfriwfrZ djsxhA 
8 djksM+ #i;s dh O‍;; jkf'k esa ls fudlh vU‍; laxBuksa dks çHkkj ;ksX‍; vk/kkj ij fn;s x;s loZjksa ds tfj;s vk; 
dks çL‍rqr djsxhA ;fn vk; O‍;; ls de gksrh gS rks 'ks"k jkf'k dks fudlh mí'‍;ksa ds ckjs esa lao/kZukR‍ed O‍;; jkf'k 
ekuk tk;sxkA o"kZ ds nkSjku 570-95 yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 818-61 yk[k #i;s ds O;; esa ls½ fudlh dh vk; 1235-
20 yk[k #i;s gS ¼iwoZ o"kZ 1801-17 yk[k #i;s gS½  

56- fuxfer lkekftd ftE‍esnkjh ds laca/k esa O‍;; jkf'k

foR‍rh; o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku fuxfer lkekftd ftE‍esnkjh ds laca/k esa dksbZ O‍;; jkf'k vyx ls ntZ ugha dh 
x;h gS tksfd /kkjk 8 dE‍iuh gksus ds dkj.k ykxw ugha gksrh gSA	

57- ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qD‍fr ij fudlh deZpkfj;ksa dks Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r

dE‍iuh us foR‍rh; o"kZ 2010&11 ls 2013&14 ds nkSjku ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qD‍fr ij fy;s x;s fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa 
dks fudlh dh lsok fu;eksa ds vk/kkj ij Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r ds laca/k esa 1-89 djksM+ #i;s dh çfriwfrZ dh gSA 
funs'kd e.‍My dh fnukad 17-5-2006 dks vk;ksftr mudh 49oha cSBd esa muds }kjk vuqeksfnr lsok fu;eksa ds 
vkèkkj ij daiuh }kjk bl jkf'k dh çfriwfrZ dh xbZ gS vkSj mls fnukad 24-9-2010 dks vk;ksftr 69oha cSBd esa 
la'kksf/kr fd;k x;k Fkk] tksfd MhihbZ@MhvksVhih ds fn'kkfunsZ'kksa vkSj lhlh,l ds Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r fu;eksa ds 
vuqlkj ugha gSA mlds ckn bu lsok fu;eksa dks fudlh }kjk 11-11-2014 dks ifj'kks/ku gsrq ,uvkbZlh@MhbZvksVhokbZ 
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dks Hkstk x;k gSA cksMZ dh eatwjh ds vuqlkj olwyh fdL‍rksa esa dh tk;sxhA fudlh us ebZ] 2015 esa deZpkfj;ksa ds 
osru ls jkf'k dh olwyh dh gSA blds fy, deZpkfj;ksa us ekuuh; fnY‍yh mP‍p U‍;k;ky; esa olwyh ds fy, ;kfpdk 
nk;j dh gS vkSj bl ekeys esa U‍;k;ky; }kjk vafre fu.kZ; nsus rd fnukad & 9-6-2015 ds ̂ ^vkns'k^^ }kjk deZpkfj;ksa 
ls jkf'k dh olwyh djus ds laca/k esa ^^jksd^^ yxk nh x;h gSA var esa] ekuuh; fnY‍yh mP‍p U‍;k;ky; us fnukad 
18-3-2016 ds vius QSlys esa fu.kZ; fy;k fd lsok 'krsaZ] tks vihydrkZ dks fudlh esa çfrfu;qfD‍r ij vkosnu djus 
ds fy, çsfjr djrh gS vkSj ,yVhlh ds mnkjhdj.k fodY‍i dks pquus dh lqfo/kk çnku djrh gS] mls jksdk tk;sA 
ij ml lqfo/kk dk lrr~ #i ls ykHk mBk;k x;kA mlds ckn ,yVhlh ds fu;eksa esa la'kks/ku fd;k x;k&ftl ij 
dksbZ fookn ugh Fkk fd fudlh ds ewy fofu;e rFkk mlesa fd;s x;s la'kks/ku ykxw jgsaxsA bu ifjfL‍Fkfr;ksa esa lsok 
dh 'krksaZ esa cnyko fd;s fcuk dh tkus okyh olwyh dks jksdk ugha tk ldkA rnuqlkj çfroknh vFkkZr~ fudlh dks 
2010 ls iwoZ çfrfu;qfD‍r dh 'krksa ds vuqlkj vf/kd Hkqxrku dh x;h jkf'k gh olwy djus dh vuqefr nh x;h gS 
D‍;ksafd ekStwnk dqN deZpkfj;ksa us laxBu esa vHkh dk;Zxzg.k fd;k vFkok tks 2010 ds la'kks/ku ds çfrdwy gSA bl 
vihy dks ml lhek rd ekuk tkrk gSA   

,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us fnukad 14-07-2016 ds i= ds }kjk fudlh dks ;g funs'k fn;k fd tks deZpkjh vfu;fer :i 
ls Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r dh lqfo/kk ys jgs Fks mUgs vkf/kD; Hkqxrku dh olwyh djuk tkjh j[ksaA fudlh us fnukad 
29-07-2016 ds i= ds }kjk ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ dks ;g lwfpr fd;k fd pkyw funsZ'kksa dks /;ku esa j[krs gq, fudlh us 
Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r ds dkj.k deZpkfj;ksa dks fd, x, vkf/kD; Hkqxrku dh olwyh çfØ;k iqu% 'kq: dj nh gS vkSj 
mUgsa blds laca/k esa 29-07-2016 dks dk;kZy; Kkiu tkjh Hkh fd;k ftlesa mUgsa ;g lwfpr fd;k x;k gS fd ;g 
olwyh vxLr 2016 ekg ds osru ls 'kq: dh tk,xhA blds lkFk & lkFk fnukad 16-08-2016 dks fudlh }kjk 
,ebZvkbZVhokbZ dks ;g ekeyk çLrqr fd;k x;kA 

blh chp] çHkkfor deZpkjh fnukad 29-07-2016 ds fudlh ds mä dk;kZy; Kkiu ds vuqlkj olwyh iqu: 'kq: dh 
x;h çfØ;k ds fojks/k esa voekuuk ;kfpdk nk;j djds ekuuh; fnYyh mPp U;k;y; esa pys x, ftlesa fudlh 
rFkk ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ nksuksa dks çfroknh cuk;k x;kA ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ us bl ekeys ij iqu% fopkj fd;k vkSj fudlh 
dks fnukad 17-03-2017 dh fVIi.kh }kjk ;g lykg nh fd og bl ekeys esa ekuuh; fnYyh mPp U;k;y; ls çkIr 
fnukad 18-03-2016 ds mä fu.kZ; dk vuqikyu djsaA ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds funsZ'kksa ds vk/kkj ij fudlh us fnukad 
21-03-2017 dks dk;kZy; Kkiu tkjh fd;k ftlesa ;g mYys[k fd;k x;k fd ,uvkbZlh@fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa 
}kjk Nqêh ;k=k fj;k;r dh nkok dh xbZ jkf'k dh olwyh u dh tk;s vkSj blds vykok mfpr le; ij lacafèkr 
vf/kdkfj;ksa dks igys ls olwyh dh xbZ jkf'k dh iqu% okilh dh tk;sA çfrokfn;ksa us rnkuqlkj fnukad 21-03-2017 
ds dk;kZy; Kkiu dh QksVksd‚ih dks lqiqnZ djds] fnukad 23-03-2017 dks viuh lquokbZ esa ekuuh; fnYyh mPp 
U;k;y; dks bl fu.kZ; dh lwpuk nhA voekuuk ;kfpdk dks bl çdkj larq"V gks tkus ij fuiVku fd;k x;k ekuk 
x;k vkSj çfrokfn;ksa dks ;g funsZ'k fn;k x;k fd os fnukad 21-03-2017 ds dk;kZy; Kkiu dks rRdky ykxw djsaA   

58-  ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qD‍fr ij jgus okys fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa dks ifj;kstuk çksR‍lkgu 

dE‍iuh us foR‍rh; o"kZ 2007&2008 ls 2013&2014 rd ds fy, ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qD‍r ij jgus okys fudlh ds 
deZpkfj;ksa dks ifj;kstuk] çksR‍lkgu ds laca/k esa 2-11 djksM+ #i;s dh jkf'k dk Hkqxrku fd;kA blds vfrfjD‍r] 
blds laca/k esa foR‍rh; o"kZ 2014&2015 ds fy, ys[kkvksa esa 44-84 yk[k #i;s vkSj foR‍rh; o"kZ 2015&2016 ds fy, 
45-80 yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k çnku dh x;h gS] tks funs'kd eaMy dh fnukad 22-12-2008 dks vk;ksftr 60oha cSBd 
esa muds }kjk vuqeksfnr fu;eksa ij vk/kkfjr gS] tksfd MhihbZ ds ekxZn'khZ fl)kU‍rksa ds vuqlkj ugha gSA ekxZn'khZ 
fl)karksa ij vuqeksnu ysus ds fy, fudlh }kjk bl ekeys dks ,uvkbZlh@,ebZvkbZVhokbZ dks çLrqr fd;k x;k 
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gSA ifj;kstuk çksR‍lkgu ij Vh Mh ,l dh dVkSrh okL‍rfod Hkqxrku ds le; dh tk;sxhA pwafd bl ekeys esa 
vHkh rd dksbZ QhMcSd ugha feys gSa blfy, foÙkh; o"kZ 2016&17 esa ifj;kstuk çksRlkgu jkf'k ds laca/k esa dksbZ 
çkoèkku ugha fd;k x;k gSA 

59- vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstuk dh mi;ksx u dh x;h fuf/k ij C‍;kt

foR‍rh; o"kZ 2011&2012 rd] dE‍iuh ifj;kstukvksa ds fu"‍iknu ds fy, xkjaVhdrkZ laL‍Fkku ls çkI‍r dh x;h jkf'k 
dks vuqnku lgk;rk çkI‍fr ds #i esa mls ekuus ds cnys ^^xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vfxze jkf'k^^ eku jgh gS vkSj rnuqlkj 
xkjaVhdrkZ laL‍Fkku dks ç;ksx u dh x;h fuf/k ij dksbZ c;kt ugha fn;k x;kA funs'kd e.‍My us fnukad 21-12-
2011 dks vk;ksftr cSBd esa lkoZtfud {ks= ds cSadksa esa cpr cSad [kkrk esa ykxw C‍;kt nj ds vuqlkj le;&le; 
ij vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa miyC‍/k ç;ksx u dh x;h fuf/k ij mikftZr C‍;kt jkf'k dh x.kuk djus 
vkSj mldh okilh djus gsrq vuqeksnu çnku fd;k gSA rnuqlkj dE‍iuh us xkjaVhdrkZ laL‍Fkkuksa dks C‍;kt jkf'k 
vFkkZr~ lkoZtfud {ks= ds cSadksa esa cpr cSad [kkrksa esa ykxw C‍;kt dh nj dh x.kuk dj mldh okilh dh gS tcfd 
xkjaVhdrkZ laL‍Fkkuksa }kjk fu/kkZfjr fuca/ku o 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dh ç;ksx u dh x;h 
'ks"k jkf'k ij mikftZr okL‍rfod C‍;kt jkf'k dh okilh djuh gksxhA  
funs'kd eaMy us fnukad 28-03-2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 100oha cSBd esa] bl ekeys ij iqu: fopkj fd;k gS vkSj 
fudlh dks ;g lykg nh fd os çksnHkwr vk/kkj ij vuqnku lgk;rk ij C;kt dh okilh djsaA rnuqlkj fudlh 
mR‍rjorhZ o"kZ esa okL‍rfod vk/kkj ij ljdkj dks vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ij çkI‍r C‍;kt jkf'k ykSVk,xhA

60- 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] fnY‍yh esa ikaposa ry ij Þfdjk;s ij fy;s x;s L‍Fkku esa lkt&lT‍tk miL‍dj ¼flfoy@fo|qr½ dk;Z 
vkfnß

daiuh us 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] fnY‍yh esa i‚posa ry ij lkt&lT‍tk QuhZf'kax vkfn dk dk;Z djokus ds laca/k esa vçSy] 2013 
esa  eSllZ Vhdst dks dk;Z vkns'k fn;kA dqN dkj.kksa ls eSllZ Vhdst dks fn;s x;s dk;Z vkns'k dks ckn esa uoEcj 
2013 esa jí dj fn;k x;k vkSj mlds i'‍pkr~ mls funs'kd e.‍My ds vuqeksnu ls ukekadu vk/kkj ij 'kgjh fodkl 
ea=ky; ¼dk;Z fuekZ.k çHkkx½ ls çkI‍r ekxZn'khZ fl)kU‍rksa ds vk/kkj ij tuojh 2014 esa eSllZ ,uchlhlh fyfeVsM] 
tks Hkkjr ljdkj dk ,d lhih,lbZ gS] dks çnku fd;k x;kA ,uchlhlh us rnuqlkj fufonk çfØ;k ds vk/kkj ij 
pqus x;s lafonkdkj ds ek/‍;e ls lkt&lT‍tk dk dk;Z djuk 'kq# fd;k gS vkSj vHkh ;g dk;Z iwjk gks x;k gSA vc 
fnukad 11-07-2016 dks mlds vkbZoh,QvkjVh dsaæ ds fy, fudlh }kjk ;g ry x`g ea=ky; dks fn;k x;k gSA  

61- ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qfD‍r ij jgus okys fudlh ds deZpkfj;ksa dks ;k=k HkR‍rk vkSj edku fdjk;k HkR‍rk

daiuh us fnukad 1-7-2007 ls 31-03-2014 rd dh vof/k ds nkSjku ,uvkbZlh ls çfrfu;qfD‍r ij jgus okys fudlh 
deZpkfj;ksa dks x`g fdjk;k HkR‍rk ds laca/k esa 0-17 djksM+ #i;s vkSj ifjogu HkR‍rk ds laca/k esa 0-49 djksM+ dh 
vkfèkD‍; jkf'k dk Hkqxrku fd;k gSA dE‍iuh }kjk funs'kd e.‍My dh fnukad 17-5-2006 dks vk;ksftr 49oha cSBd esa 
muds }kjk vuqeksfnr lsok fu;eksa ds vk/kkj ij bl jkf'k dk Hkqxrku fd;k x;k gS tksfd Hkkjr ljdkj ds fu;eksa 
ds vuqlkj ugha gSA fudlh }kjk ,uvkbZlh@,ebZvkbZVhokbZ dks fnukad 11-11-2014 dks lsok fu;e ifj'kksèku gsrq 
Hksts x;s gSaA blds vykok] bl ekeys esa QhMcSd feyuk 'ks"k gSA o"kZ 2014&15] 2015&16 vkSj 2016&17 ds nkSjku 
dE‍iuh }kjk Hkqxrku Hkh fd;k x;k gSA

62-  fudlh esa funs'kd ¼foR‍r½

o"kZ 1995 esa bysD‍Vª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; ds varxZr jklwfodsU‍æ }kjk daiuh dh L‍Fkkiuk dh x;h 
gSA rc ls vij foR‍rh; lykgdkj ¼, ,Q ,½ jklwfodsU‍æ] vfrfjD‍r çHkkj ds #i esa foR‍r lykgdkj] fudlh 
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ds dk;Zdykiksa dks ns[k jgs gSaA fudlh ds funs'kd eaMy us 30-09-2016 dks vk;ksftr viuh 98oha cSBd esa] ;g  
eglwl fd;k Fkk fd fudlh dh [kjhn çfØ;k dks lq–<+ cukus ds fy, vkSj mi;qä tkap djus vkSj 'ks"k ç.kkyh dks 
csgrj i)fr;ksa ds fy, 'kq: fd;k tk;s] fudlh  ds ikl iw.kZ :i ls laiU‍u foR‍r çHkkx gS] ftldh v/‍;{krk cksMZ 
ds lnL‍; ds :i esa iw.kZdkfyd funs'kd ¼foÙk½ nokjk visf{kr tu'kD‍fr dh lgk;rk ls dh tkrh gS1 fnukad 26 
&12& 2016  ds  i= ds }kjk ,uvkbZlh dh lwpuk ds vuqlkj] fudlh us fnukad 23&05&2017 dh dk;kZy; vkns'k 
la[‍;k 1 ¼1½@2017& ç'kklu ds }kjk fnukad 23&05&2017 ls iw.kZdkfyd foR‍rh; lykgdkj@ys[kk fu;a=d ds 
:i esa egk çca/kd dh fu;qfD‍r dh gS1 bls egkfuns'kd ,uvkbZlh rFkk lfpo] ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ }kjk vuqeksfnr Hkh 
fd;k x;k gSA fudlh ds cksMZ us fnukad 22&06&2017 dks vk;ksftr viuh 101oha cSBd esa blds laca/k esa viuh 
fVI‍i.kh Hkh çL‍rqr dh gSA

63- çkI‍fr ;ksX‍; O‍;kikj 

fudlh ,rí~okjk çR‍;sd o"kZ Hkkjr ljdkj ds fofHkU‍u ea=ky;ksa@foHkkxksa@laxBuksa rFkk jkT‍;ksa@la?k 'kkflr jkT‍; 
{ks=ksa ls cgqr&lh ubZ ifj;kstuk,a dk;kZfU‍or djrh gSaA lkekU‍; foR‍rh; fu;ekoyh ¼th,Qvkj½ esa fn;s x;s çkoèkkuksa 
ds vuqlkj] fudlh dks 40 çfr'kr rd vFkok blh çdkj dh nh xbZ vfxze jkf'k dks tkjh djus ds fy, mls 
çfrcaf/kr djrh gS] tcfd cgqr ls ekeyksa esa eq[‍; #i ls vkbZ lh Vh gkMZos;j dh çkI‍fr djus ls lacaf/kr ekeyksa 
esa fudlh dks mu enksa dh çnk;xh@çfrL‍Fkkiu djus ds i'‍pkr~ vkSj mldh iwjh lhek rd dk;Z vkns'k tkjh djus 
gksaxsA fudlh dks dk;Z vkns'kksa esa nh x;h Hkqxrku 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj foØsrkvksa dks Hkqxrku tkjh djuk gksxkA blds 
ifj.kkeL‍o#i] cgqr ls voljksa ij] O‍;kikj çkfI‍r ;ksX‍; jkf'k dks foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 9 esa n'kkZ;k 
x;k] ftlesa 31-3-2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj 28130-13 yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 18774-25 yk[k #i;s½ dh O‍;kikj çkfI‍r  
;ksX‍; jkf'k 'kkfey gS] ftl ij fudlh }kjk mls olwy djus ds fy, lac) foHkkx@laxBu ls le;&le; ij 
dkjZokbZ dh tkrh gSA  

64- vkbZVh,Vh ds ikl vk;dj NwV vihy 

daiuh us vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh /kkjk 12,¼d½ ds v/khu mlds iathdj.k gsrq fnukad 13-06-2013 dks vk;dj 
vk;qD‍r ds ikl vkosnu çL‍rqr fd;kA rFkkfi] fnukad 17-12-2013 ds ^^vkns'k^^ ds }kjk l{ke çkf/kdkjh us bl 
vuqjks/k dks vL‍oh—r dj fn;kA fudlh us rR‍i'‍pkr~ bl ekeys esa fnukad 17-12-2013 ds vkns'k ds eís fnukad 
20-2-2014 dks vk;dj vihyh; U‍;k;kf/kdj.k ¼vkbZVh,Vh½ ubZ fnY‍yh ds ikl vihy nk;j dhA fnukad 17-04-2017 
ds vkns'k ds vuqlkj ekuuh; vkbZVh,Vh us fudlh gsrq /kkjk 12 , ds v/khu iathdj.k çnku djus ds fy, vuqnku 
nsus dk vk;dj çkf/kdkfj;ksa dks funsZ'k fn;k gSA daiuh us vkxs dh vko';d dkjZokbZ ds fy, vk;dj foHkkx ds 
ikl ,d vkosnu nk;j fd;k gSA

65- pkyw rFkk xSj&pkyw ifjlaiR‍fr;ksa rFkk ns;rkvksa dk oxhZdj.k 

daiuh ifjpkyu Js.kh ds Hkhrj olwyuh; {kerk@Hkqxrku ds vuqeku ds vk/kkj ij foR‍rh; fooj.kksa esa ifjlaifR‍r;ksa 
vkSj ns;rkvksa dk ^^pkyw rFkk xSj&pkyw^^ ds varxZr f}foHkktu dh lqfo/kk çnku djrh gSA 

66- Mh,ohih ds ek/‍;e ls nSfud lekpkj i=ksa esa fudlh }kjk çdkf'kr Þlwpuk fufonk,a vkeaf=r ¼,u vkbZ Vh½ 
djukß

fnukad 1-4-2016 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj] Mh,ohih ds ikl çdk'kuksa ds laca/k esa fudlh dh cdk;k jkf'k esa ls 39-93 
yk[k :i;s dh vfxze jkf'k ekStwn FkhA o"kZ ds nkSjku] fudlh us Mh,ohih dks 6-37 yk[k #i;s dh vksj vfxze jkf'k 
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tkjh dhA o"kZ ds nkSjku lek;kstu dh xbZ jkf'k 18-90 yk[k #i;s FkhA 

67- çfr/kkj.k jkf'k 

o"kZ 2016&17 ds nkSjku] dqN foØsrkvksa us ukfedkc)rk dh fuca/ku vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj fu"‍iknu cSad xkjafV;ka 
çL‍rqr ugha dha gS] cfYd daiuh ls vuqjks/k fd;k fd og viuh Hkqxrku jkf'k ls fu"‍iknu cSad xkjaVh ds lerqY; 
jkf'k dks cjdjkj j[ksA rnuqlkj 296-18 yk[k :i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 371-57 yk[k :i;s½ dks cuk, j[kk x;k gS vkSj ,d 
çfr/kkj.k jkf'k uked u;s 'kh"kZ esa mls LFkkukarfjr fd;k x;k gSA

68-  vk;dj 

vk;dj dk Hkqxrku ¼vuqlwph 13&orZeku dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa½ esa foR‍rh; o"kZ 2007&08 ls foÙk o"kZ 2014&15 rd dh 
okilh ds fy, VhMh,l@vfxze dj dh dqN 'ks"k jkf'k;ka 'kkfey gSaA daiuh us okfilh jkf'k@lek;kstu ds fy, 
vk;dj foHkkx ds ikl vko';d vkosnu nk;j fd;k gSA vafre ços'k] ;fn dksbZ gks] okfilh jkf'k@lek;kstu ds 
o"kZ esa fd;k tk,xkA

69- vçpfyr ensa 

dE‍iuh ds ikl fnukad 31-3-2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj vpy lE‍iR‍fr dh dqN vçpfyr ensa gSa mu enksa dk 
fuiVkjk djus dh çfØ;k ij dkjokbZ py jgh gSA muds fuiVku djus ds le; rd] ,slh ifjlaifR‍r;ksa ds vkxs 
ys x, ewY; dks vpy ifjlaifÙk esa n'kkZ;k x;k gS vkSj ewY;âkl dks dE‍iuh dh ys[kk uhfr;ksa ds vuqlkj olwy 
fd;k tk jgk gSA

gekjh le rkjh[k fjiksVZ ds vuqlkj	�  us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds  
—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh	�  funs'kd eaMy ds fy, vkSj mudh vksj ls 
lunh ys[kkdkj	�  lhvkbZ,u % ;w 74899Mh,y1995,uih,y072045 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k 000397,u

	 g0@&	 g0@&	 g0@&
	 vt; jLrksxh	 eukst dqekj feJk	 M‚ vt; dqekj
	 Hkkxhnkj	 çca/k funs'kd	 v/;{k
	 lnL;rk la- 084897	 MhvkbZ,u% 03630471	 MhvkbZ,u% 01975789

		  g0@&	 g0@&
		  MkW- fxjh'k dqekj	 iznhi dqekj
		  daiuh lfpo	 foÙkh; lykgdkj
		  ,Qlh,l% 6468 	 o lunh ys[kdkj

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh	 LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 11&09&2017                     fnukad % 08&09&2017 
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L‍ora= ys[kk&ijh{kd dh fjiksVZ
us'kuy baQksesZfVD‍l lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds lnL‍;ksa gsrq 

Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij fjiksVZ

geus 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj us'kuy baQksesZfVD‍l lsaVj lfoZflt bad ¼daiuh½ ds layX‍u fd, x, 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh ys[kk ijh{kk dh gS] ftlesa rR‍dkyhu lekI‍r gksus okys o"kZ gsrq rqyu 
i= esa vk; o O‍;; ys[kk] udnh çokg fooj.k rFkk egR‍oiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ka o vU‍; O‍;k[‍;kR‍ed lwpuk dk 
lkjka'k 'kkfey gSA 

Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ds fy, çca/ku dh ftE‍esnkjh

daiuh dk funs'kd eaMy bu Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus ds laca/k esa daiuh vf/kfu;e 
2013 ¼vf/kfu;e½ dh /kkjk 134¼5½ esa mY‍fyf[kr ekeyksa ds fy, ftE‍esnkj gS tks fd bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 133 
ds v/khu fufnZ"‍V Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekudksa rFkk Hkkjr esa lkekU‍; #i ls L‍oh—r ys[kk fl)karksa ds vuqlkj daiuh dh 
bfDoVh esa udnh çokg vkSj ifjorZu] dk;Z fLFkfr] vk; vkSj O;; ¼ftlesa vU; O;kid vk; 'kkfey gS½] ds ckjs esa 
,d lgh vkSj mfpr fopkj çL‍rqr djsA

bu ftE‍esnkfj;ksa esa daiuh dh ifjlaifR‍r;ksa dh lqj{kk djus ds fy, bl vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj i;kZI‍r 
ys[kk fjdkMksaZ dk j[kj[kko djuk rFkk /kks[kk/kM+h rFkk vU‍; vfu;ferrkvksa dk irk yxkus vkSj mudks jksdus dh 
çfØ;k] mi;qD‍r ys[kk uhfr;ksa dk p;u vkSj mU‍gsa ykxw djuk] vf/kfu.kZ; ysuk] mfpr vkSj foosd iw.kZ çkD‍dyu 
djuk 'kkfey gS rFkk blesa i;kZI‍r vkarfjd foR‍rh; fu;a=.k dk j[kj[kko djuk] mldk fMtkbu cukuk vkSj mldk 
dk;kZU‍o;u djuk 'kkfey gS tksfd Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus vkSj mldks çL‍rqr 
djus ds laca/k esa ys[kk&fjdkMksaZ dh ;FkkFkZrk vkSj iw.kZrk dks lqfu'‍fpr djus ds fy, çHkko'kkyh #i ls dk;Z dj 
lds vkSj tks ,d lgh vkSj mfpr fopkj çL‍rqr djsa rFkk tks lkexzh dk xyr fooj.k u ns] pkgs og /kks[kk/kM+h 
vFkok =qfV;ksa ds dkj.k gks A 

ys[kk ijh{kdksa dh ftE‍esnkjh 

gekjh ys[kk&ijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij bu Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij ,d jk; O‍;D‍r djuk gekjh 
ftE‍esnkjh gSA

geus bl vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa rFkk bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ¼11½ ds v/khu vkns'kksa rFkk mlds v/khu cuk;s 
x;s fu;eksa ds v/khu ys[kk&ijh{kk fjiksVZ esa 'kkfey fd;s tkus ds fy, visf{kr ekudksa rFkk ekeyksa dh ys[kk&ijh{kk 
rFkk ys[kk&uhfr] bl vf/kfu;e ds çko/kkuksa dks /‍;ku esa j[kk gSA 

geus bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143¼10½ ds v/khu fufnZ"‍V ys[kk ekudksa ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kk dh gSaA ge uhfr 
fo"k;d vis{kkvksa dk ikyu djrs gSa vkSj mudh ;kstuk cukrs gSa rFkk bl rF‍; fd D‍;k Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
foR‍rh; fooj.k xyr oD‍rO‍;ksa ls jfgr gS] ds laca/k esa mfpr vk'‍oklu nsus ds fy, ys[kk ijh{kk djokrs gSa tks fd 
bu ekudksa esa visf{kr gSA 

ys[kk&ijh{kk esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ls lacaf/kr çdVhdj.k rFkk jkf'k;ksa ds laca/k esa ys[kk&ijh{kk 
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lk{‍; çkI‍r djus dh çfØ;kvksa dks fu"‍ikfnr djuk 'kkfey gSA p;fur çfØ;ka ys[kk ijh{kd ds QSlys ij fuHkZj 
djrh gS ftlesa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dks xyr rjhds ls çL‍rqr djus ds tksf[keksa dk fu/kkZj.k 
djuk 'kkfey gS] pkgs os /kks[kk/kM+h vFkok =qfV ds dkj.k gksA tksf[ke fu/kkZj.k djrs gq, ys[kk ijh{kd daiuh ds 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud  foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus ds laca/k esa vkarfjd foR‍rh; fu;a=.k j[kus ij fopkj 
djrk gS] tksfd ifjL‍fFkfr;ksa ds vuqlkj mi;qD‍r ys[kk&ijh{kk i)fr;ksa dks çL‍rqr djus ds laca/k esa ,d lgh vkSj 
mfpr fopkj çL‍rqr djsa] u fd bl fopkj dks O;ä djus ds mn~ns'; ls fd D;k  daiuh ds ikl foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx  
ij i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh gS vkSj ,sls fu;a=.kksa dh çHkko'kkyh ifjpkyu çfØ;k ekStwn gSA ys[kk 
ijh{kk esa ç;ksx dh xbZ ys[kkadu uhfr;ksa dh mi;qD‍rrk dk ewY‍;kadu djuk rFkk daiuh ds funs'kd }kjk çL‍rqr 
fd, x, ys[kk çkD‍dyuksa dh mi;qD‍rrk rFkk Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ds çL‍rqrhdj.k dk ewY‍;kadu 
djuk Hkh 'kkfey gSA  

ge fo'‍okl djrs gSa fd gekjs }kjk çkI‍r fd;s x;s ys[kk&ijh{kk lk{‍; Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij 
gekjs ;ksX‍; ys[kk&ijh{kk ds fopkj dk vk/kkj çnku djus ds fy, i;kZI‍r vkSj mfpr gSA  

1- vuqnku lgk;rk ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la- 49 vkSj 59 ns[ksaA

¼d½	 vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ds vys[kkijhf{kr ys[kkvksa dks daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa  
esa 'kkfey fd;k x;k gSA 

¼[k½	 pkyw o"kZ ds nkSjku] xkjaVhdrZ~‍rk laL‍Fkku }kjk fu/kkZfjr fuca/ku vkSj 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj vuqnku lgk;rk 
ifj;kstukvksa dh bL‍rseky u dh x;h fuf/k;ksa ij mikftZr okL‍rfod C‍;kt jkf'k ds cnys çca/ku çkD‍dyu 
ds vk/kkj ij lkoZtfud {ks= ds cSadksa }kjk fn;s x;s cpr cSad [kkrs ij C‍;kt nj ds vuqlkj o"kZ ds nkSjku 
mikftZr C‍;kt vk; esa ls vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa ij vkus okyh 499-10yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k ¼iwoZ o"kZ 
786-85yk[k #i;s½ dks de fd;k x;k gSA

¼x½	 foÙkh; o"kZ 2014&15 rd] daiuh us vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa çnku fd;s x;s fcØh dj ij fopkj 
fd;s fcuk vuqnku lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa dh [kpZ u dh xbZ jkf'k ij C;kt dk Hkqxrku fd;kA foÙkh; o"kZ 
2015&16 ls daiuh us viuh x.kuk dh i)fr esa ifjorZu fd;k gS vkSj C;kt dh x.kuk djrs le; vuqnku 
lgk;rk ifj;kstukvksa esa Hkqxrku fd;s x;s fcØh dj ij fopkj fd;k gSA iwoZ o"kZ dh C;kt Hkqxrku jkf'k ij 
mlds çHkko dh x.kuk ugha dh xbZ gSA 

o"kZ ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij iwoZorhZ iSjk ds lanHkZ esa ekeys ds laiw.kZ 	çHkko dk irk 
ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

2-	 ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k dh igpku djus ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 
48 vkSj 51 ns[ksaA

¼i½	 ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj] daiuh viuh vkarfjd ifj;kstuk ds laca/k esa çkI‍fr ij ,uvkbZlh ls 
dksbZ ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k olwy ugha dj jgh gSA 

¼ii½	 daiuh ifj;kstuk dh ykxr ij /‍;ku fn;s fcuk fMthVy gL‍rk{kj ifj;kstuk ij 5% dh nj ls ,d#i 
ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k ys jgh gSA



106

¼iii½	 ifjpkyu ls çkIr jktLo jkf'k esa ,uds,u ifj;kstukvks¡ ij [kpZ fd;s x;s O;; ds ç'kklfud çHkkjksa ds 
:i esa igpku dh xbZ 1% dh nj ls vk; 'kkfey gSA bl ij bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; 
¼,ebZvkbZVhokbZ½ dk vuqeksnu feyus ij dkjZokbZ dh tk;sxhA

fooj.k vkSj çys[ku u gksus ds dkj.k] o"kZ ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij iwoZorhZ iSjk esa fn;s 
x;s ekeys dk laiw.kZ çHkko dk irk ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

3-	 Þiapk;rksa dh ifjlEifÙk ekiuß ds laca/k esa bysDVª‚fudh vkSj lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh ea=ky; dh ifj;kstuk ds ckjs 
esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 52 ns[ksa ftldh dqy ykxr 3238-99@&yk[k 
:- gSA ç'kklfud vuqeksnu ds vuqlkj fudlh dh ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k 100-00 yk[k :- fu;r dh xbZ 
gSA rFkkfi fudlh us cksMZ }kjk vuqeksfnr ifjpkyu lhekar jkf'k dh nj ds vuqlkj o"kZ ds nkSjku ifj;kstuk 
gsrq [kpZ dh xbZ O;; jkf'k dh 7% dh nj ij viuh vk; çLrqr dh gSA ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ls QhMcSd çkIr 
ugha gq;s gSa A

4-	 gekjs fopkj esa ifj;kstuk çca/ku] cqd dhfiax] chtd] çkI‍fr] HkaMkj] oL‍rq&lwph] vpy laiR‍fr;ksa dk çR‍;{k 
lR‍;kiu vkSj daiuh dh fufonk çL‍rqr djus dh çfØ;k ds laca/k esa vkarfjd ys[kk&ijh{kk ç.kkfy;ksa@vkarfjd 
fu;a=.k çfØ;k mlds çpkyu laca/kh dk;ksaZ ds vkdkj o ç—fr ds vuq#i ugha gSA

5-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 41 ns[ksaA 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh fL‍Fkfr ds vuqlkj 
cdk;k 'ks"k jkf'k ds fy, xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vuqnku lgk;rk jkf'k vkSj O‍;kikj ns; jkf'k] O‍;kikj çkfI‍r ;ksX‍; 
jkf'k] xzkgdksa ls çkI‍r vfxze jkf'k] c;kuk tek jkf'k] çkfI‍r;‚a] çfrHkwfr tek jkf'k ds laca/k esa 'ks"k iqf"‍V çkI‍r 
ugha gqbZ gSA iqf"‍V;‚a u feyus ds dkj.k] ge 'ks"k jkf'k dh ;FkkFkZrk vkSj mldh lek;kstu {kerk rFkk Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA

6-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 9 vkSj la[‍;k 2 ¼xvii½ ds laca/k esa ys[kk uhfr 
ns[ksaA rqyu&i= dh rkjh[k ds vuqlkj v'ksk/‍; vkSj lafnX‍/k _.kksa gsrq nh?kkZof/k O‍;kikj çkI‍fr ;ksX‍; jkf'k 
ds eís 303-28 yk[k #i;s dh jkf'k ¼iwoZ o"kZ 271-48 yk[k #i;s½ dh jkf'k dk çko/kku fd;k x;k gSA 'ks"k 
iqf"‍V;‚ vkSj mi;qD‍r nL‍rkost miyC‍/k u gksus ds dkj.k] ge Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij 
iM+us okys mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] vkSj ,sls çko/kku dh ;FkkFkZrk ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA 

7-	 lk[k fVIi.kh tkjh djus ds laca/k esa ys[kk uhfr la[;k 2 ¼ix½ ns[ksaA ,slh vf/kD‍; vk; ds mR‍Øe.k dh iw.kZrk 
ds laca/k esa mi;qD‍r vkSj i;kZI‍r nL‍rkost miyC‍/k u gksus ds dkj.k ge ;FkkFkZrk vkSj iw.kZrk ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh  
djus esa vl{ke gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk ugha gSA 

8-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 65 ns[ksaA daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh vuqlwph III 

esa pkyw vkSj xSj pkyw ds varxZr ifjlaiR‍fr;ksa vkSj ns;rkvksa dk oxhZdj.k çL‍rqr djuk visf{kr gSA Hkkjrh; 
ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa esa çL‍rqr dh x;h ,sls f}foHkktu gsrq mfpr vk/kkj n'kkZus okys nL‍rkosth 
lk{‍; miyC‍/k u gksus ds dkj.k ge ,sls çdVhdj.k dh ;FkkFkZrk ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSaA

9-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 14 ns[ksaA rqyu&i= dh rkjh[k ds vuqlkj 
olwyuh; dj jkf'k esa foÙkh; o"kZ 1996&97 ls 2013&14 ds laca/k esa 117-70 yk[k #i;s rFkk foÙkh; o"kZ 
2000&2001 ds fy, dk;Z lafonk ij lzksr ij dVkSrh fd;s x;s dj ds 117-70 yk[k :i;s 'kkfey gSA mi;qZD‍r 
olwyuh; {kerk ds ckjs esa i;kZIr nLrkost u gksus rFkk mfpr dkj.k dk irk u gksus ds dkj.k] ge bu 'ks"k 
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jkf'k;ksa dh ;FkkFkZrk vkSj ekStwnxh rFkk foR‍rh; fooj.kh ij mlds ifj.kkekR‍edrk laca/kh çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS 
ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA

10-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 68 ns[ksaA 6036-78 yk[k #i;s dh pkyw dj 
ifjlEifr;ksa ds laca/k esa foÙkh; o"kZ 2007&08 ls 2014&15 rd L=ksr ij dVkSrh dh x;h dj jkf'k@vfxze 
dj olwyh dh dqN 'ks"k jkf'k;ka 'kkfey gSaA mi;qZä dh olwyh djus ds laca/k esa mfpr vkSj i;kZIr nLrkost 
u feyus ds dkj.k ge bu 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa dh 'kq)rk vkSj ekStwnxh rFkk Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k] 
;fn dksbZ gS] ij iM+us okys ifj.kkekRed çHkko ij] ;fn dksbZ gS] fVIi.kh djus esa vleFkZ gSaA

11-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 57 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk o"kZ 2010&11 ls 2013&2014 
rd dh vof/k ds nkSjku ,yVhlh Hkqxrku ij vkus okyh jkf'k ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds vuqeksnu ds fcuk 1-89 
djksM+ #i;s gSA ekeys ij vuqeksnu@mls vafre :i nsus rd ge daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; 
fooj.kksa ij iM+us okys çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gS A  

12-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 58 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk o"kZ 2007&08 ls 2015&2016 
rd dh vof/k ds fy, çnku dh x;h çnR‍r ifj;kstuk çksR‍lkgu jkf'k ,ebZvkbZVhokbZ ds vuqeksnu ds fcuk 
3-02 djksM+ #i;s gSA ekeys ij vuqeksnu feyus@mldks vafre #i nsus rd] ge daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu 
ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij iM+us okys çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh djus esa vl{ke gSA

13-	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 61 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk fnukad 1-7-2007 ls 31-3-
2017 rd dh vof/k ds fy, ifjogu vkSj x`g fdjk;k HkR‍rk dh Hkqxrku jkf'k] ,evkbZbZVhokbZ ds vuqeksnu@
ifj'kks/ku ds fcuk] çnku dh xbZ@çnku dh tk jgh gSA ekeys ij vuqeksnu feyus@mldks vafre #i nsus 
rd] ge daiuh ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa ij iM+us okys çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] ij dksbZ fVI‍i.kh  
djus esa vl{ke gSA

14-	 vçpfyr ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 69 ns[ksaA daiuh 
}kjk vk;ksftr dh xbZ vpy ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds çR;{k lR;kiu ds nkSjku dqN ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh vçpfyr@ 
dk;Z u djus ds :i esa igpku dh xbZ gSA mlds çHkko dks Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa ;g 
ugha crk;k x;k gSA nLrkost rFkk fooj.k çkIr u gksus ds dkj.k o"kZ ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ij iM+us okys ifj.kkekRed çHkko o irk ugh gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

15-	 ykblsal 'kqYd rFkk LiSDVªe çHkkjksa dh x.kuk djus dh i)fr vkSj MhvksVh }kjk çLrqr ykblsal 'kqYd ds ckjs 
esa 65445-02 yk[k #i;s dh rFkk LiSDVªe çHkkjksa ds laca/k esa 32383-09 yk[k #i;s dh ekax ds laca/k esa fVIi.kh  
la- 47 ns[ksaA daiuh us o"kZ ds nkSjku fiNyh i)fr ds vuqlkj MhvksVh dks ykblsal 'kqYd vkSj LiSDVªe çHkkjksa 
ds fy, Hkqxrku fd;k gS@ Hkqxrku çnku fd;k gSA D;ksafd Hkkjr ds ekuuh; lqçhe U;k;ky; esa ;g ekeyk 
yafcr gSA ifj.kkeLo:i] Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij mlds çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk 
ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA

16-	 Mh,ohih ds ek/;e ls jkstejkZ esa Þlwpuk vkeaf=r djus okyh fufonkvksaß dks çdkf'kr djus ds fy, vfxze 
jkf'k ds laca/k esa fVIi.kh la[;k 66 ns[ksaA fuiVku o lek;kstu djus ij vfxze jkf'k çnku dh xbZ gSA 
foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij mlds ifj.kkekRed çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk dksbZ irk ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gSA
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17-	 vU; foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 19 ns[ksa ftlesa 1396-41/& yk[k #i;s c;kuk tek jkf'k dh ns;rk 
'kkfey gSA i;kZIr vkSj mfpr nLrkost@lk{; u feyus ds dkj.k ge bl jkf'k dh 'kq)rk vkSj iw.kZr;k ij 
dksbZ fVIi.kh djus esa vleFkZ gS A Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.k ij iM+us okys mlds ifj.kkekRed 
çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gS A

18-	 vU; foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 17 vkSj 19 ns[ksa ftlesa 51-46@& yk[k #i;s ns; çfrHkwfr tek 
vkSj 1396-41@& yk[k #i;s dh ns; c;kuk tek jkf'k 'kkfey gS ftls foÙkh; ns;rkvksa dks çLrqr djus ds 
laca/k esa egRoiw.kZ ys[kkadu uhfr 2¼vii½ rFkk ¼viii½ ds vuqlkj mfpr ewY; ij rFkk çLrqr ykxr ij vk¡dk 
ugha x;k gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij mldk ifj.kkekRed çHkko] ;fn dksbZ gS] dk irk 
ugha gS vkSj og vfuf'pr gS A

19-	 daiuh us daiuh ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kk&fof/k ekud½ fu;ekoyh 2015 }kjk fu/kkZfjr fuEufyf[kr Hkkjrh; ys[kk fof/k 
ekud ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud½ dk vuqikyu ugha fd;k gS &

¼i½	 udnh çokg fooj.k ns[ksa; 3 ekg ls vf/kd dh ifjiDork vof/k okyh lkof/k tek jkf'k ij o"kZ 
ds 'kq: esa vkSj mldh lekfIr ij udnh led{k jkf'k ds :i esa fopkj fd;k x;k gSA blds  
ifj.kkeL‍o#i] Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&7 ^^udnh çokg fooj.k^^ dh vis{kk dk vuqikyu ugha gqvk gSA

¼ii½	 daiuh us Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&10 fjiksfVaZx vof/k ds ckn ?kfVr gksus okyh ?kVukvksa vkSj vkdfL‍edrkvksaß 
dh vis{kkvksa ds çdVhdj.k dk vuqikyu ugha fd;k gS D‍;ksafd daiuh us dqN ifj;kstuk,a dk;kZfU‍or 
djus ds fy, rhljs ny dh vksj ls lsok rFkk lkexzh çkI‍r dh gSA gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj] 
,slh O‍;; vkSj vtZu jkf'k ls lacaf/kr lwpuk dbZ ckj lekI‍fr rkjh[k ds i'‍pkr~ çkI‍r gksrh gS vkSj 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa esa mldh igpku ugha dh tkrh gS A

¼iii½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 2¼ix½ ns[ksa] daiuh dh uhfr ds vuqlkj 
chtd rS;kj djrs le; eky dh fcØh ij jktL‍o dh igpku dh tk jgh gS] tcfd eky dh L‍oh—fr 
ij tksf[ke vkSj çfrQy xzkgdksa dks varfjr fd;s tkrs gSaA ;g Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&18 ^*jktL‍o dh 
igpku** dk vuqikyu u djus ds dkj.k gqvk gSA

¼iv½	 ^foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 37 ns[ksaA 31 ekpZ 2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj isa'ku va'knku vkSj 
Nqêh osru ns;rk gsrq çko/kku dks dsaæh; ljdkj }kjk tkjh fd;s x;s ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa ds vk/kkj ij 
çL‍rqr fd;k x;k gS] u fd mls Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&19 ÞdeZpkjh ykHk ¼ifj'kksf/kr 2005½** dh vis{kk 
ds vuqlkj fd;k x;k gSA

¼v½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 38 ns[ksa A daiuh us daiuh ds ,dek= eq[; 
çca/kdh; O;fä dks lac) ikVhZ ds :i esa crk;k gSA daiuh us vU; lac) ikfVZ;ksa ds lkFk fd;s tkus 
okys ysunsuksa dh u rks tkap dh gS vkSj u gh mlds ckjs esa crk;k gSA ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i Þlac) 
ikVhZ çdVhdj.kß ij Hkkjrh; ys[kk ekud&24 dk vuqikyu ugha gqvk gS A

mi;qD‍r jk; 

gekjs fopkj esa vkSj gekjh csgrj lwpuk ds vuqlkj rFkk mi;qD‍r  iSjkxzkQ ^^mi;qD‍r fopkj gsrq vk/kkj^^ esa of.kZr 
ekeyksa ds laHko çHkko dks NksM+dj] gesa fn;s x;s L‍i"‍Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] iwoksZD‍r Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; 
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fooj.k bl vf/kfu;e }kjk visf{kr lwpuk ;Fkk visf{kr rjhds ls çnku djrs gSa rFkk 31-3-2017 dh fL‍Fkfr ds 
vuqlkj daiuh dh dk;Z fL‍Fkfr ds ckjs esa vkSj ml rkjh[k dks lekI‍r o"kZ ds fy, mldh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k ¼ftlesa 
vU; O;kid vke 'kkfey gS½rFkk mldh udnh çokg jkf'k ds ckjs esa Hkkjr esa lkekU‍; #i ls L‍oh—r ys[kk fl)
karksa ds vuq:i ,d lgh vkSj mi;qZD‍r fopkj çnku djrs gSaA

vU‍; ekeys

gekjs fopkjksa esa dksbZ cnyko fd;s fcuk ge bl rF‍; ij cy nsrs gSa fd &

¼d½	 daiuh dks daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds v/khu pkyw djus ds fy, ykblsal fn;k x;k gS blfy, 
daiuh dks vius lk/kuksa dks c<+kus gsrq viuh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k] ;fn dksbZ gS] ds fy, vkosnu djuk gksxkA daiuh 
us mikftZr ykHk ds dkj.k 60578-14@&yk[k #i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 54137-11@&yk[k #i;s½ dh vkjf{krh jkf'k 
lafpr dh gSA laxe Kkiu ¼,evks,½ esa mY‍fyf[kr vius lk/kuksa dks c<+kus gsrq viuh vf/k'ks"k jkf'k çkI‍r 
djus ds fy, vkosnu djus ds laca/k esa daiuh dh Hkkoh ;kstukvksa ds ckjs esa dksbZ mi;qD‍r lwpuk bl le; 
miyC‍/k ugha gSA

¼[k½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 63 ns[ksa] daiuh us dqN ifj;kstukvksa dh L‍fFkfr esa 
ç;ksD‍rk foHkkxksa ls çkI‍r dh x;h vfxze jkf'k;ksa esa ls vfrfjD‍r O‍;; jkf'k [kpZ dh gS mlus fudlh dks 40% 
vFkok th ,Q vkj ds çko/kkuksa ds vuqlkj vfxze jkf'k tkjh djus ij çfrca/k yxk;k gSA Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu 
ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 9 ns[ksaA 31 ekpZ]  2017 dh L‍fFkfr ds vuqlkj 28130-13@&yk[k 
#i;s ¼iwoZ o"kZ 18774-25@&yk[k #i;s½ dh nh?kkZof/k O‍;kikj çkI‍fr ;ksX‍; jkf'k rFkk 99]78]70]711@&#0 
¼iwoZ o"kZ 86]73]52]208@&#0½ dh vY‍ikof/k O‍;kikj çkI‍fr ;ksX‍; jkf'k daiuh }kjk ogu dh xbZ ,slh vkf/kD‍; 
ifj;kstuk O‍;; jkf'k ds dkj.k gS A

¼x½	 daiuh vyx ifj;kstukvksa ds fy, çkI‍r dh xbZ jkf'k gsrq vyx ls fdlh cSad [kkrk dk j[kj[kko ugha dj 
jgh gSA bl çdkj daiuh ys[kk l‚¶Vos;j esa çR‍;sd ifj;kstuk gsrq vyx ls ifj;kstuk ys[kk dk j[kj[kko 
dj jgh gSA

¼?k½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 42 ns[ksa% Hkhdkth dkek I‍ysl] ubZ fnY‍yh esa 
dk;kZy; Hkou ds laca/k esa 931-50 yk[k #i;s dk okgu/gd foys[k ,rí~okjk fu"‍iknu@iathdj.k gsrq yafcr 
gSA

¼³½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 60 ns[ksaA daiuh }kjk i‚apo‚a ry] ¼Mh,evkjlh] 
vkbZVh ikdZ] 'kkL‍=h ikdZ] fnY‍yh½ esa fdjk;s ij fy;s x;s L‍Fkku esa lkt&lT‍tk miL‍dj fuekZ.k dk;Z dk 
vfu;fer@vuqi;qD‍r fu"‍iknu djus ds dkj.k th ,Q vkj ds ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa dk mY‍ya?ku gqvk gS vkSj 
fdjk;s ij fy;s x;s L‍Fkku dk dC‍tk ysus esa dkQh foyE‍c gqvk gS] ftlds dkj.k fdjk;k vkSj j[kj[kko çHkkj 
jkf'k dk vuqfpr Hkqxrku gqvk gSA

¼p½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 64 ns[ksa A daiuh us vk;dj vf/kfu;e 1961 dh 
/kkjk 12, ds v/khu iathdj.k gsrq 13-6-2013 dks ^^vk;dj vk;qD‍r^^ ds ikl vkosnu çL‍rqr fd;k] rFkkfi 
^^vk;dj vk;qD‍r^^ }kjk ml vkosnu dks vL‍oh—r dj fn;k x;kA lh vkbZ Vh vkns'k ds enns vk;dj 
vihyh; U;k;kf/kdj.k] ubZ fnYyh ds ikl daiuh dh vihy ij mlds i{k esa fu.kZ; fy;k x;k gSA vHkh 
vihy vk;dj foHkkx ds ikl yafcr gS A
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¼N½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 32 ns[ksa A iwokZof/k O;;@vk; ds laca/k esa] dEiuh 
us mls iwokZof/k ds :i esa =qfV vFkok pwd ekuk gS A

¼t½	 foR‍rh; fooj.kksa dh fVI‍i.kh la[‍;k 53 ns[ksaA gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj] daiuh us jk"‍Vªh; tkudkjh usVodZ 
'',u ds ,u'' ifj;kstuk ds fy, [kpZ dh x;h okL‍rfod O‍;; jkf'k ds cnys çkI‍r dh x;h vfxze jkf'k ds 
vk/kkj ij foR‍rh; o"kZ 2010&11 ds nkSjku 1303@&djksM+ #i;s dh jktL‍o jkf'k dh igpku dhA pkyw o"kZ 
esa] daiuh us mi;qZD‍r vfxze jkf'k esa ls [kpZ dh x;h O‍;; jkf'k ij fdlh vk; dh igpku ugha dh gSA

¼>½	 Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 18 jktLo igpku ds vuqlkj] dEiuh ,tsaV ds :i esa dk;Z dj jgh gS D;ksafd 
vftZr lEiw.kZ jkf'k iwokZfu/kkZfjr gS tksfd çfr ysunsu fu;r 'kqYd gks ldrh gS vFkok xzkgdksa dks nh x;h 
fcy jkf'k dk çfr'kr gks ldrh gSA ewy ij çnÙk vkSj olwy dh x;h jkf'k jktLo jkf'k ugha gSA rFkkfi] 
dEiuh olwy dh x;h jkf'k dks jktLo ds :i esa fn[kyk jgh gSA ftlds dkj.k Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
18 jktLo igpku dh vis{kk dk vuqikyu ugha gks jgk gSA

¼¥½	 pkyw o"kZ ds fy, ifj;kstuk çksRlkgu jkf'k dk dksbZ çko/kku u djus ds laca/k esa Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 58 ns[ksaA tksfd Mh ih bZ ds ekxZn'khZ fl)karksa dh fn'kk ds vuqlkj ugha 
gSA

vU; dkuwuh vkSj fofu;ked vis{kkvksa ij fjiksVZ

1-	 dEiuh dks dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 8 ds v/khu ifjpkfyr djus ds fy, ykblsal fn;k x;k gS 
blfy, bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ¼II½ dh 'krksaZ ds vuqlkj dsUæ ljdkj }kjk tkjh fd;s x;s dEifu;k¡ 
¼ys[kkijh{kd dh fjiksVZ½ vkns'k] 2016 ¼vkns'k½ }kjk visf{kr çdVhdj.k ykxw ugha gksrk gSA

2-	 bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143¼3½ ds }kjk tSlk fd visf{kr gS fd%

¼d½	 geus lHkh lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ekaxs gS vkSj çkIr fd;s gSa tksfd mi;qZä vgZrk çkIr fopkj ds mi;qZä 
iSjkxzkQ ds vk/kkj ij ;Fkk mfYyf[kr dks NksM+dj gekjh ys[kk ijh{kk ds mns'; ls vko';d FksA 

¼[k½	 gekjs fopkj esa] tgka rd mu cfg;ksa dh gekjh tkap ls fn[kkbZ nsrk gS] dkuwu )kjk ;Fkk visf{kr mfpr 
ys[kk cfg;ksa dks daiuh )okjk j[kk x;k gSA

¼x½	 rqyui=] vk; vkSj O;; ys[kk vkSj udnh çokg fooj.k rFkk bl fjiksVZ ls lacaf/kr bfDoVh esa ifjorZu fooj.k 
rFkk udnh çokg fooj.k ys[kk iqLrd ds vuq:i gSA 

¼?k½	 gekjs fopkj esa vgZrk çkIr fopkj ds vk/kkj esa of.kZr ekeyksa dks NksM+dj] iwoksZä Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud 
foÙkh; fooj.k bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 133 ds v/khu fufnZ"V Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud ds vuq:i gSA

¼³½	 mi;qZä fopkj esa Åij fn;s x;s vgZrk çkIr fopkj ds vk/kkj ds v/khu mi iSjk 6 esa of.kZr vkarfjd fu;a=.k 
dk dEiuh dh dk;Z ç.kkyh ij çfrdwy çHkko iM+sxk A 

¼p½	 pwafd ;g dEiuh ,d ljdkjh dEiuh gS blfy, funs'kd dh v;ksX;rk ds laca/k esa dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 
dh /kkjk 164 dh mi/kkjk ¼2½ fnukad 05-06-2015 dh vf/klwpuk la[;k th ,l vkj & 463 ¼bZ½ dh 'krksaZ ds 
vuqlkj dEiuh ij ykxw ugha gksrh gSA
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¼N½	 dEiuh dh foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh i;kZIrrk ,sls fu;a=.kksa dh ifjpkyu lacaèkh 
çHkko'khyrk ds laca/k esa Þvuqca/k d Þ esa gekjh vyx ls nh x;h fjiksVZ dks ns[ksaA gekjh fjiksVZ esa foÙkh; 
fjiksfVaZx ij dEiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh i;kZIrrk vkSj ifjpkyu laca/kh çHkko'khyrk ds 
ckjs esa vgZrk çkIr fopkj çLrqr fd;s x;sA

¼t½	 dEiuh ¼ys[kk ijh{kk vkSj ys[kk ijh{kd½ fu;ekoyh 2014 ds fu;e 11 ds vuqlkj ys[kk ijh{kd fjiksVZ esa 
'kkfey fd;s tkus okys vU; ekeyksa ds laca/k esa] gekjs fopkj esa vkSj gedks fn;s x;s Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj 
rFkk gekjh csgrj lwpuk ds vuqlkj%

¼i½	 dEiuh us ¼Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 33 ns[ksa½ viuh Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu 
ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa n'kkZ;h x;h viuh foÙkh; fLFkfr ij yfEcr oknksa ds çHkko ds ckjs es crk;k 
gSA

¼ii½	 dEiuh us fdlh nh?kkZof/k lafonkvksa dks çLrqr ugha fd;k gS ftlesa xkS.k lafonk;sa 'kkfey gS ftlds 
fy, fdlh Hkh çdkj dh egRoiw.kZ iwoZ ns[kh xbZ gkfu;k¡ Hkh 'kkfey FkhA 

¼iii½	 fdlh Hkh çdkj dh ,slh jkf'k;k¡ ugha Fkh ftls dEiuh }kjk fuos'kd f'k{kk vkSj laj{k.k fuf/k dks 
vkarfjd djuk visf{kr FkkA 

¼iv½	 dEiuh us 8 uoEcj 2016 ls 30 fnlacj 2016 rd dh vof/k ds nkSjku fufnZ"V cSad fVIif.k;ksa esa 
ysunsu djus rFkk mls cuk;s j[kus ds fy, viuh Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa esa visf{kr 
çdVhdj.k çLrqr fd;k gS vkSj og dEiuh }kjk j[ks x;s ys[kk cfg;ksa ds vuqlkj gS A Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu 
ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 10 ns[ksaA          

3-	 dEiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼5½ ds v/khu Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egk ys[kk ijh{kd }kjk tkjh funsZ'kksa 
ls lacaf/kr gekjh vyx ls nh x;h fjiksVZ vuqca/k ch esa layXu gSA

—rs xks;y xxZ ,.‍M dE‍iuh 

lunh ys[kkdkj

¼QeZ iathdj.k la[‍;k 000397,u½

g0@&

¼vt; jL‍rksxh½

Hkkxhnkj

¼lnL‍;rk la[‍;k- 084897½

L‍Fkku % ubZ fnY‍yh

rkjh[k % 11 flrEcj] 2017
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us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij le rkjh[k 
dh Lora= ys[kk&ijh{kd fjiksVZ dk vuqca/k ^d*
daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ¼vf/kfu;e½ dh /kkjk 143 dh mi/kkjk 3 ds [kaM ¼i½  

ds v/khu vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ij fjiksVZ

geus ml rkjh[k dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud  daiuh ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh viuh ys[kk ijh{kk 
ds lg;kstu ls 31 ekpZ] 2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad- ¼daiuh½ dh foÙkh; 
fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh ys[kk&ijh{kk dh gSA

vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ds fy, çca/ku dh ftEesnkjh 

daiuh dk çca/ku Hkkjr ds lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku }kjk tkjh dh xbZ foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 
j[kus ls lacaf/kr ys[kk&ijh{kk ij ekxZn'kZu fVIi.kh esa mfYyf[kr vkrafjd fu;a=.k ds vfuok;Z la?kVdksa ij fopkj 
djrs gq, daiuh }kjk LFkkfir foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ekunaM ij vkarfjd fu;a=.k j[kus ds vk/kkj ij vkarfjd foÙkh; 
fu;a=.kksa dk j[kj[kko djus vkSj mldh LFkkiuk djus dk ftEesnkj gSA bu ftEesnkfj;ksa esa mlds dk;Z O;kikj 
dks çHkkoh :i ls pykus rFkk mldh O;oLFkk dks lqfuf'pr djus gsrq çHkkoh :i ls ifjpkfyr i;kZIr vkarfjd 
foÙkh; fu;a=.k çfØ;k dk fMtkbu] dk;kZUo;u djuk rFkk mldk j[kj[kko djuk 'kkfey gS rFkk blesa daiuh dh 
uhfr;ksa dk vuqikyu djuk] mldh ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk cpko djuk] /kks[kk&/kM+h rFkk =qfV;ksa dks jksduk rFkk mudk 
irk yxkuk vkSj ys[kk fjdkMksaZ dh ;FkkFkZrk rFkk mudh iw.kZrk çLrqr djuk rFkk daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds v/khu 
;Fkk visf{kr fo'oluh; foÙkh; lwpuk dks le; ij rS;kj djuk 'kkfey gSA

ys[kk&ijh{kd dh ftEesnkjh

gekjh ftEesnkjh gekjh ys[kk&ijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ij fopkj 
çLrqr djuk gSA geus vkbZlh,vkbZ }kjk tkjh dh xbZ ys[kk&ijh{kk ls lacaf/kr ekudksa rFkk vkarfjd foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx 
¼ekxZn'kZu fVIi.kh½ ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa ls lacaf/kr ekxZn'kZu fVIif.k;ksa ds vuqlkj viuh ys[kk&ijh{kk 
vk;ksftr dh vkSj Hkkjr ds lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkku }kjk tkjh fd;s x;s rFkk vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh 
ys[kk ijh{kk djus ds fy, nksuksa ij ykxw vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh ys[kk ijh{kk djus ds fy, ykxw lhek rd 
daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 143 ¼10½ ds v/khu fu/kkZfjr fd;s tkus ds fy, MhEM ekuk tk;sxkA mu ekudksa 
vkSj ekxZn'khZ fVIif.k;ksa esa ;g vis{kk dh tkrh gS fd ge uhfrxr vis{kkvksa dk vuqikyu djrs gSa mudh ;kstuk 
cukrs gSa rFkk foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij i;kZIr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus ds ckjs esa mfpr vk'oklu çkIr djus gsrq 
ys[kk&ijh{kk djrs gSa vkSj mldks çekf.kr rFkk mldk j[kj[kko fd;k tkrk gS ekuks fd ,sls fu;a=.kksa dks lHkh 
igyqvksa esa çHkkoh :i ls ifjpkfyr fd;k x;k gksA

gekjh ys[kk&ijh{kk esa foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ds laca/k esa vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh dh ;FkkFkZrk ls lacaf/kr lk{; 
çkIr djus rFkk mudks çHkkoh :i ls ykxw djus dh i)fr;ksa dks çLrqr djuk Hkh 'kkfey gSA foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij 
vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus ds fy, gekjh ys[kk&ijh{kk esa foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ls lacaf/kr vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 
dh le> çkIr djuk vkSj lexz detksjh gksus ds tksf[ke dks fu/kkZj.k djuk rFkk fu/kkZfjr tksf[ke ds vk/kkj ij 
vkarfjd fu;a=.k j[kus ds çHkko'khyrk dks 'kh?kzrk ykxw djuk] mldk ijh{k.k djuk] mlds fMtkbu dk ewY;kadu 
djuk 'kkfey gSA ys[kk&ijh{kd ds vf/kfu.kZ; ij fuHkZj djrs gq, pquh xbZ i)fr;ksa esa foÙkh; fooj.kksa ds xyr 
oäO;] pkgs og /kks[kk/kM+h ;k =qfV ds dkj.k gks] ds tksf[ke dk fu/kkZj.k djuk Hkh 'kkfey gSA
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gesa fo'okl gS fd gekjs }kjk çkIr fd;s x;s ys[kk&ijh{kk lk{; i;kZIr gSa vkSj foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh 
vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ij gekjs vgZrk çkIr djus ds fopkj dk vk/kkj miyC/k djokus gsrq mi;qä gSA

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dk vfHkçk;

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh ,d çfØ;k gS ftls lkekU;r;k Loh—r ys[kk&fl)
karksa ds vuqlkj ckgjh mís';ksa ls foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus rFkk foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx dh fo'oluh;rk ds laca/k esa 
mfpr vk'oklu çnku djus gsrq fMtkbu fd;k x;k gSA foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij daiuh dh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 
dh çfØ;k esa mldh uhfr;ka rFkk i)fr;ka 'kkfey gSA ¼1½ fjdkMksaZ dk j[kj[kko djuk] daiuh dh ifjlaifÙk;ksa 
dk çcaèku djuk rFkk mlds ysu&nsuksa ds mfpr fooj.k çnku djuk] ;FkkFkZ :i ls rFkk Li"V :i ls mudks 
çfrfcfEcr djuk; ¼2½ mfpr vk'oklu çnku djuk ftlls fd lkekU; :i ls Loh—r ys[kk fl)karksa ds vuqlkj 
Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa dks rS;kj djus dh vuqefr nsus ds fy, vko';d ysu&nsuksa dks fjdkMZ 
fd;k tk lds vkSj fd daiuh dh çkfIr vkSj O;; jkf'k;ksa dks daiuh ds çca/ku vkSj funs'kdksa ds çkf/kdkj ds vuqlkj 
çLrqr Hkh fd;k tk jgk gSA vkSj ¼3½ daiuh dh ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds çca/ku djus vFkok mlds vçkf/k—r vtZu djus 
rFkk mldk bLrseky djus ds laca/k esa le; ij mldk irk yxkus vFkok mldh jksdFkke djus ds laca/k esa mfpr 
vk'oklu nsuk ftldk Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij Hkjld çHkko iM+ ldrk gSA

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa dh LokHkkfod lhek,a

foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh LokHkkfod lhekvksa ds dkj.k rFkk fu;a=.k ds vuqfpr çca/ku 
vFkok mldks çLrqr djus dh laHkkoukvksa ds dkj.k =qfV vFkok /kks[kk/kM+h dh otg ls xyr oäO; çLrqr fd;s 
tk ldrs gSa vkSj mudk irk ugha pyrk gS blds lkFk gh Hkkoh vof/k ds laca/k esa foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd 
foÙkh; çfØ;k dk dksbZ ewY;kadu fd;k tk ldrk gS] c'krsZ fd dksbZ tksf[ke u gks] fd foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd 
foÙkh; fu;a=.k çfØ;k ifjfLFkr o'k dksbZ cnyko vkus ds dkj.k vFkok uhfr;ka vFkok i)fr;ksa dk vuqikyu gksus 
ds dkj.k] vi;kZIr gks ldrh gSA

vgZrk çkIr fopkj

gekjh ys[kk ijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij vkSj gesa nh xbZ lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj 31-03-2017 dh fLFkfr ds 
vuqlkj fuEufyf[kr egRoiw.kZ dfe;ksa dh igpku dh xbZ gSA

¼d½	 daiuh ds ikl foØsrkvksa dh 'ks"k jkf'k;ksa dk feyku djus@iqf"V djus ds fy, mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k 
ç.kkyh ugha Fkh ftlds dkj.k daiuh dh ns; O;kikj jkf'k;ksa esa xyr oäO; çLrqr gksus dh laHkkouk iSnk 
gks xbZA

¼[k½	 daiuh ds ikl foØsrkvksa dh dk;Z fu"iknu cSad xkjaVh tkjh djus dh mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ugha 
FkhA blds ifj.kkeLo:i cdk;k foØsrkvksa ls gtkZus dh olwyh ugha gks ikbZ gSA

¼x½	 dEiuh ds ikl xzkgd foHkkx }kjk dEiuh ds cSad esa bysDVªkfudh ds :i ls LFkkukarfjr dh x;h@lh/ks 
tek dh x;h jkf'k ds laca/k esa mfpr ys[kk ç.kkyh lqfuf'pr djus ds fy, mi;qZä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh 
miyC/k ugha gS] ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i fuf/k;ksa dk Bhd ls mi;ksx ugha gks ikrk rFkk og fuf/k cSad esa csdkj 
iM+h jgrh gSA

¼?k½	 daiuh ds ikl fQDLM fMi‚ftV ¼lkof/k tek jkf'k½ esa vkf/kD; jkf'k ds fuos'k ij ,d mfpr vkarfjd 
fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ugha FkhA blds ifj.kkeLo:i laHkkor;k C;kt ls vk; çkIr ugha gks ikbZA

¼³½	 daiuh ds ikl ç;ksäkvksa dks foØsrk }kjk iwfrZ fd, x, eky dh çnk;xh ds lR;kiu gsrq ,d mfpr vkarfjd 
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fu;a=.k ç.kkyh ugha FkhA ftlds dkj.k ç;ksäkvksa ls çR;{k iqf"V ds fcuk eky çnk;xh dh mfpr fuf'prrk tkus 
fcuk daiuh ds }kjk laHkkor;k jktLo dh igpku gks ldhA

¼p½	 dEiuh ds ikl xzkgdksa ls ns; jkf'k dh olwyh djus ds fy, fu;fer vuqorhZ dkjokbZ djus vkSj mldh 
olwyh gsrq mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k ugha gSA

¼N½	 dEiuh ds ikl mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k ugha gS ftlls fd lkekU; foÙkh; fu;ekoyh ds 
vuq:i dEiuh }kjk dh x;h [kjhn dks lqfuf'pr fd;k tk ldsA vksiu fufonkvksa ds fcuk egRoiw.kZ uhfr;ksa 
ds tfj;s [kjhn dh tk jgh gSA

¼t½	 dEiuh ds ikl fyfDofMVh {kfr dks lqfuf'pr djus ds fy, dksbZ mi;qä vkarfjd fu;a=.k ç.kkyh miyC/k 
ugha gS blfy, iwfrZdkj }kjk vkiwfrZ djus esa gksus okys foyEc ds lHkh ekeyksa esa dVkSfr;k¡ dh tkrh gSA 
ftlds ifj.kkeLo:i] foyEc gksus ij tqekZuk dh dVkSrh fd;s fcuk iwfrZdkjksa dks vf/kd Hkqxrku gks tkrk 
gSA

Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus ds laca/k esa ^egRoiw.kZ detksjh* ,d 
,slh deh gS vFkok dfe;ksa dk ,d ,slk la;kstu gS tSls fd ogka ,d mfpr laHkkouk cuh jgrh gS fd daiuh ds 
okf"kZd foÙk fooj.kksa ds xyr oäO;ksa dks le; ij jksdk vFkok mudk irk ugha yxk;k tk;sxkA

gekjs fopkj esa fu;a=.k dlkSVh ds mís';ksa dks çkIr djus ds laca/k esa Åij of.kZr egRoiw.kZ detksfj;ksa ds çHkko@
laHko çHkko dks NksM+dj] daiuh us foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij ,sls vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.kksa rFkk foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij i;kZIr 
vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus ds lHkh egRoiw.kZ igyqvksa ds vuqlkj j[kj[kko fd;k gS vkSj foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij 
,sls vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k dh çfØ;k 31-03-2017 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj çHkkoh :i ls py jgh FkhA Hkkjr ds 
lunh ys[kkdkj laLFkk }kjk tkjh dh xbZ foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ij vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k j[kus dh ys[kk&ijh{kk ls 
lacaf/kr ekxZn'khZ fVIi.kh esa mfYyf[kr vkarfjd fu;a=.k j[kus ds egRoiw.kZ la?kVdksa ij fopkj djrs gq, daiuh  
}kjk LFkkfir foÙkh; fjiksfVaZx ds ekunaMksa ij vkarfjd fu;a=.k j[kus ds vk/kkj ij ,slh vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k 
ç.kkyh ifjpkfyr FkhA

geus daiuh ds 31-03-2017 ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh ys[kk&ijh{kk djrs gq, ykxw ys[kk&ijh{kk tkap dh lhek vkSj 
mldh ç—fr o le; dk fu/kkZj.k djrs gq, Åij crkbZ xbZ rFkk igpku dh xbZ egRoiw.kZ dfe;ksa ij fopkj fd;k 
gS vkSj bu dfe;ksa dk daiuh ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ls lacaf/kr gekjs fopkj ij dksbZ çHkko ugha iM+k gSA

—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh  

lunh ys[kkdkj 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k % 000397,u

g0@&

¼vt; jLrksxh½

Hkkxhnkj 
lnL; la[;k % 084897

LFkku% ubZ fnYyh 
fnukad% 11 flrEcj] 2017
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us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZlst bad ds Hkkjrh; ys[kkadu ekud foÙkh; 
fooj.kksa ij le rkjh[k dh Lora= ys[kk ijh{kd fjiksVZ dk vuqca/k ^ch*

daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ¼vf/kfu;e½ dh /kkjk 143 dh mi/kkjk 3 ds [kaM ¼i½  

ds v/khu vkarfjd foÙkh; fu;a=.k ij fjiksVZ

1-	D ;k dEiuh ds ikl Øe'k% Ýh gksYM vkSj yhTM gksYM ds fy, Li"V gd/ yhTM foys[k miyC/k gS] ;fn 
ugha] rks —i;k ml Ýh gksYM vkSj yhTM gksYM Hkwfe dk {ks= crk;sa] ftlds fy, gd@yhTM foys[k miyC/k 
ugha gS A 

	 gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj dEiuh ds LokfeRo esa lHkh ifjlaifr;ksa dh gd foys[k dks ys[kk ijhf{kr 
fooj.kksa dh fVIi.kh la[;k 42 esa mYysf[kr dks NksM+dj iath—r fd;k x;k gS A	

2-	 —i;k crk;sa fd D;k NksM+us@cês [kkrs esa Mkyus/ _.k@yksu@C;kt vkfn dk dksbZ ekeyk gS] ;fn gk¡ rks] 
mldk dkj.k crk;sa vkSj mlesa 'kkfey jkf'k Hkh crk;saA 

	 gesa nh x;h lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj NksM+s x;s@cês [kkrs esa Mkys x;s _.k@yksu@C;kt vkfn 
dk dksbZ ekeyk ugha gSA fQj Hkh] ikfVZ;ksa ls dEiuh }kjk dVkSrh dh x;h 30-04@& yk[k #i;s dh çnk;xh 
jkf'k ij tqekZuk jkf'k dks NksM+ fn;k x;k gSA

3-	D ;k rhljh ikfVZ;ksa ds ikl j[kh x;h oLrq lwfp;ksa ds fy, mfpr fjdkMZ cuk;s x;s gS vkSj ljdkjh vFkok 
vU; çkf/kdkfj;ksa ls migkj@vuqnku ¼vuqnkuksa½ ds :i esa ifjlaifr;k¡ çkIr dh x;h\ 

	 gesa nh x;h lwpuk vkSj Li"Vhdj.k ds vuqlkj] dEiuh ls lacaf/kr dksbZ Hkh oLrq lwfp;k¡ rhljh ikfVZ;ksa ds 
ikl ugha iM+h gqbZ gS vkSj ljdkjh vFkok vU; çkf/kdkfj;ksa ls dksbZ Hkh migkj@vuqnku ¼vuqnkuksa½ ds :i esa 
gesa nh x;h lwpuk ds vuqlkj dksbZ Hkh ifjlaifr çkIr ugha dh x;h gS A rFkkfi] vuqnku lgk;rk ds vèkhu 
ç;ksäkvksa ds fy, çkIr dh x;h ifjlaifr;k¡ lacaf/kr ç;ksäk foHkkxksa ls lacaf/kr gS] u fd dEiuh lsA

—rs xks;y xxZ ,aM daiuh  

lunh ys[kkdkj 
QeZ iathdj.k la[;k % 000397,u

g0@&

¼vt; jLrksxh½

Hkkxhnkj 
lnL; la[;k % 084897

LFkku% ubZ fnYyh 
fnukad% 11 flrEcj] 2017
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31 ekpZ 2017 dks lekIr gksus okys o"kZ ds fy, us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad- 
ds okf"kZd fooj.kksa ij daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 dh /kkjk 143¼6½¼d½ ds v/khu Hkkjr ds 

fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kk ijh{kd dh fVIif.k;ka

daiuh vf/kfu;e 2013 ds v/khu fu/kkZfjr foÙkh; fjiksVZ dh :ijs[kk ds vuqlkj 31 ekpZ] 2016 dks lekIr o"kZ 
ds fy, us'kuy baQksesZfVDl lsaVj lfoZflt bad- ds foÙkh; fooj.k rS;kj djus dh ftEesnkjh daiuh ds çca/ku 
dh gSA bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 139¼5½ ds v/khu Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kk ijh{kd }kjk fu;qä lkafofèkd 
ys[kk&ijh{kd@ys[kk&ijh{kdksa dh ;g ftEesnkjh gS fd os bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143¼10½ ds v/khu fu/kkZfjr 
ys[kk&ijh{kk ekudksa ds vuqlkj dh xbZ Lora= ys[kk&ijh{kk ds vk/kkj ij bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143 ds vèkhu 
muds foÙkh; fooj.kksa ij fopkj O;ä djsaA bls fnukad 11 flrEcj 2017 dh mudh ys[kk ijh{kk fjiksVZ ds }kjk 
çLrqr fd;k x;k gSA

eSus] Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kk ijh{kd dh vksj ls 31 ekpZ] 2017 dks lekIr o"kZ ds fy, us'kuy baQksesZfVDl 
lsaVj lfoZflt bad- ds foÙkh; fooj.kksa dh bl vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 143¼6½ ¼d½ ds rgr vuqiwjd ys[kk ijh{kk dh 
gSA bl vuqiwjd ys[kk ijh{kk dks lkafof/kd ys[kk&ijh{kdksa ds dk;Zxr dkxtkr ds fcuk Lora= :i ls dk;kZfUor 
fd;k x;k gS vkSj ftls çkjafHkd :i ls dqN ys[kkadu fjdkMksaZ dh p;ukRed ijh{kk djus rFkk daiuh ds dkfeZdksa 
vkSj lkafof/kd ys[kk&ijh{kdksa ls iwNrkN djus ds fy, lhfer fd;k x;k gSA esjh ys[kk&ijh{kk fjiksVZ ds vk/kkj ij 
esjh tkudkjh esa dksbZ Hkh egRoiw.kZ rF; lkeus ugha vk;k gS ftl ij dksbZ fVIi.kh dh tk;s vFkok tks lkafofèkd 
ys[kk&ijh{kk ds vuqiwjd gksA

Hkkjr ds fu;a=d o egkys[kkijh{kd 
ds fy, vkSj mudh vkSj ls

g0@&

¼ih-ds- frokjh½

ys[kk ijh{kk ds egkfuns'kd
¼Mkd o nwjlapkj½

LFkku % fnYyh

fnukad % 13-11-2017
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NOTICE   
22nd ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given to the Members of National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated (NICSI) that its 22nd 
Annual General Meeting is scheduled to be held on Monday 26th September, 2017 at 03:00 PM at Conference 
Room No. 4009 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO 
Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003, to carry out the following business:  

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1.	 To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017, the Income and 
Expenditure Account of the Company for the year ended  31st March 2017, the Directors’ Report along 
with the Auditor’s Report and comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India thereon.

2.	 To Fix the Remuneration of Statutory Auditors appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
under section 142 of the Companies Act, 2013 for Financial Year 2016-17.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

(Dr. Girish Kumar)
Company Secretary

Place: New-Delhi 
Date:   11.09.2017

NOTE:

1.	 A member entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of himself / 
herself. 

2.	 As per rule 19(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, a member of a company 
registered under section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 (erstwhile section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956) 
shall not be entitled to appoint any other person as his/her proxy unless such other person is also a member 
of such company. 

3.	 This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the registered office 
of the company, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

Sd/-

(Dr. Girish Kumar)
Company Secretary

Place: New-Delhi 
Date: 11.09.2017
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NOTICE   
22nd ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given to the Members of National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated (NICSI) that the 22nd 
Annual General Meeting will now be held on Friday 29th September, 2017 at 12:00 Noon at Conference Room 
No. 4009, 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003, instead of on Monday 26th September, 2017. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

Sd/- 
(Dr. Girish Kumar)

Company Secretary
Place: New-Delhi 
Dated: 25.09.2017
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NICSI-CS/22ndAGM/292                 	                            Date: 15.11.2017                                                      

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the adjourned 22nd Annual General Meeting of  National Informatics Centre Services 
Incorporated (NICSI) will be held on Thursday 30th November, 2017 at 12:00 Noon at Conference Room No. 
4009, 4th Floor, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics Niketan, 6, CGO Complex, Lodhi 
Road, New Delhi-110003. 

National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

Sd/- 
(Dr. Girish Kumar)

Company Secretary

To:	
The Chairman, NICSI
All the Shareholders of NICSI
All the Members of the Board
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Directors’ Report

Dear Shareholders,

Your Directors have immense pleasure in presenting the Twenty Second Annual Report on the business and 
operations of the Company with the Audited Statement of Accounts and the Auditors’ Report thereon for the 
Financial Year ended 31st March 2017. 

The Summarized Financial Results for the year ended 31st March 2017, as compared with the earlier year 2015-
16, is as under: 

(1)	 Financial Highlights
(Rupees in Crores)

S. No. Description 2016-17 2015-16
(A) Receipts:
1 Stock & Sales 514.19 312.36
2 Services & Support 726.50 533.34
3 Operating Margin* 0.72 2.04
4 Interest / Other Income 

Less: Interest paid on Grant in Aid and NKN Projects amounting to 
Rs. 4.99 Crores.  (P.Y. Rs. 7.82 Crores)

85.66 82.64

Total (A) 1327.07 930.38
(B) Payments:  
1 Cost of Goods Sold 486.69 296.78
2 Services & Support 638.22 458.10
3 Employees Remuneration and Benefits 9.94 7.45
4 Other Expenses 64.82 53.90

5 Depreciation 16.71 5.76
Total (B) 1216.38 821.99

Gross Surplus (A) – (B) 110.69 108.38
6 Less: Impairment of Property, Plant & Equipment. 1.51 -
7 Less: Impairment of Other Intangible Assets. 2.16 -
8 Provision for Tax 42.61 38.69
9 Net Surplus 64.41 69.69

10 Reserves and Surplus as per last year Balance Sheet 541.37 471.68
Total Reserves and Surplus (9+10)   605.78 541.37

* The above income is through Operating Margin (earlier known as administrative charges) on Projects from 
supply of Hardware Items other than Stock & Sales. The Operating Margin of NICSI w.e.f. 15.01.2015 is 5% or 7% 
depending upon the Value of Project. 

(2)	 Dividend

The company is registered under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956, (Now Section 8 of the Companies Act, 
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2013) and as per the provisions of the Section, the Company is prohibited from the payment of any dividend to 
its members.

(3)	 Transfer to reserves

The Company has not transferred any amount to reserves. 

(4)	 Grading By DPE

(i)	 Process for Evaluation

•	 DPE issues Guidelines every year to enter into MoUs with Administrative Ministry i.e. Ministry of 
Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY).

•	 DPE set up Inter-Ministerial Committee (IMC) on MoU consisting following:

1 Secretary, DPE Chairman
2 Secretary of concerned administrative Ministry / Department or his 

representative not below the rank of Joint Secretary 
Member

3 Secretary, Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation  or his 
representative not below the rank of Joint Secretary

Member

4 Additional Secretary, NITI Aayog  or his representative not below the rank of 
Joint Secretary

Member

5 Secretary DPE may co-opt any officer who is a Finance Expert in case the need is felt.
6 Joint Secretary / Adviser (MoU), DPE would provide secretarial support to the committee

•	 Draft MoU, consisting of Financial and Non-Financial Parameters, is submitted by NICSI to its Board 
for approval before forwarding to DPE through MeitY.

•	 IMC negotiates the Parameters and fix the targets in the MoU in the meetings, in which JS Level 
Officer from MeitY/NIC and NICSI officials are present.

•	 MoU is signed between NICSI and MeitY.

•	 After closure of Financial Year, the Audited Accounts, duly approved by the Board, are submitted to 
DPE along with the details in the prescribed proforma.

•	 Based on above, DPE evaluates actual performance of NICSI against targets in the MOU and declare 
grading.

(ii)	 Grading of NICSI by DPE

Financial Year MoU Composite Score based on  
Audited Data

2015-16 Excellent
2014-15 Excellent
2013-14 Very Good
2012-13 Very Good
2011-12 Very Good



124

(iii)	 Early signs of weakness: NIL claims against the company not acknowledged as debt over previous year 
(raised by CPSEs and others).

(iv)	 NICSI has complied with the additional eligibility criteria as mentioned in para 14.2 & 14.3 of the MoU 
Guidelines FY 2016-17, to the extent applicable.

(v)	 Reduction in Trade Receivables of over 6 months over previous years was 6.99%.

(vi)	 Completion of Clients Orders (of Rs. 10 Crores or more) without time overrun is 93.75% as per Annexure to 
the MoU for FY 2016-17. 

(vii)	 As per certificate received from M/s Rolta India ERP has been implemented in NICSI from 08.11.2016.

(5)	 Ongoing Projects in F.Y.2016-17

National Knowledge Network (NKN Project)

Initiated in 2009-10, NKN Project is approved by the Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) for 
a period of 10 years at a cost of around Rs.5990 crore. NIC is the Implementing Agency for this project, while NICSI 
assisting in procurement and providing IT Support. The Project is to establish high speed data communication 
network which would inter-connect institutions of higher learning and research to enable creation, acquisition and 
establishing of knowledge resources amongst them. It would also facilitate collaborative research, countrywide 
classrooms etc by commissioning links to the institutions connectivity to NIC District Centres, setting up Centres 
in the States/UTs.

e-Vidhan – a Green Governance Tool, Government of Himachal Pradesh 

NICSI continued providing support to e-Vidhan Project during the year which had made available all the 
documents related to the House to Hon’ble Members of the Legislative Assembly through touch screen 
installed at their tables and mobile apps. The activities in the project continued successfully by establishing 
linkage with the Hon’ble Governor of HP, CM Office and State Government’s Departments/ Undertakings and 
also, its citizens.

KV ‘Shaala Darpan’ – Kendriya Vidyalaya Sanganthan Ministry of HRD, Government of India.

Under Digital India Vision, NICSI continued the activities in the project in around 1200 Kendriya Vidyalayas 
PAN India, with the objective of improving the quality of learning through efficiency of administration and their 
Governance, improve service delivery of school education department with the stake holders i.e. students, their 
parents, teachers and schools and provided access to near real-time for better quality data in decision making.

NICSI Data Centre (NDC) at Shastri Park

NDC at Shastri Park, Delhi has been providing the services with disaster management facility to the Government 
Departments and their Organisations with State-of-art tier-III facility. The activities continued to function smoothly 
and successfully during the year.
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DATA CENTRE at Laxmi Nagar

NICSI has its own Data Centre at Laxmi Nagar. It is providing services to various government Ministries / 
Departments and their organisations in maintaining their data.  	

NICSI Development Centre

The Development Centre on the 2nd floor at DMRC’s IT Park, Shastri Park, Delhi with around 400 workstations 
continued to provide services to the Users in the Projects smoothly and satisfactorily.

(6)	 I. Other Projects from MeitY

During the year, NICSI continued the activities under various projects from MeitY, as under:

Project Name Project in brief
Collaborative Application Development 
Platform by opening the source code of 
Government Application

To create operational and legal framework for adoption of Source 
Open initiative.

Procurement of Various Items by National 
Centre for e-Governance Standards & 
Technology, New Delhi

To develop and adopt ICT Standards and Technologies for effective 
and efficient implementation of e-Governance projects.

Asset Mapping of Panchayats To create awareness on significance of location of current assets 
and proposed assets in the locality to the citizens.

Digital Signature to Lok Sabha MP’s To develop login portals for Lok Sabha MP’s with single sign-on 
facility.

Computerization of Central Administration 
Tribunal (CAT), Implementation of Case 
Management System (CMS)-2015

To improve Case Management System of CAT’s Services and 
easy accessibility and timely availability of information for the 
stakeholders.

Pro-Active Governmane and Time 
Implementation (PRAGATI)

To faster implement state level projects, central level schemes and 
resolution of grievances for strengthening of infrastructure required 
for organizing Vedio-conferencing Services for PRAGATI at NIC Hq. 
Delhi.

National Information Infrastructure to be 
implemented in six states.

To create an integrated and secured communication network from 
the current fragmented infrastructure that will provide data, voice 
and vedio services on the same platform.

Portal Development and Digital India 
Programme.

To develop a portal with advance features alongwith latest 
standards and also a role based access management system to 
provide secured, restricted access to different stakeholders.

To make site accessible on all platform like all major browsers etc.

Website Quality Evaluation To provide counselling through dedicated experts in helping 
developer / Web Managers in formulating and also provide training 
to NICSI empanelled and other private vendors.
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Project Name Project in brief
e-Hospital To implement cloud based e-Hospital / ORS/ e-Bloodbank through 

SaaS Model in Central & State Government Hospital across country.

Project Development of a Standard ICT 
Solution for Himachal Pradesh Public 
Service Commission.

To assist in development of standard ICT Solution for the State 
Public Service Commission.

II. 	 Major New Projects in F.Y. 2016-17

User Name Project Description
Ministry of Women & Child Development.

NICSI Proj. No.: C162644 HNND

Cost                 : Rs.26.43 crore

IT Infrastructure for ICDS-CAS Software Application on 
NIC Cloud Information and Communication Technology 
enabled Real Time Monitoring (ITC-RTM) of ICDS under 
the ICDS Systems Strengthening & Nutrition Improvement 
Project (ISSNIP) being implemented in 8 high malnutrition 
burdened States. 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

NICSI Proj. No. : C160952 GNND

Cost                 : Rs.29.13 crore

 

Application Software Development, Security & Performance 
Audit, Training and Work-shops etc involving Servers, IVRS, 
SMS/USSD and Call Centre, for National Health Protection 
Scheme (NHPS) Project.

Purpose is Web-based Application and to manage Data of 
40 crore NHPS beneficiaries, with PostgreSQL Support to 
them. 

Centre for e-Governance –Lucknow  (UP)

NICSI Proj. No.: S160256 GNUP

Cost               : Rs.29.12 crore 

Providing Implementation /IT Manpower Support to SWAN 
PoPs in the Districts in UP with State funding. 

MyGov, New Delhi

NICSI Proj.No.: D161106 MIND

Cost              : Rs.25.97 crore 

Providing of National SMS Gateway Services to MyGov.

RajCOMP Info Services Ltd, Rajasthan

NICSI Proj. No.: S161720 MPRJ

Cost               : Rs.33.94 crore 

Providing Implementation / Image Processing & Digitisation 
Support Services in Rajasthan State for Data Centres & 
other activities.

Enhancement and upgradation of NIC Cloud 
Services.

NICSI Proj.No.  : I160683 GNND

Cost                 : Rs.191.83 crore 

Enhancement and upgradation of NIC Cloud Services 
at National Data Centres at Delhi, Pune and Hyderabad 
at a total cost of Rs.191.83 crore, with entire funding by 
NICSI. It would impact on speeding up the development & 
implementation of e-Governance Applications at various 
levels of Government. This would lead to increase in 
Capacity of ICT Infrastructure, Enhancement of spectrum 
of Cloud Services, Automation of Services and Capacity 
building across the government.
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Ministry of Home Affairs

NICSI Proj.No.  : C161399GNND

Cost                 : Rs.40.00 crore

NICSI had hired 5th floor at DMRC IT Park, Shastri Park, Delhi 
and after getting the interior furnishing work completed, 
has given the entire space with on chargeable basis to the 
Ministry of Home Affairs for implementation of its e-Tourist 
Visa Scheme for various countries to set up visa process 
limit support centre and sitting arrangements for other 
administrative activities.

Establishing Wifi Campus LAN in various 
colleges across Jharkhand State

NICSI Proj.No.   : S163170NWJH

Cost                 : Rs.78.87 crore

Project is aimed that at facilitating the learning needs of 
various educational institutes by establishing seamless 
and secured wireless connectivity in each campus through 
scaling-up existing LAN infrastructure or lay new LAN 
facilities with Wifi access, provide internet connectivity 
through Wifi within various blocks in the campus etc.

Banaras Hindu University

NICSI Proj.No.  : C161537NWND

Cost                 : Rs.33.21 crore

Scope of work is implementation of hotspot/ wifi campus 
connectivity as per specifications and to conduct gap 
analysis for additional equipments etc. required for 
satisfactory operation of hotspot/ wifi, etc. 

7. 	 Highlights for 2016-17

April  2016 to 
March’ 2017

April  2015 to 
March’ 2016

a)  �Segment - wise breakup of 
new projects received:

Hardware Items 670 466
Software Items 108 143
Manpower 1710 1440
Web/Soft Dev 162 127
Training NIL NIL
Network 382 124
General Projects 382 443
Other items 550 569

Total 3964 3312
April  2016 to 

March’ 2017
April  2015 to 

March’ 2016
b)  �Segment-wise number of 

Work Orders issued:
Hardware Items 2209 1521
Software Items 205 241
Manpower 5354 5655
Network & Misc. 1802 1520

Total 9570 8937

No. of PI Issued
April  2016 to 

March’ 2017
April  2015 to 

March’ 2016
c)  �Proforma Invoice Issued Hardware 4268 3764

Software 690 733
Manpower 7123 6220
Network 2451 1937
Miscellaneous 2796 1882

Total 17328 14536
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d) Tenders Floated April  2016 to 
March’ 2017

April  2015 to 
March’ 2016

No. of  Open  Tenders 26 36

No. of  Limited Tenders 08 04

No of  Strategic Alliances 25 Nil

Total 59 40

Note: 

(i)	 Number of New Orders of above Rs. 1 Crore received during the FY 2016-17 was 218. 

(ii)   	 Number of Projects received during FY 2016-17 in difficult States like NE, J & K, Uttarakhand and HP was 
240.

(iii)	 % Increrease in No. of e-Governance projects from Central/ State /UT Governments/Organisations  over 
previous year was 19.69%.

(iv)	 ERP Completion Certificate has been received from M/s Rolta showing completion date 08.11.2016.

(v)	 The date of Empanelment of Manufactureres / Vendors of Hardware manufactured in India under "Make in 
India" Programme as per PMA Guidelines to boost indigenization was 15.12.2016.

(8)  	 Manpower

As per the manpower profile approved by the government through notification in the Gazette of India, deputation 
of manpower in NICSI will be on temporary rotational deputation basis along with their posts from NIC.

The total staff strength of NICSI as on 31st March 2017 was 41.

(9) 	 Particulars of Employees

None of the employees of the Company was in receipt of remuneration in excess of limits prescribed under rule 
5(2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014. 

(10) 	 Corporate Social Responsibility 

National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (NICSI) is a Section 8 Company (Erstwhile Section 25 Company). NICSI’s 
objective is to promote ICT Solutions and Technology and to apply its profits, if any, or other income in promoting 
its objects and prohibited to pay any dividend to its members.

As per Section 135, read with Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014 along with the Companies (CSR Policy) 
Amendment Rules 2015, Private Limited Companies under Section 8 (Erstwhile Section 25 Company), the Board 
of Directors of other Companies may decide to undertake its CSR activities approved by its CSR Committee 
through a registered trust or a registered society or a company under section 8 of the Act like NICSI.
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Accordingly, in view of aforesaid provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules, Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) activities are not taken as Dynamic Parameters by the Task Force Members appointed by 
Department of Public Enterprises, Ministry of Heavy Industry & Public Enterprises, Government of India in the 
MoU entered into between MeitY and NICSI for the F.Y. 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17. 

However, NICSI has created a corpus of Rs. 191.83 Crore to be incurred in five years exclusively for enhancement 
of National Informatics Centre Cloud Services for purposes relatable to subjects covered in Schedule VII of 
the Companies Act, 2013. During F.Y. 2016-17 Rs. 66.31 Crore has been incurred towards Redeployment of 
Surplus for ICT Infrastructure and Services towards enhancement of National Informatics Centre Cloud Services. 
Subsequently, the Board in its meeting held on 26th December, 2016 constituted CSR Committee comprising of 
the following members of the Board of Directors of the NICSI:

1.	 Shri R. K. Sudhanshu, IAS, Joint Secretary, MeitY	 Chairman

2.	 Shri S.S. Gahlout, DDG, NIC		  Member

3.	 Shri D.C. Misra, DDG, NIC		  Member

4.	 Dr.(Mrs) Ranjna Nagpal, MD, NICSI & DDG, NIC	 Member

The terms of reference of CSR Committee shall, inter-alia, include the following:

•	 To formulate and recommend to the Board, a CSR policy which shall indicate the activities to be undertaken 
by NICSI as per the Companies Act, 2013;

•	 To review and recommend the amount of expenditure to be incurred on the activities to be undertaken by 
the company;

•	 To monitor the CSR policy of the Company from time to time;

•	 Any other matter as the CSR Committee may deem appropriate after approval of the Board of Directors or 
as may be directed by the Board of Directors from time to time.

The quorum for the CSR Committee Meeting shall be one-third of its total strength (any fraction contained in that 
one third be rounded off as one) or two members, whichever is higher.

The Company Secretary to NICSI shall act as Secretary to the CSR Committee.”

(11) 	 Corporate Governance

Corporate Governance is an ethically driven business process that is committed to values aimed at enhancing an 
organisation’s brand and reputation. This is ensured by taking ethical business decisions and conducting business 
with a firm commitment to values. At NICSI, it is imperative that our company affairs are managed in a fair and 
transparent manner. This is vital to gain and retain the trust of our stakeholders.
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(i)	 Number of Board Meetings and General Meetings Convened in Financial Year 2016-17 

S. No. FY 2015-16 Date Venue

1 97th   23.06.2016 Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics 
Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

2 Extraordinary 
General Meeting

11.08.2016 National Informatics Centre, A-Block, CGO Complex, Lodhi 
Road, New Delhi – 110003.

3 98th    30.09.2016 Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics 
Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

4 Annual General 
Meeting

30.09.2016 Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics 
Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

5 99th  26.12.2016 Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics 
Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

6 100th 28.03.2017 Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Electronics 
Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, 
Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

(ii)	 Number of Board Meetings and General Meetings Convened in Financial Year 2015-16 

S. No. FY 2015-16 Date Venue

1 91st  23.04.2015 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, 
CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

2 92nd   13.05.2015 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, 
CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

3 Extraordinary 
General Meeting

10.07.2015 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New 
Delhi -110003

4 93rd 27.07.2015 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, 
CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

5 94th 23.09.2015 NICSI H.Q. Hall No. 2 & 3, 6th Floor, NBCC Tower, 15, Bhikaji 
Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066

6 Extraordinary 
General Meeting

02.11.2015 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, 4th Floor, 6, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New 
Delhi -110003

7 95th  18.12.2015 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, 
CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003
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S. No. FY 2015-16 Date Venue

8 96th 18.03.2016 Department of Electronics and Information Technology, 
Electronics Niketan, Conference Room No. 4009, 4th Floor, 6, 
CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi -110003

9 20th  Annual 
General Meeting

23.09.2015 NICSI H.Q. Hall No. 2 & 3, 6th Floor, NBCC Tower, 15, Bhikaji 
Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066

 (12)	 Audit Committee

The Company, being a wholly owned Government Private Limited Company was not required to constitute an 
Audit Committee under Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Meetings of 
Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014. However, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 26th December, 2016,

keeping in view of good governance practices, advised to constitute the Audit Committee comprising the 
following:

1.	 Shri R. K. Sudhanshu, IAS, Joint Secretary, MeitY			   Chairman

2.	 Shri S.S. Gahlout, DDG, NIC				    Member

3.	 Shri Vishnu Chandra, DDG & AFA, NIC & FA, NICSI			   Member

The Audit Committee to review NICSI Financial and Audit matters and ensure that NICSI follow prescribed financial 
rules and regulations; and 

The Company Secretary to NICSI shall act as Secretary to the Audit Committee.”

(13)  	 Declaration by Independent Directors

The Company was not required to appoint Independent Directors under Section 149(4) and Rule 4 of the 
Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 hence no declaration has been obtained.

(14) 	 Company’s policy on directors’ appointment and remuneration including criteria for 
determining qualifications, positive attributes, independence of a director and other matters 
provided under sub-section (3) of section 178

The Company, being a wholly owned Government Private Limited Company was not required to constitute a 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee under Section 178(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 6 of the 
Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 and Stakeholders Relationship Committee under 
Section 178(5) of the Companies Act, 2013.

(15)	 Extract of the Annual Return in Form MGT-9

Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and 
Administration) Rules, 2014. Form MGT 9 i.e. Extract of Annual Return is placed at Annexure.  
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(16)	 Material Changes and Commitments affecting financial position between the end of financial 
year and date of the Board report

There have been no material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the financial position of the Company 
which have occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial statements 
relate and the date of the report.

(17)	 Change in the nature of business

There is no change in the nature of business of the company.

(18)	 Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2016-17 as per Ind AS

Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2016-17 has been prepared as per Ind AS. In this regard, a Certificate 
dated 11th September, 2017  has also been received from  M/s K M G S & Associates, Chartered Accountants, 
Basement, 18, National Park Lajpat Nagar- IV, New Delhi – 110024.

(19)	 The Conservation of Energy, Technological Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo

The information on Conservation of Energy and Technological Absorption is NIL. Foreign Exchange earnings was 
NIL and outgo of the company during the year was Rs. 31.23 Lakh (On accrual basis).

(20)	 Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013

During the year under review, the Company has not advanced any loans/ given guarantees/ made  
investments.

(21)	 Related Party Transactions

Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 in the 
form AOC-2 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014

Related party transactions that were entered into during the financial year were on an arm’s length basis and were 
in the ordinary course of business. 

Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) 
Rules, 2014:

1.	 Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm’s length basis: Nil

2. 	 Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm’s length basis: Nil	

(22) 	 Significant and material orders passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the 
going concern status and company’s operations in future

During the year under review there has been no such significant and material orders passed by the regulators or 
courts or tribunals impacting the going concern status and company’s operations in future.

(23)	 Subsidiary Company

As on March 31, 2017, the Company does not have any subsidiary. 
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(24) 	 Auditors

M/s. Goel Garg & Co., Chartered Accountants, 18, Ground Floor, National Park, Lajpat Nagar-IV, New Delhi – 110024 
were appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India as Statutory Auditors of the Company u/s 139 of 
the Companies Act, 2013, to audit the accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018. 

(25)   Directors’ Responsibility Statement

Pursuant to the requirement under section 134 (3) (c) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors of the 
company hereby state that:

a)	 in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along 
with proper explanation relating to material departures;

b)	 the Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that period;

c)	 the Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in 
accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing 
and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

d)	 the Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

e)	 the Directors had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the company and that such internal 
financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively.

f)	 the Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws 
and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

(26) 	 Acknowledgement

The Board places on record its gratitude to acknowledge the cooperation, assistance and guidance extended to 
the Company by Central and State Government Ministries/Departments / Organizations and PSUs etc. including 
NIC and MeitY. The Directors are also grateful to the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and Auditors for their 
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Form No. MGT-9 
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 

as on the financial year ended on 31.03.2017

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies 
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I.	 REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS

i) CIN U74899DL1995NPL072045

ii) Registration Date 29.08.1995

iii) Name of the Company National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated

iv) Category / Sub-Category of the 
Company

Private Limited Section 8 (Erstwhile Section 25) Company 
under National Informatics Centre, Ministry of Electronics 
and Information Technology, Government of India

v) Address of the Registered office and 
contact details

Hall No. 2 & 3, 6th Floor, NBCC Tower, 15,    Bhikaji Cama 
Place, New Delhi-110066
Tel.: 91-11-26105054, 26105193
Fax: 91-11-26105212

vi) Whether listed company Yes / No No

vii) Name, Address and Contact details of 
Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any

Nil

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be Stated:

Sl.No. Name and Description of main 
products / services

NIC Code of the 
Product/Service 

% to total turnover of 
the company

1 ICT Solutions – Hardware and Software 41.45

2 Manpower, Network and Others 58.55

III.	 PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 

S. No.
NAME AND 

ADDRESS OF 
THE COMPANY

CIN/GLN
HOLDING/

SUBSUDUARY/ 
ASSOCIATES

% of shares held
Applicable 

Section

1 NIL
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IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

(i)	 Category-wise Share Holding

Category of
Shareholders 

No. of Shares held at the
beginning of the year

No. of Shares held at the end of
the year %

Change
during

the yearDemat Physical Total
% of 
Total 

Shares
Demat Physical Total

% of 
Total 

Shares

A. Promoters
(1) Indian
a) Individual/HUF
b) Central Govt
c) State Govt (s)
d) Bodies Corp.
e) Banks / FI
f) Any Other….

    NIL 200000 200000 100    NIL 200000 200000 100       NIL

Sub-total (A) (1)
(2) Foreign
a) NRIs -Individuals
b) Other Individuals
c) Bodies Corp.
d) Banks / FI
e) Any Other….

   NIL      NIL    NIL    NIL    NIL      NIL    NIL     NIL      NIL

Sub-total (A) (2)
Total shareholding
of Promoter (A) =
(A)(1)+(A)(2)

    NIL 200000 200000 100    NIL 200000 200000 100      NIL

B. Public
Shareholding

Not Applicable

1. Institutions

a) Mutual Funds

b) Banks / FI

c) Central Govt

d) State Govt(s)

e) Venture Capital

Funds

f) Insurance

Companies

g) FIIs

h) Foreign Venture

Capital Funds

i) Others (specify)
Sub-total (B)(1)

Not Applicable
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2 .Non-Institutions
a) Bodies Corp.
i) Indian
ii) Overseas
b) Individuals
i) Individual
shareholders
holding nominal
share capital upto
Rs. 1 lakh
ii) Individual
shareholders
holding
nominal share
capital in
excess of Rs 1 lakh
c) Others (specify)
Sub-total (B)(2)

Not Applicable

Total Public
Shareholding
(B)=(B)(1)+(B)(2)

Not Applicable

C. Shares held by
Custodian for
GDRs & ADRs

Not Applicable

Grand Total
(A+B+C)      NIL 200000 200000 100    NIL 200000 200000 100      NIL

(ii)	 Shareholding of Promoters

Sl. 
No.

Shareholder’s 
Name

Shareholding at the beginning of 
the year

Share holding at the end of the year

No. of
Shares

% of total 
Shares of the 

company

%of Shares
Pledged /

encumbered
to total
shares

No. of
Shares

% of
total

Shares
of the

company

%of Shares
Pledged /

encumbered
to total
shares

%
Change in 

share holding 
during the year

1 President of India 
through NIC

200000 100 NIL 200000 100 NIL NIL

Total 200000 100 NIL 200000 100 NIL NIL

(iii)	 Change in Promoters’ Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)
Sl. No. Shareholding at the beginning  

of the year
Cumulative Shareholding  

during the year
1 No. of shares % of total shares of 

the company
No. of shares % of total shares of 

the company
2 At the beginning of the year

No Change

3 Date wise Increase / Decrease in 
Promoters  Share holding during 
the year specifying the reasons 
for increase / decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus/ 
sweat equity etc):

4 At the end of the year
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(iv)	 Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of 
GDRs and ADRs):

Sl. 
No.

For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders Shareholding at the beginning  
of the year

Cumulative Shareholding  
during the year

At the begining of the year No. of shares
% of total

shares of the
company

No. of shares % of total shares 
of the company

Date wise Increase / Decrease in Share 
holding during the year specifying the 
reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. 
allotment / transfer / bonus / sweat 
equity etc):

Not Applicable

At the End of the year ( or on the date of 
separation, if separated during the year)

(v)	 Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

Sl. 
No.

Shareholding at the Beginning  
of the year

Cumulative Shareholding  
during the Year

For Each of the Directors  
and KMP No. of shares

% of total
shares of the

company
No. of shares % of total shares of

the company

At the beginning of the year 

NIL

Date wise Increase /Decrease 
in Share holding during the year 
specifying the reasons for increase / 
decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / 
bonus/ sweat equity etc):

At the End of the year

V. INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

Secured Loans 
excluding deposits

Unsecured 
Loans

Deposits Total 
Indebtedness

Indebtedness at the beginning of 
ASQthe financial year
i)   �Principal Amount
ii)  Interest due but not paid
iii) Interest accrued but not due

Not Applicable

Total (i+ii+iii)

Change in Indebtedness during the 
financial year
 Addition
 Reduction

Net Change

Indebtedness at the end of the 
financial year
i) Principal Amount 
ii) Interest due but not paid 
iii) Interest accrued but not due

Total (i+ii+iii)
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VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

A.	 Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager

Sl. 
No.

Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/Manager Total Amount

(i) Shri Rajesh Bahadur, MD 
(01.04.2016 to 26.12.2016) &
(ii) Shri Manoj Kumar Mishra 
(15.02.2017 to onwards)

(i) Rs. 22.87 Lakh  (P.Y. Rs. 20.85 
Lakh) per annum
(ii) Rs. 3.97 Lakh (P.Y. NIL)

1 Gross salary
(a)  �Salary as per provisions contained in 

section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 
1961

(b) �Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-
tax Act, 1961

(c) �Profits in lieu of salary under section 
17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961

NICSI is promoted by Government of India through National Informatics 
Centre (NIC), as a Private Limited Section 25 Company (Now Section 8 
Company). As per Article 59(i) of the Articles of Association of the company, 
the Managing Director shall be appointed by the Director General, NIC on 
behalf of the President of India by deputing suitable officer of NIC.  

The Managerial Remuneration for Financial Year 2016-17 to Shri Rajesh Bahadur, 
Managing Director (01.04.2016 to 26.12.2016)  of the Company was Rs. 22.87 
Lakh    (P.Y. Rs. 20.85 Lakh) and Shri Manoj Kumar Mishra, Managing Directors 
(15.02.2017 to onwards) of the Company is Rs. 3.97 Lakh (P.Y. NIL) only.

2 Stock Option

Not Applicable

3 Sweat Equity

4 Commission 
- as % of profit  
- others, specify…

5 Others, please specify 
Total (A)  
Ceiling as per the Act
Total (A)

Ceiling as per the Act

B.	 Remuneration to other directors

Sl. 
No.

Particulars of Remuneration Name of Directors Total Amount

3. Independent Directors
...Fee for attending board / committee 
meetings
...Commission
...Others, please specify

----- ----- ----- -----

Total (1)

Not Applicable

4. Other Non-Executive Directors
...Fee for attending board / committee 
Meetings 
...Commission
...Others, please specify

Total (2)

Total (B)=(1+2)

Total Managerial Remuneration

Overall Ceiling as per the Act
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C.	 REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/MANAGER/WTD

Sl. No. Particulars of Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel
CEO Company 

Secretary
CFO Total

1 Gross salary
(a) Salary as per provisions
contained in section 17(1) of 
the Income-tax Act, 1961
(b) Value of perquisites u/s
17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961
(c) Profits in lieu of salary 
under section 17(3) Income tax 
Act,  1961 (In Rs.)

The Remuneration for Financial 
Year 2016-17 to Company 
Secretary of the Company is Rs. 
7,20,500/-  

Not Applicable 7,20,500/-  

2 Stock Option

Not Applicable

3 Sweat Equity

4 Commission
- as % of profit
- others, specify…

5 Others, please
specify

Total 7,20,500/-

VII.	 PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES

Type Section of the 
Companies Act

Brief 
Description

Details of 
Penalty / 

Punishment/ 
Compounding 
fees imposed

Authority [RD / 
NCLT/ COURT]

Appeal made, 
if any (give 

Details)

Penalty

NILPunishment

Compounding
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT
Penalty

NILPunishment

Compounding

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
of National Informatics Centre Services Inc.

Sd/- 
Chairman

Place: New Delhi 
Date:  29th September, 2017
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National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated (NICSI) 
Addendum to the Directors Report for Financial Year 2016-17

Replies to the Observations of the Statutory Auditors in their Report dated 11.09.2017 
from M/s. Goel Garg & Company, Chartered Accountants  

on the Accounts of NICSI for F.Y.2016-17

AUDIT OBSERVATION NICSI REPLY

1 Reference is invited to the note no.49 and 59 of the Ind AS financial statements, regarding Grants-in-aid.

a)   �The unaudited accounts of grant-in-aid 
projects have been incorporated in the Ind 
AS financial statements of the Company.

NICSI has been implementing a number of grants in 
aid projects from some Ministries / Departments since 
its inception. Earlier, as per the approval of the Board of 
Directors, the fund received as grants in aid was being 
treated by NICSI as ‘Advance’ and hence, the Audit of 
individual project was not being got done. Subsequently, 
the Board of Directors, in its 75th meeting held on 
21.12.2011, had re-considered the matter and in view of 
the provisions in the terms & conditions in the sanctions 
for release of grants-in-aid towards getting the accounts 
of each project audited, had approved to get the 
Accounts audited every year for each project through a 
CA firm. Accordingly, the audit of grants in aid projects, is 
thereafter, being got done by NICSI on continuous basis 
through a CA firm and the Audit Certificates issued. 

The Board of Directors, in its 103rd meeting held on 
29.09.2017, after considering the matter, advised NICSI 
to get the Audit of all Grants in Aid Projects completed 
before the completion of Statutory Audit for each year, 
so that the para is not repeated.

b)   �During the current year, the interest on 
Grant-in-Aid projects amounting to Rs. 
499.10 Lakhs/- (Previous year Rs. 786.85 
Lakhs) has been reduced from interest 
income earned during the year as per the 
interest rate on saving bank account given 
by the public sector banks based on the 
management estimation instead of actual 
interest earned on unutilized funds of 
Grant –in – aid projects as per the terms & 
conditions laid down by grantor institution.

NICSI has been implementing a number of grants in 
aid projects from some Ministries / Departments since 
its inception. Earlier, as per the approval of the Board of 
Directors, the fund received as grants in aid was being 
treated as ‘Advance’ and hence, the interest earned by 
NICSI was neither calculated nor refunded to the grantor 
departments. Subsequently, the Board of Directors, in its 
75th meeting held on 21.12.2011, had re-considered 
the matter and in view of the provisions in the terms & 
conditions in the sanctions towards release of grants-
in-aid about refund / adjustment of interest earned, 
had approved to calculate the interest on the unspent 
amount available from time to time in each grants in aid 
project as per the Savings Account Policy of the Public 
Sector Banks.
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Accordingly, NICSI has refunded/provided Rs.499.10 
lakh as interest, which includes NIL for the previous years 
and Rs.499.10 lakh for F.Y.2016-17.

c)   �Till FY 2014-15,the Company paid interest 
on unutilized amount of Grants-in-Aid 
projects without considering service tax 
paid in Grants-in-Aid projects. From the FY 
2015-16Companyhas changed its method 
of calculation and considered Service 
tax paid in Grants-in-Aid projects while 
calculating interest. The effect of same on 
previous year’s interest payment has not 
been worked out.

The overall impact of matters referred to in 
the preceding para on the Ind AS financial 
statements for the year is unascertainable and 
unquantifiable.

Till F.Y. 2014-15, NICSI had not taken Service Tax paid 
on Advances as expenditure (as it was to be adjusted 
against payments to be released in future) and interest 
on unutilised amount of grants-in-aid was calculated on 
entire amount. From F.Y.2015-16, the Service Tax paid on 
Advances has been treated as expenditure and interest 
paid on net unutilised amount. Grantor department has 
not pointed out any irregularity on the same in earlier 
years. Infact, NICSI has refunded some excess amount 
towards interest by earlier method during F.Y.2012-
13 to 2014-15. Auditors conducted the grants in aid 
audit had also accepted the method during these years 
and certificates issued by them accepted by grantor 
department. In future also, Service Tax amount being 
paid on Advances would continue to be deducted from 
the unutilised amount in the project, while calculating 
interest for refund to grantor department.

2 Reference is invited to note no. 48 and 51 of Ind AS financial statements on recognition of operating 
margin

i)   �The company as per MeitY approval, has 
not been charging any operating margin 
from NIC on the procurement towards their 
internal project.

Secretary, MeitY had taken a meeting on 26.05.2014 
on the issues relating to clarity of “Roles” between NIC 
& NICSI in regard to procurement of ICT Solutions for 
the Government Sector. In the meeting, it was decided 
that the procurements made by NICSI for NIC’s internal 
requirement projects would be exempted from the 
payment of Operating Margin. In this regard, NIC had 
issued a Circular, vide No. G-30012/02/2014/IFS dated 
18.06.2014, which mentioned that “procurements 
made by NICSI for NIC’s internal requirements would be 
exempted from payment of Operating Margin”. 

ii)   �The Company, has been taking a uniform 
operating margin @5% on digital signature 
project irrespective of project cost.

This is being recognised as per Note 51 of the Financial 
Statements.

iii)   �Revenue from operation includes income 
recognized @ 1% as administrative 
charges of expenditure incurred on NKN 
Project. The same is subject to Ministry   
of Electronics & Information Technology 
(‘MeitY’) approval.

The Board of Directors, in its 103rd meeting held on 
29.09.2017, after considering the matter, advised NICSI 
to provide its approval to the Audit for recognising 
income at 1% as its Operating Margin so that the para is 
not repeated.
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In the absence of documentation and details, 
the overall impact of matters referred to in 
the preceding paras on the Ind AS financial 
statements for the year is unascertainable and 
unquantifiable.

The position is clarified against each in the foregoing 
sub-paras.

3 Reference is invited to note no. 52 of Ind AS 
financial statements regarding MeitY project 
of  “Asset Mapping of Panchayats” having total 
cost of Rs. 3238.99 Lakhs and the Operating 
Margin of NICSI, as per Administrative Approval 
is fixed at Rs. 100.00Lakhs. The Company has 
taken its income at 7% of expenses incurred 
for the project during the year as per the rate 
of operating margin approved by the Board. 
Feedback from MeitY is not received.

NICSI had taken up the matter with MeitY, vide letter 
dated 10.09.2015, to amend the Administrative Approval 
to the extent that NICSI would be charging its Operating 
Margin @ 7% in the project as per the rate approved by 
its Board of Directors. A reminder to the same had been 
issued by NICSI to MeitY on 28.07.2016 and another 
reminder also issued on 27.07.2017.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
considering the matter, advised NICSI to follow-up with 
MeitY to approve applicable rate of Operating Margin in 
the project, keeping in view that the project is now taken 
over by the Ministry of Panchayati Raj, so that the para is 
not repeated.

4 In our opinion, internal controls/internal audit 
systems in relation to, project management, 
book keeping, invoicing, procurement, stores, 
inventory, physical verification of fixed assets 
and tendering process of the company are not 
commensurate with the size and nature of its 
operations.

NICSI has internal control system through Delegation of 
Powers and other guidelines from the Board of Directors 
from time to time. All the activities of NICSI are got 
performed within those approved guidelines. 

Further, NICSI has been empanelling its Internal Auditors 
through tender process from time to time, which have 
been conducting the audit as per the scope of work 
given and issuing the Reports on quarterly basis. The 
shortcomings have not specifically been pointed out 
in this Report and these are general comments. Proper 
accounting and other procedures are being followed 
towards purchase of goods, stores, inventory, fixed 
assets, book keeping etc.

5 Reference is invited to note no.41of the Ind AS 
financial statements, balance confirmations 
have not been received from Trade Payables, 
Trade Receivables, Advances received from 
customers, Earnest Money Deposits receipts, 
Security deposits and Grants-in-aid received 
for balance outstanding as at March 31, 2017. 
In the absence of confirmations, we are unable 
to comment on the accuracy of the balances 
and adjustment thereof, along with impact, if 
any, on Ind AS financial statements. 

NICSI issues Balance Confirmation Letters to all the 
Debtors, Creditors etc. from time to time. It is a regular 
feature that the Users / Customers of NICSI, all being 
Government Ministries / Departments / Organisations 
are issued such letters but no response is received against 
the same. NICSI has also issued such letters during F.Y. 
2016-17 but the same position exists.  Recently, NICSI 
has set up a Cell to pursue these Outstanding Debtors 
from the concerned Departments / Organisations and it 
is likely that the position would improve in future.  
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6 Reference is invited to Note 9 to the Ind AS 
financial statements and accounting policy No.   
2(xvii), Provision for bad and doubtful debts as 
on balance sheet date amounting to Rs.303.28 
Lakhs (Previous YearRs.271.48 Lakhs) created 
against trade receivables.

In the absence of balance confirmations and 
proper documentation, we are unable to 
comment on the adequacy of such provision 
and impact thereof, if any, on Ind AS financial 
statements.

The “Provision towards Bad & Doubtful Debts” had been 
made for the first time for F.Y.2012-13, based on the ‘Policy’ 
approved by the Board of Directors in its 81st meeting held 
on 20.03.2013. However, as mentioned in the foregoing 
para, since balance confirmations are not received, NICSI 
does not have any further comment in the matter.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, advised 
NICSI to examine the complete details and to bring to the 
Board with details of the efforts made in recovering the 
old outstanding amounts, especially more than 10 years 
old. A proposal be thereafter submitted to NICSI Board for 
consideration to write-off the amounts, if any.

7 Reference is invited to accounting policy no. 
2(ix) regarding credit note issued. In the absence 
of sufficient documentation in relation to 
completeness of reversal of such excess income. 
we are unable to comment on the accuracy 
and completeness. Impact of same on the Ind 
AS financial statement is unascertainable and 
unquantifiable.

In F.Y. 2016-17, NICSI has taken its Operating Margin @ 
5 or 7 % of the total cost of the project, as approved by 
its Board of Directors. During the year, some orders were 
cancelled by the user departments and accordingly sales 
were reversed by issuing credit notes. Further, in some 
projects, the rate of operating margin was changed due 
to increase in the Project Cost hence credit notes were 
issued to maintain the correct Operating Margin.  

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
deliberations advised NICSI to charge Operating Margin as 
follows:

Project Value % of Project Value

Up to Rs. 50 
Crore

7 %
[While implementation of the project, if value 
of the project  decreases or equivalent to   Rs. 
50 Crore, NICSI will charge Operating Margin 
with prospective effect @ 7% only]

Above Rs. 50 
Crore

5 %
[While implementation of the project, if value 
of the project  increases Rs. 50 Crore, NICSI 
will charge Operating Margin with prospective 
effect @ 5% only on the value in excess of Rs. 
50 Crore ]

8 Reference is invited to note no. 65 of the Ind 
AS financial statements, Companies Act, 2013 
requires classification of Assets and Liabilities 
into current and non-current. In absence of 
documentary evidence showing reasonable 
basis for such bifurcation disclosed in the Ind AS 
financial statements, we are unable to comment 
on accuracy of such disclosure. 

The classification of Assets & Liabilities into current and 
non-current has been done with the approval of FA, NICSI 
and MD, NICSI, based on expectations.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
deliberations advised NICSI to go through the relevant 
provisions related to the matter and based on that, a 
document be created and shown to the Audit, so that the 
para is not repeated.
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9 Reference is invited to note no. 14 of the Ind 
AS financial statements, Taxes Recoverable 
as on balance sheet date includes Sales tax 
recoverable balance of Rs. 117.70 Lakhs which 
pertains to financial year 1996-97 to 2013-
14 and TDS on works contract Rs. 2.34 Lakhs 
for FY 2000-01. In the absence of reasonable 
and sufficient documentation in relation to 
recoverability of above, we are unable to 
comment on the accuracy and existence of 
these balances and consequential impact on 
the Ind AS financial statements, if any.

The long outstanding Sales Tax cases have been followed 
up and are still being followed by NICSI with the concerned 
Tax Authorities regularly. However, the Tax Authorities are 
yet to take final decision in the matter.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
considering the matter, advised NICSI to pursue vigorously 
with the concerned Tax Authorities for early settlement of 
the old outstanding Tax amounts, so that the para is not 
repeated. 

10 Reference is invited to note no. 68 of the Ind 
AS financial statements regarding current 
tax assets of Rs. 6036.78 Lakhs which 
includes certain balances of TDS/Advance 
tax refundable from FY 2007-08 to 2014-15. 
In the absence of reasonable and sufficient 
documentation in relation to recoverability 
of above, we are unable to comment on the 
accuracy and existence of these balances and 
consequential impact on the Ind AS financial 
statements, if any

NICSI would be pursuing the matter with the concerned 
Tax Authorities for early settlement of its applications. 

11 Reference is invited to note no. 57 of the 
Ind AS financial statements regarding LTC 
payment by the Company in the period 2010-
11 to 2013-14 amounting to Rs. 1.89 Cores 
without approval of MeitY. Pending approval/
finalization of matter, we are unable to 
comment on the impact, if any, of the matter 
on the Ind AS financial statements of the 
Company. 

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
considering the matter, advised NICSI to follow-up with 
MeitY for early ratification of its Service Rules, so that 
the C&AG’s Office could be provided a copy of the same, 
towards settlement of the para.

12 Reference is invited to note no. 58 of the Ind 
AS financial statements regarding project 
incentive paid/provided by the Company for 
the period 2007-08 to 2015-16 amounting 
to Rs. 3.02 crores without approval of MeitY/
NIC. Pending approval/finalization of matter, 
we are unable to comment on the impact, if 
any, on the Ind AS financial statements of the 
Company.

NICSI had received a Draft Audit Para (DAP) in the matter 
from the Post & Telecommunications Audit Office. 
Additional Secretary, MeitY, vide D.O. dated 02.07.2015, 
had informed to the DG Audit, P&T, the details in the 
matter and the peculiar circumstances, under which an 
incentive was being given to NICSI employees. 



145

In-between, the Report of the C&AG of India (No. 55 of 
2015) for the year ended March, 2014 (Communications 
& IT Sector), presented to Parliament on 11.03.2016, had 
been received in NICSI, which related to irregular payment 
of Project Incentive/HRA/Transport Allowance/LTC to 
NICSI employees. IFD, MeitY, vide O.M. dated 24.06.2016, 
had forwarded the relevant extracts from the Report (Para 
No. 5.6) to NICSI, with the request to provide the reply by 
04.07.2016 for vetting, before sending the Action Taken 
Note (ATN) to the O/o the DG Audit, P&T. NICSI, vide 
letter dated 04.07.2016, had furnished the reply on the 
para to IFD, MeitY for vetting and forwarding to the P&T 
Audit Office. IFD, MeitY, vide letter dated 02.08.2016, had 
forwarded the reply to the P&T Audit office, after getting 
the same vetted from NIC. 

No provision has however, been made in the Ind As 
Financial Statements for F.Y.2016-17 towards Project 
Incentive to be paid to the employees.

13 Reference is invited to note no. 61 of the Ind 
AS financial statements regarding payment 
of Transport and House Rent Allowance 
being paid/provided by the Company from 
01.07.2007 to 31.03.2017 without approval/
rectification by MeitY. Pending finalization 
of matter, we are unable to comment on 
the impact, if any, on the Ind AS financial 
statements of the Company.

NICSI had received a Draft Audit Para (DAP) in the matter 
from the Post & Telecommunications Audit Office. 
Additional Secretary, MeitY, vide D.O. dated 28.08.2015, 
had informed to the DG Audit, P&T, the details in the 
matter and the peculiar circumstances, under which a 
small incentive was being given to NICSI employees. 

In-between, the Report of the C&AG of India (No. 55 of 
2015) for the year ended March, 2014 (Communications 
& IT Sector), presented to Parliament on 11.03.2016, had 
been received in NICSI, which related to irregular payment 
of Project Incentive/HRA/Transport Allowance/LTC to 
NICSI employees. IFD, MeitY, vide O.M. dated 24.06.2016, 
had forwarded the relevant extracts from the Report (Para 
No. 5.6) to NICSI, with the request to provide the reply by 
04.07.2016 for vetting, before sending the Action Taken 
Note (ATN) to the O/o the DG Audit, P&T. NICSI, vide 
letter dated 04.07.2016, had furnished the reply on the 
para to IFD, MeitY for vetting and forwarding to the P&T 
Audit Office. IFD, MeitY, vide letter dated 02.08.2016, had 
forwarded the reply to the P&T Audit office, after getting 
the same vetted from NIC.
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14 Reference is invited to note no. 69 of the Ind 
AS financial statements regarding Obsolete 
Assets, During the physical verification of fixed 
assets conducted by the Company, some 
assets are identified as obsolete/non-working. 
Effect of the same has not been provided for 
the Ind AS financial statements. In the absence 
of documentation and details, consequential 
impact on the Ind AS financial statement for 
year is not ascertainable and quantifiable.

The obsolete and unserviceable items earlier identified 
for disposed off during F.Y.2016-17 and the amount of 
Rs.6,31,500/- received by NICSI on 08.07.2016 from M/s. 
JAINEEX Computer Pvt. Ltd. However, action is in process 
to dispose off the obsolete and unserviceable items of 
Assets further identified. 

15 Reference is invited to note no. 47 
regarding method of calculating License 
Fee and Spectrum Charges and demand of 
Rs.65445.02 lakhs towards License Fee and 
Rs. 32383.09Lakhs towards Spectrum Charges 
raised by DOT, the Company has paid/provided 
for the License Fee and Spectrum Charges to 
DOT during the year as per past practice. As the 
matter is pending in Hon’ble Supreme Court of 
India consequential impact, if any, on the Ind 
AS financial statement is not ascertainable 
and quantifiable.

Hon’ble Court of India, in its interim judgement dated 
29.02.2016, had decided as under:

“The Union of India will continue to raise demands as 
per its understanding. However, the same will not be 
enforced till the final decision of the controversy by this 
Court”.

As per said judgement, DoT, vide its DO dated 10.05.2016, 
has informed NICSI that Assessment shall continue to 
be made in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the relevant Licence Agreement, the Department’s 
guidelines / inspections / clarifications issued from time 
to time, as is being done hither to, until further orders.

Accordingly, NICSI is calculating and remitting the 
Licence Fee and Spectrum Charges to DoT as per the 
Agreement dated 20.11.2009 and clarifications related 
thereto.

Further to above, NICSI had received 2 letters both dated 
09.02.2017 from the O/o the Principal Chief Controller 
of Accounts (Pr.CCA), DoT to deposit the amounts of 
around Rs.654.45 crore towards outstanding Licence Fee 
and Rs.323.83 crores towards Spectrum charges for the 
period from F.Y.2009-10 to 2015-16.

NICSI had taken up the matter with MeitY, based on which 
Secretary, MeitY had informed the details to Secretary, 
DoT vide D.O. dated 14.03.2017, with the request to revise 
the said demand. Secretary, MeitY has again taken up the 
matter with Secretary, DoT vide D.O. dated 18.09.2017. 
Further feedback in the matter is however, awaited.  
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16 Reference is invited to note no. 66 regarding 
advance for publishing of “Notice Inviting 
Tenders” in the dailies through DAVP. The 
advance given is subject to settlement and 
adjustment. Consequential impact, if any, 
on the Ind AS financial statement is not 
ascertainable and quantifiable.

NICSI gets all its Advertisements towards tenders etc. 
published in the Newspapers through DAVP only. As 
per its Policy, DAVP publishes the Advertisements after 
getting advance in lumpsum from the Organisations 
giving Advertisements. After receipt of advance and 
publishing of the Advertisements, DAVP raises the bill on 
its site for adjustment by the concerned Organisations. 
NICSI has also been following the same practice and on 
display of the bills by DAVP on its site, NICSI adjusts the 
advance in its books.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
considering the matter, advised NICSI to show to the 
Auditors print out of the bills & other documents from 
the DAVP site towards adjustment of advances, so that 
the para is not repeated.

17. Reference is invited to note no. 19 Other 
Financial Liabilities which includes liability of 
Earnest money Deposit of Rs. 1396.41 lakhs. 
In the absence of sufficient and reasonable 
documentary evidence, we are unable to 
comment on completeness and accuracy 
of this amount. Consequential impact, if 
any, on the Ind AS financial statement is not 
ascertainable and quantifiable.

The amount of Rs.1396.41 lakhs towards Earnest money 
Deposit reflected in the Accounts is accurate.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
considering the matter, advised NICSI to examine and 
settle the outstanding amounts, so that the para is not 
repeated.

18 Reference is invited to note no. 17 and 19 
other financial liabilities include securities 
deposit payable Rs. 51.46 Lakhs and Earnest 
Money Deposit Payable Rs. 1396.41Lakhs 
which are not measured at amortized costs 
or at fair value as per Significant Accounting 
Policy 2(vii) and (viii) regarding measurement 
of financial liabilities. Consequential impact, if 
any, on the Ind AS financial statement is not 
ascertainable and quantifiable.

The amounts of Rs.51.46 lakhs towards Security Deposits 
payable and Rs.1396.41 lakhs towards Earnest Money 
Deposit payable provided are accurate. However, the 
periodicity of refund of these amounts depends on the 
provisions in the respective Bid documents.

The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, after 
considering the matter, advised NICSI to examine and 
settle the outstanding amounts, so that the para is not 
repeated.

19 The Company has not complied with the following Indian Accounting Standards (IndAS) prescribed by the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. -
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i)	 Reference is invited to the Cash Flow 
Statement, fixed deposits with maturity 
period of more than 3 months have been 
considered as Cash Equivalents at the 
beginning and at the end of the year. 
This is resulting in non-compliance with 
requirement of Ind AS 7 “Statement of 
Cash Flows”.

The position has been reflected as per Ind AS7 “Statement 
of Cash Flows”.

ii)	 The company has not complied with 
disclosure requirements Ind AS 10 
“Events after the Reporting Period”, as the 
Company receives service and material on 
behalf of third party to carry out certain 
projects. Sometimes, as informed to us, 
information related to such expense and 
acquisition comes after closing date and 
the same has not been recognized in the 
Ind AS financial statements.

NICSI continues to receive the bills from the vendors 
after 31st March every year and based on that, the entries 
are made in the accounts for the bills received after 31st 
March till the closure of the financial statements for that 
year.

iii)	 Reference is invited to the note no. 2(ix) 
of the Ind AS financial statements; as per 
the Company’s policy, revenue on sales 
of goods is being recognized at the time 
of generation of invoice, whereas, the risk 
and reward are transferred to customers 
on acceptance of goods. This is resulting 
in non-compliance of Ind AS 18 Revenue 
Recognition.

As per practice, NICSI has been recognising its revenue at 
the time of generation of invoice towards sale of goods.

iv)	 Refer note no. 37 of the Ind AS financial 
statements, provision for pension 
contribution and leave salary liability as 
at March 31, 2017 has been made on the 
basis of guidelines issued by the Central 
Government and not as per requirement 
of Ind AS 19    Employee Benefits. 

As per the provisions in Government of India Notification 
dated 03.03.1998, all the officers in NICSI are on 
rotational deputation from NIC along with their posts. In 
those cases, the guidelines towards payment of Leave 
Salary Contribution and Pension Contribution of the 
Government of India are applicable. The amounts are 
thus calculated at the rates prescribed by Government 
of India and paid to NIC accordingly.

v)	 Reference is invited to the note no. 38 of the 
Ind AS financial statements; the Company 
has disclosed only key managerial person 
of the Company as a related party. The 
company has not examined and disclosed 
the transactions with other related parties. 
This has resulted in non-compliance with 
Ind AS 24 Related Party Disclosures.

The Managing Director is the related party getting 
remuneration from the company. No other Director or 
Share Holder is getting paid any remuneration by the 
company. Same position existed in the previous years 
also.
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Qualified Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except 
for the possible effects of the matters described in the ‘Basis for Qualified Opinion’ paragraph above, 
the aforesaid   Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so 
required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in 
India including the Ind AS, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2017, and its surplus 
(including other comprehensive income) and its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended 
on that date.

Other Matters - Without qualifying our opinion, we lay emphasis that-

a.	 The Company is licensed to operate under 
section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013, the 
company has to apply its surplus, if any, in 
promoting its objects. The company has 
accumulated reserves of Rs. 60578.14 
Lakhs (PYRs. 54137.11 Lakhs) on account 
of surplus earned. No proper information is 
readily available with regard to future plans 
of the company with respect to application 
of its surplus in promoting its objects as 
mentioned in Memorandum of Association 
(‘MOA’).

NIC had formulated a SFC Memorandum on 
“Enhancement of NIC Cloud Services” in August, 
2015. This Memorandum was considered by the 
Standing Finance Committee (SFC) in its meeting held 
on 15.10.2015 and approved with entire project outlay 
of Rs. 191.83 crores (Rs.128.90 crores as Capital and 
Rs. 62.93 crores as Operational) to be met by NICSI in 
a period of 5 years, out of its “Reserves”. MeitY had 
issued the Minutes on 19.10.2015 towards the approval 
of the Project in the SFC meeting held on 15.10.2015. 
During the year, NICSI has incurred expenditure of Rs. 
66.31 Crore and earned revenue of Rs 0.86 crore in the  
project.

b.	 Reference is invited to note no. 63 of the 
Ind AS financial statements, the company 
has incurred extra expenditure than the 
advances received from user departments  
in case of some projects, as they restrict 
the release of advances to NICSI to 40% or 
so as per GFR provisions. Reference is also 
invited to note no. 9 of the Ind AS financial 
statements, amount of trade receivables 
of Rs. 28130.13 Lakhs (PYRs. 18774.25 
Lakhs) as at March 31,2017 is on account 
of such excess project expenditure incurred 
by the Company.

As per the provisions in the General Finance Rules, 2005, 
various Ministries / Departments / Organisations have 
been restricting the release of advances upto 40% or so 
of the total cost of the project, whereas NICSI has to issue 
the work orders to the empanelled vendors to full extent. 
After the order is executed, the vendors submit the bills 
to NICSI for payment and based on that, NICSI requests 
the User Organisations to release the balance payments. 
Due to delay in receipt of balance funds from the User 
Departments/Organisations, the balance in the projects 
results in negative, as NICSI has to release the payments 
to the vendors, as per the terms and conditions of 
empanelment/work orders.
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The Board in its 103rd meeting held on 29.09.2017, 
after considering the matter, advised NICSI to get 
the outstanding amounts pursued vigorously by the 
cell constituted at NICSI with the concerned user 
departments/ organisations towards recovery of 
amount outstanding at the earliest, so that the para is 
not repeated.

c.	 The Company is not maintaining separate 
bank accounts for money received for 
separate projects. Though, the company is 
maintaining a separate project account for 
each project in the accounting software.

NICSI receives a large number of new projects every 
year. During F.Y.2016-17 itself, NICSI has received 3964 
new projects for implementation from various Ministries/
Departments/ Organisations of the Government of India 
/ States / UTs. It is neither a requirement to have separate 
bank account for each project nor it is feasible. However, 
the Board of Directors of NICSI, in its 100th meeting held 
on 28.03.2017, has decided to open separate Bank 
Accounts for each grants in aid project and action is in 
process towards the same. 

d.	 Reference is invited to the note no. 42 of the 
Ind AS financial statements, conveyance/
title deeds in respect of office building 
at Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi of Rs. 
931.50 Lakhs are pending for execution/
registration.

NICSI has taken up the matter with NBCC, as well as with 
Land & Development Office under Ministry of Urban 
Development (GoI) from time to time but the registration 
of the Deed is yet to be done. NICSI would be following 
up the matter further with the concerned authorities to 
get the deeds registered at the earliest.

e.	 Reference is invited to note no. 60 of 
the Ind AS financial statements, due to 
irregular/improper execution of interior 
fit out works at hired accommodation 
at 5th floor (DMRCIT Park, Shastri Park, 
Delhi) by the company in contravention 
of GFR guidelines and resultant delay 
in occupation of hired accommodation 
leading to unfruitful payment of rent and 
maintenance charges.

With the approval of Board of Directors, NICSI had placed 
Work Order on a firm for Interior & Furnishing works at 5th 
floor, Shastri Park, Delhi. Subsequently, as per the Board 
decision, NICSI had to cancel that Work Order and had 
placed fresh Work Order to M/s. NBCC Limited for the 
same. The interior and furnishing work thereat is since 
complete and the space is handed over to Ministry of 
Home Affairs on 11.07.2016 to locate its Immigration 
Visa, Foreigners Registration and Tracking (IVFRT) Centre.
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f.	 Reference is invited to note no. 64 of 
the Ind AS financial statements, the 
Company had filed an application with 
the commissioner of income tax on 
13/06/2013 for its registration under 
section 12A of the Income Tax Act,1961. 
However the same application was rejected 
by the commissioner of income tax. The 
company’s appeal with the Income Tax 
Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi against CIT 
order has been decided in favour. Appeal 
effect is still pending with income tax 
Department 

The Company has since filed the application with Income 
Tax Department to give Appeal effect.

g.	 Reference is invited to Note no. 32 of Ind 
AS financial statements, in relation to prior 
period expenses/income, the Company 
has treated only errors or omissions as prior 
period. 

The Company has treated errors & omission only as prior 
period in the Ind AS Financial Statements. However, there 
is no prior period during the year.

h.	 Reference is invited to note no.53 of the Ind 
AS financial statements, as per information 
provided to us the company recognized 
revenue of Rs. 1,303 crores during FY 
2010-11 on the basis of advances received 
instead of actual expenses incurred for 
National Knowledge Network ‘NKN’ Project. 
In the current year, the Company has not 
recognized any income on the expense 
incurred out of above advances. 

Towards NKN Project, NICSI had inadvertently taken 
its income in F.Y.2010-11 on the advances of around 
Rs.1303.83 crores, treating it as an expenditure. All these 
advances are since adjusted.

i.	 As per Ind AS 18 Revenue Recognition, the 
company is acting as an agent as the amount 
the entity earns is predetermined, being 
either a fixed fee per transaction or a stated 
percentage of the amount billed to the 
customer. The amounts collected and paid 
on behalf of the principal are not revenue. 
However the Company is showing amount 
collected as revenue. This is resulting in 
non-compliance with requirement of IND 
AS 18 Revenue Recognition.

The Company has been taking its Operating Margin 
from the Users as per the rates approved by its Board of 
Directors from time to time and reflecting in the accounts 
accordingly.

j.	 Reference is invited to note no. 58 of the 
Ind AS financial statements regarding 
non provision of project incentive for the 
current year as the same is not in line with 
DPE Guidelines.  

No provision has been made in Ind AS Financial 
Statements towards Project Incentive to NICSI 
employees, as the scheme is under consideration of the 
Government of India. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory 
Requirements

1. The Company is licensed to operate under section 8 
of the Companies Act,2013,therefore,the disclosure 
required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) 
Order, 2016 (“the Order”) issued by the Central 
Government  in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act 
is not applicable.

No comments.

2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we 
report that:

a)	  We have sought and obtained all the information 
and explanations which to the best of our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purposes of our audit except as mentioned in 
basis of qualified opinion paragraph above. 

No comments

b)	  We have sought and obtained all the information 
and explanations which to the best of our 
knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purposes of our audit except as mentioned in 
basis of qualified opinion paragraph above. 

No comments

c)	  The Balance Sheet, the Income and Expenditure 
Account, and the Cash Flow Statement and 
Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by 
this report are in agreement with the books of 
account.

No comments

d)	  Except for the matters described in basis of 
qualified opinion, in our opinion, the aforesaid 
Ind AS financial statements comply with the 
Indian Accounting Standards specified under 
Section 133 of the Act.

No comments

e)	  The internal controls described in sub paragraph 
6 under the basis for qualified opinion above, in 
above opinion, may have adverse effect on the 
functioning of the company;

f)	 Since the company is a Government company, 
sub-section (2) of section 164 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 regarding director’s disqualification, 
is not applicable to the Company in terms of 
Notification No. GSR-463 (E) dated 05.06.2015;

No comments
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g)	  With respect to the adequacy of the internal 
financial controls over financial reporting of 
the Company and the operating effectiveness 
of such controls, refer to our separate Report 
in “Annexure A”. Our report expresses qualified 
opinion on the adequacy and operating 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal financial 
controls over financial reporting;

No comments

h)	  With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us:

i.	 The Company has disclosed the impact of 
pending litigations on its financial position in its 
Ind AS financial statements(Refer Note no. 33 to 
the Ind AS financial statements);

No comments

ii.	 The Company did not have any long-term 
contracts including derivative contracts for which 
there were any material foreseeable losses.

No comments

iii.	 There were no amounts which were required 
to be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund by the Company.

No comments

iv.	 The company has provided requisite disclosures 
in its Ind AS Financial statements as to holdings 
as well as dealings in Specified Bank Notes 
during the period from 8th November,2016 to 
30th December,2016 and these are in accordance 
with the books of accounts maintained by 
the Company. Refer Note No. 10 to the Ind AS 
financial statements.

No comments

3. Our separate report on directions issued by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under 
section 143(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 is 
attached as annexure B. 

No comments
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ANNEXURE ‘A’ TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 

NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 
143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”).

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over 
Financial Reporting

A company’s internal financial control over 
financial reporting is a process designed to provide 
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 
of financial reporting and the preparation of Ind 
AS financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.   A company’s internal financial control 
over financial reporting includes those policies and 
procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of 
records that, in reasonable details, accurately and 
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of 
the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable 
assurance that transactions are recorded as 
necessary to permit preparation of Ind AS financial 
statements in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles, and that receipts and 
expenditures of the company are being made only 
in accordance with authorisations of management 
and directors of the company; and (3) provide 
reasonable assurance regarding prevention or 
timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or 
disposition of the company’s assets that could have 
a material effect on the Ind AS financial statements.

No comments, being general.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the Inherent limitations of internal 
financial controls over financial reporting, 
including the possibility of collusion or improper 
management override of controls, material 
misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and 
not be detected.  Also, projections of any evaluation 
of the internal financial over financial reporting

NICSI is a Section 8 Company set up by the 
Government of India under the Companies Act, 
2013 (earlier known as under Section 25 Company). 
All its employees are on rotational deputation basis, 
alongwith their posts, as per the Government of 
India Notification dated 03.03.1998.

NICSI has its Board of Directors under the 
Chairmanship of Additional Secretary, Ministry of 
Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY), 
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to future periods are subject to the risk that the 
internal financial control over financial reporting 
may become inadequate because of changed 
in conditions, or that the degree of compliance 
with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

with all other Directors also being from the 
Government. Its Board of Directors formulates 
various guidelines / policies, which are followed 
by NICSI without any deviation. The Board has also 
approved the internal Delegation of Powers, which 
is completely followed in NICSI, while incurring any 
expenditure. The provisions as per GFRs, 2005, as 
well as the guidelines issued by the Department 
of Expenditure (DoE) and the Central Vigilance 
Commission (CVC) were also kept in view while 
incurring the expenditure.

NICSI Accounts branch is headed by a senior level 
officer in the rank of General Manager (equivalent 
to Director in the Government of India) with a Dy. 
Manager and Chartered Accountants, apart from 
the support staff.

Further, NICSI has a CA firm as its an Internal 
Auditors, which is empanelled based on tender 
process as per the provisions in the said GFRs. This 
firm conducts the Audit on quarterly basis and 
submits its Reports. NICSI examines the same and 
takes appropriate action / remedial measures on all 
the paras in the Reports and also, bring the main 
points from these Reports to the Board of Directors 
for their consideration and advice.

Thereafter, the Statutory Auditors conduct the 
office on those accounts and submits their Reports 
on Annual basis. NICSI’s accounts are also inspected 
by the teams from the C&AG office. 

In view of above, it is not correct to say that Internal 
Financial Control in NICSI is inadequate or may 
become inadequate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, the following material 
weaknesses have been identified as at March 31, 2017 :.

a)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system for reconciliation/
confirmation of vendor balances. These could 
potentially result in material misstatements in 
the Company’s trade payables.

NICSI Accounts sends Balances Confirmation Letters 
to all the Users Departments / Organisations with 
the request to confirm the balances. These are also 
followed-up by the concerned Project Coordinators 
through correspondence and personal discussions. 
It is incorrect to say that it may potentially result in 
material misstatement.  
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b)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system on releasing of 
performance Bank Guarantees of venders. 
These could potentially result in non recovery 
of damages from defaulting vendors.

NICSI has full-proof internal control system on 
releasing of expired Performance Bank Guarantees 
of the Vendors and reviewed the same from time 
to time for necessary action. It is incorrect to say 
that it may potentially result in non recovery of 
damages from defaulting vendors.

c)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system to ensure proper 
accounting of amount directly deposited/
electronically transferred in bank of Company by 
the client department. These could potentially 
result inefficient utilization of Fund and fund 
lying idle in Bank.

The Company receives amounts through RTGS / 
NEFT from the User Departments/Organisations. 
However, since the complete details are not 
reflected in the RTGS / NEFT nor received from 
the Users, it becomes difficult for the Company to 
identify/link the amounts received to the related 
projects. Efforts are subsequently made to link 
those amounts with the related projects and since, 
it takes time the amounts remain unidentified for 
a certain period. NICSI would, however make more 
efforts in future in linking such amounts to the 
related projects.  

d)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system on investment of excess 
funds in fixed deposits. These could potentially 
result in loss of interest income.

NICSI continuously takes stock of its surplus funds 
viz.a.viz its requirements and after taking internal 
approvals, invest the same in the Fixed Deposits 
(FDs). These FDs are so prepared that premature 
encashments are not occurred, which may result 
in effective maintenance of FD of Company. 
Further, the FDs on maturity are also renewed on 
immediate basis, so that no loss is there to the 
Company. Proper records of all the FDs made / 
renewed /encashed / matured is kept both in the 
CS Branch and Accounts Branch, so that there is 
no discrepancy in the record related to the FDs 
and it also tallies with the figures of the Banks. It is 
incorrect to say that it may potentially result in loss 
of interest income.  

e)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system on verification of 
delivery of goods supplied by vendor to the 
user. These could potentially result in Company 
recognizing revenue without establishing 
reasonable certainty of delivery without direct 
confirmation from user.

NICSI issues the Work Orders to the empanelled 
vendors from time to time towards supply of 
materials to the User Departments / Organisations. 
Towards actual delivery/installation of the 
equipments etc. the vendors obtains the duly 
signed delivery challans and the installation 
certificates from the Users and submits the 
same in original to NICSI, along-with their bills for
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payment. NICSI examines the same and releases 
the payment to the vendors only after verifying 
the bills that these are complete in all respects 
and the requisite documents are attached to it in 
original. It is incorrect to say that it may potentially 
result in recognising revenue without establishing 
reasonable certainty of delivery without direct 
confirmation from the User.

f)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system for recovery and regular 
follow up for recovery of dues from clients. 

This is a regular feature that NICSI makes efforts 
from time to time to recover the dues. Recently, a 
Cell has been set up a NICSI and the matter would 
be pursued vigorously with the clients to get the 
outstanding amounts settled. 

g)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system to ensure the purchases 
made by Company are GFR compliant. 
Purchases are being made through strategic 
alliances without open tenders.

NICSI floats tenders completely as per the 
provisions in the GFRs. NICSI has also been entering 
into Strategic Alliance Agreements directly with the 
OEMs for the strategic and proprietary products and 
services. This process had also been approved by 
the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, 
vide their ID dated 28.08.2015. However, as per 
Board approval, NICSI has stopped procurement of 
ICT Products & Services through Strategic Alliance 
Agreement after 30th April, 2017.

h)	 The Company did not have an appropriate 
internal control system to ensure liquidity 
damages are deducted in all cases of delay in 
supply by the supplier. These could potentially 
result in excess payment to suppliers without 
deduction of penalty on delay. 

NICSI deducts liquidity damages from the payments 
to the vendors completely as per the provisions in 
the Work Orders.

A ‘material weakness’ is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal financial 
control over financial reporting, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the company's annual Ind AS financial statements 
will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the effects/possible 
effects of the material weaknesses described 
above on the achievement of the objectives of 
the control criteria, the Company has maintained, 
in all material respects, adequate internal financial 
controls over financial reporting and such internal 
financial controls over financial reporting were

No comments, being general
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operating effectively as of March 31, 2017, based 
on the internal control over financial reporting 
criteria established by the Company considering 
the essential components of internal control stated 
in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls Over 

Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India.

We have considered the material weaknesses 
identified and reported above in determining the 
nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in 
our audit of the March 31, 2017Ind AS financial 
statements of the Company, and these material 
weaknesses do not affect our opinion on the Ind AS 
financial statements of the Company.
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ANNEXURE ‘B’ TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
OF EVEN DATE ON THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OF NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC.
REPORT ON DIRECTIONS ISSUED BY THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF 

INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(5) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013.

Whether the company has clear title/ lease deeds 
for freehold and leasehold respectively? If not 
please state the area of freehold and leasehold land 
for which title/ lease deeds are not available.

As per the information provided to us, the title 
deeds of all the assets owned by the company are 
registered except those mentioned in note no. 42 
of audited statements.

The Conveyance Deed / Title Deed towards 
purchase of Hall Nos. 2 & 3 at 6th floor, NBCC 
Towers, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi in the year 
2003 & 2001 respectively are not yet registered by 
NBCC Limited, despite several requests from NICSI. 
The matter is being taken-up by NICSI regularly 
with NBCC Limited.  It will be pursued further.

Please report whether there are any cases of 
waiver/write off debts/loans/interest etc., if yes, 
the reasons therefore and the amount involved. – 

As per the information and explanation provided to 
us, there is no case of waiver/write off the debts/
loans/ interest, etc. Though penalty on delivery 
amounting to Rs. 30.04 Lakhs deducted by the 
company from the parties has been waived off.

No comment, being factual.

Whether proper records are maintained for 
inventories lying with third parties & assets received 
as gift/grant(s) from Govt. or other authorities?

As per the information and explanation provided 
to us, no inventories which belong to the company 
are lying with third parties and no assets have 
been reported to us as gifts /grant(s) received from 
government or other authorities. However assets 
procured for the users under Grant in Aid belong to 
respective user departments and not to the company.

No comment, being factual.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. 

Sd/- 
Chairman

Place: New Delhi 
Date:  29th September, 2017
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise Incorporated  

Under Section 8 as per Companies Act, 2013)

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

R` in lakhs

Sl.  
No.

Particulars Note 
No

  As on  
31-03-2017

  As on  
31-03-2016

  As on  
01-04-2015 

ASSETS      

1 Non-current assets      

  Property, Plant and Equipment 3 4,633.46 2,184.70 2,516.37 

  Capital work-in-progress                         -   640.38 147.92 

  Other Intangible assets 4 3,098.57 57.48 96.71 

  Financial assets:      

  (a) Loans 5 618.35 573.72 376.54 

  (b) Others Financial Assets 6 320.35 318.25 316.31 

  Deferred tax assets (net) 7                       -   35.04                       -   

  Other non-current assets 8 2,282.70 2,593.44 1,514.11 

2 Current assets      

  Financial assets:      

  (a) Trade receivables 9 28,130.13 18,774.25 19,167.59 

  (b) Cash and cash equivalents 10 20,470.42 24,090.02 13,788.60 

  (c) Bank balances other than ‘(b)’ above 11 120,372.46 99,729.68 98,992.11 

  (d) Others Financial Assets 12 4,201.14 4,129.01 4,469.46 

  Current Tax Assets (Net) 13 6,036.78 3,252.17 1,915.72 

  Other current assets 14 27,183.74 16,034.72 15,358.95 

  Total Assets   217,348.10 172,412.86 158,660.39 

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

  Equity      

  Equity Share capital 15 200.00 200.00 200.00 

  Other Equity 16 60,578.15 54,137.11 47,167.72 

  LIABILITIES      



161

Sl.  
No.

Particulars Note 
No

  As on  
31-03-2017

  As on  
31-03-2016

  As on  
01-04-2015 

  Non-current liabilities      

  Financial Liabilities      

  (a) Other financial liabilities 17 51.46 52.46 14.96 

  Provisions      

  Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 7 507.31                       -   52.81 

  Current liabilities      

  Financial liabilities:      

  (a) Trade payables 18 47,782.97 33,392.69 36,893.55 

  (b) Other financial liabilities 19 2,485.00 2,410.54 1,897.13 

  Other current liabilities 20 105,668.69 82,145.54 72,359.70 

  Provisions 21 74.52 74.52 74.52 

  Total Equity and Liabilities   217,348.10 172,412.86 158,660.39 

Significant accounting policies 2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.	 	 	 	
				  
As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For Goel Garg & Co.		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		  CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045
Firm Registration No. 000397N
					   
Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
Ajay Rastogi	 Manoj Kumar Mishra	 Dr. Ajay Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084897	 DIN: 07652553	 DIN:01975789   

		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Dr. Girish Kumar	 Pradeep Kumar
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  FCS: 6468 	

Place: New Delhi	 Place: New Delhi
Date: 11-09-2017 	 Date:  08-09-2017

` in lakhs



162

National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise Incorporated  

Under Section 8 as per Companies Act, 2013)

Statement of Income and Expenditure for the year ended 31-03-2017

` in lakhs

Sl.  
No.

Particulars Note 
No.

 Year ended  
31-03-2017 

   Year ended  
31-03-2016

I Revenue From Operations 22            124,141.06                84,774.40 

II Other Income 23                8,566.34                  8,264.05 

III III Total Income (I+II)              132,707.40               93,038.45 

IV EXPENSES      

  Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 24              48,669.21                29,678.02 

  Services Support Expenses                63,821.94                45,809.84 

  Employee benefits expense 25                  993.84                    745.29 

  Depreciation and amortization expense 3                1,671.56                    575.89 

  Other expenses 26                6,482.05                  5,390.95 

  Total expenses (IV)              121,638.60                82,199.99 

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III- IV)                11,068.80                10,838.46 

VI Exceptional Items      

  Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment 3                  151.15                          -   

  Impairment of Other Intangible assets 4                  215.65                          -   

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)                10,702.00                10,838.46 

VIII Tax expense:                 4,260.95                 3,869.07 

(1) Current tax                  3,410.69                  4,023.28 

  (2) Deferred tax                    542.35                     (87.85)

  (3) Tax for Earlier Years adjusted/(Written back)                    307.91                     (66.36)
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Sl.  
No.

Particulars Note 
No.

 Year ended  
31-03-2017 

   Year ended  
31-03-2016

IX Profit (Loss) for the year from continuing operations 
(VII-VIII)

                6,441.05                 6,969.39 

X Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation):     

  (1) Basic 27                3,220.52                  3,484.69 

  (2) Diluted 27                3,220.52                  3,484.69 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.	 	 	 	
				  
As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For Goel Garg & Co.		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		  CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045
Firm Registration No. 000397N
					   
Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
Ajay Rastogi	 Manoj Kumar Mishra	 Dr. Ajay Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084897	 DIN: 07652553	 DIN:01975789   

		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Dr. Girish Kumar	 Pradeep Kumar
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  FCS: 6468 	

Place: New Delhi	 Place: New Delhi
Date: 11-09-2017 	 Date:  08-09-2017

` in lakhs
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise Incorporated  

Under Section 8 as per Companies Act, 2013)

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2017

` in lakhs

Particulars  Year ended 
 March 31, 2017 

 Year ended 
 March 31, 2016 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities    

Surplus /(Deficit) before tax and extraordinary items    11,068.80 10,838.46 

Adjustments for:    

Depreciation on fixed assets 1,671.56 575.89 

Loss/(Profit) on sale of fixed assets (0.09) (0.04)

Interest expense 502.10 785.02 

Deduct:    

Interest income 8,827.97 8,814.17 

Operating Surplus /(Deficit) before Working Capital changes 4,414.40 3,385.16 

Adjustments for :    

(Increase) /Decrease in trade receivables (9,355.88) 393.34 

(Increase) /Decrease in loans and advances and other assets (13,741.75) (2,950.22)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payable & other liabilities 37,986.89 6,835.87 

Increase/(Decrease) in provisions                               -                                 -   

Cash Generated from Operations 19,303.66 7,664.15 

Income tax Paid (3,410.69) (4,023.28)

Income tax for Previous Years (307.91) 66.36 

Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from Operating activities (A) 15,585.06 3,707.23 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities    

Purchase of fixed assets (7,528.31) (205.05)

Sale of fixed assets 0.18 0.11 

Intangible Asset under Development 640.38 (492.46)

Interest received 8,827.97 8,814.18 

Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from Investing activities (B) 1,940.22 8,116.78 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities    
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Interest paid         (502.10) (785.02)

Net Cash inflow/(outflow) from Financing activities (C) (502.10) (785.02)

Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 
(A+B+C)

17,023.18 11,038.99 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 124,111.30 113,072.32 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the closing of the year 141,134.48 124,111.30 

Notes

1)	 The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the “Indirect Method” as set out in the Ind AS - 5 
on Cash Flow Statement  issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2)	 Cash and Bank Balances at the end of the year consist of Cash and Balances with Banks. The detail of 
these is as follows:

Particulars  As at March 31, 
2017 

 As at March 31, 
2016 

Cash and Cash Equivalents    

     Balances with Banks 20,470.02 24,089.72 

     Imprest Account 0.40 0.30 

Other Bank Balances    

     Fixed Deposits 120,664.06 100,021.28 

  141,134.48 124,111.30 

As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For Goel Garg & Co.		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		  CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045
Firm Registration No. 000397N
					   
Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
Ajay Rastogi	 Manoj Kumar Mishra	 Dr. Ajay Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084897	 DIN: 07652553	 DIN:01975789   

		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Dr. Girish Kumar	 Pradeep Kumar
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  FCS: 6468 	

Place: New Delhi	 Place: New Delhi
Date:  11-09-2017	 Date: 08-09-2017
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2017

A. Equity share capital for issued, subscribed and paid up equity share of Re. 100/- each

` in lakhs

Particulars Note Amount
As at 1 April 2015 15.00 200.00
Changes during the year
As at 31 March 2016 15.00 200.00
Changes during the year
As at 31 March 2017 15.00 200.00

B. Other equity (Refer note 16)

` in lakhs

Reserves and Surplus
Retained earnings

Total equity

As at 1 April 2015  47,167.72  47,167.72 
Net income / (loss) for the year  6,969.39  6,969.39 
Total comprehensive income  6,969.39  6,969.39 
At 31 March 2016  54,137.11  54,137.11 
Net income / (loss) for the year  6,441.04  6,441.04 
Total comprehensive income  6,441.04  6,441.04 
At 31 March 2017  60,578.15  60,578.15 

Significant accounting policies
		
As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For Goel Garg & Co.		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		  CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045
Firm Registration No. 000397N
					   
Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
Ajay Rastogi	 Manoj Kumar Mishra	 Dr. Ajay Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084897	 DIN: 07652553	 DIN:01975789   

		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Dr. Girish Kumar	 Pradeep Kumar
		  Company Secretary	 FA&CA 
		  FCS: 6468 	

Place: New Delhi	 Place: New Delhi
Date:  11-09-2017	 Date: 08-09-2017
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National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
(A Government of India Enterprise Incorporated  

Under Section 8 as per Companies Act, 2013)

Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

1.	 Corporate information

National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (‘The Corporation’) was incorporated on August 29, 1995 under 
Section-25 of the Companies Act, 1956 (now section 8 of Companies Act, 2013 ) under National Informatics 
Centre (‘NIC’), Ministry of Communications & Information Technology, Government of India. The Corporation is 
engaged to provide total IT Solutions to the Government Ministries/Departments/Organizations.

2.	 Significant Accounting Policies

i.	 Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

The financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards 
(Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, read with Revised Schedule 
III of the Companies Act (‘the Act’), 2013, and the provisions of the Act to the extent notified. The mandatory 
requirement of preparation of the first Ind AS compliant Financial Statements for the Reporting Period FY 2016-
17, has been necessitated  on account of the networth of the Corporation exceeding the stipulated threshold 
limit of Rs. 500 crores.

The financial statements uptill the FY 2015-16, had been prepared in accordance with previous Indian Accounting 
Standards (IGAAP), prescribed in section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with the Rule-7 of the Companies 
(Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the provisions of the Act to the extent notified.   

The accounting policies used by the Company in its opening financial statement may differ from those previously 
used in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (IGAAP) or the previous GAAP. The 
resulting adjustments, which arise for events and transactions before the date of transition to Ind-AS, have been 
directly recognized in retain earnings at the date of transition to Ind-AS i.e. April 01, 2015. 

The financials in the financial statements have been denominated in Indian Rupees, which is the functional as 
well as the reporting currency of the Corporation.

ii.	 First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)

In compliance with the requirements of Ind AS 101- First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, the 
Financial Statements of the Corporation include:

Balance Sheets, namely 

(a)	 Opening Balance Sheet on the Transition Date viz. 1.4.2015, 
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(b)	 Balance Sheet for the Comparative Period viz. FY 2015-16 & 

(c)	 Balance Sheet for the first Ind AS compliant reporting period viz. FY 2016-17, 

Profit & Loss Accounts, Cash Flow Statements & Statement of Changes in Equity:

(a)	 for the Comparative Period viz. FY 2015-16 &

(b)	 for the first Ind AS compliant reporting period viz. FY 2016-17.

iii.	 Mandatory Exceptions and Voluntary Exemptions from Retrospective Application of Ind AS as 
per Ind AS 101- First Time Adoption of Ind As

In preparing the Financial Statements, the under-mentioned Mandatory Exceptions, as applicable to the 
Corporation, as per Ind AS 101, have been complied with:

(a)	 Derecognition of Financial Assets & Financial Liabilities;

(b)	 Estimates;

(c)	 Classification & Measurement of Financial Assets;

(d)	 Impairment of Financial Assets.

In preparing the Financial Statements, the under-mentioned Voluntary Exemptions, as applicable to the 
Corporation, as per Ind AS 101, have been opted: 

(a)	 Deemed Cost;

(b)	 Decommissioning Liabilities included in the cost of Property, Plant & Equipment.

iv.	 Current vs Non Current Classification of Assets & Liabilities:

An Asset is treated as Current when it is:

•	 Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;

•	 Held primarily for the purpose of trading;

•	 Expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting period;

•	 Cash or Cash Equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for atleast 
twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as Non-Current.

A Liability is treated as Current when:

•	 It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

•	 It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
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•	 It is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period, or

•	 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the 
reporting period.

All other assets are classified as Non-Current.

Deferred Tax Assets & Liabilities are classified as Non Current Assets & Liabilities.

The Operating Cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing & their realization in cash & cash 
equivalents. The Corporation has identified 12 months as its operating cycle. 

v.	 Property Plant & Equipment (PPE) & Depreciation

(a)	 Tangible assets

Under the previous GAAP (Indian GAAP), property, plant and equipment were carried in the balance sheet at cost 
net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any as at 31 March 2015. The Company 
has elected to regard those values of property as deemed cost at the date of the transition to Ind AS, i.e., 1 April 
2015. 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost [i.e., cost of acquisition or construction inclusive of freight, 
erection and commissioning charges, non-refundable duties and taxes, expenditure during construction period, 
borrowing costs (in case of a qualifying asset) upto the date of acquisition/ installation], net of accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.  

When significant parts of property, plant and equipment (identified individually as component) are required to 
be replaced at intervals, the Company derecognizes the replaced part, and recognizes the new part with its own 
associated useful life and it is depreciated accordingly. Whenever major inspection/overhaul/repair is performed, 
its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of respective assets as a replacement, if the recognition criteria are 
satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the statement of Income and Expenditure.

The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of 
the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met. 

Property, plant and equipments are eliminated from financial statements, either on disposal or when retired from 
active use. Losses/gains arising in case retirement/disposals of property, plant and equipment are recognized in 
the statement of Income and Expenditure in the year of occurrence.

Depreciation on the items of PPE has been provided on the Written Down Value Method & at the rates as prescribed 
in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. The Corporation has determined the useful life of all the items of PPE 
in alignment with Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. 

vi.	 Intangible Assets and Amortization

The intangible assets have been initially measured at costs. The intangibles assets have been subsequently 
measured at costs less accumulated amortisation & accumulated impairment losses. The useful life of the 
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intangible assets may be finite or infinite. Intangible assets with finite lives have been amortised over their useful 
economic life as per the Written Down Value Method. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for 
an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in 
the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the 
asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes 
in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the 
statement of Income and Expenditure unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.  

As per companies act, costs relating to computer software and server are capitalized and amortized on straight 
line method over their estimated useful economic life of three years and six years respectively. Costs relating to 
ERP software are capitalized and amortized on straight line method over its estimated useful economic life of ten 
years.

vii.	 Financial Assets & Financial Liabilities

Financial Assets include Non Current Financial Instruments like Investments in Equity, Debt Securities & Derivatives, 
& Current Assets like Cash & Cash Equivalents, Trade Receivables, Bank Balances, Fixed Deposits with Banks, Bills 
Receivables, Security Deposits.

Financial Liabilities include Redeemable Preference Shares, Cash Credit Facilities, Trade Payables, Bills Payables. 
Outstanding Statutory Dues like Income Tax, Service Tax, PF, ESI etc are not financial liabilities.

Financial Assets are classified into three categories:  measured at (i) Amortized costs; (ii) Fair Value Through Other 
Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI); (iii) Fair Value Through Profit & Loss (FVTPL).

Financial Liabilities are classified into two categories: measured at (i) amortized costs; (ii) FVTPL.

The closing balances of financial assets & financial liabilities as on 31.3.2015 shall become the deemed amortized 
costs/fair values of financial assets & financial liabilities as on 1.4.2015, as per the mandatory exceptions & 
optional exemptions provided in Ind AS 101 on First Time Adoption. 

viii.	 Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments such as derivatives and certain investments, at fair value at each 
balance sheet date. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized 
within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement as a whole: 

•	 Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

•	 Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

•	 Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is unobservable 
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For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the balance sheet on a recurring basis, the Company determines 
whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

 For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the 
basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as 
explained above.

ix.	 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Corporation 
& the revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or 
receivable, taking into account the contractually defined terms of payment & excluding taxes or duties collected 
on behalf of the government. 

Revenue in respect of sale of goods/stock & sale items is recognized when the significant risks & rewards of 
ownership of the goods have passed to the buyers, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of 
goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns & allowances, trade 
discounts & volume rebates.

The Corporation recognizes operating margin at the slab rates prescribed from time to time depending upon the 
project costs. Usually the operating margin rates are inversely proportionate to the project costs i.e. higher the 
project costs, lower the operating margin rate. Any subsequent decrease in operating margin rate on account of 
an increase in project costs is accounted for by issuing corresponding credit notes at the yearend or at the time 
of project closing. The Credit Notes so issued are netted off from the respective heads of income.

Interest Income on Fixed Deposits (FDs) with Banks is recognized on Effective Interest Rate (EIR). EIR is the rate 
that exactly discounts the estimated future receipts over the maturity tenure of the FDs to the gross carrying 
amount of the FDs. In the absence of any transactions costs, the bank interest rate of the FDs is itself the EIR.    	  

x.	 Inventories

The Cost of Inventories comprises all cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other cost incurred in bringing 
the inventories to their present location and condition. Inventories (including inventory of software’s) have been 
valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower on the First-In-First-Out (FIFO) method.  Consumable 
stores have been charged to revenue in the year of purchase, being negligible. 

xi.	 Retirement Benefits  

As per arrangement with NIC, the amount towards leave salary and pension contribution are calculated on basic 
pay and grade pay of the respective employee based on the percentage prescribed by Government of India and 
passed on to NIC. The Company is not liable to pay any other retirement benefits to employees, which shall 
entirely be borne by NIC in future. 



172

xii.	 Prior Period Items

Prior Period items are omissions/misstatements in an entity’s earlier period financial statements, including 
balance sheet misclassifications. Ind AS 8 requires the rectification of prior period errors retrospectively in the 
first set of financial statements approved, after their discovery, by restating the comparative amounts for the prior 
periods presented in which the error occurred. However, if such restatement is impracticable i.e. when an entity 
can’t apply it after making every reasonable effort to do so, then Ind AS doesn’t require restatement of such prior 
period items in comparatives of earlier periods. 

xiii.	 Events after the Reporting Period

The Corporation, in each year, is in receipt of a few expenditure invoices pertaining to the reporting period, 
after the reporting period. The expenditure invoices, pertaining to a reporting period, which are received by the 
Corporation after the reporting period but before the management approved cut-off date or the approval of 
audited financial statements by the Corporation’s Board of Directors are considered as adjusting events after the 
reporting period & are accounted for in the reporting period to which they pertain. The corresponding income 
on such expenditure invoices is also accounted for in the same reporting period. The expenditure invoices, 
pertaining to a reporting period, which are received by the Corporation after the reporting period & even after the 
management approved cut-off date or the approval of audited financial statements by the Corporation’s Board of 
Directors, are considered as non adjusting events after the reporting period & are accounted for in the reporting 
period in which they are received. The corresponding income is also accounted for in the reporting period in 
which the expenditure invoices are received & accounted for.

xiv.	 Leases

Assets taken under lease, where the lesser effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of 
the leased term, are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the 
Income & Expenditure Account on a straight-line basis over the lease term. However, Ind AS 17 doesn’t mandate 
straight lining of lease rentals if these are structured to increase in line with general inflationary conditions. 

xv.	 Deferred Taxes 

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and 
liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits 
and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit 
will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits 
and unused tax losses can be utilised. Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities are not recognised if they arise from initial 
recognition of liabilities/assets respectively & at the time of transactions they don’t affect either the accounting 
profit/loss or the taxable profit/loss. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting 
date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to 
allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each 
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reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow 
the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the 
asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other 
comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction 
either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax 
assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation 
authority.

xvi.	 Impairment of Assets

The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of impairment 
based on internal/external factors.  An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of an asset 
exceeds its recoverable amount.  The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset’s net selling price and value 
in use.  In assessing value in use, the Corporation has measured its ‘value in use’ on the basis of discounted cash 
flows of next five years projections estimated based on current prices.

After impairment, depreciation/amortisation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its 
remaining useful life.

xvii.	 Impairment of Financial Assets/Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts 

A provision @5% is recognized towards Trade Receivables which are outstanding for more than three years at 
Balance Sheet date.   

xviii.	 Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net surplus or deficit for the year attributable to equity 
shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated after adjusting effects of potential equity shares (PES). PES are those 
shares which will convert into equity shares at a later stage. Surplus/deficit is adjusted by the expenses incurred 
on such PES. Adjusted surplus/deficit is divided by the weighted average number of ordinary plus potential equity 
shares.

xix.	 Provisions and Contingencies

A provision is recognized when an enterprise has a present obligation as a result of past event and it is probable 
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which a reliable estimate can be 
made. Long term provisions may be discounted to their present values at an appropriate risk adjusted discounted 



174

rate. Short  term provisions are not required to be discounted. The provisions are reviewed at each Balance Sheet 
date and adjusted to reflect the current management estimates. Provisions are also required to be created in 
respect of constructive obligations. However, the Corporation was not having any constructive obligations in the 
reporting period. 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in respect of possible obligations that have arisen from past events and the 

existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of future events not wholly within 

the control of the Company.

xx.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalent for the purpose of cash flow statement comprise cash at bank and cash in hand and 

short term investment with the original maturity of three months or less. Cash Flow statement is prepared using 

the indirect method.  

2.1	 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying 

disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates and 

assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including 

expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Uncertainty about 

these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying 

amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

In particular, the Company has identified the following areas where significant judgements, estimates and 

assumptions are required. Further information on each of these areas and how they impact the various accounting 

policies are described below and also in the relevant notes to the financial statements. Changes in estimates are 

accounted for prospectively.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, 

which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities may arise from the ordinary course of business in relation to claims against the Company, 

including legal, contractor, land access and other claims. By their nature, contingencies will be resolved only 

when one or more uncertain future events occur or fail to occur. The assessment of the existence, and potential 

quantum, of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgments and the use of estimates 

regarding the outcome of future events.
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Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date 
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters 
available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions 
about future developments, however, may change due to market change or circumstances arising beyond the 
control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(a) 	 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If 
any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the 
asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or CGU’s fair value less costs 
of disposal and its value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash 
inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount 
of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its 
recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no 
such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated 
by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value  
indicators.

(b) 	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured 
based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the 
DCF model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is 
not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of 
inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the 
reported fair value of financial instruments.

(c) 	 Impairment of financial assets

The impairment provisions for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss 
rates. The Company uses judgments in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment 
calculation, based on Company’s past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at 
the end of each reporting period.
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Note No. 3. Property, plant and equipment

` in Lakhs

   Buildings  Plant and 
equipment 

 Furniture 
and 

Fixtures 

 Vehicles  Office 
Equipments 

 Computers  Total 

Cost              

As at April 1, 2015 1,985.85 147.36 549.49      7.01 1,772.22 3,153.11 7,615.04 

Additions -   -   11.97                -   173.13 16.67 201.77 

Disposals -   -   7.30                -   0.27 -   7.57 

As at March 31, 2016 1,985.85 147.36 554.16 7.01 1,945.08 3,169.78 7,809.24 

Additions -   -   7.70                -   324.01 3,420.17 3,751.88 

Disposals -   -   -                  -   0.19 -   0.19 

As at March 31, 2017 1,985.85 147.36 561.86 7.01 2,268.90 6,589.95 11,560.93 

Depreciation              

As at April 1, 2015 854.59 103.81 339.07      4.52 1,008.89 2,787.79 5,098.67 

Depreciation charge for the year 55.34 8.90 59.89 0.82 275.16 133.25 533.36 

Disposals -   -   7.23                -   0.27 -   7.50 

As at March 31, 2016 909.93 112.71 391.73 5.34 1,283.78 2,921.04 5,624.53 

Depreciation charge for the year      52.63 7.05 46.17 0.55 216.21 829.27 1,151.89 

Impairment Loss -   -   -                  -                         -   151.15 151.15 

Disposals -   -   -                  -   0.10 -   0.10 

As at March 31, 2017 962.56 119.76 437.90 5.89 1,499.89 3,901.46 6,927.47 

Net book value :              

As at March 31, 2017 1,023.29 27.60 123.96 1.12 769.01 2,688.49 4,633.46 

As at March 31, 2016 1,075.92 34.65 162.43 1.67 661.30 248.74 2,184.70 

As at April 1, 2015 1,131.26 43.55 210.42 2.49 763.33 365.32 2,516.37 
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Note No. 4. Intangible assets

` in Lakhs

  Software  Total 

Cost    

As at April 1, 2015               284.68              284.68 

Additions                  3.25                  3.25 

Disposals                       -   

As at March 31, 2016               287.93              287.93 

Additions            3,776.41            3,776.41 

Disposals                     -                       -   

As at March 31, 2017            4,064.34           4,064.34 

Amortisation    

As at April 1, 2015               187.96              187.96 

Amortisation charge for the year                 42.49                42.49 

Disposals                       -   

As at March 31, 2016               230.45              230.45 

Amortisation charge for the year               519.67              519.67 

Impairment Loss               215.65              215.65 

Disposals                     -                       -   

As at March 31, 2017               965.77              965.77 

Net book value :    

As at March 31, 2017            3,098.57            3,098.57 

As at March 31, 2016                 57.48                57.48 

As at April 1, 2015                 96.71                96.71 

Note No. - 5 - Loans

` in Lakhs

Particulars Non-current

 As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Security deposits      
Unsecured, considered good 618.35 573.72                376.54 

TOTAL 618.35 573.72                376.54 

Note: - Non-current Security Deposit have been discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 
of 10.85% per annum. 
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Note No. - 6 - Other Financial Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars Non-current

 As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

As at  
April 1, 2015

Fixed Deposits

Fixed Deposit having maturity more than 12 
months*

 291.60  291.60  291.60 

Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposits

Interest Accured  28.75  26.65  24.71 

   320.35  318.25  316.31 

* Fixed Deposit mortgaged against Bank Guarantee.

Note No. 7 - Income Taxes 

The major components of income tax expense for the year ended 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016 are:

A. Statement of profit and loss: 

` in Lakhs

(i)  Profit & loss section

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Current income tax charge  3,410.69  4,023.28 

Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous year  307.91  (66.36)

Deferred tax: 

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  542.35  (87.85)

Income tax expense reported in the statement of Profit & loss  4,260.95  3,869.07 

(ii) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) Section

Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during the 
year:  -    -   

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans  -    -   

Income tax charged to OCI  -    -   
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B. Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate for 
FY ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2017:

` in Lakhs

31 March 2017 31 March 2016

Accounting profit before tax from continuing operations 10,701.99                10,838.46 

Accounting profit before income tax 10,701.99                10,838.46 

At India’s statutory income tax rate of 34.608% (31 March 2016: 
34.608%) 

3,703.74                  3,750.97 

Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years                     307.91                     (66.36)

Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes                     249.30                    184.46 

At the effective income tax rate of 39.81%  (31 March 2016: 
35.70%)

                 4,260.95                 3,869.07 

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss 4,260.95                  3,869.07 

                 4,260.95                 3,869.07 

C. Deferred tax :

Deferred tax relates to the following: 	 ` in Lakhs

Balance sheet Statement of Income & 
Expenditure

31 March 
2017

31 March 
2016

01 April 
2015

31 March 
2017

31 March 
2016

Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes (679.22) (132.02) (203.88) 547.20 (71.86)

Provision for Doubtful Debts 104.95 93.95 89.67 (11.00) (4.28)

Provision for Employee benefits                       -   15.85 15.24 15.85 (0.61)

Present valuation of Security Deposits 
(assets)

66.96 57.26 46.16 (9.70) (11.10)

       

Deferred tax expense/(income)       542.35 (87.85)

Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities) (507.31) 35.04 (52.81)    

Reflected in the balance sheet as follows: 	 ` in Lakhs

31 March 2017 31 March 2016  01 April 2015

Deferred tax assets (continuing operations) 171.91 167.06               151.07 

Deferred tax liabilities (continuing operations) 679.22 132.02               203.88 

Deferred tax Assets/(liabilities), net (507.31) 35.04                (52.81)
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Note No. - 8 - Other Non-Current Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Deferred Lease Expense                784.27              857.03                 928.10 

Advances to Suppliers              1,498.43           1,736.41                 586.01 

             2,282.70           2,593.44               1,514.11 

Note No. - 9 - Trade Receivables

` in Lakhs

Particulars
 As at  

March 31, 2017
 As at  

March 31, 2016
 As at  

April 1, 2015

Unsecured, considered good                28,130.13                  18,774.25                   19,167.59 

Unsecured, considered doubtful                    303.28                       271.48                       263.84 

Less: Provision for doubtful debts *                   (303.28)                      (271.48)                      (263.84)

Total                28,130.13                  18,774.25                   19,167.59 

* Provision for Doubtful Debts is based on the Trade Receivable which are outstanding for more than 3 years at 
Balance Sheet date.

Note No. - 10 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

` in Lakhs

Particulars Current Assets

 As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

a. Balances with banks      

     Saving Account             20,470.02            24,089.72              13,788.30 

b. Others      

Imprest Account                     0.40                    0.30                     0.30 

Total             20,470.42           24,090.02             13,788.60 
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Specified Bank Notes (SBN)

Disclosure related to details of Specified Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period 08 
November 2016 to 30 December 2016:

Particulars SBNs Other denomination 
notes

Total

Closing cash in hand as on 08.11.2016 -                        -   -   

(+) Withdrawal from Bank accounts         -                        -   -   

(+) Permitted receipts -                        -   -   

(-) Permitted payments -                        -   -   

(-) Amount deposited in Banks -                        -   -   

Closing cash in hand as on 30.12.2016                        -                        -                          -   

Note:

For the purposes of above disclosure, the term ‘Specified Bank Notes’ shall have the same meaning provided in 
the notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs number 
S.O. 3407(E), dated the 8th November, 2016.

Note No. - 11 - Other Bank Balances

` in Lakhs

Particulars Current Assets

 As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Fixed Deposit*            119,260.15            98,617.37              98,249.48 

Fixed Deposit mortgaged against Bank Guarantee               1,112.31              1,112.31                  742.63 

Total           120,372.46           99,729.68              98,992.11 

* Includes Bank Balances of Sweep Deposit Accounts.

Note No. - 12 - Other Financial Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars Current

 As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposits      

Interest Accured               4,201.14              4,129.01               4,469.46 

Total               4,201.14              4,129.01               4,469.46 
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Note No. - 13 - Current Tax Assets (Net)

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Income tax paid (Net of provision)               6,036.78              3,252.17               1,915.72 

Total               6,036.78             3,252.17               1,915.72 

Note No. - 14 - Other Current Assets

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Advances to Employees      

Unsecured, considered good                   22.84                  16.86                     3.66 

TOTAL                   22.84                  16.86                     3.66 

Other advances      

Unsecured, considered good      

Advances to Suppliers               9,954.90              2,409.60               6,334.17 

Service Tax on Advances** , SBC & KCC             16,878.25            13,215.05               8,789.12 

Prepaid expenses                  207.69                259.36                    97.05 

Taxes Recoverable*                  120.06                133.85                  134.95 

              27,160.90            16,017.86             15,355.29 

GRAND TOTAL             27,183.74            16,034.72             15,358.95 

* Break-up of Taxes Recoverable

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Sales Tax/DVAT Recoverable (1996-97 to 2013-
14)                  117.70                131.50                  132.60 

TDS On Works Contract 2000-2001                     2.34                    2.33                     2.33 

Total                  120.04                133.83                  134.93 

**   Includes an amount of Rs.3029.27 Lakhs (P.Y. Rs.3029.27 Lakhs) towards Service Tax deposited under protest 
(Refer Note No. 50)
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Note No. - 15 - Equity Share Capital

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at  
March 31, 2017   

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Authorised      

200,000 (Previous Year 200,000) Equity 
Shares of Rs.100/- each 

                   200.00              200.00               200.00 

       

Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up      

200,000 (Previous Year 200,000) Equity 
Shares of Rs.100/- each 

                   200.00              200.00               200.00 

                    200.00              200.00               200.00 

a. Information on shareholders*

Name of Shareholder Relationship As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016  As at  
April 1, 2015

No. of Equity 
shares held

Percentage 
(%)

No. of 
Equity  

shares held

Percentage 
(%)

No. of 
Equity  

shares held

Percentage 
(%)

President of India through 
DG, NIC 

 Shareholder 199,995.00 100.00 199,995.00 100.00 199,995.00 100.00 

Sh. Shyam Bihari Singh  Shareholder 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00                     -   -   

Sh. Sanjay Singh Gahlout  Shareholder 1.00 0.00 -   -                       -   -   

Dr. Ambreesh Kumar  Shareholder 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

Mrs. J. R. D. Kailay  Shareholder -   -   1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 

Sh. Vishnu Chandra  Shareholder 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00                     -   -   

Sh. R S Mani  Shareholder 1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00                     -   -   

Dr. (Mrs.) Shefali Shushil 
Dash 

 Shareholder -   -   -   -   1.00 0.00 

Dr. Mahesh Chandra  Shareholder -   -   -   -   1.00 0.00 

Sh. Rajeev P Saxena  Shareholder -   -   -   -   1.00 0.00 

Total   200,000.00 100.00 200,000.00 100.00 200,000.00 100.00 

* Held on behalf of Government of India
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b.     Reconciliation of the paid up shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the reporting year

` in Lakhs

 Particluars As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016  As at April 1, 2015

 Number  Rs.  Number  Rs.  Number  Rs. 

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year  200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

 Add: - Shares Issued during the year  -   -   -        -                       -   -   

 Shares outstanding at the end of the year 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 200,000.00 200.00 

c.	  Rights, Preference and Restriction attached to equity shares 
The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 100 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled 
to one vote per share.

Note No. - 16 - Other Equity

` in Lakhs

Particulars Amount

Retained Earnings  
As at 1 April 2015          47,167.72 

Profit for the year 2015-16            6,969.39 

As at 31 March 2016          54,137.11 

Profit for the year 2016-17            6,441.04 

As at 31 March 2017          60,578.15 

Note No. - 17 - Other Financial Liabilities

Particulars Non-current
 As at  

March 31, 2017
 As at  

March 31, 2016
 As at  

April 1, 2015
Security Deposits Payable                 51.46                 52.46                 14.96 
Total                 51.46                 52.46                 14.96 

Note No. -18 - Trade Payables

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  As at  

March 31, 2017 
  As at  

March 31, 2016 
  As at  

April 1, 2015 
Trade Payables      
- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises                      -                         -                       -   
- Other than Micro and Small Enterprises            47,782.97            33,392.69 36893.55
Total           47,782.97            33,392.69          36,893.55 
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Note No. - 19 - Other Financial Liabilities

` in Lakhs

Particulars  Current 

  As at  
March 31, 2017 

  As at  
March 31, 2016 

  As at  
April 1, 2015 

Creditors for Expenses                376.89                191.97               149.90 

Earnest Money Deposit Payable              1,396.41              1,341.56            1,147.01 

Employee Benefits Payable                312.16                191.10               161.24 

Expenses Payable                103.36                314.34               168.97 

Retention Money* 296.18                371.57               270.01 

Total             2,485.00              2,410.54            1,897.13 

* Refer Note No.67

Note No. - 20 - Other Current Liabilities

` in Lakhs

Particulars   As at  
March 31, 2017 

  As at  
March 31, 2016 

  As at  
April 1, 2015 

Statutory Dues and Taxes              1,615.74                608.68            1,056.76 

Advances received from customers          101,363.31            72,013.19           51,908.91 

Grants-in-Aid received from customers              2,689.64              9,523.67           19,394.03 

 Total          105,668.69            82,145.54          72,359.70 

Note No. - 21 - Provisions

` in Lakhs

Particulars
Current

 As at  
March 31, 2017

 As at  
March 31, 2016

 As at  
April 1, 2015

Provision for Stamp Duty                74.52                74.52             74.52 

Total                74.52                74.52             74.52 
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Note No. :  22 Revenue From Operations

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  Year ended 

March 31, 2017 
  Year ended 

March 31, 2016 
Revenue from operations    
Sale of Traded Goods                       51,419.03                      31,236.34 
Service Income                       72,650.39                      53,334.34 
Total (A)                     124,069.42                      84,570.68 
Administrative Charges                             71.64                          203.72 
Total (B)                             71.64                          203.72 
Total Revenue from operations (A)+(B)                     124,141.06                      84,774.40 

Note No. - 23 Other Income		

` in Lakhs

Particulars  Year ended 
March 31, 2017

Year ended 
March 31, 2016

Interest Income  8,827.96  8,814.17 
Other non-operating income  192.76  193.59 
Less: - 
Interest on Grants-in-Aid Projects (other than NKN)  408.72  721.14 
Interest on NKN Projects (Grants-in-Aid)  90.38  61.53 
Unwinding of discount on security deposits  44.72  38.96 

 8,566.34  8,264.05 

Note No. - 24 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade		

` in Lakhs
Particulars  Year Ended 

March 31, 2017
 Year Ended 

March 31, 2016
Purchases: - 
Hardware  41,499.00  19,405.04 
Software  7,170.21  10,272.98 

 48,669.21  29,678.02 

Note No. - 25 Employee Benefits Expense

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2017 
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2016 
Salaries and incentives                  959.70                  670.62 
Project Incentive (Refer Note No. 58)                        -                     45.80 
Staff Welfare                   34.14                   28.87 
                  993.84                 745.29 
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Note No. - 26 Other Expenses

` in Lakhs

Particulars
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2017 
  Year Ended 

March 31, 2016 

Audit Fees ( 2014-15)                     -                    0.65 
Audit Fees ( 2016-17 )                  7.54                  6.82 
Advertisement Expenses                18.90                29.44 
Bank Charges                  3.33                  2.39 
Books & Periodicals                24.45                20.31 
Conference Seminar W/Shop Expenses              126.86                41.00 
Consumable Stores                43.00                34.58 
Conveyance Expenses                  7.19                  6.28 
Doubtful Debts                31.80                  7.64 
Diesel for D.G. Set                  1.39                     -   
Electricity & Water Charges              521.61              493.93 
Foreign Exchange Variation                  0.55                  0.01 
Hire Charges                  4.19                  4.40 
House Keeping & Cleaning Charges              173.56              154.23 
House Lease Charges                25.60                26.70 
Internal Audit Fee                  0.75                  1.01 
Membership & Subscription Charges                  1.18                  1.23 
Miscellaneous Expenses                32.23                52.95 
Office Expenses              965.12              668.18 
Office Rent            2,558.18            2,267.79 
Printing & Stationery                14.65                15.51 
Professional & Consultancy Charges              242.00              273.92 
Rent Rates & Taxes                  4.27                  4.28 
Repairs & Maintenance              387.63              346.71 
Service Tax on Reverse Charges                18.24                17.47 
Service Tax U/s 6(3) Rule              259.23              173.81 
Swachh Bharat Cess Non Cenvatable              361.97              133.82 
Swachh Bharat Cess Non Cenvetable Other                10.76                  3.67 
Taxi Hire Charges              308.79              237.35 
Telephone Expenses                62.16                74.78 
Travelling Expenses ( Staff ) Foreign                31.23                  7.01 
Travelling Expenses (Director )                  0.21                     -   
Travelling Expenses( Staff )              231.68              279.98 
Vehicle - Petrol                  1.48                  2.38 
Vehicle Maintenance                  0.31                  0.71 
            6,482.05           5,390.95 

The figures under the head  Electricity & Water Charges and Housekeeping & Cleaning Charges are shown after net of 
reimbursement.
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27 - Earning per Share

` in Lakhs

Particulars Year Ended 
March 31, 2017

Year Ended 
March 31, 2016

Earning per share 

Surplus attributable to Equity shareholders (Rs. in Lakhs)  6,441.05  6,969.39 

Weighted average number of equity shares (In Lakhs)  2  2 

Basic earning per share (Amount in Rs.)  3,220.52  3,484.69 

Diluted earning per share (Amount in Rs.)  3,220.52  3,484.69 

Face value per share (Amount in Rs.)  100  100 

28. Fair values measurements							     

(i) Financial instruments by category					   

` in Lakhs

Particulars 31 March 2017 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

FVTPL Amortised 
cost

FVTPL Amortised 
cost

FVTPL Amortised 
cost

Financial assets

Trade receivables  -    28,130.13  -    18,774.25  -    19,167.59 

Cash and cash equivalents  -    20,470.42  -    24,090.02  -    13,788.60 

Other bank balances  -   120,372.46  -    99,729.68  -    98,992.11 

Interest Accrued (current)  -    4,201.14  -    4,129.01  -    4,469.46 

Security deposits  -    618.35  -    573.72  -    376.54 

Fixed deposits  -    291.60  -    291.60  -    291.60 

Interest Accrued (non-current)  -    28.75  -    26.65  -    24.71 

Total financial assets  -   174,112.85  -   147,614.93  -   137,110.61 

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  -    47,782.97  -    33,392.69  -    36,893.55 

Other financial liabilities (current)  -    2,485.00  -    2,410.54  -    1,897.13 

Other financial liabilities (non-current)  -    51.46  -    52.46  -    14.96 

Total financial liabilities  -    50,319.43  -    35,855.69  -    38,805.64 
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(ii) 	 Fair value hierarchy		

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value 
hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is insignificant to the fair value measurements 
as a whole.							     

Level 1 : quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 : valuation techniques for which the lowest level inputs that has a significant effect on the fair value 
measurement are observable, either directly or indirectly.							     

Level 3 : valuation techniques for which the lowest level input which has a significant effect on fair value 
measurement is not based on observable market data.							     

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and liabilities, other 
than those whose fair values are close approximations of their carrying values.	

Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed at  
31 March 2017:							     

` in Lakhs

Fair value measurement using

Date of 
valuation

Total Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets

Security deposits given 31-Mar-17  423.46  -    -    423.46 

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the period.

Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed at  
31 March 2016:

` in Lakhs

Fair value measurement using

Date of 
valuation

Total Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets

Security deposits given 31-Mar-16  375.45  -    -    375.45 

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year ended 31 March 2016.		
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Assets and liabilities which are measured at amortised cost for which fair values are disclosed at 1 
April 2015:	

` in Lakhs

Fair value measurement using

Date of 
valuation

Total Quoted prices 
in active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets

Security deposits 01-Apr-15  279.65  -    -    279.65 

For cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other receivables, short term borrowing, trade payables and 
other current financial liabilities the management assessed that their fair value is approximate their carrying 
amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.						    

The fair values of the Company’s  long-term interest free security deposits are determined by applying discounted 
cash flows (‘DCF’) method, using discount rate that reflects the market borrowing rate as at the end of the reporting 
period. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable 
inputs including counterparty credit risk.							     

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies							     

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade payables, security deposits, earnest money deposits 
and employee liabilities. The Company’s principal financial assets include trade receivables, security deposits, 
fixed deposits, cash and bank balances that derive directly from its operations.	

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s management oversees the 
management of these risks. The Company’s senior management is supported by the Board of Directors that 
advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The board 
provides assurance to the Company’s management that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by 
appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance 
with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each 
of these risks, which are summarised below.							     

I. 	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price 
risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include fixed deposits		

A. 	 Interest rate risk							     

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates 
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primarily to the Company’s investment in fixed deposits with banks. The company’s fixed deposits are carried at 
fixed rate. Therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount 
nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.	

B. 	 Foreign currency sensitivity 							     

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of 
changes in exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due 
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The company is not exposed to foreign currency risk 
as it does not have any foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities.		

II. 	 Credit risk							     

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer 
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily 
trade receivables) and from its financing activities.	 	 	 	 	 	 	

The maximum credit risk exposure relating to financial assets is represented by the carrying value as at the 
Balance Sheet date.							     

A. Trade receivables							     

"Customer credit risk is managed by the Company's management subject to the established policies, procedures 
and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an 
extensive credit review and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding 
customer receivables are regularly monitored.

 
At the year end the Company does not have any significant concentrations of bad debt risk other than that 
disclosed in note 9."							     

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major clients. The calculation 
is based on historical data. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each 
class of financial assets disclosed in Note 9. The Company does not hold collateral as security. The Company 
evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers mainly include the 
Government of India and its ministries.							     

B. 	 Financial instruments and cash deposits							     

Credit risk from balances with banks is managed by the Company’s treasury department in accordance with the 
Company’s policy. Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties.			 

III. 	 Liquidity risk							     

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with 
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to 
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managing liquidity is to ensure as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when 
they are due. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company’s liquidity position and cash and cash 
equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. The Company takes into account the liquidity of the market in 
which the entity operates.							     

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual 
undiscounted payments.

` in Lakhs

On 
demand

Less than 
3 months

3 to 12 
months

1 to 5 
years

> 5 years Total

Year ended

31-Mar-17

Trade payables  47,782.97  47,782.97 

Other financial liabilities (non-current)  51.46  51.46 

Other financial liabilities (current)  2,485.00  2,485.00 

 50,319.43  -    -    -    -    50,319.43 

Year ended

31-Mar-16

Trade payables  33,392.69  33,392.69 

Other financial liabilities (non-current)  52.46  52.46 

Other financial liabilities (current)  2,410.54  2,410.54 

 35,855.69  -    -    -    -    35,855.69 

As at 1 April 2015

Trade payables  36,893.55  36,893.55 

Other financial liabilities (non-current)  14.96  14.96 

Other financial liabilities (current)  1,897.13  1,897.13 

 38,805.64  -    -    -    -    38,805.64 

IV. 	 Excessive risk concentration							     

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities 
in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual 
obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate 
the relative sensitivity of the Company’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry.	

In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, the Company's policies and procedures include specific 
guidelines to focus on the maintenance of a diversified portfolio. Identified concentrations of credit risks are 
controlled and managed accordingly.							     
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30 . Capital Management			 

"The objective of the Company’s capital management structure is to ensure that there remains sufficient liquidity 
within the Company to carry out committed work programme requirements. The Company monitors the long 
term cash flow requirements of the business in order to assess the requirement for changes to the capital structure 
to meet that objective and to maintain flexibility.

 
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes to economic 
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to 
shareholders, return capital, issue new shares for cash, repay debt, put in place new debt facilities or undertake 
other such restructuring activities as appropriate.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended 31 March 2017."

			   ` in Lakhs

Particulars 31 March 2017 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Borrowings

Trade payables  47,782.97  33,392.69  36,893.55 

Other payables  108,279.67  84,683.06  74,346.31 

Less: Cash & cash equivalents  (20,470.42)  (24,090.02)  (13,788.60)

Net Debt  135,592.22  93,985.73  97,451.26 

Total equity  60,778.15  54,337.11  47,367.72 

Capital and Net debt  196,370.37  148,322.84  144,818.98 

Gearing ratio (%) 69.05% 63.37% 67.29%
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31 (a) Reconciliation of equity as at 01 April 2015

` in Lakhs  

Particulars
 

 

 Indian GAAP 
 As at 

 1 April 2015 

 Ind AS 
adjustments 

 Ind AS 
 As at 

 1 April 2015 

I. ASSETS      

(1) Non-current assets      

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 2,516.37                          -   2,516.37 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 147.92                          -   147.92 

(c) Intangible Assets 96.71                          -   96.71 

(d) Financial Assets      

(i) Non-current investments                           -   

(ii) Loans 2,024.01 (1,647.47) 376.54 

(iii) Other Financial Assets   316.31 316.31 

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 632.88 (632.88)                       -   

(f) Other non-current assets 8,286.86 (6,772.75) 1,514.11 

       

(2) Current assets      

(a) Inventories      

(b) Financial Assets      

(i) Trade Receivables 8,673.52 10,494.07 19,167.59 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 112,780.71 (98,992.11) 13,788.60 

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above   98,992.11 98,992.11 

(iv) Loans 26,587.44 (26,587.44)                       -   

(v) Other financial assets   4,469.46 4,469.46 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)   1,915.72 1,915.72 

(d) Other current assets 4,469.46 10,889.49 15,358.95 

 TOTAL 166,215.88 (7,555.49) 158,660.39 

       

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

(1) Equity      

(a) Equity Share capital 200.00                          -   200.00 

(b) Other Equity 45,960.41 1,207.31 47,167.72 

       

(2) Non-current liabilities      

(a) Financial Liabilities      
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(i) Borrowings      

(ii) Other financial liabilities                       -   14.96 14.96 

(b) Other Non-Current Liabilities 21,703.27 (21,703.27)                       -   

(c) Provisions 1,859.50 (1,859.50)                       -   

(d) Deferred tax liabilities(Net)                       -   52.81 52.81 

       

(3) Current liabilities      

(a) Financial Liabilities      

(i) Borrowings      

(ii) Trade Payables 85,411.96 (48,518.41) 36,893.55 

(ii) Other financial liabilities                       -   1,897.13 1,897.13 

(b) Other current liabilities 1,507.15 70,852.55 72,359.70 

(c) Short-term provisions 9,573.60 (9,499.08) 74.52 

(d) Current tax liabilities (net)      

 TOTAL 166,215.88 (7,555.49) 158,660.39 

31 (b)     Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016                       -                          
0.00 

                   0.00 

` in Lakhs  

Particulars
 

 

 Indian GAAP 
 As at 

 1 April 2015 

 Ind AS 
adjustments 

 Ind AS 
 As at 

 1 April 2015 

I. ASSETS      

(1) Non-current assets      

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 2,184.70                          -   2,184.70 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 640.38                          -   640.38 

(c) Intangible Assets 57.48                          -   57.48 

(d) Financial Assets      

(i) Non-current investments      

(ii) Loans 3,332.62 (2,758.90) 573.72 

(iii) Other Financial Assets                       -   318.25 318.25 

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 867.65 (832.61) 35.04 

(f) Other non-current assets 9,113.79 (6,520.35) 2,593.44 

       

(2) Current assets      
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(a) Inventories      

(b) Financial Assets      

(i) Trade Rreceivables 9,978.71 8,795.54 18,774.25 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 123,819.70 (99,729.68) 24,090.02 

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above                       -   99,729.68 99,729.68 

(iv) Loans 29,195.92 (29,195.92)                       -   

(v) Other financial assets                       -   4,129.01 4,129.01 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)                       -   3,252.17 3,252.17 

(d) Other current assets 4,129.01 11,905.71 16,034.72 

  183,319.96 (10,907.10) 172,412.86 

       

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

(1) Equity      

(a) Equity Share capital 200.00                          -   200.00 

(b) Other Equity 52,832.65 1,304.46 54,137.11 

       

(2) Non-current liabilities      

(a) Financial Liabilities      

(i) Borrowings      

(ii) Other financial liabilities                       -   52.46 52.46 

(b) Other Non-Current Liabilities 16,384.71 (16,384.71)                       -   

(c) Provisions 2,283.29 (2,283.29)                       -   

(d) Deferred tax liabilities(Net)      

       

(3) Current liabilities      

(a) Financial Liabilities      

(i) Borrowings                       -                            -                         -   

(ii) Trade Payables 100,130.83 (66,738.14) 33,392.69 

(ii) Other financial liabilities                       -   2,410.54 2,410.54 

(b) Other current liabilities 1,306.50 80,839.04 82,145.54 

(c) Provisions 10,181.99 (10,107.47) 74.52 

(d) Liabilities for current tax (net)      

 TOTAL 183,319.96 (10,907.10) 172,412.86 
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31 (c)      Reconciliation of Income & Expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2016

` in Lakhs  

Particulars  Indian GAAP  GAAP 
adjustments 

 Ind AS 

   Year ended  Year ended  Year ended 

       

Continuining Operations      

Revenue from operations 84,774.40                          -   84,774.40 

Other Income 8,225.09 38.96 8,264.05 

Total Revenue 92,999.49 38.96 93,038.45 

       

EXPENSES      

(a) Cost of materials consumed      

(b) Purchases of finished, semi-finished and other products             
29,678.02 

                         -               
29,678.02 

(c) Support Services Expenses             
45,809.84 

                         -               
45,809.84 

(d) Employee benefit expense 745.29                          -   745.29 

(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 575.88                          -   575.88 

(f) Other expenses 5,726.45 (335.50) 5,390.95 

Total Expenses 82,535.49 (335.50) 82,199.98 

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 10,464.00 374.46 10,838.47 

Exceptional Items (130.38) 130.38  

Profit/(loss) before and tax from continuing operations 10,594.38 244.08 10,838.47 

Tax Expense      

Current tax 4,023.28                          -   4,023.28 

Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods (66.37)                          -   (66.37)

Deferred tax (234.78) 146.93 (87.85)

Total tax expense 3,722.14 146.93 3,869.06 

Profit/(loss) after tax from continuing operations 6,872.24 97.16 6,969.41 

Profit/(loss) for the period 6,872.24 97.16 6,969.41 

Other comprehensive income                       -                            -                         -   

Total comprehensive income for the period 6,872.24 97.16 6,969.41 

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 and profit & loss for the year ended 
31 March 2016					   
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1	 Security deposits				  

Under Previous GAAP, the security deposits paid for lease rent are shown at the transaction value whereas under 
Ind AS, the same are initially discounted and subsequently recorded at amortized cost at the end of every financial 
reporting period. Accordingly, the difference between the transaction and discounted value of the security 
deposits paid towards lease rent is recognized as deferred lease expense and is amortized over the period of the 
lease term. Further, interest is accreted on the present value of the security deposits paid for lease rent.	

2	 Deferred tax assets				  

Previous GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the profit and loss account approach, which focuses on 
differences between taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for 
deferred taxes using the Balance Sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying 
amount of an asset or liability in the Balance Sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 approach has 
resulted in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary differences relating to various transition adjustments 
which are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in retained earnings as a separate 
component in equity.					   

3	 Lease equalisation reserve				  

Under the previous GAAP, lease rent expenses (in case of non cancellable lease having tenure more than 12 
months) were recognised in statement of profit and loss on straight line basis and the difference between 
the lease rent paid and rent recognised as expense would be credited/ debited as the case may be to lease 
equalisation reserve. However under Ind AS, lease rents are not required to be straight lined if the increase in rent 
is representative of general economic inflation. Accordingly, the company has reversed lease equalisation reserve 
where the increase in rent was representative of general inflation.	 	 	 	 	

4	 Re-classification				  

The company has reclassified previous year figures to conform to Ind AS classification.	 	 	

Footnotes to the reconciliation of profit & loss for the year ended 31 March 2016	 	 	 	

1	 Prior Period Items

Under the previous GAAP, prior period items were recognised in the period in which they were discovered, whereas 
under Ind AS period period items are recognised in the period to which they pertain.				  

2	 Rent expense

Deferred lease expense has been recognized on a straight line basis over the life of security deposits for the term 
of the deposit.					   
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32. Prior period items adjusted in repective previous period Financial Statement.			 

   ` in Lakhs 

Relating to Year Prior Period Items discovered in FY 2015-16
Expenditure Income

2014-15  2,388.97  2,523.52 
Total  2,388.97  2,523.52 

During the current FY 2016-17, the company has treated only errors or omissions as prior period. However in FY 
2016-17 no error or omission is there and hence, no prior period expense or income.33.	Contingent Liabilities       

As at Balance Sheet date, the contingent liability in respect of off site warranty provided by the company to the 
users is not considered since all the equipments supplied towards projects are covered under AMC from the 
vendors/suppliers from time to time, after warranty period. 

Contingent liabilities, other than the above, not provided for are as under: -  						    
						         ` in Lakhs 

i. Particulars As at
March 31, 2017

(Rs.)

As at
March 31, 2016

(Rs.)
Claim against the Company not acknowledged as debts   108.47        7.45
Guarantees 1359.58    1068.27
Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2010-11)      7.91        7.91
Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2012-13) -       37.26
Income Tax Demand (Assessment Year 2013-14) -        8.44
Total           1475.96         1129.33

ii.	 Rs.65445.02 Lakhs towards License Fee and Rs. 32383.09 Lakhs towards Spectrum Charges for the period 
2009 to 2016 has been levied by DOT as penalty (Refer Note No.47(a).

iii	 Penalty @ 2% on Income from V-sat Services (CSC Project and NDRF Project) towards DOT license – Amount 
unascertained. 

34.	 Commitments 

The Company has made commitment to procure the trading goods and to avail the services in the subsequent 
period based on the purchase orders and agreements made with suppliers. Those commitments can be amended 
as per the agreed terms. However, the amount of such commitments towards internal projects of the company is 
Rs.17.98 Lakhs (PY Rs.4.94 Lakhs) as at March 31, 2017. In addition, commitment of Rs.61.67 Lakhs (PY Rs.573.78 
Lakhs) is also there towards Enhancement & Up-gradation of NIC Cloud Services.  
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35.	 Information pursuant to Para 5(viii) of the General Instructions for preparation to the Income & 
Expenditure Account given under schedule III of Companies Act, 2013.      

i.	 Value of Imports on C.I.F Basis: NIL (PY Rs. NIL)

ii.	 Expenditure in foreign currency (on accrual basis):

` in Lakhs 

Particulars Year Ended March 31, 2017
(Rs.)

Year Ended March 31, 2016
(Rs.)

Travelling - Staff (Foreign) 31.23 7.02

Total 31.23 7.02

iii.	 Earnings in foreign currency (on accrual basis): Rs. Nil (PY Rs. Nil)

36.	 Auditor Remuneration*

` in Lakhs  

Particulars Year Ended
March 31, 2017 (Rs.)

Year Ended
March 31, 2016 (Rs.)

Auditor Fee including Tax Audit Fee 7.54 6.83

For Reimbursement of expenses 2.00 1.58

Total 9.54 8.41

* Inclusive of applicable taxes. Further, Rs. 4.82 Lakhs (PY Rs. 4.63 Lakhs) are paid for certification work for various 
projects which are directly debited in the respective projects.

37.	 Disclosure pursuant to Ind-As 19 - ‘Employee Benefits’

i.	 Contribution to Provident Fund

The company is not having any Provident Fund scheme as the employees of the company are on deputation 
from NIC, along-with their posts, as per the Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 1998. The Provident 
Fund is deducted from their salary every month as per the rates prescribed for the purpose and government 
guidelines thereon subsequently, passed on to NIC as its entire account is maintained by them. There is thus, no 
liability of the company towards any payment to the employees on Provident Fund Account.

ii.	 Leave Salary 

Since the employees are on deputation from NIC as per the Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 
1998, the leave salary contribution (as per the prescribed rates to the salary of the respective employee), is 
calculated / provided by the company in its account every month and subsequently, passed on to NIC. No liability 
is thus, there on the company towards payment of leave salary/encashment. 
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iii.	 Pension Contribution 

Since the employee are on deputation from NIC as per the said Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 
1998, the pension contribution (as per the prescribed rates to the salary of the respective employee), is calculated 
/ provided by the company in its account every month and subsequently, passed on to NIC. No liability is thus, 
there on the company towards payment of Pensionery benefits. 

iv.	 Gratuity 

Since the employees are on deputation from NIC as per the said Government of India Notification dated 3rd March, 
1998, the company is not liable to pay any Gratuity, as the same shall entirely be borne by NIC. 

38.	 Related Party disclosures

I	 List of related parties 

Name of the Party Relationship

Sh. Manoj Kumar Mishra (15-02-2017 onwards) Managing Director

Dr. (Mrs.) Ranjana Nagpal (27-12-2016 to 14-02-2017) Managing Director

Sh. Rajesh Bahadur (01-04-2016 to 26-12-2016) Managing Director

ii	 Transactions with Related Parties :         									       

` in Lakhs  

Name of Party Period Nature of
Transaction

Year ended 
March 31, 2017

(Rs.)

Year ended 
March 31, 2016

(Rs.)

Sh. Manoj Kumar Mishra
(15-02-2017 onwards) Managerial 

Remuneration
 3.97 Nil

Dr. (Mrs.) Ranjana Nagpal*
27-12-2016 to 14-02-2017 Managerial 

Remuneration
Nil Nil

Sh. Rajesh Bahadur
01-04-2016 to 26-12-2016 Managerial 

Remuneration
22.87 20.85

Total 26.84 20.85

* Held additional charge of MD, NICSI and salary drawn from NIC.

iii	 Balance payable as on 31-03-2017 to Related Parties: Rs.2.00 Lakhs/- (PY Rs.1.52 Lakhs )

39.	 Operating Lease

The Company has hired office space under operating lease. Further, as per IND AS-17 ‘ Leases’ the details of total 
future minimum lease payments is as under: - 
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` in Lakhs  

Sl. No. Particulars As at March 31, 2017
(Rs.)

As at March 31, 2016
(Rs.)

i. Not Later than one year   1322.59   1261.56

ii. Later than one year and not later than five years   7337.06   6916.11

iii. Later than five years 15807.82 17488.08

40.	 Disclosure pursuant to IND AS– 108 ‘Operating Segments’  

The company is providing services in ‘Information Technology’ segment only from a centralized office in Delhi. 
Considering the same as one segment only, no disclosure according to IND AS– 108 ‘Operating Segments’ have 
been made in the financial statements. 

41.	 Balance Confirmation 

The balances shown under the head loans & advances, trade receivables, trade payables, advance from customers, 
EMDs and security deposits are subject to confirmation, reconciliation and consequential adjustments thereof, if 
any.

42.	 Non-execution of Conveyance/Title Deed 

The Company had purchased Hall No’s 2&3 at 6th Floor, NBCC Towers, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi from M/s. 
NBCC Limited in the year 2003 and 2001 respectively. However, the Conveyance Deed / Title Deeds towards 
the same amounting to Rs. 931.50 lakhs (PY 931.50 lakhs) have not yet been got registered by NBCC despite 
several requests from the company. M/s. NBCC is being reminded regularly in the matter by the company. Hence, 
the initial provision of Rs 74.51 lakhs (PY Rs 74.51 lakhs) towards amount of Stamp Duty has been kept in the 
financial statements and the differential amount, if any, shall be provided for in year the same got registered.  

43.	 In the opinion of the Management, the current assets, loans and advances have a value on 
realization in ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated.

44.	 Disclosure u/s 22 of the MSMED Act, 2006

Sl. 
No.

Particulars F. Y. 
2016-17

F. Y.
2015-16

1 The Principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any 
supplier. 

NIL NIL

2 The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small 
and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amount of the 
payment made to the supplier.

NIL NIL

3 The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment 
but without adding the interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium 
Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

NIL NIL
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4 The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid. NIL NIL

5 The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding 
years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small 
enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under 
section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

NIL NIL

There is no party covered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006 in F. Y. 2016-17.

45.	 Information on Stock-in-Trade

The company does not have any manufacturing unit or facility; as such information regarding licensed/installed 
capacity are not applicable. The information of stock-in-trade is given below-

` in Lakhs  

Particulars FY 2016-2017 FY 2015-2016

Qty. Value Qty. Value

(Nos.) (Rs.) (Nos.) (Rs.)

OPENING STOCK        

Hardware Nil Nil Nil Nil

Software Nil Nil Nil Nil

 Total Nil Nil Nil Nil

PURCHASE

Hardware 3414096 41498.99 2395924 19405.04

Software   278201     7170.21  107050  10272.98

  Total 3692297 48669.20 2502974 29678.02

SALES  

Hardware 3414096  43768.25 2395924 20748.06

Software   278201     7650.78  107050  10488.28

  Total 3692297  51419.03 2502974 31236.34

CLOSING STOCK 

Hardware Nil Nil Nil Nil

Software Nil Nil Nil Nil

  Total Nil Nil Nil Nil

46.	 Disclosure pursuant to IND AS – 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’  

As per IND AS – 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’ the assessment of impairment of Assets has been carried out during 
the FY 2016-17 in respect of Data Centre at Laxmi Nagar and Development Centre at Shastri Park locations, which 
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are cash generating units of the company and no impairment loss has been identified thereon. The assessment 
of impairment of Assets during the F.Y. 2016-17 has also been carried out in respect of National Data Centre at 
Shastri 

Park towards investment on “Enhancement of NIC Cloud Services” by NICSI. It has resulted in an impairment loss 
by Rs.366.81 Lakhs, which has been provided for the Accounts.  

47.	 (a) Revenue Generation (GR/ AGR) towards VSAT Projects against DOP License No. 815-100/
NICSI/2009-DS dated 20.11.2009 and payment of License Fee and Spectrum Charges to DOT thereon

NICSI had entered into a commercial VSAT License Agreement with DOT on 25.11.2009 and had been paying 
the License Fee and Spectrum Charges to DOT accordingly. During the year, two projects i.e. CSC and NDRF have 
been implemented against this License. C&AG Audit in October, 2015 had pointed out that Hon’ble Supreme 
Court of India, in its Order dated 11.10.2011, had stated that “If the wide definition of Adjusted Gross Revenue 
so as to include revenue beyond the License was in any way going to affect the Licensee, it was open for the 
Licensees not to undertake activities for which they do not require License under clause (4) of the Telegraph Act 
and transfer these activities to any other person or firm or company”. NICSI thereafter, took up the matter with 
DOT through MeitY that the DOT charges in respect of NICSI should be levied on the revenue generated through 
these projects only and not on whole revenue of the Company, as per the initial agreed terms. DOT, vide DO 
No. 32-4/ CCA-Delhi/2015-LFP (KW-2) dated 10.05.2016, has informed that the AGR matter is presently under 
“Appeal” in Hon’ble Supreme Court and in the hearing on 29.02.2016, the Court has stated that “The Union of 
India will continue to raise demands as per its understanding, however, the same will not be enforced till the final 
decision of the controversy by this Court”. DOT has further stated that the assessment shall continue to be made 
in accordance with the terms & condition of the relevant License Agreements and the guidelines/ instructions/ 
clarifications issued from time to time, as is being done hitherto, until further orders. However, DoT, vide its letters 
No. 7-16/ 2009-LF/ VSAT 2015-16/ 107 dated 

09.02.2017 and No. WPF-1000/ NICSI/ Comm. VSAT/ 2010-11/ 107 dated 09.02.2017, had sent a provisional 
assessment to NICSI at Rs.65445.02 Lakhs towards License Fee and Rs. 32383.09 Lakhs towards Spectrum Charges 
for the period 2009 to 2016. Against this demand, NICSI had taken-up the matter with MeitY and Secretary, MeitY 
had sent a D.O. letter No. 80752/GEN/ND dated 14.03.2017 to Secretary, DoT to revise the said demand as per 
NICSI revenue from VSAT services only, as per their original clarification vide letter dated 25.11.2009 and Hon’ble 
Supreme Court of India’s said interim advice dated 29.02.2016 on assessment, till final decision in the matter is 
taken. Response from DoT is awaited. NICSI has therefore, paid/provided the charges to DOT during the year as 
per past practice accordingly.

(b)	 VSAT for CSC Project

During FY 2016-17, an amount of Rs.296.56 Lakhs has been generated as revenue towards V-Sat for CSC in North 
East Project against DOT License No. 815-100/NICSI/2009-DS dated 20/11/2009. The details are as follows:-                   
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` in Lakhs  

S.
No.

Particulars FY 2016-17
(Rs.)

FY 2015-16*
(Rs.)

(a) Total Revenue as per Income and Expenditure A/c of the Company   132707.40   92999.49

(b) Income from V-sat Services (CSC Project) towards said DOT license        296.56      879.04

(c) Revenue from Projects other than at (b) 132410.84 92120.45

The fee of DOT against the above license towards this project on NICSI’s revenue has been charged to the project 
No.80752/GEN/ND. 

Penalty, if any, to be imposed by DOT in the project would be accounted for in the year in which it would be levied.  

(c)	 VSAT for NDRF Project

During FY 2016-17, an amount of Rs.343.54 Lakhs has been generated as revenue towards V-Sat for NDRF Project 
against DOT License No. 815-100/NICSI/2009-DS dated 20/11/2009. The details are as follows: -                        

` in Lakhs  

S.
No.

Particulars FY 2016-17
(Rs.)

FY 2015-16*
(Rs.)

(a) Total Revenue as per Income and Expenditure A/c of the Company   132707.40  92999.49

(b) Income from V-sat Services (NDRF Project) towards said DOT license      343.54   1283.61 

(c) Revenue from Projects other than at (b) 132363.86 91715.88

The fee of DOT against the above license towards this project on NICSI’s revenue has been charged to the project   
No. 111116/GEN/ND.  

Penalty, if any, to be imposed by DOT in the project would be accounted for in the year in which it would be levied.

* As per Audited financial statements for FY 2015-16.

48.	 Operating Margin (Administrative Charges) on NKN Project

As per the minutes of the High Level Committee meeting held on 19/07/2011 towards NKN Project, specific 
approval from Integrated Finance Division (IFD) of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY) 
towards levying 1% Operating Margin on the expenditure under NKN Project is awaited. However, as per the 
approval from the Board of Directors, the company has been booking its Operating Margin @1% of expenditure, 
subject to Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY’s) approval. 

49.	 Grants-in-Aid Projects 

The Company is in process of getting the accounts of grants-in-aid projects audited as on March 31, 2017. The 
Audit of Grants in aid projects for F.Y. 2016-17 would be conducted after the financial statements for that year are 
adopted.
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The interest on unutilized fund on Grant-in-Aid projects (including NKN Project) for the F. Y. 2016-17 amounting 
to Rs.499.10 Lakhs (P. Y. Rs.786.85 Lakhs including NKN Project) has been reduced from interest income for the 
year.	

50.	 Service Tax on Advance

A Demand-cum-Show Cause Notice No. 38 / Audit /2014-15 / 13266 – 71 dated 24.06.2014 had been received 
in NICSI from the O/o the Commissioner of Service Tax, New Delhi, towards depositing the Service Tax of Rs.389.02  
crores and interest of Rs.13.94 crores. A personal hearing and submission of final reply against the said notice 
was made on 10-03-2015. The “Order-in-Original” No. 16/ST/SVS/DL-III/2015 dated 16.06.2015 was received 
from the Principal Commissioner of Service Tax (Delhi-III Commissionerate), according to which, the decision is 
as under:

a)	 “ I hereby drop the entire service tax demand of Rs.389,02,36,342/- (Rupees: Three hundred and eighty 
nine crore two lakhs thirty six thousand three hundred and forty two only) including Education Cess and 
S&HE Cess proposed in the SCN’s for the period 2008-09 to 2012-13 and	

b)	 I confirm the demand of interest of Rs.13,93,72,760/- (Rupees thirteen crore ninty three lakhs seventy two 
thousand seven hundred and sixty only) and order to adjust the same against the amount deposited by 
assessee under protest. (Rs.44.23 crores).”

The company has not filed any appeal against the demand of interest of Rs. 13,93,72,760/- and charged off the 
same in books of accounts as an expense in FY 2014-15 itself. 	

However, the Service Tax Department had filed an “Appeal” before Hon’ble Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate 
Tribunal (CESTAT) vide Appeal No. ST/APPEAL No.53521 OF 2015 ST(DB) dated 16-10-2015 against the dropping 
of the said Service Tax demand of Rs.3,89,02,36,342/- and also, an Application for “Stay” in the matter till the 
decision on the Appeal. CESTAT, heard the Application for “Stay” on 10.05.2016 and dismissed the same. The 
hearing on the Appeal is awaited before CESTAT. The Company had accordingly, filed a fresh Application with the 
Service Tax Office for refund of Rs. 30,29,27,240/- on 15.06.2016. The Service Tax Department, vide Order dated 
30.11.2016, sanctioned the refund of Rs. 30,29,27,240/- to NICSI which has been received.

51.	 Recognition of Operating Margin 

The company is facilitating computer hardware on behalf of Government Departments and organizations for 
which administrative charges as approved by Board are being levied on receipt of bills, along with acknowledgment 
towards deliveries to the customers are completed.

As per Board approval, the rates of Operating Margin during F.Y. 2016-17 have been as under:

Project Cost Rate in percentage of Project cost

Upto Rs.50 crore 7%

Above Rs.50 crore 5%
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(The above rates are applicable since 15.01.2015 and prior to that, different slab rates were applicable between 
3 to 8% of the cost of project).

However, as per MeitY approval, the company has not been charging any Operating Margin from NIC on the 
procurement towards their internal projects and further, towards Digital Signature Project, the company has been 
taking a uniform Operating Margin @ 5% irrespective of project cost.

52.	 Fixed Operating Margin in NICSI Project Nos. D150084, D150085, D150086 and D150087 from 
MeitY.

MeitY, vide its Administrative Approval No. 3 (64)/ 2014-EG-II dated 29.03.2015, had given “Asset Mapping of 
Panchayats” to NICSI at a total cost of Rs. 3238.99 Lakhs, mentioning therein that the Operating Margin of NICSI 
would be Rs. 100.00 Lakhs. NICSI has taken up the matter with MeitY informing that the rate of Operating Margin 
on the cost of project is 7% and the Administrative Approval be accordingly revised. Feedback from MeitY is 
awaited. However, NICSI has taken its income at 7% in the project during the year and would be further following 
up the matter with MeitY to revise the rate / amount towards its Operating Margin in the project.  

53.	 Advance under the NKN Project

In FY 2010-11 Rs. 1303 crores (approx) was given as an advance to various vendors/suppliers on which 
administrative charges (Operating margin) @1% was charged in that year itself. In the F.Y. 2016-17, the bills 
received for settlement against the above advance of Rs. 1303 Crores, the administrative charges (Operating 
margin) are not levied on these. As on 31-03-2017, the advances of Rs. NIL (P.Y. Rs. 44.02 crores) is pending with 
the vendors/ suppliers for settlement, out of the said Rs. 1303 crores.   

54.	 Expenditure towards 4th Floor, DMRC, Shastri Park, Delhi

During F.Y.2016-17, NICSI has incurred expenditure of Rs.419.03 Lakhs (P.Y. Rs.366.67 Lakhs) towards rent, 
maintenance, electricity, security etc., which has been entirely debited to the NKN project (100069/GEN/ND). 

55.	 Income/Expenditure on National Data Centre Project, Shastri Park, Delhi

MeitY had approved that from 01-04-2014 onwards, NICSI would be incurring operational expenditure headwise 
on the National Data Centre, Shastri Park, Delhi upto Rs.8.00 crores on the heads Rent & Maintenance/ Basic 
Infrastructure Maintenance/ Basic Infrastructure O & M Manpower and NIC would reimburse the expenditure 
from its Budgetary Provision to NICSI towards Electricity & Diesel Charges/ Physical Security & Housekeeping 
Charges/ Water Charges/ Logistics Support/ Contingency Charges upto 3% of all these charges, after these 
expenditure are initially incurred by NICSI. Against the expenditure of Rs.8.00 crores, NICSI would generate income 
through servers given to other organizations on chargeable basis. In case the income is less than the expenditure, 
the balance amount would be treated as Promotional Expenses towards NICSI objectives. During the year the 
income for NICSI has been Rs.1235.20 Lakhs (P. Y. Rs.1801.17 Lakhs ) as against the expenditure of Rs. 570.95 
Lakhs  (P.Y. Rs.818.61 Lakhs). 
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56.	 Expenditure towards Corporate Social Responsibility

During the Financial Year 2016-17, no expenditure has been distinctly booked towards Corporate Social 
Responsibility, as not applicable being a Section 8 Company.

57.	 LTC to NICSI employees on deputation from NIC

The company had reimbursed an amount of Rs. 1.89 crore towards LTC, based on the Service Rules of NICSI to 
the NICSI employees deputed from NIC during the Financial Years 2010-11 to 2013-14. This amount had been 
reimbursed by the Company based on the Service Rules approved by the Board of Directors in its 49th meeting 
held on 17.05.2006 and amended in 69th meeting held on 24.09.2010, which were not in line with DPE/ DOPT 
guidelines & CCS LTC Rules. These Service Rules had thereafter, been sent by NICSI to NIC/MeitY on 11.11.2014 
for ratification. As per Board approval that the recovery be made in installments, NICSI had recovered the amount 
from the salary of employees in May, 2015. Against the same, the employees had filed a Writ Petition in the 
Hon’ble Delhi High Court against the recovery and the Court, vide “Order” dated 09.06.2015, had granted the 
“Stay” on the recovery of amount from the employees, pending the final decision by the Court in the matter. 
Finally, the Hon’ble Delhi High Court, in its judgment dated 18.03.2016, had decided that “Service conditions 
which induce the present appellants to apply for NICSI for deputation and continue there held out a liberalized 
LTC option. That option was availed of continuously. The LTC regulations were amended further-it is not in 
dispute that the original regulations of NICSI and the amendments continue in force. In these circumstances, 
the recovery sought to be made without altering the conditions of service could not have been upheld. 
Accordingly, the respondents are permitted to recover only amounts paid in excess of the deputation terms 
either pre-2010 as existing with some of the employees joined the organization or those which are contrary to 

the 2010 amendments. The Appeal is allowed to that extent”. 

MeitY, vide letter dated 14.07.2016, had directed NICSI to continue recovery of over-payment to the employees 
who had irregularly drawn LTC. NICSI, vide letter dated 29.07.2016, informed MeitY that in view of the current 
directives, NICSI has re-started the process of recovery of over-payment made to the employees on account 
of LTC and an Office Memorandum was also issued towards the same on 29.07.2016 itself, informing that the 
recovery would start from the salary for the month of August, 2016. The matter was simultaneously submitted 
by NICSI to MeitY on 16.08.2016. 

In the meantime, the affected employees had gone to Hon’ble Delhi High Court by filing a contempt petition 
against the re-started process of recovery as per the said NICSI O.M. dated 29.07.2016, in which NICSI and 
MeitY were both made Respondents. MeitY had re-considered the matter and advised NICSI, vide note dated 
17.03.2017, to adhere to the said decision dated 18.03.2016 from Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the matter. Based 
on MeitY directive, NICSI issued O.M. dated 21.03.2017 mentioning “not to effect recovery of LTC claims by NIC/ 
NICSI employees and further, the recovery of amounts already made to be paid back to concerned officers in 
due course.  The Respondents accordingly, informed the decision to Hon’ble Delhi High Court in its hearing 
on 23.03.2017 by handing over a photocopy of the O.M. dated 21.03.2017. The contempt petition was thus 
treated as disposed off as satisfied and the respondents were directed to forthwith give effect to the O.M. dated 
21.03.2017 



209

58.	 Project Incentive to NICSI employees on deputation from NIC

The Company had paid an amount of Rs. 2.11 crores towards Project Incentive to the NICSI employees deputed 
from NIC for the Financial Years 2007-08 to 2013-14. In addition, an amount of Rs. 44.84 Lakhs had been provided 
in the Accounts for F.Y. 2014-15, Rs. 45.80 Lakhs for F. Y. 2015-16 towards the same, based on the guidelines 
approved by the Board of Directors in its 60th meeting held on 22.12.2008 which are not in line with DPE guidelines. 
Matter had been taken up by NICSI with NIC/ MeitY to approve the guidelines. TDS on Project Incentive will be 
deducted at the time actual payment. Since no feedback in the matter is yet received, no provision towards 
Project Incentive has been made in the financial year 2016-17. 

59.	 Interest on Un-utilized fund of Grant in Aid projects 

Till F.Y. 2011-2012, the Company was treating the amount received from Grantor Institution for execution of 
projects as ‘Advances received from customer’ instead of treating them as Grant in Aid receipt and accordingly, 
no interest was provided on un-utilized fund to Grantor Institution. Board of Directors vide meeting dated  
21-12-2011 has approved to calculate and refund the interest earned on unitized fund available in Grant in Aid 
Projects from time to time as per the rate of interest applicable in the Saving Bank Accounts in the Public Sector 
Banks. Accordingly, the Company has calculated and refunded the amount of interest to the Grantor institution 
i.e. rate of interest applicable in the Saving Bank Accounts in the Public Sector Banks whereas  as per terms and 
conditions laid down by the Grantor Institution the actual interest earned on un-utilized balance of Grant in Aid 
projects is to be refunded. The Board of Directors, in its 100th meeting held on 28.03.2017, has re-considered the 
matter and advised NICSI to refund the interest on Grants-in-Aid Project on actual basis. NICSI would accordingly, 
be refunding the interest in Grants-in-Aid Projects to the government on actual basis in subsequent year.

60.	 “Interior fit-outs (Civil / Electric) Works etc. at hired accommodation” on the 5th floor at Shastri 
Park, Delhi.

The Company had placed a work order in April 2013 to M/s Teekays towards interior furnishing.etc work on the 
5th floor at Shastri Park, Delhi. Due to some reasons, the Work Order awarded to M/s Teekays was subsequently 
cancelled in November, 2013 and later on awarded in January, 2014 to M/s NBCC Limited, a CPSE of Government 
of India, based on the guidelines from Ministry of Urban Development (Work Division), on nomination basis with 
approval of Board of Directors. NBCC had accordingly, started the interior work through the Contractors selected 
based on tender process and the work is since completed. The floor is now given by NICSI to the Ministry of Home 
Affairs for its IVFRT Centre on 11.07.2016. 

61.	 Transport Allowance and House Rent Allowance to NICSI employees on deputation from NIC

The Company has paid an excess amount of Rs. 0.49 crore towards Transport Allowance and Rs. 0.17 crore 
towards House Rent Allowance to the NICSI employees deputed from NIC during the period from 01.07.2007 to 
31.03.2014. This amount has been paid by the Company based on the Service Rules approved by the Board of 
Directors in its 49th meeting held on 17.05.2006 which is not in line with GOI Rules. These Service Rules have been 
sent by NICSI to NIC / MeitY on 11.11.2014 for ratification. Further feedback in the matter is awaited. Payments 
have also been made by the company during the year 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17. 
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62.	 Director (Finance) in NICSI

The Company had been set-up by NIC under MeitY in the year 1995. Since then, the Additional Financial Advisor 
(AFA), NIC has been looking after the functions of Financial Advisor, NICSI, as an additional charge. The Board of 
Directors of NICSI, in its 98th meeting held on 30.09.2016, had felt that in view of NICSI’s procurement process 
to be strengthened and suitable check & balance system to be introduced to have best practices, NICSI should 
have a full-fledged Finance Division, headed by a full-time Director (Finance) as a Board Member, supported with 
requisite Manpower. As per NIC advice, vide letter dated 26.12.2016, NICSI has appointed , a General Manager 
as full-time Financial Advisor/ Controller of Accounts w.e.f. 23.05.2017, vide Office Order No. 1(1)/2017-Admn 
dated 23.05.2017. This is approved by the DG, NIC and also, by Secretary, MeitY. NICSI Board has also taken note 
of the same in its 101st Meeting held on 22.06.2017.

63.	 Trade Receivables 

NICSI implements a large number of new projects every year from various Ministries/ Departments / Organizations 
of the Government of India and States / UTs. As per the provisions in the General Financial Rules (GFRs), they 
restrict the release of advances to NICSI to 40% or so, whereas in many cases mainly related to procurement 
of ICT Hardware, NICSI has to release the work orders to full extent and after delivery / installation of those 
items, NICSI has to release the payments to the vendors as per the payment terms in the work orders. This, on 
many occasions, result in Trade Receivables, disclosed in note no. 9 of the financial statements, amount of trade 
receivables of Rs. 28130.13 Lakhs (PY Rs. 18774.25 Lakhs) as at March 31, 2017, which is followed up by NICSI 
from time to time with the concerned Departments /Organizations to recover the same. 

64.	 Income Tax Exemption Appeal with ITAT

The company had filed an application with the Commissioner of Income Tax on 13.06.2013 for its Registration 
u/s 12A (a) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. However, the request was rejected by the Competent Authority, vide 
“Order” dated 17.12.2013. NICSI had thereafter filed an Appeal with the Income Tax Appellate Tribunal (ITAT), 
New Delhi on 20.02.2014 in the matter, against the order of dated 17.12.2013. The Hon’ble ITAT vide Order dated 
17.04.2017 has directed the Income Tax Authorities to grant the registration u/s 12A to NICSI. The company has 
filed an application with Income Tax Department for further necessary action.

65.	 Classification of Assets and Liabilities into current and non-current

The company provides the bifurcations of Assets & Liabilities into ‘Current’ and ‘Non-Current’ in the financial 
statements on the basis of estimation of recoverability/payment within operating cycle.

66.	 Publishing of “Notice Inviting Tenders” (NIT) in the Dailies by NICSI through DAVP

As on 01.04.2016, DAVP was having advances of Rs. 39.93 Lakhs outstanding from NICSI towards publications. 
During the year, NICSI had released further advances of Rs. 6.37 Lakhs to DAVP. Adjustments made during the 
year were for Rs. 18.90 Lakhs.
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67.	 Retention Money  

During the year 2016-17, some vendors has not submitted the performance bank guarantees as per the terms & 
conditions of empanelment but rather requested to the company to retain the amount equivalent to performance 
bank Guarantee from his payment. Accordingly Rs.296.18 Lakhs (P. Y. Rs.371.57 Lakhs) has been retained and 
transferred to a new head naming Retention Money.

68.	 Income Tax

Income Tax paid (Schedule 13 – Current Tax Assets) includes certain balances of TDS/Advance Tax refundable 
from FY 2007-08 to FY 2014-15. The Company has filed necessary applications with Income Tax Department for 
refund/adjustment. The final entry, if any, shall be made in the year of refund/adjustment. 

69.	 Obsolete Items

The Company has certain obsolete items of Fixed Assets as on 31-03-2017. Action is in process to dispose off 
these items. Till the time the same being disposed off, the carrying value of such assets is appearing in Fixed 
Assets and depreciation as per companies accounting policy is being charged

As per our report of even date		  For and an behalf of the Board of Directors of     
For Goel Garg & Co.		  National Informatics Centre Services Inc.
Chartered Accountants		  CIN: U74899DL1995NPL072045
Firm Registration No. 000397N
					   
       Sd/-		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
Ajay Rastogi	 Manoj Kumar Mishra	 Dr. Ajay Kumar
Partner		  Managing Director	 Chairman 
Membership No.084897	 DIN: 07652553	 DIN:01975789   

		  Sd/-	 Sd/-
		  Dr. Girish Kumar	 Pradeep Kumar
		  Company Secretary	 FA & CA
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Date: 11-09-2017		  Date: 08-09-2017
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC.

Report on theInd AS financial statements

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES 
INC.(“the Company”), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017, the Income & Expenditure 
Account, the Cash Flow Statement, statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and a summary of 
the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Ind AS financial statements

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 
2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs, income and expenditure (including other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes 
in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the 
Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates 
that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial 
controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. 

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which 
are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under 
and the order under section 143(11) of the Act.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the 
Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the 
Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company’s preparation 
of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the company has 
in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness 
of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company’s Directors, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
qualified audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.	
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1.	 Reference is invited to the note no.49 and 59 of the Ind AS financial statements, regarding Grants-in-aid,

a)	 The unaudited accounts of grant-in-aid projects have been incorporated in the Ind AS financial 
statements of the Company.

b)	 During the current year, the interest on Grant-in-Aid projects amounting to Rs. 499.10 Lakhs  (Previous 
year Rs. 786.85 Lakhs) has been reduced from interest income earned during the year as per the 
interest rate on saving bank account given by the public sector banks based on the management 
estimation instead of actual interest earned on unutilized funds of Grant–in– aid projects as per the 
terms & conditions laid down by grantor institution.

c)	 Till FY 2014-15, the Company paid interest on unutilized amount of Grants-in-Aid projects without 
considering service tax paid in Grants-in-Aid projects. From the FY 2015-16 Company has changed 
its method of calculation and considered Service tax paid in Grants-in-Aid projects while calculating 
interest. The effect of same on previous year’s interest payment has not been worked out.

The overall impact of matters referred to in the preceding para on the Ind AS financial statements for the year is 
unascertainable and unquantifiable.

2.	 Reference is invited to note no. 48 and 51 of Ind AS financial statements on recognition of operating margin

i)	 The company as per MeitY approval, has not been charging any operating margin from NIC on the 
procurement towards their internal project.

ii)	 The Company, has been taking a uniform operating margin @5% on digital signature project 
irrespective of project cost.

iii)	 Revenue from operation includes income recognized @ 1% as administrative charges of expenditure 
incurred on NKN Project. The same is subject to Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology 
(‘MeitY’) approval. 

In the absence of documentation and details, the overall impact of matters referred to in the preceding paras on 
the Ind AS financial statements for the year is unascertainable and unquantifiable.

3.	 Reference is invited to note no. 52 of Ind AS financial statements regarding MeitY project of   “Asset 
Mapping of Panchayats” having total cost of Rs. 3238.99 Lakhs and the Operating Margin of NICSI, as per 
Administrative Approval is fixed at Rs. 100.00 Lakhs. The Company has taken its income at 7% of expenses 
incurred for the project during the year as per the rate of operating margin approved by the Board. Feedback 
from MeitY is not received.

4.	 In our opinion, internal controls/internal audit systems in relation to, project management, book keeping, 
invoicing, procurement, stores, inventory, physical verification of fixed assets and tendering process of the 
company are not commensurate with the size and nature of its operations.

5.	 Reference is invited to note no.41ofthe Ind AS financial statements, balance confirmations have not been 
received from Trade Payables, Trade Receivables, Advances received from customers, Earnest Money 
Deposits receipts, Security deposits and Grants-in-aid received for balance outstanding as at March 31, 
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2017. In the absence of confirmations, we are unable to comment on the accuracy of the balances and 
adjustment thereof, along with impact, if any, on Ind AS financial statements. 

6.	 Reference is invited to Note 9 to the Ind AS financial statements and accounting policy No. 2(xvii), Provision 
for bad and doubtful debts as on balance sheet date amounting to Rs. 303.28 Lakhs (Previous Year 
Rs.271.48 Lakhs) created against trade receivables. In the absence of balance confirmations and proper 
documentation, we are unable to comment on the adequacy of such provision and impact thereof, if any, 
on Ind AS financial statements.

7.	 Reference is invited to accounting policy no.2(ix) regarding credit note issued. In the absence of sufficient 
documentation in relation to completeness of reversal of such excess income. we are unable to comment 
on the accuracy and completeness. Impact of same on the Ind AS financial statement is unascertainable 
and unquantifiable.

8.	 Reference is invited to note no. 65 of the Ind AS financial statements, Companies Act, 2013 requires 
classification of Assets and Liabilities into current and non-current. In absence of documentary evidence 
showing reasonable basis for such bifurcation disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements, we are unable 
to comment on accuracy of such disclosure. 

9.	 Reference is invited to note no. 14 of the Ind AS financial statements, Taxes Recoverable as on balance sheet 
date includes Sales tax recoverable balance of Rs. 117.70 Lakhs which pertains to financial year 1996-97 
to 2013-14 and TDS on works contract Rs. 2.34 Lakhs for FY 2000-01. In the absence of reasonable and 
sufficient documentation in relation to recoverability of above, we are unable to comment on the accuracy 
and existence of these balances and consequential impact on the Ind AS financial statements, if any.

10.	 Reference is invited to note no. 68 of the Ind AS financial statements regarding current tax assets of Rs. 
6036.78 Lakhs which includes certain balances of TDS/Advance tax refundable from FY 2007-08 to 2014-
15. In the absence of reasonable and sufficient documentation in relation to recoverability of above, we are 
unable to comment on the accuracy and existence of these balances and consequential impact on the Ind 
AS financial statements, if any

11.	 Reference is invited to note no. 57 of the Ind AS financial statements regarding LTC payment by the 
Company in the period 2010-11 to 2013-14 amounting to Rs. 1.89 Cores without approval of MietY.
Pending approval/finalization of matter, we are unable to comment on the impact, if any, of the matter on 
the Ind AS financial statements of the Company. 

12.	 Reference is invited to note no. 58 of the Ind AS financial statements regarding project incentive paid/
providedby the Company for the period 2007-08 to 2015-16 amounting to Rs. 3.02 crores without approval 
of MietY/NIC. Pending approval/finalization of matter, we are unable to comment on the impact, if any, on 
the Ind AS financial statements of the Company.

13.	 Reference is invited to note no. 61 of the Ind AS financial statements regarding payment of Transport 
and House Rent Allowance being paid/provided by the Company from 01.07.2007 to 31.03.2017 without 
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approval/rectification by MeitY. Pending finalization of matter, we are unable to comment on the impact, if 
any, on the Ind AS financial statements of the Company.

14.	 Reference is invited to note no. 69 of the Ind AS financial statements regarding Obsolete Assets, During the 
physical verification of fixed assets conducted by the Company, some assets are identified as obsolete/
non-working. Effect of the same has not been provided for the Ind AS financial statements. In the absence 
of documentation and details, consequential impact on the Ind AS financial statement for year is not 
ascertainable and quantifiable.

15.	 Reference is invited to note no. 47 regarding method of calculating License Fee and Spectrum Charges and 
demand of Rs. 65445.02 lakhs towards License Fee and Rs. 32383.09Lakhs towards Spectrum Charges 
raised by DOT, the Company has paid/provided for the License Fee and Spectrum Charges to DOT during 
the year as per past practice. As the matter is pending in Hon’ble Supreme Court of India consequential 
impact, if any, on the Ind AS financial statement is not ascertainable and quantifiable.

16.	 Reference is invited to note no. 66 regarding advance for publishing of “Notice Inviting Tenders” in the 
dailies through DAVP. The advance given is subject to settlement and adjustment. Consequential impact, if 
any, on the Ind AS financial statement is not ascertainable and quantifiable.

17.	 Reference is invited to note no. 19 Other Financial Liabilities which includes liability of Earnest money 
Deposit of Rs. 1396.41 crores. In the absence of sufficient and reasonable documentary evidence, we are 
unable to comment on completeness and accuracy of this amount. Consequential impact, if any, on the 
Ind AS financial statement is not ascertainable and quantifiable.

18.	 Reference is invited to invited to note no. 17 and 19  other financial liabilities include securities deposit 
payable Rs. 51.46 Lakhs and Earnest Money Deposit Payable Rs. 1396.41Lakhs which are not measured at 
amortized costs or at fair value as per Significant Accounting Policy 2(vii) and (viii) regarding measurement 
of financial liabilities. Consequential impact, if any, on the Ind AS financial statement is not ascertainable 
and quantifiable.

19.	 The Company has not complied with the following Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed by the 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. -

i.	 Reference is invited to the Cash Flow Statement, fixed deposits with maturity period of more than 3 
months have been considered as Cash Equivalents at the beginning and at the end of the year. This 
is resulting in non-compliance with requirement of Ind AS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows”.

ii.	 The company has not complied with disclosure requirements Ind AS 10 “Events after the Reporting 
Period”, as the Company receives service and material on behalf of third party to carry out certain 
projects. Sometimes, as informed to us, information related to such expense and acquisition comes 
after closing date and the same has not been recognized in the Ind AS financial statements.

iii.	 Reference is invited to the note no. 2(ix) of the Ind AS financial statements; as per the Company’s 
policy, revenue on sales of goods is being recognized at the time of generation of invoice, whereas, 
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the risk and reward are transferred to customers on acceptance of goods. This is resulting in non-
compliance of Ind AS 18 Revenue Recognition.

iv.	 Refer note no. 37 of the Ind AS financial statements, provision for pension contribution and leave 
salary liability as at March 31, 2017 has been made on the basis of guidelines issued by the Central 
Government and not as per requirement of Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits. 

v.	 Reference is invited to the note no. 38 of the Ind AS financial statements; the Company has disclosed 
only key managerial person of the Company as a related party. The company has not examined and 
disclosed the transactions with other related parties. This has resulted in non-compliance with Ind AS 
24 Related Party Disclosures

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the 
possible effects of the matters described in the ‘Basis for Qualified Opinion’ paragraph above, the aforesaid  Ind 
AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and 
fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS, of the state 
of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2017, and its surplus (including other comprehensive income) and its 
cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Other Matters

Without qualifying our opinion, we lay emphasis that-

a.	 The Company is licensed to operate under section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013, the company has to 
apply its surplus, if any, in promoting its objects. The company has accumulated reserves of Rs. 60578.14 
Lakhs (PY Rs. 54137.11 Lakhs) on account of surplus earned. No proper information is readily available with 
regard to future plans of the company with respect to application of its surplus in promoting its objects as 
mentioned in Memorandum of Association (‘MOA’).

b.	 Reference is invited to note no. 63 of the Ind AS financial statements, the company has incurred extra 
expenditure than the advances received from user departments  in case of some projects, as they restrict 
the release of advances to NICSI to 40% or so as per GFR provisions. Reference is also invited to note no. 
9 of the Ind AS financial statements, amount of trade receivables of Rs. 28130.13 Lakhs (PY Rs. 18774.25 
Lakhs) as at March 31,2017 is on account of such excess project expenditure incurred by the Company.

c.	 The Company is not maintaining separate bank accounts for money received for separate projects. Though, 
the company is maintaining a separate project account for each project in the accounting software.

d.	 Reference is invited to the note no. 42 of the Ind AS financial statements, conveyance/title deeds in 
respect of office building at Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi of Rs. 931.50 Lakhs are pending for execution/
registration.

e.	 Reference is invited to note no. 60 of the Ind AS financial statements, due to irregular/improper execution 
of interior fit out works at hired accommodation at 5th floor (DMRCIT Park, Shastri Park, Delhi) by the 
company in contravention of GFR guidelines and resultant delay in occupation of hired accommodation 
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leading to unfruitful payment of rent and maintenance charges.

f.	 Reference is invited to note no. 64 of the Ind AS financial statements, the Company had filed an application 
with the commissioner of income tax on 13/06/2013 for its registration under section 12A of the Income 
Tax Act,1961. However the same application was rejected by the commissioner of income tax. The 
company’s appeal with the Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi against CIT order has been decided in 
favour. Appeal effect is still pending with income tax Department 

g.	 Reference is invited to Note no. 32 of Ind AS financial statements, in relation to prior period expenses/
income, the Company has treated only errors or omissions as prior period. 

h.	 Reference is invited to note no. 53 of the Ind AS financial statements, as per information provided to us the 
company recognized revenue of Rs. 1,303 crores during FY 2010-11 on the basis of advances received 
instead of actual expenses incurred for National Knowledge Network ‘NKN’ Project. In the current year, the 
Company has not recognized any income on the expense incurred out of above advances. 

i.	 As per Ind AS 18 Revenue Recognition, the company is acting as an agent as the amount the entity earns 
is predetermined, being either a fixed fee per transaction or a stated percentage of the amount billed to 
the customer. The amounts collected and paid on behalf of the principal are not revenue. However the 
Company is showing amount collected as revenue. This is resulting in non-compliance with requirement of 
IND AS 18 Revenue Recognition.

j.	 Reference is invited to note no. 58 of the Ind AS financial statements regarding non provision of project 
incentive for the current year as the same is not inline with DPE Guidelines.  

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1.	 The Company is licensed to operate under section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013, therefore, the disclosure 
required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2016 (“the Order”) issued by the Central Government  
in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act is not applicable.

2.	 As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

a)	 We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 
and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit except as mentioned in basis of qualified 
opinion paragraph above. 	

b)	 In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as 
it appears from our examination of those books.

c)	 The Balance Sheet, the Income and Expenditure Account, and the Cash Flow Statement and 
Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.

d)	 Except for the matters described in basis of qualified opinion, in our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS 
financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of 
the Act. 
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e)	 The internal controls described in sub paragraph 6 under the basis for qualified opinion above, in 
above opinion, may have adverse effect on the functioning of the company;

f)	 Since the company is a Government company, sub-section (2) of section 164 of the Companies Act, 
2013 regarding director’s disqualification, is not applicable to the Company in terms of Notification 
No. GSR-463 (E) dated 05.06.2015;

g)	 With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company 
and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in “Annexure A”. Our 
report expresses qualified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company’s 
internal financial controls over financial reporting;

h)	 With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 
of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information 
and according to the explanations given to us:

i.	 The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its Ind AS 
financial statements (Refer Note no. 33 to the Ind AS financial statements);

ii.	 The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there 
were any material foreseeable losses.

iii.	 There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund by the Company.

iv.	 The company has provided requisite disclosures in its Ind AS Financial statements as to holdings 
as well as dealings in Specified Bank Notes during the period from 8th November, 2016 to 30th 
December, 2016 and these are in accordance with the books of accounts maintained by the 
Company. Refer Note No. 10 to the Ind AS financial statements.

3.	 Our separate report on directions issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 
143(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 is attached as annexure B. 

For Goel Garg & Co. 
Chartered Accountants

(FRN. 000397N)

Sd/- 
(Ajay Rastogi)

Partner
(M. No. 084897)

Place: New Delhi
Date: 11th September 2017
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ANNEXURE ‘A’ TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF  

NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 
143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE 

SERVICES INC. (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2017 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based 
on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential 
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial 
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively 
for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the 
safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness 
of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the 
Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting 
based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and 
deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit 
of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.  Those standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate 
internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated 
effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial 
controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness.     Our audit of internal financial 
controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial 
reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating 
effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
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judgment including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
qualified opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of Ind AS financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  A company’s internal financial 
control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of 
records that, in reasonable details, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of 
the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation 
of Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts 
and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and 
directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of 
unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the Ind 
AS financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the Inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility 
of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may 
occur and not be detected.  Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial over financial reporting 
to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become 
inadequate because of changed in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures 
may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, thefollowing material 
weaknesses have been identified as at March 31, 2017;

a)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system for reconciliation/confirmation of vendor 
balances. These could potentially result in material misstatements in the Company’s trade payables.

b)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system on releasing of performance Bank 
Guarantees of venders. These could potentially result in non recovery of damages from defaulting vendors.

c)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system to ensure proper accounting of amount 
directly deposited/electronically transferred in bank of Company by the client department. These could 
potentially result inefficient utilization of Fund and fund lying idle in Bank.

d)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system on investment of excess funds in fixed 
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deposits. These could potentially result in loss of interest income.

e)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system on verification of delivery of goods 
supplied by vendor to the user. These could potentially result in Company recognising revenue without 
establishing reasonable certainty of delivery without direct confirmation from user.

f)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system for recovery and regular follow up for 
recovery of dues from clients. 

g)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system to ensure the purchases made by 
Company are GFR compliant. Purchases are being made through strategic alliances without open tenders.

h)	 The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system to ensure liquidity damages are deducted 
in all cases of delay in supply by the supplier.These could potentially result in excess payment to suppliers 
without deduction of penalty on delay. 

A ‘material weakness’ is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal financial control over financial 
reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's annual Ind AS 
financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the effects/possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the 
achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company has maintained, in all material respects, 
adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial 
reporting were operating effectively as of March 31, 2017, based on the internal control over financial reporting 
criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the 
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India.

We have considered the material weaknesses identified and reported above in determining the nature, timing, 
and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the March 31, 2017 Ind AS financial statements of the Company, 
and these material weaknesses do not affect our opinion on the Ind AS financial statements of the Company.

For Goel Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000397N

Sd/- 
(Ajay Rastogi)
Partner
M. No. 084897

Place: New Delhi
Date: 11th September 2017
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ANNEXURE ‘B’ TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
OF EVEN DATE ON THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OF NATIONAL INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC.

REPORT ON DIRECTIONS ISSUED BY THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF 
INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(5) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

(1)	 Whether the company has clear title/ lease deeds for freehold and leasehold respectively? If not please 
state the area of freehold and leasehold land for which title/ lease deeds are not available.

	 As per the information provided to us, the title deeds of all the assets owned by the company are 
registered except those mentioned in note no. 42 of audited statements.  

(2)	 Please report whether there are any cases of waiver/write off debts/loans/interest etc., if yes, the reasons 
therefore and the amount involved. – 

	 As per the information and explanation provided to us, there is no case of waiver/write off the 
debts/loans/ interest, etc. Though penalty on delivery amounting to Rs. 30.04Lakhs deducted 
by the company from the parties has been waived off.

(3)	 Whether proper records are maintained for inventories lying with third parties & assets received as gift/
grant(s) from Govt. or other authorities?

As per the information and explanation provided to us, no inventories which belong to the company 
are lying with third parties and no assets have been reported to us as gifts /grant(s) received from 
government or other authorities. However assets procured for the users under Grant in Aid belong to 
respective user departments and not to the company.

For Goel Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 000397N

Sd/- 
(Ajay Rastogi)
Partner
M. No. 084897

Place: New Delhi
Date: 11th September 2017
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 

143(6)(a) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NATIONAL 

INFORMATICS CENTRE SERVICES INC. (NICSI) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

The preparation of financial statements of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (NICSI) for the year ended 31 

March 2017 in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 is 

the responsibility of the management of the company. The statutory auditor appointed by the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India under section 139(5) of the Act is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial 

statements under section 143 of the Act based on. independent audit in accordance with standards on auditing 

prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act. This is stated to have been done by them vide their Audit Report 

dated September 11, 2017

I, on the behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted a supplementary audit under 

section 143(6)(a) of the Act of the financial statements of National Informatics Centre Services Inc. (NICSI) for 

the year ended 31 March .2017. This supplementary audit has been carried out independently without access 

to the working papers of the statutory auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and 

company personnel and a selective examination of some of the accounting records. On the basis of my audit 

nothing significant has come to my knowledge which would give rise to any comment upon or supplement to 

statutory auditors’ report.

For and on the behalf of the  
Comptroller & Auditor General of India

(P.K. Tiwari) 
Director General of Audit  

(Post  and Telecommunication)

Place: New Delhi
Date: 13-11-2017
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